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ENOwner's manual

1. SELECTION KNOB
For switching the oven on by 
selecting a function.
Turn to the  position to switch 
the oven off.
2. LIGHT
With the oven switched on, press

 to turn the oven compartment 
lamp on or off.

3. SETTING THE TIME
For accessing the cooking time 
settings, delayed start and timer.
For displaying the time when the 
oven is off.
4. DISPLAY
5. ADJUSTMENT BUTTONS
For changing the cooking time 
settings.

6. THERMOSTAT KNOB
Turn to select the temperature you 
require when activating manual 
functions.
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1.	 Control panel
2.	 Fan and circular heating 
element (not visible)
3.	 Lamp
4.	 Shelf guides 
(the level is indicated on the wall 
of the cooking compartment)
5.	 Door
6.	 Top heating element/grill
7.	 Identification plate 
(do not remove)
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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A ‌WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your product on www‌.‌‌register10.eu PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON 

YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO 
REACH MORE INFORMATIONBefore using the appliance carefully read the Safety 

Instruction.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

Please note: Type of knob may vary from model type. If the knobs are push-activated, push down on the center of the knob 
to release it from seating.
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ACCESSORIES

INSERTING THE WIRE SHELF AND OTHER 
ACCESSORIES
•	Insert the wire shelf onto the level you require by 
holding it tilted slightly upwards and resting the 
raised rear side (pointing upwards) down first. 

Then slide it horizontally along the runners as far as 
possible.
•	Other accessories, like the baking tray, are to be 
inserted horizontally, letting them slide on the runners.

SLIDING RUNNERS AND SHELF GUIDES
Before using the oven remove the protective tape 
[a] and then remove the protective foil [b] from the 
sliding runners.

REMOVING THE SLIDING RUNNERS [c]
Pull the lower part of the sliding runner to uncouple 
the lower hooks (1) and pull the the sliding runners 
upwards, removing them from the upper hooks (2).
REFITTING THE SLIDING RUNNERS [d]
Hook the upper hooks on the shelf guides (1) then 
press the lower part of the sliding runners against the 
shelf guides, until the lower hooks are clicking (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
REMOVING AND REFITTING THE SHELF GUIDES
1.	 To remove the shelf guides, firmly grip the external 
part of the guide, and pull it towards you to extract 
the support and the two internal pins from the 
lodging.
2.	 To reposition the shelf guides, position them near 
the cavity and initially insert the two pins into their 
lodgings. Next, position the external part near its 
lodging, insert the support, and firmly press towards 
the wall of the cavity to make sure the shelf guide is 
properly secured.

FIRST TIME USE
1. SETTING THE TIME
You will need to set the time when you switch on the 
appliance for the first time: Press until the  icon 
and the two digits for the hour start flashing on the 
display.

Use  or  to set the hour and press to confirm. 
The two digits for the minutes will start flashing. 
Use  or  to set the minutes and press to confirm.
Please note: When the  icon is flashing, for example following 
lengthy power outages, you will need to reset the time.

2. HEAT THE OVEN
A new oven may release odours that have been left 
behind during manufacturing: this is completely 
normal. Before starting to cook food, we therefore 
recommend heating the oven with it empty in order 
to remove any possible odours. Remove any 
protective cardboard or transparent film from the 
oven and remove any accessories from inside it.
Heat the oven to 250 °C for about one hour. 
The oven must be empty during this time.
Please note: It is advisable to air the room after using the 
appliance for the first time. 

WIRE SHELF DRIP TRAY * BAKING TRAY * SLIDING RUNNERS *

 
                                         

Use to cook food or as a 
support for pans, cake tins 
and other ovenproof items of 
cookware.

Use as an oven tray 
for cooking meat, fish, 
vegetables, focaccia, etc. or 
position underneath the wire 
shelf to collect cooking juices.

Use for cooking all bread and 
pastry products, but also for 
roasts, fish en papillotte, etc.

To facilitate inserting or 
removing accessories. 

* Available only on certain models
The number and the type of accessories may vary depending on which model is purchased.
Other accessories can be purchased separately from the After-sales Service.
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FUNCTIONS
 CONVENTIONAL
For cooking any kind of dish on one shelf only.
 RISING
For helping sweet or savoury dough to rise 

effectively. Turn the thermostat knob to the icon to 
activate this function.

 FORCED AIR
For cooking different foods that require the 

same cooking temperature on several shelves 
(maximum three) at the same time. This function can 
be used to cook different foods without odours being 
transferred from one food to another.

 PIZZA
For baking different types and sizes of pizza and 

bread. It is a good idea to swap the position of the 
baking trays halfway through cooking.

 ECO FORCED AIR *
For cooking roasts and stuffed roasting joints 

on a single shelf. Food is prevented from drying out 
excessively by gentle, intermittent air circulation.
When this ECO function is in use, the light will remain 
switched off during cooking but can be switched on 
again by pressing .

 GRILL
For grilling steaks, kebabs and sausages, 

cooking vegetables au gratin or toasting bread.
When grilling meat, we recommend using a dripping 
pan to collect the cooking juices: position the pan on 
any of the levels below the wire shelf and add 200 ml 
of drinking water.

 TURBO GRILL
For roasting large joints of meat (legs, roast 

beef, chicken). We recommend using a dripping pan 
to collect the cooking juices: position the pan on any 
of the levels below the wire shelf and add 200 ml of 
drinking water.

 MAXI COOKING
For cooking large joints of meat (above 2.5kg). 

We recommend turning the meat over during 
cooking to ensure that both sides brown evenly. We 
also recommend basting the joint every so often to 
prevent it from drying out excessively.

 BOTTOM HEATING 
Useful for browning the bottom of dishes. 

Function also recommended for slow cooking, to 
finish cooking dishes with a very liquid consistency or 
concentrate sauces and gravies.

 BREAD AUTO
This function automatically selects the ideal 

temperature and baking time for bread. To activate 
the function put the food inside the oven, turn 
thermostat knob on 0 and function knob on  icon. 
For best results it is recommended to use cooking 
level 2 or 3.

 PASTRY AUTO
This function automatically selects the ideal 

temperature and baking time for cakes. To activate 
the function put the food inside the oven, turn 
thermostat knob on 0 and function knob on  icon. 
For best results it is recommended to use cooking 
level 2 or 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
The action of the steam released during this 

special low-temperature cleaning cycle allows dirt and 
food residues to be removed with ease. To activate 
the “Smart Clean” cleaning function pour 100-120ml 
of drinking water into the bottom of the oven then 
turn the selection knob and the thermostat knob 
to the  icon. It is best to use the function for 35’. 
The position of the icon does not correspond to the 
temperature reached during the cleaning cycle.
* Function used as reference for the energy efficiency 
declaration in accordance with Regulation (EU) No. 65/2014

DAILY USE
1. SELECT A FUNCTION
To select a function, turn the selection knob to the 
symbol for the function you require: the display will 
light up and an audible signal will sound.

2. ACTIVATE A FUNCTION 
MANUAL
To start the function you have selected, turn the 
thermostat knob to set the temperature you require.

Please note: During cooking you can change the function 
by turning the selection knob or adjust the temperature by 
turning the thermostat knob. The function will not start if the 
thermostat knob will be on /AUTO position. You can set 
the cooking time, cooking end time (only if you set a cooking 

time) and a timer.
RISING
To start the “Rising” function, turn the thermostat 
knob to RisiSng position (40 deg) and put function 
knob in Conventional position; Insert the food inside 
to oven after preheat signal. Cover the dough with 
wet cloth or put a pan of water on the bottom of the 
cavity to create a humid environment.
SMART CLEAN
To activate the “Smart Clean” cleaning function, pour 
100 - 120 ml of drinking water into the bottom of the 
oven, then turn the selection knob and the thermostat 
knob to the icon. The function will activate 
automatically: the display shows the time remaining 
to the end; alternating with “HYD”.

Pleas note: The position of the icon does not correspond to 
the temperature reached during the cleaning cycle.
Please note: It is only possible to programme the end time of 
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this function. The duration is automatically set to 35 minutes.
3. PREHEATING AND RESIDUAL HEAT
Once the function starts, an audible signal and a 
flashing icon  on the display indicate that the 
preheating phase is active.
When the set temperature has been reached, the icon 
becomes fixed and a new audible signal will sound 
to indicate that the food can be placed inside and 
cooking can proceed.
Please note: Placing food in the oven before the preheating 
phase has finished may have an adverse effect on the final 
result of cooking.
After cooking and with the function deactivated, the 
icon  may continue to remain visible on the display 
even after the cooling fan has switched off to indicate 
that there is residual heat in the compartment.
Please note: The time after which the icon switches off varies 
because it depends on a series of factors such as ambient 
temperature and function used. In any case, the product 
should be considered to be off when the pointer on the 
selection knob is at .
4. PROGRAMMING COOKING
You will need to select a function before you can start 
programming cooking.
DURATION
Keep pressing until the  icon and “00:00” start 
flashing on the display.

Use  or  to set the cooking time you require, then 
press to confirm.
Activate the function by turning the thermostat knob 
to the temperature you require: an audible signal will 
sound and the display will indicate that cooking is 
complete.
Please note: To cancel the cooking time you have set, keep 
pressing until the  icon starts flashing on the display, 
then use  to reset the cooking time to “00:00”. This cooking 
time includes a preheating phase.
PROGRAMMING THE END COOKING TIME/ 
DELAYED START
After a cooking duration has been set, starting the 
function can be delayed by programming its end 
time: press  until the  icon and the current time 
start flashing on the display.  

Use  or  to set the time you want cooking to end 
and press  to confirm.
Activate the function by turning the thermostat knob 
to the temperature you require: the function will 
remain paused until it starts automatically in time 
calculated based on selected cooking end time.
Please note: To cancel the setting, switch the oven off by 
turning the selection knob .
Delay to start functionality is not available for Grill 
and Turbo Grill functions.
END OF COOKING
An audible signal will sound and the display will 
indicate that the function has finished.

Turn the selection knob to select a different function 
or to  to switch the oven off.
Please note: If the timer is active, the display will show “END” 
alternately with the remaining time.
5. SETTING THE TIMER
This option does not interrupt or program cooking 
but allows you to use the display as a timer, either 
during while a function is active or when the oven is 
off.
Keep pressing until the and “00:00” icon and 
“00:00” start flashing on the display.

Use  or  to set the time you require and press
to confirm.
An audible signal will sound once the timer has 
finished counting down the selected time.
Please note: To cancel the timer, keep pressing until the
icon starts flashing, then use  to reset the time to “00:00”.

. NOTES
•	 Do not cover the inside of the oven with aluminum 

foil.
•	 Never drag pots or pans across the bottom of the 

oven as this could damage the enamel coating.
•	 Do not place heavy weights on the door and do not 

hold on to the door.

. ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES
•	 Take advantage of residual heat: turn off the oven 

5/10 minutes before the end of cooking to use the 
remaining heat.

•	 Keep the door closed: if possible, avoid opening the 
oven door during cooking, as this lets heat escape.

•	 Cook larger portions: use the oven mainly for bigger 
dishes (e.g., meat over 1 kg) or higher servings, to 
make the most of the energy used.

•	 Clean the door seal regularly: a clean seal prevents 
heat loss and ensures efficient cooking.

•	 Preheat only when needed: preheat the oven only if 
the recipe or cooking table recommends it.

•	 Choose dark baking trays: dark trays absorb heat 
better, improving cooking efficiency.

•	 Plan your cooking: prepare multiple dishes in 
sequence to use residual heat and avoid extra 
preheating.

•	 Select the energy-saving program: use the dedicated 
ECO program for lower energy consumption. Refer 
to cooking table for additional inputs.

•	 Remove unused accessories: take out trays or 
racks you don’t need to improve heat circulation 
efficiency and to lower down the thermal capacity 
of the product.
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RECIPE FUNCTION PREHEAT TEMPERATURE (°C) DURATION (Min) LEVEL AND ACCESSORIES

Leavened cakes

Yes 170 30 - 50 3

Yes 160 30 - 50 2
        

Yes 160 40 - 60 4
         

Filled cake 
(cheese cake, strudel, fruit pie)

Yes 160 - 200 35 - 90 2

Yes 160 - 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Biscuits / tartlets

Yes 160 25 - 35 3
               

Yes 160 25 - 35 3
               

Yes 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Choux buns

Yes 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Yes 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Yes 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Meringues

Yes 90 150 - 200 3

Yes 90 140 - 200 4 2

Yes 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza / Focaccia
Yes 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Yes 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Frozen pizza
Yes 250 10 - 20 3

Yes 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Salty cakes
(vegetable pie,quiche)

Yes 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Yes 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Yes 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vols-au-vents / puff pastry 
crackers

Yes 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Yes 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Yes 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / baked pasta / 
canneloni / flans Yes 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Lamb / veal / beef / pork 1 kg Yes 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Roast pork with crackling 2 kg Yes 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Chicken / rabbit / duck 1 kg Yes 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Turkey / goose 3 kg - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Baked fish / en papillote 
(fillets, whole) Yes 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Stuffed vegetables 
(tomatoes, courgettes, aubergines) Yes 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Toasted bread 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Fish fillets / slices - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

COOKING TABLE
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RECIPE FUNCTION PREHEAT TEMPERATURE (°C) DURATION (Min) LEVEL AND ACCESSORIES

Sausages / kebabs / spare ribs / 
hamburgers - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Roast chicken 1-1,3 kg Yes 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Roast beef rare 1 kg Yes 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Leg of lamb / knuckle Yes 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Roast potatoes Yes 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Vegetable gratin - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Meat and potatoes Yes 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Fish and vegetables Yes 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne and meat Yes 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Complete meal:  
fruit tart (level 5) / lasagne  
(level 3) / meat (level 1)

Yes 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Roast meat / stuffed roasting 
joints  - 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

The time indicated does not include the preheating phase: we recommend placing the food in the oven and setting the 
cooking time only after the required temperature has been reached.

* Turn food halfway through cooking
** Turn food two thirds of the way through cooking  
(if necessary).
*** Estimated length of time: dishes can be removed from the oven at different times depending on personal preference.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

EXTERIOR SURFACES
Clean the surfaces with a damp microfibre cloth. If 
they are very dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral 
detergent. Finish off with a dry cloth.
Do not use corrosive or abrasive detergents. If any of 
these products inadvertently comes into contact with 
the surfaces of the appliance, clean immediately with 
a damp microfibre cloth.
INTERIOR SURFACES
•	After every use, leave the oven to cool and then 
clean it, preferably while it is still warm, to remove any 
deposits or stains caused by food residues. 
To dry any condensation that has formed as a result 

of cooking foods with a high water content, leave the 
oven to cool completely and then wipe it with a cloth 
or sponge.
•	The door can be easily removed and refitted to 
facilitate cleaning of the glass
•	Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid 
detergent.
ACCESSORIES
Soak the accessories in a washing-up liquid solution 
after use, handling them with oven gloves if they 
are still hot. Food residues can be removed using a 
washing-up brush or a sponge.

Make sure that the oven has 
cooled down before carrying out 
any maintenance or cleaning.
Do not use steam cleaners.

Do not use wire wool, abrasive 
scourers or abrasive/corrosive 
cleaning agents, as these could 
damage the surfaces of the 
appliance.
Wear protective gloves.
The oven must be disconnected 
from the mains before carrying 

out any kind of maintenance 
work. 
It is possible to use a standard 
oven cleaner to help soften 
and remove residues, making 
manual cleaning of the cavity and 
accessories easier.

ACCESSORIES
Wire shelf

Baking dish on the wire 
shelf

Baking tray/Drip tray or 
baking dish on the wire 

shelf
Drip tray / Baking tray

Drip tray / Baking tray with 
200 ml of water

FUNCTIONS
Conventional Forced air Pizza Maxi cooking Grill Turbo grill Eco forced air
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REMOVING AND REFITTING THE DOOR
1.	 To remove the door, open it fully and lower the 
catches until they are in the unlock position.

2.	 Close the door as much as you can.  
Take a firm hold of the door with both hands – do not 
hold it by the handle. 
Simply remove the door by continuing to close it 
while pulling it upwards (a) at the same time until it is 
released from its seating (b).
Put the door to one side, resting it on a soft surface.

3.	  Refit the door by moving it towards the oven, 
aligning the hooks of the hinges with their seating 
and securing the upper part onto its seating.
4.	 Lower the door and then open it fully. 
Lower the catches into their original position: Make 
sure that you lower them down completely. 
5.	 Try closing the door and check to make sure that it 
lines up with the control panel. If it does not, repeat 
the steps above.

REPLACING THE LAMP
1.	 Disconnect the oven from the power supply.
2.	 Unscrew the cover from the light, replace the bulb 
and screw the cover back on the light.
3.	 Reconnect the oven to the power supply.
Please note: Use 25 W/230 V type G9, T300 °C halogen lamps.

The bulb used in the product is specifically designed for 
domestic appliances and is not suitable for general room 
lighting within the home (EC Regulation 244/2009).
Light bulbs are available from our After-sales Service. - Do not 
handle bulbs with your bare hands as your fingerprints could 
damage them. Do not use the oven until the light cover has 
been refitted.

CLEANING OF THE DOOR GLASSES
1.	 After removing the door and resting it on a soft 
surface with the handle downwards, simultaneously 
press the two retaining clips and remove the upper 
edge of the door by pulling it towards you.

2.	 Lift and firmly hold the inner glass with both 
hands, remove it and place it on a soft surface before 
cleaning it.

3.	 Refit the intermediate pane (marked with “R”)
before refitting the inside pane: To position the panes 
of glass correctly, make sure that the “R” mark can be 
seen in the left-hand corner. First insert the long side 
of the glass marked “R” into the support seats, then 
lower it into position. Repeat this procedure for both 
panes of glass.

4.	 Refit the upper edge: A click will indicate correct 
positioning. Make sure the seal is secure before 
refitting the door.

~60°

a

b
~15°
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem Possible cause Solution

The oven is not working.
Power cut.
Disconnection from the 
mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical power and 
whether the oven is connected to the electricity supply.
Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the fault persists. 

The display shows the 
letter “F” followed by a 
number or letter.

Oven failure. Contact you nearest Client After-sales Service Centre 
and state the number following the letter “F”.

The display is showing the 
message “Hot” and the 
selected function will not 
start.

Temperature too high. Allow the oven to cool down before activating the 
function. Select a different function.

The display shows unclear 
text and appears to be 
broken.

Another language set. Contact your nearest Client After-sales Service Center.

DOOR LOCK DEVICE*
When keeping door lock installed, door must be 
manually closed. To open the door with the door lock 
device (see Fig. 1). 
The door safety device can be removed by following 
the sequence of images (see Fig. 2).

1  2 

* Available only on certain models

Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:
•	 Using the QR code in your appliance
•	 Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting our After-

sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identification plate.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Produced under license.
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BGНаръчник на потребителя

1. ВЪРТЯЩ СЕ БУТОН ЗА 
ИЗБИРАНЕ
За включване на фурната с 
избиране на функция.
Завъртете на позиция , за да 
изключите фурната.
2. ОСВЕТЛЕНИЕ
При включена фурна натиснете 

, за да включите или 
изключите отделението на 
фурната.

3. НАСТРОЙКА НА 
ЧАСОВНИКА
За достъп до настройките на 
време за готвене, отложен старт 
и таймер.
За извеждане на часа, когато 
фурната е изключена.
4. ДИСПЛЕЙ
5. БУТОНИ ЗА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ
За промяна на настройките на 
време за готвене.

6. ВЪРТЯЩ СЕ БУТОН НА 
ТЕРМОСТАТА
Завъртете, за да изберете 
необходимата температура при 
активиране на ръчни функции.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Табло за управление
2.	 Вентилатор и кръгъл 
нагревателен елемент  
(не се виждат)
3.	 Лампа
4.	 Водачи на рафтовете 
(нивото е указано на стената на 
отделението за готвене)
5.	 Вратичка
6.	 Най-горен нагревателен 
елемент/грил
7.	 Идентификационна табелка 
(да не се сваля)

1
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БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ ‌WHIRLPOOL 
ПРОДУКТ
За да получавате по-пълно съдействие, регистрирайте 
вашия уред на www‌.‌‌register10.eu

МОЛЯ, СКАНИРАЙТЕ QR КОДА НА 
ВАШИЯ УРЕД, ЗА ДА ПОЛУЧИТЕ 
ПОВЕЧЕ ИНФОРМАЦИЯПреди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно 

инструкциите за безопасност.

ОПИСАНИЕ НА УРЕДА

ОПИСАНИЕ НА КОМАНДНОТО ТАБЛО

Моля, имайте предвид: Типът копче може да варира в зависимост от модела. Ако копчетата се активират чрез 
натискане, натиснете надолу центъра на копчето, за да го освободите от място.
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ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
РЕШЕТЪЧЕН РАФТ ТАВА ЗА ОТЦЕЖДАНЕ * ТАВА ЗА ПЕЧЕНЕ * ПЛЪЗГАЩИ СЕ ВОДАЧИ *

 
                                         

Използвайте за приготвяне 
на храна или като опора за 
тави, форми за кексове и 
други огнеупорни готварски 
съдове.

Използвайте като тава за 
фурна за приготвяне на месо, 
риба, зеленчуци, фокачи 
и др., или разположете 
под решетъчния рафт за 
отцеждане на сосовете при 
готвене.

Използвайте за приготвяне 
на всички видове хляб и 
сладкиши, а също така и 
на печени меса, риба в 
пергамент и др.

За улеснение на 
поставянето и изваждането 
на принадлежности. 

* Налично само при определени модели
Броят и видът на принадлежностите може да е различен в зависимост от закупения модел.
Други принадлежности могат да бъдат закупени отделно от следпродажбеното обслужване.

ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА РЕШЕТЪЧНИЯ РАФТ И ДРУГИТЕ 
ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
•	Поставете решетъчния рафт на необходимото ниво, 
като го хванете под лек наклон нагоре и първо подпрете 
повдигнатия заден край (насочен нагоре). 

След това го плъзнете хоризонтално по водачите до 
възможно най-крайно положение.
•	Останалите принадлежности, като тавата за печене, 
трябва да се поставят хоризонтално, като се плъзнат по 
носачите.

ПЛЪЗГАЩИ СЕ ВОДЕЩИ ЕЛЕМЕНТИ И ВОДАЧИ
Преди да използвате фурната, отстранете предпазната 
лента [a] и след това предпазното фолио [b] от плъзгачите.

СВАЛЯНЕ НА ПЛЪЗГАЧИТЕ [c]
Изтеглете долната част на плъзгача за разкачане на 
долните куки (1) и изтеглете плъзгачите нагоре, като ги 
свалите от горните куки (2).
ПОВТОРЕН МОНТАЖ НА ПЛЪЗГАЧИТЕ [d]
Закачете горните куки върху водачите (1), след което 
натиснете долната част на плъзгачите към водачите, 
докато долните куки прищракат (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]

ИЗВАЖДАНЕ И ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА ВОДАЧИТЕ
1.	 За да извадите водача, хванете здраво външната част 
на водача и го издърпайте към себе си, за да откачите 
опората и двата вътрешни щифта от гнездото им.
2.	 За да поставите отново водачите, разположете ги 
близо до вътрешната част на фурната и първо вкарайте 
двата щифта в гнездата им. След това разположете 
външната част близо до гнездото ѝ, поставете опората и 
я натиснете към вътрешната стена, за да сте сигурни, че 
водачите са добре закрепени.

ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ ЗА ПЪРВИ ПЪТ
1. НАСТРОЙКА НА ЧАСОВНИКА
Когато включите уреда за първи път, трябва да сверите 
часовника: Натискайте , докато иконата  и двете 
цифри за часа започнат да мигат на дисплея.

Използвайте или , за да зададете часа, и натиснете
, за да потвърдите. Двете цифри за минутите ще започнат 
да мигат. 
Използвайте  или , за да зададете минутите, и 
натиснете , за да потвърдите.

Моля, имайте предвид: Когато иконата  мига, например след 
дълго прекъсване на захранването, ще трябва да нулирате 
времето.
2. ЗАГРЯВАНЕ НА ФУРНАТА
Новата фурна може да изпуска миризми, останали от 
процеса на нейното производство: това е напълно 
нормално. Преди да започнете да готвите храна във 
фурната, препоръчваме да я нагреете празна, за да 
премахнете остатъчните миризми. Свалете предпазния 
картон или прозрачното фолио от фурната и извадете 
намиращите се в нея принадлежности.
Загрейте фурната до 250°C за около час. 
В това време фурната трябва да е празна.
Моля, имайте предвид: След първото използване на уреда се 
препоръчва да проветрите помещението. 
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FUNCTIONS (ФУНКЦИИ)
 �CONVENTIONAL (КОНВЕНЦИОНАЛНО 
ГОТВЕНЕ)

За готвене на всякакви ястия само на едно ниво.
 RISING (ВТАСВАНЕ)
За добро втасване на сладко или 

ароматизирано тесто. За да активирате тази 
функция, завъртете бутона на термостата към 
иконата.

 FORCED AIR (ВЕНТИЛАТОР)
За готвене на различни храни, изискващи 

същата температура на готвене, на различни 
рафтове (максимум три) едновременно. Тази 
функция може да се използва за готвене на 
различни храни без преминаване на миризмите от 
едната храна към другата.

 PIZZA (ПИЦА)
За печене на пица и хляб с различни видове и 

размери. Добре е да се смени позицията на тавите 
за печене, след като половината от времето за 
готвене изтече.

 �ECO FORCED AIR (ЕКО ФОРСИРАН 
ВЪЗДУХ) *

За печене на едно ниво на парчета месо с плънка 
или без. Прекомерното изсъхване на храната се 
предотвратява поради слабата, прекъсваща от 
време на време циркулация на въздуха.
При използване на тази функция ЕКО лампичката 
не свети по време на готвенето, но може да се 
включи отново чрез натискане на бутона .

 GRILL (ГРИЛ)
За печене на грил на стекове, кебап, 

наденици, приготвяне на зеленчуков огретен и 
препичане на хляб.
Когато печете месо, препоръчваме да използвате 
тавата за печене, за да събирате отделяните 
сокове: поставете тавата на някое от нивата под 
решетъчния рафт и налейте в нея 200 ml питейна 
вода.

 TURBO GRILL (ТУРБО ГРИЛ)
За печене на едри парчета месо (джолан, 

говеждо печено, пиле). Препоръчваме да 
използвате тава за събиране на отделяните при 
готвенето сокове: поставете тавата на някое от 
нивата под решетъчния рафт и налейте в нея 200 

ml питейна вода.
 MAXI COOKING (МАКСИ ГОТВЕНЕ)
За готвене на едри парчета месо (над 2,5 

kg). Препоръчваме да обръщате месото по време 
на готвенето, за да се опече еднакво от двете 
страни. Препоръчваме също от време на време да 
поливате месото, за да не стане прекалено сухо.

 BOTTOM HEATING (ДОЛНО НАГРЯВАНЕ) 
Удобно за запичане на долната част на 

ястията. Функция, която се препоръчва и за бавно 
готвене, за приготвяне на ястия с много течна 
консистенция или концентрирани сосове.

 BREAD AUTO (ХЛЯБ АВТОМАТИЧНА)
Тази функция автоматично избира идеалната 

температура и време за печене на хляб. За да 
активирате функцията, поставете храната във 
фурната, завъртете копчето на термостата на 0 и 
копчето за функцията на  икона . За най-добри 
резултати се препоръчва да използвате ниво на 
готвене 2 или 3.

 �PASTRY AUTO (СЛАДКИШИ 
АВТОМАТИЧНА)

Тази функция автоматично избира идеалната 
температура и време за печене на сладкиши. За 
да активирате функцията, поставете храната във 
фурната, завъртете копчето на термостата на 0 и 
копчето за функцията на  икона . За най-добри 
резултати се препоръчва да използвате ниво на 
готвене 2 или 3. 

SMARTCLEAN
Действието на парата, която се пуска по 

време на този специален цикъл на почистване, 
позволява лесното почистване на замърсявания 
и остатъци от храна. За да активирате функцията 
за почистване “Smart Clean”, налейте 100-120 ml 
питейна вода на дъното на фурната, след което 
завъртете бутона за избор и бутона на термостата 
до иконата . Най-добре оставете функцията 
активирана 35 минути. Позицията на иконата не 
съответства на достигнатата температура по време 
на цикъла на почистване.
* Функцията се използва като еталонна в декларацията 
за енергийната ефективност съгласно регламент (ЕС) 
65/2014

ВСЕКИДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА
1. ИЗБИРАНЕ НА ФУНКЦИЯ
За да изберете функцията, завъртете бутона за 
избиране до символа за необходимата функция: 
чува се звуков сигнал и дисплеят светва.

2. АКТИВИРАНЕ НА ФУНКЦИЯ 
MANUAL (РЪЧЕН РЕЖИМ)
За да стартирате избраната функция, завъртете 
ключа на термостата за задаване на 
необходимата температура.

Моля имайте предвид: По време на готвене можете да 
промените функцията, като завъртите бутона за избиране, 
или да регулирате температурата, като завъртите бутона 
на термостата. Тази функция няма да стартира, ако бутонът 
на термостата е на позиция /АВТОМАТИЧЕН (AUTO). 
Можете да зададете времето за готвене, крайния час за 
готвене (само ако зададете време за готвене) и таймер.

RISING (ВТАСВАНЕ)
За да стартирате функцията „Втасване“, завъртете 
бутона на термостата на позиция „Втасване“ (40 
градуса) и поставете функционалния бутон в 
конвенционална позиция; Поставете храната във 
фурната след сигнала за предварително загряване. 
Покрийте тестото с мокра кърпа или поставете съд 
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с вода на дъното на отделението, за да създадете 
влажна среда.

SMART CLEAN (ИНТЕЛИГЕНТНО ПОЧИСТВАНЕ)
За да активирате функцията за почистване 
„Smart Clean“ (Самопочистване), налейте 100 
- 120 ml питейна вода на дъното на фурната, 
след което завъртете бутона за избор и бутона 
на термостата до иконата . Функцията се 
активира автоматично: на дисплея се изписва 
оставащото време до края; се редува с „HYD“.

Моля, имайте предвид: Позицията на иконата не 
съответства на достигнатата температура по време на 
цикъла на почистване.
Моля, имайте предвид: За тази функция може да се 
програмира само крайният час. Продължителността е 
зададена автоматично на 35 минути.

3. �ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО ЗАГРЯВАНЕ И 
ОСТАТЪЧНА ТОПЛИНА

След като функцията стартира, звуков сигнал и 
мигаща икона  на дисплея показват, че фазата по 
предварително подгряване е активна.
Когато зададената температура бъде достигната, 
иконата остава на дисплея за постоянно и нов 
сигнал прозвучава, за да укаже, че храната може да 
бъде сложена във фурната и готвенето ще започне.
Моля, имайте предвид: Поставянето на храна във 
фурната, преди фазата по предварително подгряване да 
е приключила, може да има неблагоприятен ефект върху 
окончателния резултат от готвенето.
След края на готвенето и при деактивирана 
функция иконата  може да продължи да се 
показва на дисплея, дори след като вентилаторът 
за охлаждане се е изключил, за да укаже, че във 
фурната има остатъчна топлина.
Моля, имайте предвид: Времето, след което иконата 
изгасва, е различно, защото зависи от редица фактори, 
като околната температура и използваната функция. Във 
всички случаи уредът трябва да се смята за изключен, 
когато показалецът на бутона за избиране сочи към .
4. ПРОГРАМИРАНЕ НА ГОТВЕНЕТО
Ще е необходимо да изберете функция, преди да 
стартирате програмирането на готвенето.
DURATION (ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ)
Натискайте , докато иконата  и „00:00“ започнат 
да мигат на дисплея.

Използвайте  или , за да изберете желаната 
продължителност на готвене, и след това 
натиснете , за да потвърдите.
За да активирате функцията, завъртете ключа 
на термостата до необходимата температура: 
чува се звуков сигнал и на дисплея се извежда 
информация, че готвенето е завършено.
Моля, имайте предвид: За да отмените зададената 
продължителност на готвене, натискайте , докато 
иконата  започне да мига на дисплея, след което 
с помощта на  нулирайте продължителността на 

готвене до „00:00“. Времето за готвене не включва фаза на 
подгряване.
PROGRAMMING THE END COOKING TIME/
DELAYED START (ПРОГРАМИРАНЕ НА КРАЙНИЯ 
ЧАС НА ГОТВЕНЕ/ОТЛОЖЕН СТАРТ)
След като зададете време за готвене можете да 
отложите старта на функцията, като програмирате 
крайния час: натискайте , докато иконата  и 
текущия час започнат да мигат на дисплея.  

Чрез  или  задайте часа, в който искате да 
завърши готвенето, и потвърдете с .
За да активирате функцията, завъртете ключа 
на термостата до необходимата температура: 
функцията ще остане на пауза, докато не стартира 
автоматично във времето, изчислено въз основа на 
избраното време за край на готвенето.
Моля, имайте предвид: За да отмените настройката, 
изключете фурната, като завъртите бутона за избор до 
позиция .
Функцията за забавяне на стартирането не е 
налична за функциите Грил и Турбо грил.
END OF COOKING (КРАЙ НА ГОТВЕНЕТО)
Чува се звуков сигнал и на дисплея се извежда 
информация, че функцията е завършена.

Завъртете бутона за избиране, за да изберете 
друга функция, или на позиция , за да изключите 
фурната.
Моля, имайте предвид: Ако таймерът работи, на дисплея 
ще се редува END и оставащото време.
5. НАСТРОЙКА НА ТАЙМЕРА
Тази опция не прекъсва или програмира готвенето, 
но ви позволява да използвате дисплея като 
таймер по време на работеща функция или при 
изключена фурна.
Натискайте , докато иконата и “00:00” започнат 
да мигат на дисплея.

Използвайте  или , за да зададете 
необходимото време, и потвърдете с .
Когато зададеното време изтече, ще се чуе звуков 
сигнал.
Моля, имайте предвид: За да отмените таймера, 
натискайте , докато иконата започне да мига, след 
което с помощта на  нулирайте времето до „00:00“.

. БЕЛЕЖКИ
•	 Не покривайте вътрешността на фурната с 

алуминиево фолио.
•	 Никога не плъзгайте тенджери или тигани 

по дъното на фурната, тъй като това може да 
повреди покритието от емайл.

•	 Не поставяйте тежки предмети върху вратата и не 
се дръжте за нея.
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. БЕЛЕЖКИ ЗА ЕНЕРГИЙНАТА ЕФЕКТИВНОСТ
•	 Възползвайте се от остатъчната топлина: изключете 

фурната 5/10 минути преди края (end) на готвенето, 
за да използвате останалата топлина.

•	 Дръжте вратата затворена: ако е възможно, 
избягвайте да отваряте вратата на фурната по 
време на готвене, тъй като това позволява на 
топлината да излиза навън.

•	 Приготвяйте по-големи порции: използвайте 
фурната предимно за по-големи ястия (напр. месо 
над 1 кг) или по-големи порции, за да оползотворите 
максимално използваната енергия.

•	 Почиствайте редовно уплътнението на вратата: 
чистото уплътнение предотвратява загубата на 
топлина и осигурява ефективно готвене.

•	 Загрявайте само когато е необходимо: Загрявайте 
предварително фурната само ако това е указано в 
готварската таблица или във Вашата рецепта.

•	 Изберете тъмни тави за печене: Тъмните тави 
абсорбират по-добре топлината, което подобрява 
ефективността на готвене.

•	 Планирайте готвенето си: приготвяйте няколко 
ястия последователно, за да използвате 
остатъчната топлина и да избегнете 
допълнително загряване.

•	 Изберете програмата за пестене на енергия: 
използвайте специалната програма ECO за по-
ниска консумация на енергия. Вижте таблицата за 
готвене за допълнителни входове.

•	 Отстранете неизползваните аксесоари: 
изваждайте ненужните ви тави или стелажи, за 
да подобрите ефективността на циркулацията на 
топлината и да намалите топлинния капацитет на 
продукта.
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РЕЦЕПТА ФУНКЦИЯ
ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО 

ЗАГРЯВАНЕ
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА (°C)

ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ 
(мин)

НИВО И 
ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ

Leavened cakes (Кейкове с мая)

Да 170 30 - 50 3

Да 160 30 - 50 2
        

Да 160 40 - 60 4
         

Filled cake (Пълнена торта) 
(cheese cake, strudel, fruit pie) 
(чийзкейк, щрудел, плодов пай)

Да 160 - 200 35 - 90 2

Да 160 - 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Biscuits / tartlets  
(Бисквити / тарталети)

Да 160 25 - 35 3
               

Да 160 25 - 35 3
               

Да 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Бухтички шу)

Да 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Да 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Да 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Meringues (Целувки)

Да 90 150 - 200 3

Да 90 140 - 200 4 2

Да 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza / Focaccia (Пица / фокача)
Да 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Да 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Frozen pizza (Замразена пица)
Да 250 10 - 20 3

Да 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Salty cakes (Солени сладкиши)
(vegetable pie,quiche) (зеленчуков пай, 
киш)

Да 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Да 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Да 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vols-au-vents / puff pastry crackers 
(Vols-au-vents / крекери от бутер 
тесто)

Да 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Да 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Да 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / baked pasta / canneloni 
/ flans (Лазаня / паста на фурна / 
канелони / флан)

Да 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Lamb / veal / beef / pork 1 kg (Агнешко 
/ Телешко / Говеждо / Свинско 1 kg) Да 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Roast pork with crackling 2 kg  
(Печено свинско с кренвирши 2 kg) Да 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Chicken / rabbit / duck 1 kg  
(Пилешко / заешко / патешко 1 kg) Да 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Turkey / goose 3 kg (Пуйка / гъска 3 kg) - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Baked fish / en papillote(fillets, whole) 
(Печена риба / ен папилот  
(филета, цяла))

Да 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Stuffed vegetables(tomatoes, 
courgettes, aubergines) 
(Пълнени зеленчуци 
(домати, тиквички, патладжани))

Да 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Toasted bread (Препечен хляб) 5' 250 2 - 6 5

ГОТВАРСКА ТАБЛИЦА
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РЕЦЕПТА ФУНКЦИЯ
ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО 

ЗАГРЯВАНЕ
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА (°C)

ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ 
(мин)

НИВО И 
ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ

Fish fillets / slices (Рибни филета / 
парчета) - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

Sausages / kebabs / spare ribs / 
hamburgers (Колбаси / кебапчета / 
ребра / хамбургери)

- 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Roast chicken 1-1,3 kg (Печено пиле 
1-1,3 kg) Да 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Roast beef rare 1 kg (Говеждо печено 
алангле 1 kg) Да 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Leg of lamb / knuckle (Агнешко краче 
/ бутче) Да 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Roast potatoes (Печени картофи) Да 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Vegetable gratin (Зеленчуков огретен) - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Meat and potatoes (Месо и картофи) Да 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Fish and vegetables (Риба и зеленчуци) Да 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne and meat (Лазаня и месо) Да 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Цяло меню:  
плодов тарт (ниво 5) / лазаня  
(ниво 3) / месо (ниво 1)

Да 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Roast meat / stuffed roasting joints 
(Печено месо / пълнени плешки за 
печене)

 - 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

Посоченото време не включва фазата на предварително загряване: ние препоръчваме да поставите храната във 
фурната и да зададете времето за готвене едва след като е достигната необходимата температура.

* Обърнете храната по средата на готвенето
** Обърнете храната на две трети от готвенето (ако е необходимо).
*** Очаквана продължителнсот: ястията могат да се изваждат от фурната по различно време в зависимост от личните 
предпочитания.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА

ВЪНШНИ ПОВЪРХНОСТИ
Почистете повърхностите на фурната с влажна 
микрофибърна кърпа. Ако са много замърсени, 
добавете няколко капки почистващ препарат с 
неутрално pH. Накрая забършете със суха кърпа.
Да не се използват корозивни или абразивни 
почистващи препарати. Ако подобен продукт 
случайно попадне върху повърхността на уреда, 
почистете незабавно с влажна микрофибърна кърпа.
ВЪТРЕШНИ ПОВЪРХНОСТИ
•	След всяко използване изчакайте фурната да се 

охлади и я почистете, за предпочитане докато е 
още топла, за да отстраните отлаганията и петната, 
причинени от остатъците от храна. 
За да изсушите конденза, който се е образувал в 
резултат на готвене на храни с високо съдържание 
на вода, оставете фурната да изстине напълно и след 
това я избършете с кърпа или гъба.
•	Вратата може лесно да се демонтира и да се 
монтира отново, за да се улесни почистването на 
стъклото
•	Почистете стъклото на вратичката с подходящ течен 
препарат.

Уверете се, че фурната е студена, 
преди да извършвате каквато и 
да е поддръжка или почистване.
Не използвайте парочистачки.
Не използвайте телена вата, 
абразивни почистващи 
препарати или абразивни/
корозивни почистващи 

препарати, тъй като те могат 
да повредят повърхностите на 
уреда.
Носете ръкавици.
Фурната трябва да бъде 
изключена от електрическата 
мрежа, преди да се извършват 
каквито и да било дейности по 

поддръжка.
Възможно е да се използва 
стандартен препарат за 
почистване на фурни, който 
да помогне за омекотяване и 
премахване на остатъци, което 
улеснява ръчното почистване на 
вътрешността и аксесоарите.

ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
Решетъчен рафт

Съд за печене на 
решетъчния рафт

Тава за печене/Тава за 
отцеждане или съд за печене 

на решетъчния рафт

Тава за отцеждане / 
тава за печене

Тава за отцеждане / тава за 
печене с 200 ml вода

FUNCTIONS 
(ФУНКЦИИ)

Конвенционално готвене Вентилатор Pizza Макси готвене Грил Турбо ГРИЛ Еко вентилатор
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ДЕМОНТИРАНЕ И МОНТИРАНЕ ОБРАТНО НА ВРАТАТА
1.	 За да свалите вратата, отворете я напълно 
и спуснете ключалките, докато не се окажат в 
положение за отключване.

2.	 Затворете вратата колкото можете.  
Хванете здраво вратичката с две ръце (не я 
хващайте за дръжката). 
Просто откачете вратичката, като я затворите още 
малко и същевременно я изтегляте нагоре (a), за да 
излезе от гнездата (b).
Оставете вратичката на подходящо място върху 
мека повърхност.

3.	  За да поставите вратичката, първо я 
приближете до фурната, след което вкарайте 
пантите в гнездата така, че да се фиксират в 
горната си част.
4.	 Спуснете вратичката надолу и я отворете 
докрай. 
Спуснете фиксаторите надолу до първоначалното 
им положение: Проверете дали фиксаторите са 
спуснати докрай. 
5.	 Пробвайте да затворите вратичката и 
проверете дали тя застава успоредно на таблото 
за управление. Ако това не се случи, повторете 
посочените по-горе стъпки.

СМЯНА НА ЛАМПАТА
1.	 Изключете уреда от електрозахранването.
2.	 Развийте капачката на осветителното тяло, 
сменете лампата и завийте отново капачката.
3.	 Свържете отново фурната към електрическата 
мрежа.
Моля, имайте предвид: Използвайте халогенни лампи 25 
W/230 V тип G9, T300 °C.

Лампата, използвана в уреда, е специално предназначена 
за домакински уреди и не е подходяща за осветяване на 
помещения в дома (Регламент на ЕО 244/2009).
Крушките могат да се закупят от нашия отдел за 
следпродажбено обслужване. - Не боравете с крушките с 
голи ръце, тъй като отпечатъците от пръстите ви могат да 
ги повредят. Не използвайте фурната, преди да поставите 
на място капачката на лампата.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА СТЪКЛАТА НА ВРАТИЧКАТА
1.	 След като махнете вратата и я поставите върху 
мека повърхност с дръжката надолу, натиснете 
едновременно двете фиксиращи скоби и извадете 
горния край на вратата, като я издърпате към себе 
си.

2.	 Повдигнете и хванете здраво вътрешното 
стъкло с две ръце, свалете го и го поставете върху 
мека повърхност, преди да го почистите.

3.	 Поставете отново междинния панел (маркиран 
с "R")
преди да поставите отново вътрешното стъкло: За 

да позиционирате правилно стъклата, уверете се, 
че в левия ъгъл се вижда знакът "R". Първо 
вкарайте дългата страна на стъклото, маркирана с 
"R", в опорните гнезда, след което го спуснете на 
място. Повторете тази процедура и за двете 
стъкла.

4.	 Закрепете горния ръб: Щракване ще укаже 
правилно позициониране. Уверете се, че 
уплътнението е здраво, преди да монтирате отново 
вратата.

~60°

a

b
~15°

ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
Веднага след употреба накиснете принадлежностите 
във вода с добавен течен миещ препарат, 
като използвате ръкавици за фурна, ако 

принадлежностите все още са горещи. Остатъци от 
храна могат да се премахнат с помощта на четка или 
гъба.



17

ОТКРИВАНЕ И ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ
Проблем Възможна причина Решение

Фурната не работи.
Няма захранване с 
електроенергия.
Уредът е изключен от 
мрежата.

Проверете дали има напрежение в мрежата и дали 
фурната е включена към мрежата.
Изключете и включете уреда отново, за да видите 
дали проблемът не е отстранен. 

На дисплея се извежда 
“F”, последвано от цифри 
или букви.

Неизправност на фурната.
Свържете се с най-близкия център за 
следпродажбено обслужване на клиенти и съобщете 
числото след буквата F.

На дисплея се появява 
съобщението “Hot” и 
избраната функция не 
стартира.

Твърде висока температура. Оставете фурната да се охлади, преди да активирате 
функцията. Изберете различна функция.

Дисплеят показва неясен 
текст и изглежда е 
повреден.

Настроен е друг език. Свържете се с най-близкия център за следпродажбено 
обслужване на клиенти.

УСТРОЙСТВО ЗА ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА ВРАТИЧКАТА*
Когато заключването на вратата е монтирано, 
вратата трябва да се затвори ръчно. За да отворите 
вратичката с устройството за заключване (вижте 
фиг. 1). 
За да свалите предпазното устройство на 
вратичката, следвайте последователността, 
показана на илюстрациите (вижте фиг. 2).

1  2 

* Налично само при определени модели

Правилата, стандартната документация и допълнителна информация за продукта можете да намерите, като:
•	 Използване на QR кода на вашето устройство
•	 Посетите нашия уебсайт docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Или като се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване (вижте телефонния номер в гаранционната 

книжка). При контакт с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване съобщавайте кодовете, посочени на 
идентификационната табелка на вашия уред.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Произведено по лиценз.
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CSPříručka majitele

1. VOLICÍ KNOFLÍK
Pro zapínání trouby výběrem 
funkce.
Chcete-li troubu vypnout, otočte 
jej do polohy .
2. OSVĚTLENÍ
Když je trouba zapnutá, stisknutím 
tlačítka  se zapíná nebo vypíná 
světlo vnitřního prostoru.

3. NASTAVENÍ DENNÍHO ČASU
Pro přístup k nastavení doby 
přípravy, odloženého startu 
a časovače.
Pro zobrazení času u vypnuté 
trouby.
4. DISPLEJ
5. TLAČÍTKA NASTAVENÍ
Pro změnu nastavení doby 
přípravy.

6. OVLADAČ TERMOSTATU
Otočením se volí teplota při 
aktivaci manuálních funkcí.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Ovládací panel
2.	 Ventilátorové a kruhové topné 
těleso (není vidět)
3.	 Osvětlení
4.	 Vodicí mřížky  
(úroveň je vyznačena na stěně 
vnitřního prostoru trouby)
5.	 Dvířka
6.	 Horní topné těleso / gril
7.	 Identifikační štítek  
(neodstraňujte)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

DĚKUJEME, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VÝROBEK ZNAČKY 
WHIRLPOOL
Přejete-li si získat plnou podporu, zaregistrujte svůj výrobek 
na www‌.‌register10‌.‌com

ABYSTE ZÍSKALI VÍCE INFORMACÍ, 
NASKENUJTE PROSÍM QR KÓD NA 
VAŠEM SPOTŘEBIČIPřed použitím spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte 

bezpečnostní pokyny.

POPIS PRODUKTU

POPIS OVLÁDACÍHO PANELU

Upozornění: Typ knoflíku se může lišit v závislosti na modelu. Jsou-li knoflíky aktivované (stisknutím), stlačením uprostřed je 
z polohy usazení uvolníte.
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PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ

VLOŽENÍ ROŠTU A DALŠÍHO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ
•	Vložte rošt do požadované úrovně. Přitom jej držte tak, 
aby byl mírně nakloněn směrem nahoru, přičemž nejprve 
položte zvýšenou zadní stranu (směřující nahoru). 

Poté jej zasuňte horizontálně do vodicích lišt, a to co 
nejvíce dozadu.
•	Další příslušenství, jako například plech na pečení, 
vkládejte ve vodorovné poloze zasunutím do drážek.

VÝSUVNÉ LIŠTY A VODICÍ DRÁŽKY
Před použitím trouby odstraňte z výsuvných lišt 
ochrannou pásku [a] a poté ochrannou fólii [b].

VYJMUTÍ VÝSUVNÝCH LIŠT [c]
Zatáhněte za spodní část výsuvné lišty, aby došlo 
k vyháknutí ze spodních háčků (1) a následně zatáhněte 
směrem nahoru, čímž dojde k vysazení z horních 
háčků (2).
OPĚTOVNÉ NASAZENÍ VÝSUVNÝCH LIŠT [d]
Zahákněte horní háčky za vodicí drážku (1) a následně 
oproti ní zatlačte spodní část výsuvné lišty, dokud spodní 

háčky nezacvaknou (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
DEMONTÁŽ A INSTALACE VODICÍCH DRÁŽEK
1.	 Pro demontáž bočních vodicích mřížek pevně uchopte 
vnější část mřížky a vytáhněte ji směrem k sobě. Tím se 
uvolní podpěry a dva vnitřní háčky z příslušných otvorů.
2.	 Při vracení vodicích mřížek na místo nejprve zasuňte 
háčky do příslušných otvorů. Poté nastavte vnější část 
k příslušnému otvoru, zasuňte podpěru a pevně zatlačte 
směrem ke stěně trouby, aby se vodicí mřížky zajistily na 
místě.

PŘED PRVNÍM POUŽITÍM
1. NASTAVENÍ DENNÍHO ČASU
Při prvním zapnutí spotřebiče budete muset nastavit čas: 
Podržte , dokud na displeji nezačne blikat ikona  
a dvě číslice nastavení hodin.

Pro nastavení hodin použijte   nebo  a pro potvrzení 
stiskněte . Na displeji začnou blikat dvě číslice 
nastavení minut. 
Pro nastavení minut použijte  nebo  a pro potvrzení 
stiskněte .
Upozornění: Když bliká ikona , např. v důsledku delšího 
výpadku elektrického proudu, budete muset čas nastavit 
znovu.

2. ZAHŘÁTÍ TROUBY
Z nové trouby se mohou uvolňovat pachy, které souvisejí 
s proběhlým procesem výroby: Jedná se o zcela běžný jev. 
Před započetím vaření tedy doporučujeme zahřát troubu 
prázdnou za účelem odstranění jakéhokoli případného 
zápachu. Z trouby odstraňte všechny ochranné kartóny 
nebo fólie a vyjměte rovněž i veškeré uvnitř uložené 
příslušenství.
Zahřívejte troubu na 250 °C po dobu přibližně jedné 
hodiny. 
V této době musí být trouba prázdná.
Upozornění: Při prvním použití trouby doporučujeme prostor 
větrat. 

ROŠT HLUBOKÝ PLECH* PLECH NA PEČENÍ* POSUVNÉ DRÁŽKY *

 
                                         

Použití: k pečení pokrmů 
nebo jako podložka pro 
nádoby, dortové formy a jiné 
žáruvzdorné nádobí.

Použití: jako plech pro 
účely pečení masa, ryb, 
zeleniny, chlebového pečiva 
typu „focaccia“ atd. nebo 
k zachycování uvolňujících se 
šťáv, je-li umístěn pod rošt.

Použití: k pečení chleba 
a pečiva, jakož i přípravě 
pečeného masa, ryb 
pečených v papilotě atd.

Pro usnadnění vkládání 
a vyjímání příslušenství. 

* Dostupné pouze u určitých modelů
Počet kusů a typ příslušenství se může v závislosti na zakoupeném modelu lišit.
V servisním středisku si můžete zakoupit další příslušenství.
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FUNKCE
 TRADIČNÍ
Slouží k pečení jakéhokoli jídla pouze na jednom 

roštu.
 KYNUTÍ
Napomáhá sladkému nebo slanému těstu 

účinně vykynout. Funkce se zapíná otočením ovladače 
termostatu na příslušný symbol.

 HORKÝ VZDUCH
Pro přípravu různých druhů jídel, které vyžadují 

stejnou teplotu na několika výškových úrovních 
současně (maximálně třech). U této funkce nedochází 
k vzájemnému přenosu vůní mezi jednotlivými jídly.

 PIZZA
K pečení pizzy a chleba různých druhů 

a velikostí. Doporučujeme prohodit polohu plechů 
v polovině doby pečení.

 EKO HORKÝ VZDUCH *
Pro pečení pečeně a nadívaného masa na jedné 

úrovni. Díky pozvolné a střídavé cirkulaci vzduchu je 
jídlo chráněno před nadměrným vysušením.
Je-li tato úsporná funkce EKO používána, kontrolka 
zůstane po celou dobu přípravy vypnutá. Během 
pečení je ale možné ji opět zapnout stisknutím .

 GRIL
Ke grilování steaků, kebabů a uzenin, k zapékání 

či gratinování zeleniny nebo k opékání topinek.
K zachycení uvolňujících se šťáv při grilování masa 
doporučujeme použít odkapávací plech: Plech 
umístěte na kteroukoli úroveň pod roštem a přidejte 
200 ml pitné vody.

 TURBO GRIL
K pečení velkých kusů masa (kýt, rostbífů, 

kuřat). K zachycení uvolňujících se šťáv doporučujeme 
používat odkapávací plech: Plech umístěte na 
kteroukoli úroveň pod roštem a přidejte 200 ml pitné 
vody.

 MAXI COOKING

Slouží k pečení velkých kusů masa (nad 2,5 kg). Během 
přípravy doporučujeme masem otáčet, aby bylo 
zajištěno důkladné a rovnoměrné zhnědnutí na obou 
stranách. Rovněž doporučujeme maso často podlévat, 
aby nedošlo k jeho přílišnému vysušení.

 BOTTOM HEATING (VYHŘÍVÁNÍ SPODNÍ ČÁSTI)
Využívá se pro opékání spodní části pokrmů 

dozlatova. Použití této funkce doporučujeme také 
pro pomalé pečení, k dokončení pečení pokrmů, 
které mají velmi tekutou konzistenci, popřípadě pro 
zahuštění šťáv a omáček.

 �BREAD AUTO (AUTOMATICKÉ PEČENÍ 
CHLEBA)

Tato funkce automaticky zvolí ideální teplotu a dobu 
pečení chleba. Chcete-li funkci aktivovat, vložte jídlo 
dovnitř trouby, zapněte knoflík termostatu na 0 a 
knoflík funkce na ikonu . Pro dosažení nejlepších 
výsledků se doporučuje použít stupeň vaření 2 nebo 
3.

 PASTRY AUTO
Tato funkce automaticky zvolí ideální teplotu 

a dobu pečení pro dorty a koláče. Chcete-li funkci 
aktivovat, vložte jídlo dovnitř trouby, zapněte knoflík 
termostatu na 0 a knoflík funkce na ikonu . Pro 
dosažení nejlepších výsledků se doporučuje použít 
stupeň vaření 2 nebo 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
Působení páry, která se uvolňuje při tomto 

čisticím cyklu za nízké teploty, umožňuje snadno 
odstranit nečistoty a zbytky jídla. Pro aktivaci čisticí 
funkce „Smart Clean“ nalijte na dno trouby 100–
120 ml pitné vody a poté otočte ovladačem volby 
funkcí a ovladačem termostatu na symbol . Nejlepší 
je používat funkci v délce 35 minut. Poloha ikony 
neodpovídá teplotě dosahované během cyklu čištění. 
* Funkce použitá jako referenční pro účely prohlášení 
o energetické účinnosti v souladu s nařízením (EU) 
č. 65/2014

BĚŽNÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ UNKCE
1. ZVOLTE FUNKCI
Funkci zvolte otočením ovladače výběru na symbol 
požadované funkce: Rozsvítí se displej a zazní 
zvukový signál.

2. AKTIVUJTE FUNKCI 
S RUČNÍM NASTAVENÍM
Pro spuštění zvolené funkce nastavte požadovanou 
teplotu otočením ovladače termostatu.

Upozornění: Během pečení můžete změnit funkci otočením 
ovladače výběru nebo upravit teplotu otočením ovladače 
termostatu. Funkce se nespustí, pokud bude knoflík 
termostatu v poloze /AUTO. Můžete nastavit dobu 
přípravy, čas ukončení (pouze nastavíte-li dobu přípravy) 

a časovač.
KYNUTÍ
Pro spuštění funkce kynutí (Rising) otočte knoflík 
termostatu do polohy pro kynutí (40 stupňů) a knoflík 
funkce uveďte do polohy pro tradiční pečení; Po 
zaznění signálu předehřevu vložte jídlo do trouby. 
Těsto přikryjte mokrou utěrkou, popřípadě na dno 
trouby umístěte pánev s vodou, abyste vytvořili vlhké 
prostředí.
SMART CLEAN
Za účelem aktivace čisticí funkce „Smart Clean“ nalijte 
na dno trouby 100–120 ml pitné vody a poté otočte 
volicí knoflík a knoflík termostatu na symbol . Funkce 
se aktivuje automaticky: na displeji se zobrazuje doba 
zbývající do konce; střídající se zprávou „HYD“.

Upozornění: Poloha ikony neodpovídá teplotě dosahované 
během cyklu čištění.
Upozornění: Je pouze možné naprogramovat čas ukončení 
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této funkce. Doba trvání je automaticky nastavena na 
35 minut.

3. PŘEDEHŘEV A ZBYTKOVÉ TEPLO
Jakmile se funkce spustí, zvukový signál a blikající 
ikona  na displeji indikují, že fáze předehřívání je 
aktivní.
Jakmile se dosáhne nastavené teploty, ikona zůstane 
svítit a ozve se zvukový signál na znamení, že je 
možné do trouby vložit jídlo a pokračovat ve vaření.
Upozornění: Vložení jídla do trouby před uplynutím doby 
předehřevu může nežádoucím způsobem ovlivnit konečný 
výsledek.
Po dokončení vaření a deaktivaci funkce může 
zůstat ikona  viditelná na displeji, a to i po vypnutí 
chladicího ventilátoru, na znamení toho, že je 
v prostoru trouby stále zbytkové teplo.
Upozornění: Doba, po které se ikona vypne, závisí na celé 
řadě faktorů, jako je teplota okolního prostředí či použitá 
funkce. V každém případě je výrobek vypnutý, pokud je 
ukazatel na volicím knoflíku otočen na „ “.
4. PROGRAMOVÁNÍ PEČENÍ
Před zahájením naprogramování vaření musíte zvolit 
funkci.
DOBA TRVÁNÍ
Tiskněte , dokud na displeji nezačne blikat ikona  
a „00:00“.

K nastavení požadované doby pečení použijte nebo 
 a potvrzení proveďte stiskem .

Aktivujte funkci otočením ovladače termostatu na 
požadovanou teplotu: Zazní zvukový signál a na 
displeji se zobrazí, že je pečení ukončeno.
Upozornění: Zrušit nastavenou dobu pečení lze stisknutím 

, dokud na displeji nezačne blikat ikona , poté tlačítkem 
 vynulujte dobu pečení na „00:00“. Tato doba pečení 

zahrnuje fázi předehřevu.
NAPROGRAMOVÁNÍ ČASU UKONČENÍ /  
ODLOŽENÉHO STARTU
Po nastavení doby přípravy je možné odložit spuštění 
funkce naprogramováním času ukončení: Stiskněte 
, dokud na displeji nezačne blikat ikona  a aktuální 
čas.  

K nastavení požadovaného času ukončení přípravy 
použijte  nebo  a potvrzení proveďte stiskem .
Aktivujte funkci otočením ovladače termostatu na 
požadovanou teplotu: Funkce zůstane pozastavena, 
dokud se automaticky nespustí v čas, který byl 
vypočítaný na základě zvoleného času ukončení 
pečení.
Upozornění: Nastavení zrušíte vypnutím trouby, tj. otočením 
volicího knoflíku do polohy .
Funkce odloženého startu není k dispozici pro funkce 
Gril a Turbo Gril.
KONEC PEČENÍ
Zazní zvukový signál a na displeji se zobrazí, že funkce 
je ukončena.

Otočením ovladače výběru zvolte jinou funkci, nebo 
nastavením  vypněte troubu.
Upozornění: Je-li aktivní časovač, na displeji se střídavě 
zobrazuje „END“ a zbývající čas.
5. NASTAVENÍ ČASOVAČE
Tato volba nepřeruší nebo nenastavuje vaření, ale 
umožní vám použít displej jako časovač, buď během 
aktivní funkce, nebo u vypnuté trouby.
Tiskněte , dokud na displeji nezačne blikat ikona 

 a „00:00“.

K nastavení času použijte  nebo  a proveďte 
potvrzení stisknutím .
Po ukončení odpočítávání zvoleného času 
samostatného časového spínače bude znít akustický 
signál.
Upozornění: Časovač zrušíte tak, že tisknete , dokud 
nezačne blikat ikona , poté tlačítkem  vynulujete čas na 
„00:00“.

POZNÁMKY
•	 Dno trouby nezakrývejte hliníkovou fólií.
•	 Nikdy neposunujte nádoby po dně trouby, mohli 

byste poškrábat smaltovaný povrch.
•	 Nepokládejte na dveře těžká závaží a nedržte se jich.

. POZNÁMKY K ENERGETICKÉ ÚČINNOSTI
•	 Využijte zbytkové teplo: vypněte troubu 5/10 minut 

před koncem pečení a využijte zbytkové teplo.
•	 Neotvírejte dvířka: pokud možno během pečení 

neotvírejte dvířka trouby, protože tím uniká teplo.
•	 Připravujte větší porce: troubu používejte hlavně pro 

větší pokrmy (např. maso nad 1 kg) nebo více porcí, 
abyste co nejlépe využili spotřebovanou energii.

•	 Pravidelně čistěte těsnění dvířek: čisté těsnění 
zabraňuje tepelným ztrátám a zajišťuje efektivní 
pečení.

•	 Předehřívejte pouze v případě potřeby: troubu 
předehřívejte pouze tehdy, pokud to recept nebo 
tabulka pečení doporučuje.

•	 Používejte tmavé plechy na pečení: tmavé plechy 
lépe absorbují teplo a zvyšují účinnost pečení.

•	 Plánujte si pečení: připravujte více pokrmů za 
sebou, abyste využili zbytkové teplo a vyhnuli se 
dodatečnému předehřívání.

•	 Zvolte program úspory energie: používejte 
speciální program ECO pro nižší spotřebu energie. 
Podrobnosti najdete v tabulce pečení.

•	 Vyjměte nepotřebné příslušenství: vyjměte 
plechy nebo rošty, které se nepoužívají, abyste 
optimalizovali účinnost cirkulace tepla a snížili 
tepelný výkon.
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RECEPT FUNKCE PŘEDEHŘEV TEPLOTA (°C) DOBA TRVÁNÍ (Min)
ÚROVEŇ 

A PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ

Kynuté koláče

Ano 170 30–50 3

Ano 160 30–50 2
        

Ano 160 40–60 4
         

Koláč s náplní 
(tvarohový koláč – cheesecake, 
závin, ovocný koláč)

Ano 160–200 35–90 2

Ano 160–200 40–90 4 
            

2

Čajové pečivo / ovocné koláčky

Ano 160 25–35 3
               

Ano 160 25–35 3
               

Ano 150 35–45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Odpalované 
pečivo)

Ano 180–210 30–40 3

 Ano 180–200 35–45 4
               

2

Ano 180–200 35–45 5 3 1

Pusinky

Ano 90 150–200 3

Ano 90 140–200 4 2

Ano 90 140–200 5 3 1

Pizza/focaccia (typ chlebového 
pečiva)

Ano 190–250 15–50 1 / 2
               

Ano 190–250 20–50 4 2

Mražená pizza
Ano 250 10–20 3

Ano 230–250 10–25 4 2

Slané koláče
(zeleninový koláč, quiche)

Ano 180–200 40–55 3

Ano 180–200 45–60 4 2

Ano 180–200 45–60 5 3 1

Vols-au-vent (plněné pečivo 
z listového těsta) / drobné 
pečivo z listového těsta

Ano 190–200 20–30 3

Ano 180–190 20–40 4 2

Ano 180–190 20–40 5 3 1

Lasagne / zapečené těstoviny / 
plněné těstoviny „canneloni“ / 
pečené pudingy typu „flan“

Ano 190–200 45–65 2

Jehněčí / telecí / hovězí / 
vepřové 1 kg Ano 190–200 80–110 3

Vepřová pečeně s kůží 2 kg Ano 180–190 110–150 3

Kuře/králík/kachna 1 kg Ano 200–230 50–100 2

Krůta/husa 3 kg – 190–200 100–160 2

Pečená ryba / v papilotě  
(filety, vcelku) Ano 170–190 30–45 2

Plněná zelenina  
(rajčata, cukety, lilky) Ano 180–200 50–70 3

Opečený chléb 5' 250 2–6 5

TABULKA TEPELNÉ ÚPRAVY
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RECEPT FUNKCE PŘEDEHŘEV TEPLOTA (°C) DOBA TRVÁNÍ (Min)
ÚROVEŇ 

A PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ

Rybí filé / plátky – 230–250 15–30 * 4 3

Klobásy/kebaby/žebírka/
hamburgery – 250 15–30 * 5 4

Pečené kuře 1–1,3 kg Ano 200–220 55–70 ** 2 1

Krvavý rostbíf 1 kg Ano 200–210 35–50 ** 3

Jehněčí kýta/koleno Ano 200–210 60–90 ** 3

Pečené brambory Ano 200–210 35–55 2

Zapékaná zelenina – 200–210 25–55 3

Maso a brambory Ano 190–200 45–100 *** 4 1

Ryby a zelenina Ano 180 30–50 *** 4 2

Lasagne a maso Ano 200 50–100 *** 4 1

Kompletní jídlo:  
ovocný dort (úroveň 5) / lasagne  
(úroveň 3) / maso (úroveň 1)

Ano 180–190 40–120 *** 5 3 1

Pečené maso / nadívané maso  – 170–180 100–150 3

Uvedená doba nezahrnuje fázi předehřevu: Doporučujeme vložit pokrm do trouby a nastavit dobu přípravu až po dosažení 
požadované teploty.

* V polovině doby pečení jídlo obraťte
** Ve dvou třetinách pečení jídlo obraťte  
(v případě potřeby).
*** Odhadovaná doba přípravy: Jídlo lze z trouby kdykoli vytáhnout, záleží na vašich požadavcích.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA

VNĚJŠÍ POVRCHY
Povrchy čistěte vlhkou utěrkou z mikrovlákna. 
Jsou-li velmi znečištěné, přidejte několik kapek pH 
neutrálního čisticího prostředku. Nakonec je otřete 
suchým hadříkem.
Nepoužívejte korozivní ani brusné čisticí prostředky. 
Jestliže se tyto prostředky přesto nedopatřením 
dostanou do styku s troubou, ihned potřísněný 
povrch otřete vlhkým hadříkem z mikrovlákna.
VNITŘNÍ POVRCHY
•	Po každém použití nechte troubu vychladnout 
a poté ji vyčistěte, a to ideálně v době, když je ještě 

teplá, aby bylo možné odstranit skvrny a zbytky jídla. 
Za účelem vysušení jakéhokoli kondenzátu 
vytvořeného v důsledku přípravy jídla s vyšším 
obsahem vody nechejte troubu zcela vychladnout 
a poté kondenzát setřete hadříkem nebo houbou.
•	Dvířka je možné za účelem snadného očištění skla 
vysadit a znovu nasadit
•	Sklo dveří čistěte vhodným tekutým prostředkem.
PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ
Ihned po použití vložte příslušenství do roztoku 
mycího prostředku na nádobí. Je-li ještě horké, 
použijte kuchyňské chňapky. Zbytky jídel odstraníte 
vhodným kartáčkem nebo houbičkou na nádobí.

Před prováděním jakékoliv 
údržby a čištění se ujistěte, že 
trouba stihla vychladnout.
Nepoužívejte parní čističe.
Nepoužívejte drátěnku, drsné 
houbičky ani abrazivní/žíravé 

prostředky, neboť by tím mohlo 
dojít k poškození povrchu 
spotřebiče.
Používejte bezpečnostní 
rukavice.
Před prováděním jakékoliv 

údržby musí být trouba odpojena 
od elektrické sítě.
Pro změkčení a odstranění 
zbytků je možné použít běžný 
čistič trouby, což usnadní ruční 
čištění vnitřního prostoru a 
příslušenství.

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ
Rošt

Pečicí nádoba pro 
položení na rošt

Plech na pečení / 
odkapávací plech na roštu

Odkapávací plech /  
plech na pečení

Odkapávací plech / plech na 
pečení se 200 ml vody

FUNKCE
Tradiční Horký vzduch Pizza Maxi cooking Gril Turbo gril Eko horký vzduch
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DEMONTÁŽ A ZPĚTNÁ MONTÁŽ DVÍŘEK
1.	 Přejete-li si dvířka demontovat, zcela je otevřete 
a posouvejte západky směrem dolů, dokud nedojde 
k jejich odjištění.

2.	 Dvířka dobře uzavřete.  
Pevně je držte oběma rukama – nedržte je za rukojeť. 
Dvířka snadno vysadíte tak, že je budete nepřetržitě 
zavírat a současně za ně táhnout (a), dokud se 
neuvolní z usazení (b).
Odložte dvířka na stranu na měkký povrch.

3.	  Dvířka opět nasadíte tak, že je přiložíte k troubě, 
nasměrujete háčky pantů oproti jejich usazení a do 
příslušného usazení zajistíte i horní část.
4.	 Dvířka posuňte směrem dolů a poté je naplno 
otevřete. 
Posuňte západky směrem dolů do jejich původní 
polohy: Ujistěte se, že jste je posunuli dolů až na 
doraz. 
5.	 Zkuste dvířka zavřít a zkontrolujte, zda jsou v jedné 
rovině s ovládacím panelem. Pokud tomu tak není, 
výše uvedený postup opakujte.

VÝMĚNA ŽÁROVKY TROUBY
1.	 Odpojte troubu od elektrické sítě.
2.	 Odšroubujte kryt žárovky, vyměňte ji a našroubujte 
kryt zpět.
3.	 Znovu připojte troubu k elektrické síti.
Upozornění: Používejte halogenové žárovky 25 W / 230 V, typ 
G9, T 300 °C.

Žárovka, kterou je spotřebič vybaven, je speciálně navržena 
pro domácí spotřebiče a není vhodná pro všeobecné 
osvětlení místností v domácnostech (směrnice EU 244/2009).
Žárovky lze zakoupit v servisním středisku. – Žárovky 
nechytejte holýma rukama, protože otisky prstů mohou být 
příčinou zničení. Nepoužívejte troubu bez nainstalovaného 
krytu žárovky.

ČIŠTĚNÍ SKLA DVÍŘEK
1.	 Po vyjmutí dvířek je položte na měkký povrch 
tak, aby madlo bylo dole. Stiskněte současně obě 
zajišťovací pojistky a zatažením směrem k sobě 
sejměte horní lištu dvířek.

2.	 Zvedněte a pevně držte vnitřní sklo oběma rukama, 
přeneste sklo na měkký povrch. Poté začněte 
s čištěním.

3.	 Znovu nasaďte střední tabuli (označenou 
písmenem „R“)
před nasazením vnitřní tabule: Při správném usazení 
skla je symbol „R“ v levém rohu. Nejprve zasaďte delší 
stranu skla označenou písmenem „R“ do rámečku 
a poté sklo sklopte do správné polohy. Tento postup 
opakujte s oběma tabulemi skla.

4.	 Namontujte horní lištu: Zacvaknutí indikuje 
správnou montáž. Před nasazením dvířek zkontrolujte 
těsnění.

~60°

a

b
~15°
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ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD
Problém Možná příčina Řešení

Trouba nefunguje. Přerušení napájení.
Odpojení od elektrické sítě.

Zkontrolujte, zda je síť pod napětím a zda je trouba 
připojená k elektrickému napájení.
Vypněte a opět zapněte troubu. Zjistíte tak, zda porucha 
přetrvává. 

Na displeji je písmeno „F“ 
následované číslem nebo 
písmenem.

Trouba je rozbitá. Kontaktujte nejbližší centrum poprodejních služeb pro 
zákazníky a uveďte číslo následující za písmenem „F“.

Na displeji se zobrazí 
zpráva „Horké“ a zvolená 
funkce se nespustí.

Teplota je příliš vysoká. Před aktivací funkce nechte troubu vychladnout. Zvolte 
jinou funkci.

Text na displeji se 
zobrazuje nezřetelně a zdá 
se, že je poškozený.

Nastavení jiného jazyka. Obraťte se na nejbližší zákaznické středisko poprodejních 
služeb.

ZÁMEK DVÍŘEK*
Pokud je nainstalovaný zámek dvířek, dvířka musíte 
zavřít manuálně. Otevření dvířek vybavených zámkem 
dvířek (viz obrázek 1). 
Bezpečnostní zařízení dveří lze odinstalovat – 
postupujte podle obrázků (viz obr. 2).

1  2 

* Dostupné pouze u určitých modelů

Zásady, standardní dokumentaci a další informace o výrobku naleznete:
•	 Pomocí QR kódu ve vašem spotřebiči
•	 Navštívením naší webové stránky docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 případně kontaktujte náš poprodejní servis (telefonní číslo naleznete v záručním listě). Při kontaktování našeho 

poprodejního servisu prosím uveďte kódy na identifikačním štítku produktu.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Vyrobeno v licenci.
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DAEjerens instruktionsbog

1. VÆLGEKNAP
Bruges til at tænde og slukke for 
ovnen, ved at vælge en funktion.
Sluk for ovnen, ved at dreje 
knappen over på .
2. LYS
Tryk på  med ovnen tændt for 
at tænde eller slukke for lyset i 
ovnrummet.

3. INDSTILLING AF 
KLOKKESLÆT
Adgangsgivende til indstilling af 
tilberedningstid, udskudt start og 
minutur.
Til visning af klokkeslættet når 
ovnen er slukket.
4. DISPLAY
5. JUSTERINGSKNAPPER
Til ændring af tilberedningstidens 
indstilling.

6. TERMOSTATKNAP
Drej den for at vælge den ønskede 
temperatur, når du aktiverer 
manuelle funktioner.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Betjeningspanel
2.	 Blæser og ringvarmelegeme 
(ikke synligt)
3.	 Lampe
4.	 Skinner  
(niveauet er anført på siden af 
ovnrummet)
5.	 Låge
6.	 Øverste varmelegeme/grill
7.	 Identifikationsskilt  
(må ikke fjernes)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

BESKRIVELSE AF BETJENINGSPANELET

Bemærk: Knappens type kan variere alt efter modeltype. Hvis knapperne er trykaktiverede, skal du trykke ned på midten af 
knappen for at udløse den fra sædet.

TAK FORDI DU HAR KØBT ET WHIRLPOOL PRODUKT
Registrér venligst dit produkt på www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu, for at 
modtage en mere komplet assistance SCAN QR-KODEN PÅ DIT APPARAT, 

FOR AT INDHENTE FLERE 
OPLYSNINGERLæs sikkerhedsanvisningerne med omhu, før apparatet 

tages i brug.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
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TILBEHØR

ISÆTNING AF RIST OG ANDET TILBEHØR
•	Sæt risten i den ønskede ribbe ved at holde en smule 
på skrå, så bagsiden med den hævede del (vendt 
opad) anbringes først. 

Skub den herefter vandret ind langs glideskinnerne 
og helt i bund.
•	Andet tilbehør, så som bradepanden, skal sættes 
vandret i, og skubbes på glideskinnerne.

GLIDESKINNER OG STYRESKINNER
Fjern den beskyttende tape [a] før ovnen tages i 
brug og aftag herefter den beskyttende folie [b] på 
glideskinnerne.

UDTAGNING AF GLIDESKINNERNE [c]
Træk den nedre del af glideskinnen for at frakoble de 
nedre kroge (1) og træk glideskinnerne opad så de 
løftes fri af de øvre kroge (2).
GENMONTERING AF GLIDESKINNERNE [d]
Sæt de øvre kroge fast på rillerne (1) og tryk herefter 
den nedre del af glideskinnerne imod rillerne indtil de 
nedre kroge klikker (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
AFTAGNING OG GENMONTERING AF SKINNERNE
1.	 Rillerne kan tages ud ved at tage forsvarligt fat om 
den ydre del af skinnen og trække den mod dig selv 
så understøtningen og de to interne stifter trækkes ud 
af sædet.
2.	 Rillerne genmonteres ved at anbringe dem ved 
ovnrummet og starte med at sætte de to stifter i 
deres sæder. Placér herefter den udvendige del ved 
dets sæde, indsæt understøtningen og tryk med fast 
hånd i retning af siden af ovnrummet, for at være 
sikker på at rillen er forsvarligt fastgjort.

FØRSTEGANGSBRUG
1. INDSTILLING AF KLOKKESLÆT
Det er nødvendigt, at indstille klokkeslættet første 
gang, man tænder for apparatet: Tryk på indtil 
ikonet  og timernes to cifre begynder at blinke på 
displayet.

Benyt  eller  til at indstille timetallet, og tryk på , 
for at bekræfte. Minutternes to cifre begynder at 
blinke. 
Benyt  eller  til at indstille minuttallet, og tryk på , for 
at bekræfte.

Bemærk: Når ikonet  blinker, for eksempel efter et 
længerevarende strømsvigt, vil du skulle genindstille 
klokkeslættet.
2. VARM OVNEN
En ny ovn kan udsende lugte, som er blevet tilovers 
fra fremstillingen: det er helt normalt. Det anbefales 
derfor at varme ovnen tom for at fjerne eventuelle 
lugte, før du begynder at tilberede maden. Fjern 
eventuelt beskyttende pap eller transparent film fra 
ovnen, og tag alt tilbehøret ud.
Opvarm ovnen til 250 °C i cirka en time. 
Ovnen skal være tom i dette tidsrum.
Bemærk: Det anbefales at udlufte rummet, efter du bruger 
apparatet for første gang. 

RIST DRYPBAKKE * BRADEPANDE * GLIDESKINNER *

 
                                         

Anvendes til tilberedning af 
mad eller som understøtning 
til pander, kageforme og 
andre ovnfaste kogegrej.

Anvendes som bradepande 
til tilberedning af kød, fisk, 
grønsager, focaccia, etc. 
eller anbragt under risten 
til at opsamle saften fra 
madlavningen.

Anvendes til at tilberede brød 
og tærter, men også til stege, 
fisk i fad, etc.

Til at fremme isætning eller 
udtagning af tilbehør. 

* Kun disponibel på visse modeller
Antallet og typen af tilbehør kan variere afhængigt af, hvilken model der er købt.
Yderligere tilbehør kan købes separat hos Kundeservice.
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FUNCTIONS (FUNKTIONER)
 OVER-/UNDERVARME
Til tilberedning af enhver ret på en enkelt ribbe.
DEJHÆVNING
For at hjælp sødet eller salt dej med at hæve 

effektivt. Drej termostatknappen over på ikonet, for at 
aktivere denne funktion.

VARMLUFT
Til tilberedning af forskellige retter, der kræver 

samme tilberedningstemperatur, samtidigt på 
flere (maks. tre) niveauer. Funktionen gør samtidig 
tilberedning mulig, uden at smagen blandes.

PIZZA
Til bagning af forskellige typer og størrelser 

af brød og pizza. Det er en god ide at bytte om 
på bagepladernes placering, når halvdelen af 
tilberedningstiden er gået.

 ØKO-VARMLUFT*
Til tilberedning af stege og farserede stegte 

stykker på en enkelt plade. Overdreven udtørring 
af maden forebygges af en let, intermitterende 
luftcirkulation.
Når denne ØKO-funktion er i brug, er lyset slukket 
under hele tilberedningen, men kan tændes igen ved 
at trykke på .

GRILL
Til grillstegning af bøffer, kebab og pølser, 

gratinering af grønsager eller brødristning.
Vi anbefaler at bruge en drypbakke til at opsamle 
safterne fra tilberedningen, når der grilles kød: 
Anbring bakken på en af rillerne under risten og hæld 
200 ml drikkevand heri.

TURBO GRILL
Til stegning af store kødstykker (køller, oksesteg, 

kylling). Vi anbefaler at bruge en drypbakke til 
at opsamle safterne fra tilberedningen: Anbring 
bakken på en af rillerne under risten og hæld 200 ml 
drikkevand heri.

MAXI TILBEREDNING

Til tilberedning af store kødstykker (over 2,5 kg). Vi 
anbefaler at vende kødet under tilberedningen for at 
sikre, at det brunes jævnt på begge sider. Vi anbefaler 
ligeledes at dryppe kødstykket hyppigt for, at det ikke 
skal blive for tørt.

BOTTOM HEATING (UNDERVARME) 
Egnet til bruning af rettens underside. 

Funktionen er også velegnet til langtidstilberedning, 
til færdigtilberedning af retter med en væskeholdig 
konsistens eller til at jævne sauce og sovs.

BREAD AUTO (BRØD AUTO)
Denne funktion vælger automatisk den ideelle 

temperatur og bagetid til brød. For at aktivere 
funktionen skal du sætte maden ind i ovnen, dreje 
termostatknappen over på 0 og funktionsknappen 
over på  ikonet . For at opnå de bedste resultater 
anbefales det at bruge tilberedningsniveau 2 eller 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (BAGVÆRK AUTO)
Denne funktion vælger automatisk den ideelle 

temperatur og bagetid til kager. For at aktivere 
funktionen skal du sætte maden ind i ovnen, dreje 
termostatknappen over på 0 og funktionsknappen 
over på  ikonet . For at opnå de bedste resultater 
anbefales det at bruge tilberedningsniveau 2 eller 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
Dampvirkningen under denne specielle 

rengøringscyklus med lav temperatur gør, at snavs og 
madrester nemt kan fjernes. Rengøringsfunktionen 
“Smart Clean” aktiveres ved at hælde 100-120ml 
drikkevand i bunden af ovnen og herefter dreje 
vælgeknappen og termostatknappen over på ikonet 

. Det er bedst at anvende funktionen i 35'. Ikonets 
position svarer ikke til den oparbejdede temperatur 
under rengøringscyklussen. 
* Funktion, der anvendes som reference for 
energieffektivitetserklæringen i overensstemmelse med 
forordning (EU) nr. 65/2014

DAGLIG BRUG
1. VÆLG EN FUNKTION
Drej vælgeknappen over på symbolet for den ønskede 
funktion, for at vælge den: Displayet vil tænde og der 
lyder et signal.

2. AKTIVERING AF EN FUNKTION 
MANUEL
Drej termostatknappen for at indstille den ønskede 
temperatur og starte den valgte funktion.

Bemærk: Under tilberedningen kan man ændre funktionen, 
ved at dreje på vælgeknappen, eller justere temperaturen, 
ved at dreje på termostatknappen. Funktionen starter ikke, 
hvis termostatknappen står på positionen /AUTO. Du 
kan indstille tilberedningens varighed, tilberedningens 
afslutningstidspunkt (kun hvis du indstiller en varighed) og et 

minutur.
HÆVNING
For at starte funktionen "Dejhævning" skal du 
dreje termostatknappen til dejhævningsposition 
(40 grader) og stille funktionsknappen i over-/
undervarmeposition; Stil maden i ovnen efter 
forvarmningens signal. Dæk dejen til med et fugtigt 
viskestykke eller stil en pande vand i bunden af 
ovnrummet, for at skabe en fugtig omgivelse.
SMART CLEAN
Rengøringsfunktionen “Smart Clean” aktiveres ved at 
hælde 100 - 120 ml drikkevand i bunden af ovnen og 
herefter dreje vælgerknappen og termostatknappen 
over på ikonet. Funktionen aktiveres automatisk: 
Displayet viser den tilbageværende tid indtil 
slutningen; skiftevis med “HYD”.

Bemærk venligst: Ikonets position svarer ikke til den 
oparbejdede temperatur under rengøringscyklussen.
Bemærk: Det er kun muligt at programmere klokkeslættet for 
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denne funktions sluttid. Varigheden indstilles automatisk på 
35 minutter.
3. FORVARMNING OG RESTERENDE VARME
Når funktionen starter vil der lyde et signal og 
et blinkende ikon  på displayet angiver, at 
forvarmningsfasen er aktiv.
Når den indstillede temperatur er nået, lyser ikonet 
konstant, og der lyder et nyt lydsignal for at angive, 
at maden kan sættes ind, og tilberedningen kan 
fortsætte.
Bemærk: Hvis du sætter retten i ovnen, inden forvarmningen 
er afsluttet, kan det endelige resultat blive negativt påvirket.
Efter tilberedning og med inaktiveret funktion vil 
ikonet  muligvis stadig være synligt på displayet, 
selv efter at afkølingens blæser er stoppet, for at vise, 
at der er resterende varme i ovnrummet.
Bemærk: Tiden der går før ikonet slukker varierer, fordi den 
afhænger af en række faktorer såsom omgivelsestemperatur 
og den anvendte funktion. Men produktet ses som værende 
slukket, når pilen på vælgerknappen står på .
4. PROGRAMMERING AF TILBEREDNING
Du skal vælge en funktion, før du kan begynde at 
programmere tilberedningen.
VARIGHED
Tryk fortsat på indtil ikonet  og “00:00” begynder 
at blinke på displayet.

Brug  eller  for at indstille den ønskede 
tilberedningstid, og tryk så på for at bekræfte.
Aktivér funktionen ved at dreje termostatknappen 
over på den ønskede temperatur: Der lyder et hørbart 
signal og displayet vil angive, at tilberedningen er 
fuldført.
Bemærk: Man kan slette den indstillede tilberedningstid, 
ved at holde trykket, indtil ikonet  begynder at 
blinke på displayet og herefter indstille tilberedningstiden 
på “00:00” vha. . Denne tilberedningstid omfatter en 
forvarmningsfase.
PROGRAMMERING AF TILBEREDNINGENS 
SLUTTID/ 
UDSKUDT START
Efter indstilling af en tilberedningstid kan funktionens 
start udskydes ved at programmere sluttiden: Tryk 
på  indtil ikonet  og det nuværende klokkeslæt 
begynder at blinke på displayet.  

Anvend  eller  til at vælge det klokkeslæt, du 
ønsker at afslutte tilberedningen på, og tryk på , 
for at bekræfte.
Aktivér funktionen ved at dreje termostatknappen 
over på den ønskede temperatur: Funktionen forbliver 
sat på pause, indtil den starter automatisk i et tidsrum, 
der er beregnet ud fra det valgte sluttidspunkt for 
tilberedningen.
Bemærk: Sluk for ovnen ved at dreje vælgeknappen over på 
positionen , for at annullere indstillingen.
Funktionen Udskudt start står ikke til rådighed for 
Grill og Turbo Grill funktionerne.
ENDT TILBEREDNING
Der lyder et hørbart signal og displayet vil angive, at 
funktionen er færdig.

Drej på vælgeknappen, for at vælge en anden 
funktion, eller drej den over på  for at slukke for 
ovnen.
Bemærk: Hvis minuturet er aktiveret viser displayet “END” 
skiftevis med den tilbageværende tid.
5. INDSTILLING AF MINUTURET
Denne funktion hverken afbryder eller programmerer 
tilberedningen, men lader dig bruge displayet som 
et minutur, enten under en aktiv funktion eller når 
ovnen er slukket.
Tryk fortsat på indtil ikonet og “00:00” begynder 
at blinke på displayet.

Brug  eller  for at indstille det ønskede klokkeslæt, 
og tryk på for at bekræfte.
Der lyder et signal, når minuturet er færdig med 
nedtællingen til det valgte tidspunkt.
Bemærk: Timeren kan slettes ved at holde trykket, indtil 

ikonet begynder at blinke, og herefter anvende  til at 
indstille tiden på “00:00”.

. BEMÆRKNINGER
•	 Beklæd ikke ovnen indvendigt med alufolie.
•	 Træk aldrig gryder og pander hen over bunden af 

ovnen, da de kan ødelægge belægningen.
•	 Stil ikke tunge genstande på lågen, og brug ikke lågen 

som holdepunkt.

. NOTER OM ENERGIEFFEKTIVITET
•	 Udnyt den resterende varme: Sluk for ovnen 5/10 

minutter før tilberedningen er slut for at bruge den 
resterende varme.

•	 Hold lågen lukket: Undgå så vidt muligt at åbne ovnens 
låge under tilberedningen, da det lader varmen slippe 
ud.

•	 Lav større portioner: Brug hovedsageligt ovnen til større 
retter (f.eks. kød over 1 kg) eller større portioner for at få 
mest muligt ud af den energi, der bruges.

•	 Rengør regelmæssigt lågens pakning: en ren pakning 
forhindrer varmetab og sikrer effektiv madlavning.

•	 Forvarm kun, når det er nødvendigt: Forvarm 
kun ovnen, hvis dette anbefales i opskriften eller 
tilberedningstabellen.

•	 Vælg mørke bageplader: Mørke bakker absorberer 
varmen bedre og gør madlavningen mere effektiv.

•	 Planlæg din madlavning: Tilbered flere retter i 
rækkefølge for at udnytte restvarmen og undgå ekstra 
forvarmning.

•	 Vælg det energibesparende program: Brug det 
dedikerede ECO-program for at opnå et lavere 
energiforbrug. Se flere tips i tilberedningstabellen.

•	 Fjern ubrugt tilbehør: Tag plader eller stativer, som du 
ikke har brug for, ud for at forbedre varmecirkulationen 
og sænke produktets varmekapacitet.
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OPSKRIFT FUNKTION FORVARMNING TEMPERATUR (°C) VARIGHED (Min) NIVEAU OG TILBEHØR

Kager med hævemiddel

Ja 170 30 - 50 3

Ja 160 30 - 50 2
        

Ja 160 40 - 60 4
         

Kage med fyld 
(ostekage, strudel, frugttærte)

Ja 160 – 200 35 - 90 2

Ja 160 – 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Småkager / Tarteletter

Ja 160 25 - 35 3
               

Ja 160 25 - 35 3
               

Ja 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Vandbakkelser

Ja 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Ja 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Ja 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Marengs

Ja 90 150 - 200 3

Ja 90 140 - 200 4 2

Ja 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/Focaccia
Ja 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Ja 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Frossen pizza
Ja 250 10 - 20 3

Ja 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Salty cakes (Madtærter)
(vegetartærte, madtærter)

Ja 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Ja 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Ja 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vol-au-vents / butterdejssnitter

Ja 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / pastaret i ovn / 
cannelloni / flans Ja 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Lam / kalv / okse / svin 1 kg Ja 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Flæskesteg med sprød svær 2 kg Ja 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Kylling / kanin / and  1 kg Ja 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Kalkun / gås 3 kg - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Ovnstegt fisk/ fisk i fad  
(filet, hel) Ja 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Fyldte grøntsager  
(tomater, courgetter, auberginer) Ja 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Ristet brød 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Fiskefiletter/skiver - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

TILBEREDNINGSTABEL
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OPSKRIFT FUNKTION FORVARMNING TEMPERATUR (°C) VARIGHED (Min) NIVEAU OG TILBEHØR

Medisterpølse / grillspyd / 
spareribs / hakkebøf - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Stegt kylling 1-1,3 kg Ja 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Oksesteg rød 1 kg Ja 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Lammekølle/skank Ja 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Steg kartofler Ja 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Grønsagsgratin - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Kød og kartofler Ja 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Fisk og grøntsager Ja 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne og kød Ja 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Komplet måltid:  
frugttærte (niveau 5) / lasagne 
(niveau 3) / kød (niveau 1)

Ja 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Spidstegt kød / farserede stegte 
stykker  - 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

Tilberedningens anførte varighed inkluderer ikke forvarmningsfasen: Vi anbefaler, at retten først sættes i ovnen, og at 
tilberedningstiden først indstilles, når den ønskede temperatur er nået.

* Vend maden, når halvdelen af tilberedningstiden er gået
** Vend maden, når 2/3 af tilberedningstiden er gået  
(om nødvendigt).
*** Forventet varighed: Retterne kan tages ud af ovnen på forskellige tidspunkter afhængig af personlig præference.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

UDVENDIGE OVERFLADER
Rengør overfladerne med en fugtig klud af mikrofibre. 
Tilføj et par dråber neutralt rengøringsmiddel, hvis de 
er meget snavsede. Tør efter med en tør klud.
Brug aldrig ætsende rengøringsmidler eller 
slibemidler. Hvis et af ovennævnte produkter 
uforvarende kommer i kontakt med apparatet, skal 
det straks rengøres med en fugtig klud af mikrofibre.
INDVENDIGE OVERFLADER
•	Efter hver brug, skal ovnen afkøle og så rengøres, 
fortrinsvist, når den stadig er lun for at fjerne eventuelle 
aflejringer eller pletter, der skyldes madrester. 

Lad ovnen køle helt af og tør den så med en klud eller 
svamp, for at fjerne eventuel kondens, der måtte være 
skabt af tilberedning af mad med et højt vandindhold.
•	Lågen kan nemt tages af og sættes på igen, for at 
lette rengøring af glasruden
•	Anvend et velegnet flydende rengøringsmiddel til 
rengøring af ruden i ovnens låge.
TILBEHØR
Vask altid tilbehøret i en opvaskemiddelopløsning 
efter brug. Brug ovnhandsker, hvis tilbehøret stadig 
er varmt. Madrester fjernes let med en opvaskebørste 
eller en svamp.

Sørg for, at ovnen er kold, inden 
du foretager vedligeholdelse 
eller rengøring.
Brug aldrig damprensere.

Brug ikke ståluld, skuremidler 
eller slibende/ætsende 
rengøringsmidler, da disse kan 
beskadige apparatets overflader.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker.
Ovnens strømforsyning skal 
afbrydes før enhver form for 

vedligeholdelse.
Det er muligt at bruge en 
almindelig ovnrens til at blødgøre 
og fjerne rester, hvilket gør 
manuel rengøring af ovnrummet 
og tilbehøret nemmere.

TILBEHØR
Rist Bageform på risten

Bradepande / Dryppebakke 
eller bageform på risten

Drypbakke / Bradepande
Dryppebakke / Bradepande 

med 200 ml vand

FUNCTIONS 
(FUNKTIONER)

Over/underv. Varmluft Pizza Maxi tilberedning Grill Turbo grill Øko-varmluft
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AFTAGNING OG GENMONTERING AF LÅGEN
1.	 For at fjerne lågen skal du åbne den helt, og 
sænke spærhagerne, indtil de er i ulåst position.

2.	 Luk lågen, så meget du kan.  
Tag godt fat om lågen med begge hænder – hold den 
ikke i håndtaget. 
Fjern lågen ved ganske enkelt at fortsætte med at 
lukke den, mens du samtidigt trækker den opad (a), 
indtil, den frigøres fra lejet (b).
Læg lågen på den ene side på en blød overflade.

3.	  Genmontér lågen ved at sætte den på ovnen, 
indregulere hængslernes kroge efter deres sæder og 
fastgøre den øvre del i sædet.
4.	 Sænk lågen, og åbn den helt. 
Skub fæsteelementerne tilbage i deres oprindelige 
position: Sørg for at de trykkes helt i bund. 
5.	 Prøv at lukke lågen og kontrollér at den står på 
linje med betjeningspanelet. Hvis det ikke er tilfældet, 
skal du gentage ovenstående trin..

UDSKIFTNING AF PÆREN
1.	 Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten.
2.	 Skru skærmen af lyspunktet, udskift pæren og skru 
skærmen på lyspunktet igen.
3.	 Sæt stikket i stikkontakten igen.
Bemærk: Brug 25 W/230 V type G9, T300 °C halogenpærer.

Pæren i produktet er specielt designet til 
husholdningsapparater og er ikke egnet til almindelig 
belysning i hjemmet (Rådets forordning EF 244/2009).
Pærerne kan købes hos serviceafdelingen. - Håndter 
ikke pærerne med din bare hænder, da dine fingeraftryk 
eventuelt beskadiger dem. Ovnen må ikke tages i brug, før 
lampeglasset er blevet genmonteret.

RENGØRING AF LÅGEGLAS
1.	 Når lågen er demonteret og ligger på en blød 
overflade med håndtaget vendt nedad, skal du trykke 
samtidigt på de to låseklemmer og fjerne den øvre 
kant af lågen ved at trække den mod dig selv.

2.	 Løft og tag godt fast om den indre glasrude med 
begge hænder, tag den ud og anbring den på en blød 
overflade, før den rengøres.

3.	 Genmontér den mellemste rude (afmærket med 
“R”)
før du genmonterer den inderste rude: Sørg for at 
mærket “R” er synligt i det venstre hjørne, for at 
placere glasruderne korrekt. Sæt først den lange side 
af ruden med mærket “R” i støttesæderne og skub 
den så i position. Gentag denne procedure med 
begge glasruderne.

4.	 Sæt den øvre kant på: Et klik vil angive den 
korrekte placering. Sørg for at forseglingen er sikker, 
før lågen genmonteres.

~60°

a

b
~15°
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FEJLFINDING
Problem Mulig årsag Løsning

Ovnen fungerer ikke. Ingen strøm.
Afbrydelse fra lysnettet.

Kontrollér, om der er strømafbrydelse, og om stikket 
sidder i stikkontakten.
Sluk og tænd igen for ovnen, for at kontrollere, om fejlen 
er afhjulpet. 

Displayet viser bogstavet 
"F", efterfulgt af et tal eller 
bogstav.

Fejl i ovn. Kontakt din nærmeste kundeserviceafdeling og angiv 
nummeret, der står efter bogstavet "F".

På displayet vises 
meddelelsen “Hot” (Varm) 
og den valgte funktion vil 
ikke starte.

For høj temperatur. Lad ovnen køle af, før funktionen aktiveres. Vælg en 
anden funktion.

Displayets tekst er uklar 
og det ser ud til at være i 
stykker.

Andet indstillet sprog. Kontakt dit nærmeste kundeservicecenter.

LÅGENS LÅSEANORDNING*
Når lågelåsen er monteret, skal lågen lukkes manuelt. 
Åbning af lågen med låseanordning (se Fig. 1). 
Lågens sikkerhedsanordning kan fjernes ved at følge 
nedenstående tegninger (se Fig. 2).

1  2 

* Kun disponibel på visse modeller

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentation og supplerende produktinformation kan findes ved at:
•	 Bruge QR-koden på dit apparat
•	 Ved at besøge vores website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Eller som alternativ kontakte vores serviceafdeling (Telefonnummeret findes i garantihæftet). Når du kontakter vores 

serviceafdeling, bedes du angive koderne på dit produkts identifikationsskilt.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Produceret på licens.
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DEBedienungsanleitung

1. AUSWAHLKNOPF
Zum Einschalten des Ofens durch 
Funktionsauswahl.
Auf drehen, um den Ofen 
auszuschalten.
2. LICHT
Bei eingeschaltetem Ofen

 drücken, um die Lampe im 
Garraum ein- oder auszuschalten.

3. EINSTELLEN DER UHRZEIT
Für den Zugang zu 
Garzeiteinstellungen, 
Startverzögerung und Timer.
Zur Anzeige der Zeit, wenn der 
Ofen ausgeschaltet ist.
4. DISPLAY
5. EINSTELLTASTEN
Zum Ändern der 
Garzeiteinstellungen.

6. THERMOSTATREGLER
Drehen, um die gewünschte 
Temperatur bei Aktivierung 
der manuellen Funktionen 
auszuwählen.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Bedientafel
2.	 Gebläse und Ringheizelement 
(nicht sichtbar)
3.	 Lampe
4.	 Seitengitter  
(die Einschubebene wird auf der 
Wand des Garraums angezeigt)
5.	 Tür
6.	 Oberes Heizelement/Grill
7.	 Typenschild  
(nicht entfernen)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

BESCHREIBUNG DES BEDIENFELDES

Bitte beachten: Die Art der Regler kann je nach Modell unterschiedlich sein. Wenn die Regler Druckknöpfe sind, den Knopf in 
der Mitte runter drücken, um ihn aus seinem Sitz zu lösen.

DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN WHIRLPOOL-PRODUKT 
ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN
Für eine umfassendere Unterstützung melden Sie Ihr 
Produkt bitte unter www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu an

BITTE SCANNEN SIE DEN QR-CODE 
AUF IHREM GERÄT, UM WEITERE 
INFORMATIONEN ZU ERHALTENLesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die 

Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam durch.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
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ZUBEHÖR

DEN ROST UND ANDERE ZUBEHÖRTEILE EINSETZEN
•	Den Rost auf die gewünschte Ebene einschieben, 
ihn dabei leicht nach oben gekippt halten und die 
angehobene hintere Seite (nach oben zeigend) zuerst nach 
unten legen. 

Diesen anschließend horizontal entlang der Schienen so 
weit wie möglich einschieben.
•	Weitere Zubehörteile, wie das Backblech, sind horizontal 
einzusetzen, indem sie auf den Schienen eingeschoben 
werden.

BACKAUSZÜGE UND SEITENGITTER
Vor Gebrauch des Backofens das Schutzband [a] 
entfernen und anschließend die Schutzfolie [b] von den 
Backauszügen.

ENTFERNEN DER BACKAUSZÜGE [c]
Ziehen Sie am unteren Teil des Backauszugs, um die 
unteren Haken (1) auszuhaken. Ziehen Sie die Backauszüge 
nach oben und entfernen Sie sie aus den oberen Haken (2).
ANBRINGEN DER BACKAUSZÜGE [d]
Haken Sie die oberen Haken an den Seitengittern (1) ein. 
Drücken Sie dann den unteren Teil der Backauszüge gegen 
die Seitengitter, bis die untern Haken einrasten (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
ENTFERNEN UND ERNEUTES ANBRINGEN DER 
SEITENGITTER
1.	 Um die Seitengitter zu entfernen, greifen Sie den 
äußeren Teil des Gitters fest und ziehen Sie es zu sich hin, 
um die Halterung und die zwei inneren Stifte aus dem 
Gehäuse herauszuziehen.
2.	 Um die Seitengitter wieder anzubringen, positionieren 
Sie sie in der Nähe des Garraums und führen Sie zunächst 
die beiden Stifte in ihre Aufnahme ein. Als nächstes 
positionieren Sie den äußeren Teil in die Nähe seiner 
Aufnahme, setzen Sie die Halterung ein und drücken Sie 
fest auf die Wand des Garraums, um sicherzustellen, dass 
die Seitengitter ordnungsgemäß befestigt ist.

ERSTER GEBRAUCH
1. EINSTELLEN DER UHRZEIT
Wenn den Ofen zum ersten Mal eingeschaltet wird, muss 
die Zeit eingestellt werden:  drücken, bis das Symbol  
erscheint und die beiden Ziffern für die Stunden auf dem 
Display zu blinken beginnen.

Mit  oder  die Stunde einstellen und zur 
Bestätigung drücken. Die beiden Ziffern für die Minuten 
beginnen zu blinken. 
Mit  oder  die Minuten einstellen und zur 
Bestätigung drücken.

Bitte beachten: Wenn das Symbol  blinkt, zum Beispiel nach 
längerem Stromausfall, müssen Sie die Zeit zurückstellen.
2. AUFHEIZEN DES OFENS
Ein neuer Ofen kann Gerüche freisetzen, die bei der 
Herstellung zurückgeblieben sind: Das ist ganz normal. Vor 
dem Garen von Speisen wird daher empfohlen, den Ofen 
in leerem Zustand aufzuheizen, um mögliche Gerüche zu 
entfernen. Schutzkarton und Klarsichtfolie aus dem Ofen 
entfernen und die Zubehörteile entnehmen.
Den Ofen auf 250° C etwa eine Stunde lang aufheizen. 
Der Ofen muss während dieser Zeit leer sein.
Bitte beachten: Es wird empfohlen, den Raum nach dem ersten 
Gebrauch des Geräts zu lüften. 

ROST FETTPFANNE * BACKBLECH * BACKAUSZÜGE *

 
                                         

Zum Garen von Speisen oder 
zum Abstellen von Töpfen, 
Kuchenformen und anderem 
ofenfesten Kochgeschirr.

Für die Verwendung als 
Bräter zum Garen von Fleisch, 
Fisch, Gemüse, Fladenbrot 
oder zum Aufsammeln 
von Garflüssigkeiten bei 
Positionierung unter dem Rost.

Zum Backen von Bäckerei- und 
Konditoreierzeugnissen, aber 
auch für die Zubereitung von 
Braten, Fisch in der Folie usw.

Zum einfachen Einsetzen oder 
Entfernen von Zubehörteilen. 

*nur für bestimmte Modelle erhältlich
Die Anzahl und Art der Zubehörteile kann je nach gekauftem Modell variieren.
Weitere Zubehörteile sind separat über den Kundenservice erhältlich.
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FUNKTIONEN
OBER- & UNTERHITZE
Zum Garen aller Arten von Gerichten auf nur einer 

Einschubebene.
AUFGEHEN LASSEN
Für ein effektives Gären von süßen und salzigen 

Teigen. Den Thermostatregler auf das Symbol drehen, um 
diese Funktion zu aktivieren.

HEISSLUFT
Für gleichzeitiges Garen verschiedener Speisen 

auf mehreren Ebenen (maximal drei) mit gleicher 
Gartemperatur. Die Funktion erlaubt das Garen ohne 
Geschmacksübertragung von einer Speise auf die anderen.

PIZZA
Zum Backen verschiedener Sorten und Formen 

von Brot und Pizza. Es wird empfohlen, die Position des 
Backblechs nach der Hälfte der Garzeit zu wechseln.

ECO HEISSLUFT*
Zum Garen von Braten und gefüllten Bratenstücken 

auf einer Einschubebene. Durch eine sanfte, zeitweilige 
Luftzirkulation wird ein übermäßiges Austrocknen der 
Speise vermieden. Bei der Verwendung dieser ECO-
Funktion bleibt die Beleuchtung während des Garvorgangs 
ausgeschaltet, aber sie kann durch Drücken der Taste 
wieder eingeschaltet werden.

GRILL
Zum Grillen von Steaks, Grillspießen und 

Bratwürsten, zum Überbacken von Gemüse oder Rösten 
von Brot. Beim Grillen von Fleisch wird die Verwendung 
einer Fettpfanne zum Aufsammeln der Garflüssigkeiten 
empfohlen: Die Fettpfanne unter eine beliebige 
Einschubebene unter den Rost stellen und 200 ml 
Trinkwasser zufügen.

 GRILL + HEISSLUFT
Zum Garen großer Fleischstücke (Keulen, Roastbeef, 

Hähnchen). Es wird die Verwendung einer Fettpfanne 
zum Aufsammeln der Garflüssigkeiten empfohlen: Die 
Fettpfanne unter eine beliebige Einschubebene unter den 
Rost stellen und 200 ml Trinkwasser zufügen.

MAXI GAREN

Zum Garen von großen Fleischstücken (über 2,5 kg). Es 
wird empfohlen, das Fleisch während dem Garvorgang zu 
wenden, um sicherzustellen, dass beide Seiten gleichmäßig 
gebräunt werden. Es wird außerdem empfohlen, 
das Fleischstück gelegentlich zu begießen, um ein 
übermäßiges Austrocknen zu vermeiden.

BOTTOM HEATING (UNTERHITZE) 
Zum Anbräunen der Unterseite der Speise. 

Die Funktion wird auch zum langsamen Garen, zum 
Fertigkochen von sehr flüssigen Speisen oder zum 
Eindicken von Saucen und Bratensaft empfohlen.

BREAD AUTO (BROT AUTO)
Diese Funktion wählt automatisch die ideale 

Temperatur und Backzeit für Brot aus. Zum Aktivieren 
der Funktion das Gargut in den Ofen schieben, den 
Thermostatregler auf 0 und den Funktionsregler auf das 
Symbol  drehen. Für beste Ergebnisse wird empfohlen, 
Kochstufe 2 oder 3 zu verwenden.

 PASTRY AUTO (GEBÄCK AUTO)
Diese Funktion wählt automatisch die ideale 

Temperatur und Backzeit für Kuchen. Zum Aktivieren 
der Funktion das Gargut in den Ofen schieben, den 
Thermostatregler auf 0 und den Funktionsregler auf 
das Symbol  drehen. Für beste Ergebnisse wird 
empfohlen, Kochstufe 2 oder 3 zu verwenden.

 SMARTCLEAN
Der Dampf, der durch dieses spezielle 

Reinigungsprogramm bei niedriger Temperatur entsteht, 
ermöglicht das einfache Entfernen von Schmutz und 
Speiseresten. Zur Aktivierung der „Smart Clean”-
Reinigungsfunktion 100 -120ml Trinkwasser auf den 
Ofenboden geben, dann den Auswahlknopf und den 
Thermostatregler auf das Symbol drehen. Verwenden 
Sie die Funktion am besten 35 Minuten lang. Die Position 
des Symbols entspricht nicht der erreichten Temperatur 
während des Reinigungszyklus. 
* Die Funktion wird als Bezug für die 
Energieeffizienzerklärung in Übereinstimmung mit der 
Verordnung (EU) Nr. 65/2014 verwendet

TÄGLICHER GEBRAUCH
1. AUSWÄHLEN EINER FUNKTION
Um eine Funktion auszuwählen, den Auswahlknopf auf das 
Symbol für die gewünschte Funktion drehen: die Anzeige 
leuchtet auf und ein Signalton ertönt.

2. EINE FUNKTION AKTIVIEREN 
MANUELL
Um die Funktion zu aktivieren, müssen Sie den 
Thermostatregler auf die gewünschte Temperatur drehen.

Bitte beachten: Während dem Garen können Sie die Funktion 
ändern, indem Sie den Auswahlknopf drehen oder die 
Temperatur durch Drehen des Thermostatreglers anpassen. Die 
Funktion startet nicht, wenn der Thermostatregler auf /AUTO 
steht. Sie können die Garzeit, das Garzeitende (nur wenn eine 

Garzeit ausgewählt wurde) und einen Timer einstellen.

AUFGEHEN LASSEN
Zum Starten der Funktion “Aufgehen lassen” drehen Sie 
den Thermostatregler auf Aufgehen lassen (40 Grad) und 
stellen den Funktionsknopf auf Ober- & Unterhitze; Geben 
Sie das Lebensmittel nach dem Vorheizsignal in den 
Backofen. Decken Sie den Teig mit einem feuchten Tuch ab 
oder stellen Sie einen Topf mit Wasser auf den Boden des 
Garraums, um eine feuchte Umgebung zu schaffen.
SMART CLEAN
Für die Aktivierung der Reinigungsfunktion „Smart Clean“, 
100 - 120 ml Trinkwasser auf den Boden des Ofens gießen, 
anschließend den Auswahlknopf und den Thermostatregler 
auf das Symbol drehen. Die Funktion wird automatisch 
aktiviert: Das Display zeigt die verbleibende Zeit bis zum 
Ende im Wechsel mit “HYD”.

Bitte beachten: Die Position des Symbols entspricht nicht der 
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erreichten Temperatur während des Reinigungszyklus.
Bitte beachten: Es kann ausschließlich die Abschaltzeit dieser 
Funktion programmiert werden. Die Dauer wird automatisch 
auf 35 Minuten eingestellt.
3. VORHEIZEN UND RESTWÄRME
Sobald die Funktion aktiviert ist, geben ein Signalton 
und ein blinkendes Symbol  auf der Anzeige an, 
dass das Vorheizen aktiv ist.
Wenn die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht wurde, 
leuchtet das Symbol dauernd und ein neuer Signalton 
zeigt an, dass die Speise hineingestellt und mit dem 
Garvorgang fortgefahren werden kann.
Bitte beachten: Wird die Speise in den Ofen gestellt, 
bevor die Vorheizphase beendet ist, kann dies negative 
Auswirkungen auf das endgültige Garergebnis haben.
Nach dem Garvorgang und bei ausgeschalteter 
Funktion, kann das Symbol , selbst nachdem sich 
das Kühlgebläse ausgeschaltet hat, weiter auf dem 
Display sichtbar bleiben, um die Restwärme im 
Garraum anzuzeigen.
Bitte beachten: Der Zeitraum, nach dem sich das Symbol 
ausschaltet, variiert, da dies von einer Reihe von Faktoren 
wie Raumtemperatur und verwendeter Funktion abhängt. 
Auf jeden Fall sollte das Gerät als ausgeschaltet betrachtet 
werden, wenn der Zeiger am Auswahlknopf auf steht.
4. PROGRAMMIERTES GAREN
Vor dem Start des programmierten Garens müssen Sie 
eine Funktion auswählen.
DURATION (DAUER)

 solange drücken, bis das Symbol  und „00:00” 
auf der Anzeige blinkt.

 oder  zum Einstellen der gewünschten Garzeit 
verwenden, anschließend zur Bestätigung drücken.
Die Funktion durch Drehen des Thermostatreglers auf 
die gewünschte Temperatur aktivieren: Es ertönt ein 
akustisches Signal und das Display zeigt an, dass der 
Garvorgang beendet ist.
Bitte beachten: Um die eingestellte Garzeit zu ändern, 
gedrückt halten, bis das Symbol  auf der Anzeige blinkt, 
dann mit  die Garzeit auf „00:00“ zurückstellen. Diese 
Garzeit enthält eine Vorheizphase.
PROGRAMMIERUNG DES GARZEITENDES/ 
STARTVERZÖGERUNG
Nachdem die Gardauer eingestellt wurde, kann die 
Aktivierung der Funktion durch die Programmierung 
der Abschaltzeit verzögert werden:  drücken, bis 
das Symbol  und die aktuelle Zeit auf der Anzeige 
blinken.  

oder  verwenden  zum Einstellen der Abschaltzeit 
und  zur Bestätigung drücken.
Die Funktion durch Drehen des Thermostatreglers 
auf die gewünschte Temperatur aktivieren: Die 
Funktion ist angehalten, bis sie basierend auf dem 
ausgewählten Garzeitende automatisch rechtzeitig 
startet.
Bitte beachten: Um die Einstellung abzubrechen, 
den Auswahlknopf auf drehen, um den Ofen 
auszuschalten.
Die Startvorwahl zum Starten der Funktion ist für 

Grill- und Grill + Heißluft-Funktionen nicht verfügbar.
END OF COOKING (ENDE DES GARVORGANGS)
Es ertönt ein akustisches Signal und das Display zeigt 
an, dass die Funktion beendet ist.

Den Auswahlknopf drehen, um eine andere Funktion 
auszuwählen, oder auf  drehen, um den Ofen 
auszuschalten.
Bitte beachten: Wenn der Timer aktiviert ist, zeigt die Anzeige 
abwechselnd „END“ und die verbleibende Zeit an.
5. TIMER EINSTELLEN
Diese Option unterbricht oder programmiert nicht das 
Garen, aber ermöglicht es Ihnen die Anzeige als Timer 
zu verwenden, sowohl wenn eine Funktion aktiviert 
ist als auch bei ausgeschaltetem Ofen.

 solange drücken, bis das Symbol und „00:00” 
auf der Anzeige blinken.

 oder  zum Einstellen der gewünschten Zeit 
verwenden und zur Bestätigung drücken.
Es ertönt ein akustisches Signal, sobald der Timer das 
Rückzählen der ausgewählten Zeit beendet hat.
Bitte beachten: Um den Timer abzubrechen,  gedrückt 
halten, bis das Symbol zu blinken beginnt, dann mit  
die Zeit auf „00:00” zurückstellen.
. HINWEISE
•	 Kleiden Sie den Geräteinnenraum nicht mit Alufolie aus.
•	 Ziehen Sie Töpfe und Pfannen niemals über den Boden 

des Geräteinnenraumes. Die Emailbeschichtung könnte 
verkratzen.

•	 Legen Sie keine schweren Gewichte auf die Tür und 
halten Sie sich nicht an der Tür fest.

. HINWEISE ZUR ENERGIEEFFIZIENZ
•	 Nutzen Sie die Restwärme: Schalten Sie den Ofen 

5 bis 10 Minuten vor Ende der Garzeit aus, um die 
Restwärme zu nutzen.

•	 Lassen Sie die Tür geschlossen: Vermeiden Sie 
es nach Möglichkeit, die Backofentür während 
des Garvorgangs zu öffnen, da dadurch Wärme 
entweicht.

•	 Garen Sie größere Portionen: Verwenden Sie den 
Backofen hauptsächlich für größere Gerichte (z. B. 
Fleisch über 1 kg) oder größere Portionen, um den 
Energieverbrauch optimal zu nutzen.

•	 Reinigen Sie die Türdichtung regelmäßig: Eine 
saubere Versiegelung verhindert Wärmeverluste und 
sorgt für effizientes Garen.

•	 Heizen Sie nur bei Bedarf vor: Heizen Sie den 
Backofen nur dann vor, wenn es im Rezept oder in 
der Gartabelle empfohlen wird.

•	 Wählen Sie dunkle Backbleche: Dunkle Backbleche 
absorbieren die Wärme besser, was die Effizienz 
beim Garen erhöht.

•	 Planen Sie Ihren Garvorgang: Bereiten Sie mehrere 
Gerichte nacheinander zu, um die Restwärme zu 
nutzen und zusätzliches Vorheizen zu vermeiden.

•	 Wählen Sie das Energiesparprogramm: Nutzen Sie 
das spezielle ECO-Programm für einen geringeren 
Energieverbrauch. Weitere Beiträge finden Sie in der 
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Gartabelle.
•	 Entfernen Sie unbenutztes Zubehör: Nehmen Sie 

nicht benötigte Bleche oder Gestelle heraus, um die 
Effizienz der Wärmezirkulation zu verbessern und die 
Wärmekapazität des Produkts zu verringern.
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REZEPT FUNKTION VORHEIZEN TEMPERATUR (°C) DAUER (Min) EINSCHUBEBENE UND 
ZUBEHÖRTEILE

Hefekuchen

Ja 170 30 – 50 3

Ja 160 30 – 50 2
        

Ja 160 40 – 60 4
         

Gefüllter Kuchen 
(Käsekuchen, Strudel, Obstkuchen)

Ja 160–200 35 – 90 2

Ja 160–200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Plätzchen (Kekse), Törtchen

Ja 160 25 – 35 3
               

Ja 160 25 – 35 3
               

Ja 150 35 – 45 4
               

2

Beignets

Ja 180 - 210 30 – 40 3

 Ja 180 – 200 35 – 45 4
               

2

Ja 180 – 200 35 – 45 5 3 1

Meringues (Meringen)

Ja 90 150 - 200 3

Ja 90 140 - 200 4 2

Ja 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza / Fladenbrot
Ja 190 – 250 15 – 50 1 / 2

               
Ja 190 – 250 20 – 50 4 2

Tiefkühlpizza
Ja 250 10 – 20 3

Ja 230 - 250 10 – 25 4 2

Herzhafte Kuchen
(Gemüsetorte, Quiche)

Ja 180 – 200 40 - 55 3

Ja 180 – 200 45 – 60 4 2

Ja 180 – 200 45 – 60 5 3 1

Blätterteigtörtchen/salziges 
Blätterteiggebäck

Ja 190 – 200 20 – 30 3

Ja 180 – 190 20 – 40 4 2

Ja 180 – 190 20 – 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / überbackene Pasta / 
Cannelloni / Aufläufe Ja 190 – 200 45 – 65 2

Lamm/Kalb/Rind/Schwein 1 kg Ja 190 – 200 80 – 110 3

Schweinebraten mit Kruste 2 kg Ja 180 – 190 110 – 150 3

Hähnchen/Kaninchen/Ente 1 kg Ja 200 – 230 50 – 100 2

Truthahn / Gans 3 kg – 190 – 200 100 - 160 2

Fisch gebacken/in Folie  
(Filets, ganz) Ja 170 – 190 30 – 45 2

Gefülltes Gemüse 
(Tomaten, Zucchini, Auberginen) Ja 180 – 200 50 – 70 3

Getoastetes Brot 5' 250 2 – 6 5

Fischfilets/Scheiben – 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

GARTABELLE
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REZEPT FUNKTION VORHEIZEN TEMPERATUR (°C) DAUER (Min) EINSCHUBEBENE UND 
ZUBEHÖRTEILE

Bratwürste / Grillspieße / 
Rippchen / Hamburger – 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Brathähnchen 1-1,3 kg Ja 200 – 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Roastbeef englisch 1 kg Ja 200 – 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Lammkeule, Haxe Ja 200 – 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Bratkartoffeln Ja 200 – 210 35 – 55 2

Gemüsegratin – 200 – 210 25 - 55 3

Fleisch und Kartoffeln Ja 190 – 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Fisch und Gemüse Ja 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne und Fleisch Ja 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Komplette Mahlzeit:  
Obsttorte (Einschubebene 5)/
Lasagne  
(Einschubebene 3)/Fleisch 
(Einschubebene 1)

Ja 180 – 190 40 – 120 *** 5 3 1

Braten/gefüllte Bratenstücke  – 170 – 180 100 - 150 3

Die angegebene Zeit beinhaltet keine Vorheizphase: es wird empfohlen die Speise erst in den Ofen zu geben und die Garzeit 
einzustellen, wenn die erforderliche Temperatur erreicht wurde.

* Das Gargut nach halber Garzeit wenden
** Das Gargut nach zwei Drittel der Garzeit wenden (bei Bedarf ).
*** Voraussichtliche Zeitdauer: Je nach persönlichen Vorlieben können die Speisen zu verschiedenen Zeitpunkten aus dem 
Ofen genommen werden.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

AUẞENFLÄCHEN
Reinigen Sie die Flächen mit einem feuchten 
Mikrofasertuch. Sollten sie stark verschmutzt sein, 
einige Tropfen von pH-neutralem Reinigungsmittel 
verwenden. Reiben Sie mit einem trockenen Tuch 
nach.
Verwenden Sie keine korrosiven oder scheuernden 
Reinigungsmittel. Falls ein solches Mittel 
versehentlich mit den Flächen des Geräts in 
Kontakt kommt, dieses sofort mit einem feuchten 
Mikrofasertuch reinigen.
INNENFLÄCHEN
•	Den Ofen nach jedem Gebrauch abkühlen lassen 
und anschließend reinigen, vorzugsweise wenn 

dieser noch warm ist, um durch Speiserückstände 
verursachte Ablagerungen oder Flecken zu entfernen. 
Zum Trocknen von Kondenswasser, das sich beim 
Garen von Speisen mit einem hohen Wassergehalt 
bildet, den Ofen vollständig abkühlen lassen und 
anschließend mit einem Tuch oder Schwamm 
trockenwischen.
•	Die Tür kann einfach entfernt und wieder angebracht 
werden für eine einfache Reinigung des Glas
•	Das Glas der Ofentür mit einem geeigneten 
Flüssigreiniger reinigen.
ZUBEHÖR
Die Zubehörteile nach dem Gebrauch in 
Geschirrspülmittellauge einweichen und 

Vor dem Ausführen 
beliebiger Wartungs- oder 
Reinigungsarbeiten sicherstellen, 
dass der Ofen abgekühlt ist.
Keine Dampfreiniger verwenden.

Keine Stahlwolle, Scheuermittel 
oder aggressive/ätzende 
Reinigungsmittel verwenden, 
da diese die Flächen des Gerätes 
beschädigen können.
Schutzhandschuhe tragen.
Vor dem Ausführen beliebiger 
Wartungsarbeiten muss der 

Ofen von der Stromversorgung 
getrennt sein.
Mit einem handelsüblichen 
Backofenreiniger lassen sich 
Rückstände aufweichen und 
entfernen, was die manuelle 
Reinigung des Garraums und des 
Zubehörs erleichtert.

ZUBEHÖR
Rost Backform auf Rost

Backblech / Fettpfanne 
oder Backform auf Rost

Fettpfanne / Backblech
Fettpfanne / Backblech mit 

200 ml Wasser

FUNKTIONEN
Ober-/Unterhitze Heißluft Pizza Maxi Cooking Grill Turbo Grill Eco Heissluft
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AUSBAU UND ERNEUTES ANBRINGEN DER TÜR
1.	 Zur Entfernung der Tür, diese vollständig öffnen 
und die Haken senken, bis sie sich in entriegelter 
Position befinden.

2.	 Die Tür so weit wie möglich schließen.  
Die Tür mit beiden Hände festhalten – diese nicht am 
Griff festhalten. 
Die Tür einfach entfernen, indem sie weiter 
geschlossen und gleichzeitig nach oben (a) gezogen 
wird, bis sie sich aus ihrem Sitz löst (b).
Die Tür seitlich abstellen und auf eine weiche 
Oberfläche legen.
3.	  Die Tür erneut anbringen, indem sie zum Ofen 

geschoben wird und die Haken der Scharniere auf ihre 
Sitze ausgerichtet werden, den oberen Teil auf seinem 
Sitz sichern.
4.	 Die Tür senken und anschließend vollständig 
öffnen. 
Die Haken in ihre Ausgangsposition senken: 
Sicherstellen, dass die Haken vollständig gesenkt 
werden. 
5.	 Versuchen, die Tür zu schließen und sicherstellen, 
dass sie auf das Bedienfeld ausgerichtet ist. Ist 
dies nicht der Fall, die oben aufgeführten Schritte 
wiederholen.

AUSWECHSELN DER LAMPE
1.	 Trennen Sie den Ofen von der Stromversorgung.
2.	 Die Abdeckung von der Beleuchtung abschrauben, 
die Lampe ersetzen und die Abdeckung erneut an der 
Beleuchtung festschrauben.
3.	 Schließen Sie den Ofen wieder an das Stromnetz an.
Bitte beachten: Halogenlampen des Typs 25W/230, G9 und 
T300°C verwenden.

Die im Gerät verwendete Lampe ist speziell für Elektrogeräte 
konzipiert und ist nicht für die Beleuchtung von Räumen 
geeignet (EU-Verordnung 244/2009).
Die Glühlampen sind über unseren Kundendienst erhältlich. 
- Glühbirnen nicht mit bloßen Händen berühren, da sie 
durch die Fingerabdrücke beschädigt werden könnten. 
Den Backofen erst benutzen, nachdem die Abdeckung der 
Beleuchtung wieder aufgesetzt wurde.

REINIGEN DER GLASSCHEIBEN DER TÜR
1.	 Nach dem Ausbau der Tür diese auf einer weichen 
Fläche mit dem Griff nach unten abgelegen, 
gleichzeitig die zwei Halteklammern drücken und die 
obere Kante der Tür zu sich ziehen und entfernen.

2.	 Das Innenglas mit beiden Händen anheben und 
fest halten, es entfernen und auf eine weiche Fläche 
legen, um es daraufhin zu reinigen.

3.	 Bringen Sie die Zwischenscheibe wieder an 
(gekennzeichnet mit “R”)
bevor Sie die Innenscheibe wieder einbauen: Um das 
Glasscheiben richtig einzusetzen, sicherstellen, dass 
das Zeichen „R“ in der linken Ecke sichtbar ist. Zuerst 
die lange Seite des Glas, die mit einem „R“ 
gekennzeichnet ist in die Halterungen einsetzen, 
dann in die Position absenken. Wiederholen Sie 
diesen Vorgang bei beiden Glasscheiben.

4.	 Die obere Ecke wieder anbringen: ein Klick 
bestätigt die richtige Positionierung. Sicherstellen, 
dass die Dichtung vor Wiedereinbau der Tür befestigt 
wird.

~60°

a

b
~15°

Backofenhandschuhe verwenden, solange die 
Zubehörteile noch heiß sind. Speiserückstände 
können dann mit einer Spülbürste oder einem 
Schwamm entfernt werden.
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LÖSEN VON PROBLEMEN
Problem Mögliche Ursache Abhilfemaßnahme

Der Ofen funktioniert 
nicht.

Stromausfall.
Trennung von der 
Stromversorgung.

Überprüfen, ob das Stromnetz Strom führt und der 
Backofen an das Netz angeschlossen ist.
Schalten Sie den Backofen aus und wieder ein, um 
festzustellen, ob die Störung erneut auftritt. 

Das Display zeigt ein „F“ 
gefolgt von einer Nummer 
oder einem Buchstaben an.

Störung im Ofen. Den nächsten Kundendienst kontaktieren und die 
Nummer angeben, die dem Buchstaben „F“ folgt.

Auf der Anzeige erscheint 
die Meldung „Heiß“ und 
die ausgewählte Funktion 
startet nicht.

Temperatur zu hoch. Den Ofen abkühlen lassen bevor Sie die Funktion 
aktivieren. Eine andere Funktion auswählen.

Das Display zeigt einen 
unscharfen Text und 
scheint kaputt zu sein.

Andere Sprache eingestellt. Wenden Sie sich an das nächste Kundendienstzentrum.

TÜRVERRIEGELUNGSVORRICHTUNG*
Wenn die Türverriegelung installiert bleibt, muss die 
Tür von Hand geschlossen werden. Zum Öffnen der 
Tür mit Türverriegelung (siehe Abb. 1). 
Das Türsicherheitselement kann durch Befolgen der 
Bildsequenzen abgebaut werden (siehe Abb. 2).

1  2 

*nur für bestimmte Modelle erhältlich

Richtlinien, Standarddokumentation und zusätzliche Produktinformationen finden Sie:
•	 über den QR-Code an Ihrem Gerät
•	 Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Alternativ können Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (siehe Telefonnummer im Garantieheft). Wird unser 

Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des Produkts angeben.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. In Lizenz hergestellt.
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ESManual del usuario

1. SELECTOR
Para encender el horno 
seleccionando una función.
Póngalo en la posición  para 
apagar el horno.
2. LUZ
Con el horno encendido, pulse  
para apagar o encender la bombilla 
del compartimento del horno.

3. AJUSTE DE LA HORA
Para acceder a las configuraciones 
del tiempo de cocción, inicio 
diferido y temporizador.
Para ver la hora cuando el horno 
está apagado.
4. PANTALLA
5. BOTONES DE REGULACIÓN
Para cambiar la configuración del 
tiempo de cocción.

6. SELECTOR DEL TERMOSTATO
Gire para seleccionar la 
temperatura deseada cuando 
active las funciones manuales.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Panel de control
2.	 Ventilador y resistencia circular 
(no visible)
3.	 Luz
4.	 Guías para estantes 
(el nivel está indicado en la pared 
del compartimento de cocción)
5.	 Puerta
6.	 Resistencia superior/grill
7.	 Placa de datos 
(no quitar)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR UN ‌PRODUCTO WHIRLPOOL
Para recibir una asistencia más completa, registre su 
producto en www.register10.eu ESCANEE EL CÓDIGO QR DEL 

APARATO PARA OBTENER  
MÁS INFORMACIÓNAntes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente las 

Instrucciones de seguridad.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PANEL DE CONTROL

Nota: El tipo de selector puede variar según el tipo de modelo. Si los selectores se quedan pulsados al activarlos, pulse en el 
centro del selector para liberarlo de su alojamiento.
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ACCESORIOS
REJILLA GRASERA * BANDEJA PASTELERA * GUÍAS DESLIZANTES *

 
                                         

Para cocinar alimentos o 
como soporte de cazuelas, 
moldes de tartas y otros 
recipientes de cocción aptos 
para horno.

Para utilizar como bandeja 
de horno para cocinar carne, 
pescado, verduras, focaccia, etc. 
o para recoger los jugos de la 
cocción debajo de la rejilla.

Se utiliza para la cocción de 
pan y pasteles, pero también 
para asados, pescado en 
papillote, etc.

Para facilitar la inserción y 
extracción de accesorios. 

* Disponible en determinados modelos solamente
El número y el tipo de accesorios pueden variar dependiendo del modelo comprado.
Se pueden comprar otros accesorios por separado a través del Servicio Postventa.

INTRODUCCIÓN DE LA REJILLA Y OTROS 
ACCESORIOS
•	Introduzca la rejilla en el nivel que desee, manteniéndola 
ligeramente inclinada hacia arriba y apoyando primero la 

parte trasera elevada (orientada hacia arriba). 
Luego desplácela horizontalmente por las guías hasta el tope.
•	Otros accesorios, como la bandeja pastelera, se deben 
introducir horizontalmente, dejando que se deslicen por las 
guías.

GUÍAS DESLIZANTES Y GUÍAS PARA ESTANTES
Antes de utilizar el horno, retire la cinta protectora [a] 
y luego extraiga la lámina protectora [b] de las guías 
deslizantes.

EXTRAER LAS GUÍAS DESLIZANTES [c]
Tire de la parte inferior de la guía deslizante para 
desacoplar los ganchos inferiores (1) y tire de las guías 
deslizantes hacia arriba para extraerlas de los ganchos 
superiores (2).
VOLVER A COLOCAR LAS GUÍAS DESLIZANTES [d]
Enganche los ganchos superiores en las guías de los 
estantes (1) y, a continuación, presione la parte inferior 
de las guías deslizantes contra las guías de los estantes 
hasta que los ganchos inferiores (2) se enganchen.

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
CÓMO EXTRAER Y VOLVER A COLOCAR LAS GUÍAS 
PARA ESTANTES
1.	 Para extraer las guías para estantes, sujete 
firmemente la parte externa de la guía y tire hacia usted 
para extraer el soporte y las dos clavijas internas del 
alojamiento.
2.	 Para volver a colocar las guías para estantes, 
colóquelas cerca de la cavidad e introduzca primero las 
dos clavijas en sus alojamientos. Luego, coloque la parte 
externa cerca de su alojamiento, introduzca el soporte y 
presione firmemente hacia la pared de la cavidad para 
asegurarse de que la guía para estantes quede bien 
sujeta.

PRIMER USO
1. AJUSTE DE LA HORA
La primera vez que encienda el aparato, tendrá que 
ajustar la hora: Pulse hasta que el icono  y los dos 
dígitos de la hora empezarán a parpadear en la pantalla.

Utilice  o  para ajustar la hora y pulse para 
confirmar. Los dos dígitos de los minutos empezarán a 
parpadear. 
Utilice  o  para ajustar los minutos y pulse para 
confirmar.

Nota: Si el icono  parpadea, por ejemplo después de un corte 
de corriente muy largo, será necesario volver a ajustar la hora.
2. CALENTAR EL HORNO
Un horno nuevo puede liberar olores que se han 
quedado impregnados durante la fabricación: es 
completamente normal. Antes de empezar a cocinar, le 
recomendamos calentar el horno en vacío para eliminar 
cualquier olor. Quite todos los cartones de protección o 
el film transparente del horno y saque todos los 
accesorios de su interior.
Caliente el horno a 250 °C durante una hora 
aproximadamente. 
Durante este tiempo, el horno debe permanecer vacío.
Nota: Es aconsejable ventilar la habitación después de usar el 
aparato por primera vez. 
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FUNCIONES
 CONVENCIONAL
Para cocinar cualquier tipo de alimento en un 

estante.
 FERMENTAR MASA
Para hacer que las masas dulces o saladas 

fermenten bien. Gire el selector del termostato hasta el 
icono para activar esta función.

 AIRE FORZADO
Para hacer diferentes alimentos que requieren 

la misma temperatura de cocción en varios niveles 
(máximo tres) al mismo tiempo. Esta función puede 
utilizarse para cocinar diferentes alimentos sin que se 
mezclen los olores.

 PIZZA
Para cocinar distintos tipos y formatos de pan 

y pizza. Es recomendable cambiar la posición de las 
bandejas pasteleras a medio proceso de cocción.

 AIRE FORZADO ECO *
Para cocinar asados y carne rellena en un solo 

estante. Para evitar que los alimentos se resequen, el aire 
circula de manera suave e intermitente.
Cuando se utiliza esta función ECO, la luz permanece 
apagada durante la cocción, pero se puede volver a 
encender pulsando .

 GRILL (PARRILLA)
Para asar al grill bistecs, kebabs y salchichas, 

cocinar verduras gratinadas o tostar pan.
Cuando ase carne, le recomendamos colocar la grasera 
debajo para recoger los jugos de cocción: Coloque el 
recipiente en cualquiera de los niveles debajo de la rejilla 
y añada 200 ml de agua potable.

 TURBO GRILL
Para asar piezas de carne grandes (pierna de 

cordero, rosbif, pollo). Le recomendamos utilizar la 
grasera para recoger los jugos de cocción: Coloque el 
recipiente en cualquiera de los niveles debajo de la rejilla 
y añada 200 ml de agua potable.

 MAXI COOKING

Para cocinar piezas de carne de gran tamaño (más de 
2,5 kg). Le recomendamos darle la vuelta a la carne 
durante la cocción para que los dos lados se doren 
uniformemente. También le recomendamos rociar las 
piezas de carne de vez en cuando para que no se seque 
demasiado.

 �BOTTOM HEATING (CALENTAMIENTO INFERIOR)
Útil para gratinar el fondo de las comidas. Función 

también recomendada para la cocción lenta, para 
terminar de cocinar platos con una consistencia muy 
líquida o concentrar salsas y salsas.

 PAN AUTO
Esta función selecciona automáticamente la 

temperatura y el tiempo de cocción ideales para el pan. 
Para activar la función ponga los alimentos dentro del 
horno, gire el mando del termostato a 0 y el mando de la 
función a  icono. Para obtener los mejores resultados, 
se recomienda utilizar el nivel de cocción 2 ó 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (PASTELERÍA AUTO)
Esta función selecciona automáticamente la 

temperatura y el tiempo de cocción ideales para tartas. 
Para activar la función ponga los alimentos dentro del 
horno, gire el mando del termostato a 0 y el mando de la 
función a  icono. Para obtener los mejores resultados, 
se recomienda utilizar el nivel de cocción 2 ó 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
La acción del vapor liberado durante este ciclo 

especial de limpieza a baja temperatura permite eliminar 
la suciedad y los residuos de alimentos con facilidad. 
Para activar la función de limpieza «Smart Clean», vierta 
100-120ml de agua potable en la base del horno y, a 
continuación, gire el selector y el selector del termostato 
hasta el  icono. Se recomienda utilizar esta función 
durante 35'. La posición del icono no se corresponde con 
la temperatura alcanzada durante el ciclo de limpieza.
* Función utilizada como referencia para la declaración de 
eficiencia energética de conformidad con la normativa (EU) 
N.º 65/2014

USO DIARIO
1. SELECCIONAR UNA FUNCIÓN
Para seleccionar una función, gire el selector hasta el 
símbolo de la función deseada: la pantalla se iluminará y 
sonará una señal acústica.

2. ACTIVAR UNA FUNCIÓN 
MANUAL
Para iniciar la función seleccionada, gire el selector del 
termostato hasta la temperatura deseada.

Nota: Durante la cocción puede cambiar la función girando 
el selector o regulando la temperatura con el selector 
del termostato. La función no se iniciará si el selector del 
termostato está en la posición /AUTO. Puede programar 
el tiempo de cocción, el tiempo de finalización de la cocción 
(solo si selecciona un tiempo de cocción) y un temporizador.

FERMENTAR MASAS
Para iniciar la función "Subida", gire el mando del 
termostato a la posición Subida (40 grados) y coloque 
el mando de función en la posición Convencional; 
Introduzca los alimentos en el horno después de la 
señal de precalentamiento. Cubra la masa con un paño 
húmedo o ponga un recipiente con agua en el fondo de 
la cavidad para crear un ambiente húmedo.
SMART CLEAN
Para activar la función de limpieza "Smart Clean", vierta 
100 - 120 ml de agua potable en el fondo del horno y, 
a continuación, gire el mando de selección y el mando 
del termostato hacia el icono . La función se activará 
automáticamente: la pantalla muestra el tiempo restante 
hasta el final; alternando con "HYD".

Tenga en cuenta: La posición del icono no se corresponde con 
la temperatura alcanzada durante el ciclo de limpieza.
Nota: Solo se puede programar la hora de finalización de esta 
función. La duración se programa automáticamente en 35 
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minutos.
3. PRECALENTAMIENTO Y CALOR RESIDUAL
Una vez iniciada la función, una señal acústica y un icono 
parpadeando  en la pantalla le indicarán que la fase de 
precalentamiento está activa.
Cuando se alcance la temperatura ajustada, el icono 
se vuelve fijo y sonará una nueva señal acústica para 
indicar que es posible introducir los alimentos e iniciar la 
cocción.
Nota: Colocar los alimentos en el horno antes de que haya 
finalizado la fase de precalentamiento puede tener efectos 
adversos en el resultado final de la cocción.
Después de la cocción y con la función desactivada, el 
icono  puede permanecer visible en la pantalla incluso 
después de que se apague el ventilador de refrigeración 
para indicar que hay calor residual en el compartimento.
Nota: El tiempo necesario para que se apague el icono 
varía porque depende de una serie de factores, como la 
temperatura ambiente o la función utilizada. En cualquier 
caso, el producto debe considerarse apagado cuando el 
puntero del selector se encuentra en .
4. COCCIÓN PROGRAMADA
Antes de comenzar la cocción, deberá seleccionar una 
función.
DURACIÓN
Mantenga pulsado  hasta que el icono  y «00:00» 
empiecen a parpadear en la pantalla.

Utilice  o  para configurar el tiempo de cocción 
deseado y después pulse para confirmar.
Active la función girando el selector del termostato hasta 
la temperatura deseada: Sonará una señal acústica y la 
pantalla indicará que la cocción ha terminado.
Nota: Para cancelar el tiempo de cocción programado, 
mantenga pulsado hasta que el icono  empiece a 
parpadear en la pantalla y después use  para reconfigurar 
el tiempo de cocción a «00:00». Este tiempo de cocción 
incluye una fase de precalentamiento.
SELECCIONAR LA HORA DE FINALIZACIÓN DE LA 
COCCIÓN/ 
INICIO DIFERIDO
Una vez programada la duración de cocción, se puede 
retrasar el inicio de la función programando su hora 
de finalización: pulse hasta que el icono y la hora 
actual empiecen a parpadear en la pantalla.  

Utilice  o  para ajustar el tiempo deseado de 
finalización de la cocción y pulse  para confirmar.
Active la función girando el selector del termostato 
hasta la temperatura deseada: la función permanecerá 
en pausa hasta que se inicie automáticamente en el 
tiempo calculado en función de la hora de finalización 
de la cocción seleccionada.
Nota: Para cancelar la programación, apague el horno 
girando el selector .
La función de inicio retardado no está disponible para 
las funciones Grill y Turbo Grill.
FINAL DE COCCIÓN
Sonará una señal acústica y la pantalla indicará que la 
función ha terminado.

Gire el selector para seleccionar una función diferente o 
póngalo en  para apagar el horno.
Nota: Si el temporizador está activo, la pantalla mostrará 
alternativamente «END» y el tiempo restante.
5. AJUSTE DEL TEMPORIZADOR
Esta opción no interrumpe ni programa la cocción, 
pero le permite utilizar la pantalla como temporizador, 
tanto si la función está activada como si el horno está 
apagado.
Mantenga pulsado hasta que el icono “00:00” y 
“00:00” empiecen a parpadear en la pantalla.

Utilice  o  para configurar la hora y pulse para 
confirmar.
Una vez que haya finalizado la cuenta atrás sonará una 
señal acústica.
Nota: Para cancelar el temporizador, mantenga pulsado 
hasta que el icono empiece a parpadear y después use  
para reconfigurar el tiempo a «00:00».
. NOTAS
•	 No recubra el interior del horno con papel de aluminio.
•	 No arrastre ollas ni sartenes sobre la base del horno, ya 

que podrían dañar el revestimiento esmaltado.
•	 No coloque pesos pesados sobre la puerta ni se agarre 

a ella.

. NOTAS SOBRE EFICIENCIA ENERGÉTICA
•	 Aproveche el calor residual: apague el horno 5/10 

minutos antes del final de la cocción para aprovechar 
el calor restante.

•	 Mantenga la puerta cerrada: si es posible, evite abrir 
la puerta del horno durante la cocción, ya que deja 
escapar el calor.

•	 Cocine porciones más grandes: utilice el horno 
principalmente para platos más grandes (por ejemplo, 
carne de más de 1 kg) o raciones más abundantes, para 
aprovechar al máximo la energía utilizada.

•	 Limpie regularmente la junta de la puerta: un cierre 
limpio evita la pérdida de calor y garantiza una cocción 
eficaz.

•	 Precalentar sólo cuando sea necesario: Precaliente el 
horno solamente si así se recomienda en la tabla de 
cocción o en la receta.

•	 Elija bandejas de horno oscuras: Las bandejas oscuras 
absorben mejor el calor, mejorando la eficacia de la 
cocción.

•	 Planifique sus platos: prepare varios platos seguidos 
para aprovechar el calor residual y evitar un 
precalentamiento adicional.

•	 Seleccione el programa de ahorro de energía: Utilice 
el programa ECO específico para reducir el consumo 
de energía. Consulte la tabla de cocción para obtener 
información adicional.

•	 Retire los accesorios innecesarios: saque las bandejas o 
rejillas que no se utilicen para optimizar la eficacia de la 
circulación del calor y reducir la capacidad térmica.
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RECETA FUNCIÓN PRECALENTAMIENTO TEMPERATURA (°C) DURACIÓN (Min) NIVEL Y ACCESORIOS

Leavened cakes (Tartas 
esponjosas)

Sí 170 30 - 50 3

Sí 160 30 - 50 2
        

Sí 160 40 - 60 4
         

Tartas rellenas 
(Tarta de queso, strudel, tarta de 
fruta)

Sí 160 - 200 35 - 90 2

Sí 160 - 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Biscuits / tartaletas

Sí 160 25 - 35 3
               

Sí 160 25 - 35 3
               

Sí 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Lionesas)

Sí 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Sí 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Sí 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Merengues

Sí 90 150 - 200 3

Sí 90 140 - 200 4 2

Sí 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/Focaccia
Sí 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Sí 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Pizza congelada
Sí 250 10 - 20 3

Sí 230 - 250 10 - 25 4 2

Tartas saladas
(tarta de verduras, tartas saladas)

Sí 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Sí 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Sí 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Volovanes/hojaldres

Sí 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Sí 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Sí 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasaña / pasta al horno / 
canelones / budines Sí 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Cordero/ternera / carne de res/
cerdo 1 kg Sí 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Cerdo asado con torreznos 2 kg Sí 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Pollo/conejo/pato 1 kg Sí 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Pavo / oca 3 kg - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Pescado al horno / en papillote  
(filetes, entero) Sí 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Hortalizas rellenas 
(tomates, calabacines, berenjenas) Sí 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Toasted bread 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Fish fillets / slices 
(Filetes de pescado/porciones) - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

TABLA DE COCCIÓN



48

RECETA FUNCIÓN PRECALENTAMIENTO TEMPERATURA (°C) DURACIÓN (Min) NIVEL Y ACCESORIOS

Salchichas/pinchos morunos/
costillas/hamburguesas - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Pollo asado 1-1,3 kg Sí 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Rosbif poco hecho 1 kg Sí 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Pierna de cordero / codillo Sí 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Roast potatoes (Papas asadas) Sí 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Vegetable (Verduras) gratinadas - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Carnes y patatas Sí 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Pescados y verduras Sí 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasañas y carnes Sí 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Menú completo:  
Tarta de fruta (nivel 5) / lasaña  
(nivel 3) / carne (nivel 1)

Sí 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Carne asada / carne rellena 
asada  - 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

El tiempo indicado no incluye la fase de precalentado: le recomendamos poner la comida en el horno y programar el tiempo 
de cocción después de que haya alcanzado la temperatura necesaria.

*Dar la vuelta al alimento a mitad de la cocción
** Darle la vuelta al alimento en el segundo tercio de la cocción (si fuera necesario).
*** Tiempo de cocción estimado: Los platos se pueden extraer del horno antes o después según los gustos personales.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

SUPERFICIES EXTERIORES
Limpie las superficies con un paño húmedo de 
microfibra. Si están muy sucias, añada unas gotas de 
detergente neutro al agua. Seque con un paño seco.
No utilice detergentes corrosivos ni abrasivos. Si uno 
de esos productos entra accidentalmente en contacto 
con la superficie del aparato, límpielo de inmediato 
con un paño húmedo de microfibra.
SUPERFICIES INTERIORES
•	Después de cada uso deje que el horno se enfríe 
y, a continuación, límpielo, preferiblemente cuando 
aún esté tibio, para quitar los restos o las manchas 
causadas por los residuos de los alimentos. 

Para secar la condensación que se haya podido 
formar debido a la cocción de alimentos con un alto 
contenido en agua, deje que el horno se enfríe por 
completo y límpielo con un paño o esponja.
•	La puerta se extrae y se vuelve a montar fácilmente 
para facilitar la limpieza del cristal
•	Limpie el cristal de la puerta con un detergente 
líquido adecuado.
ACCESORIOS
Después del uso, sumerja los accesorios en una 
solución líquida con detergente, utilizando guantes si 
aún están calientes. Los residuos de alimentos pueden 
quitarse con un cepillo o esponja.

Asegúrese de que el horno se 
haya enfriado antes de llevar a 
cabo las tareas de mantenimiento 
o limpieza.
No utilice productos de lavado 
con vapor.

No utilice estropajos de acero, 
estropajos abrasivos ni productos 
de limpieza abrasivos/corrosivos, 
ya que podrían dañar las 
superficies del aparato.
Utilice guantes de protección.
El horno debe desconectarse de 
la red eléctrica antes de llevar 

a cabo cualquier trabajo de 
mantenimiento.
Es posible utilizar un limpiador de 
hornos estándar para ablandar y 
eliminar los residuos, facilitando 
así la limpieza manual del interior 
y los accesorios.

ACCESORIOS
Rejilla

Bandeja para hornear sobre 
rejilla

Bandeja pastelera / Grasera 
o bandeja para hornear 

sobre la rejilla
Grasera / Bandeja pastelera

Grasera / Bandeja pastelera 
con 200 ml de agua

FUNCIONES
Convencional Aire forzado Pizza MAXI COOKING Parrilla Turbo Grill Eco Aire forzado
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CÓMO EXTRAER Y VOLVER A COLOCAR LA PUERTA
1.	 Para quitar la puerta , ábrala por completo 
y baje los pestillos hasta que estén en posición 
desbloqueada.

2.	 Cierre la puerta tanto como pueda.  
Sujete bien la puerta con las dos manos –no la sujete 
por el asa. 
Simplemente extraiga la puerta cerrándola mientras 
tira de ella hacia arriba (a) hasta que salga de su 
alojamiento (b).
Ponga la puerta en un lado, apoyada sobre una 
superficie blanda.

3.	  Vuelva a instalar la puerta llevándola hacia el 
horno, alineando los ganchos de las bisagras con 
sus alojamientos y fijando la parte superior en su 
alojamiento.
4.	 Baje la puerta y ábrala por completo. 
Baje los pestillos hasta su posición original: Asegúrese 
de haberlos bajado por completo. 
5.	 Intente cerrar la puerta y compruebe que esté 
alineada con el panel de control. Si no lo está, repita 
los pasos de arriba.

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA LÁMPARA
1.	 Desconecte el horno de la red eléctrica.
2.	 Desenrosque la tapa de la lámpara, sustituya la 
bombilla y vuelva a enroscar la tapa de la lámpara.
3.	 Vuelva a conectar el horno a la red eléctrica.
Nota: Utilice bombillas halógenas de 25W/230 V tipo G9, T 
300 °C.

La bombilla que se usa en el aparato está diseñada 
específicamente para electrodomésticos y no es adecuada 
para la iluminación general de estancias en una vivienda 
(Normativa CE 244/2009).
Las bombillas están disponibles en nuestro Servicio 
Postventa. - No manipule las bombillas con las manos 
desprotegidas, ya que las huellas dactilares podrían dañarlas. 
No utilice el horno hasta que no haya vuelto a colocar la tapa 
de la lámpara.

LIMPIEZA DE LOS CRISTALES DE LAS PUERTAS
1.	 Después de desmontar la puerta y colocarla 
sobre una superficie blanda con las asas hacia abajo, 
presione simultáneamente los dos enganches de 
retención y extraiga la parte superior de la puerta 
tirando hacia usted.

2.	 Sujete los cristales interiores firmemente con las 
dos manos, extráigalos y colóquelos sobre una 
superficie blanda antes de limpiarlos.

3.	 Vuelva a colocar la hoja intermedia (marcada con “R”)
antes de volver a colocar la hoja interna: Para colocar 
las hojas de cristal correctamente, asegúrese de que la 
marca «R» se vea en la esquina de la izquierda. 
Primero introduzca el lado largo del cristal marcado 
con una “R” en los soportes y después bájelo hasta su 
posición. Repita este procedimiento en ambas hojas 
de cristal.

4.	 Vuelva a colocar la parte superior: un clic le 
indicará que se ha colocado correctamente. 
Asegúrese de que el precinto esté asegurado antes de 
volver a montar la puerta.

~60°

a

b
~15°
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RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Problema Posible causa Solución

El horno no funciona.
Corte de suministro.
Desconexión de la red 
eléctrica.

Compruebe que haya corriente eléctrica en la red y que 
el horno esté enchufado a la toma de electricidad.
Apague el horno y vuelva a encenderlo para comprobar 
si se ha solucionado el problema. 

En la pantalla aparecerá 
la letra “F” seguida de un 
número o letra.

Fallo del horno.
Póngase en contacto con el Servicio Postventa más 
cercano e indique el número que aparece detrás de la 
letra “F”.

La pantalla muestra el 
mensaje “Hot” y la función 
seleccionada no se inicia.

Temperatura demasiado alta. Deje que el horno se enfríe antes de activar la función. 
Seleccione otra función.

La pantalla muestra un 
texto poco claro y parece 
estar rota.

Otro idioma configurado. Póngase en contacto con el Servicio Postventa más cercano.

DISPOSITIVO DE BLOQUEO DE LA PUERTA*
Si se mantiene el bloqueo de la puerta instalado, esta 
debe cerrarse manualmente. Para abrir la puerta con 
el dispositivo de bloqueo (consulte la Fig. 1). 
El bloqueo de seguridad de la puerta se puede quitar 
siguiendo los pasos indicados en la Figura 2

.

1  2 

* Disponible en determinados modelos solamente

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentación estándar e información adicional sobre productos mediante 
alguna de las siguientes formas:
•	 Utilizando el código QR en tu aplicación
•	 Visitar nuestro sitio web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 También puede ponerse en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa (Consulte el número de teléfono en el folleto de 

la garantía). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Posventa, deberá indicar los códigos que figuran en la 
placa de características de su producto.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Fabricado con licencia.
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FIOmistajan opas

1. VALINTANUPPI
Kytkee uunin päälle valitsemalla 
toiminnon.

-asentoon kääntäminen laittaa 
uunin pois päältä.
2. VALO
Uunin ollessa päällä sytytä tai 
sammuta uunitilan lamppu 
painamalla .

3. AJASTIMEN ASETTAMINEN
Tarvitaan kypsennysaikojen, 
viivästetyn käynnistyksen ja 
ajastimen asettamiseen.
Kun uuni ei ole päällä, näyttää ajan.
4. NÄYTTÖ
5. SÄÄTÖPAINIKKEET
Käytetään kypsennysajan 
asetusten muuttamiseen.

6. LÄMPÖTILAN VALITSIN
Kääntämällä valitaan haluttu 
lämpötila manuaalisia toimintoja 
asetettaessa.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Käyttöpaneeli
2.	 Puhallin ja pyöreä 
lämmitysvastus (ei näkyvissä)
3.	 Valo
4.	 Hyllykköohjaimet  
(taso on ilmoitettu uunin 
sisäseinällä)
5.	 Luukku
6.	 Ylempi lämmitysvastus/grilli
7.	 Arvokilpi  
(älä poista)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

KÄYTTÖPANEELIN KUVAUS

Huomaa: Valitsimen tyyppi saattaa vaihdella mallityypistä riippuen. Jos nuppeja käytetään painamalla ne alas, nuppi 
vapautetaan paikaltaan painamalla sitä sen keskiosasta.

KIITOS SIITÄ, ETTÄ OSTIT WHIRLPOOL-TUOTTEEN
Saadaksesi parhaan mahdollisen palvelun, rekisteröi 
tuotteesi sivustolla www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu SKANNAA LAITTEESSASI 

OLEVA QR-KOODI SAADAKSESI 
LISÄTIETOJA.Lue turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen 

käyttöä.

TUOTEKUVAUS
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VARUSTEET

RITILÄN JA MUIDEN TARVIKKEIDEN ASETTAMINEN
•	Laita ritilä haluamallesi tasolle pitäen sitä hieman 
ylöspäin kallistettuna ja asettamalla kohotetun (ylös 
osoittavan) takasivun alas ensin. 

Liu'uta sitä sitten vaakasuorassa kiskoja pitkin niin 
pitkälle kuin mahdollista.
•	Muut varusteet, kuten leivinpelti, on asetettava 
vaakatasossa antaen niiden liukua hyllykkökiskoilla.

LIUKUKISKOT JA HYLLYKKÖOHJAIMET
Ennen uunin käyttämistä on poistettava suojateippi [a] ja 
sitten suojakalvo [b] liukukiskoilta.

LIUKUKISKOJEN POISTAMINEN [c]
Vedä liukukiskon alaosaa alakoukkujen (1) irrottamiseksi 
ja vedä liukukiskoja ylöspäin irrottaen ne yläkoukuista 
(2).
LIUKUKISKOJEN LAITTAMINEN TAKAISIN [d]
Kiinnitä yläkoukut hyllykköohjaimiin (1) ja paina sitten 
liukukiskojen alaosaa hyllykköohjaimia vasten, kunnes 
alakoukut naksahtavat (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
HYLLYKKÖOHJAIMIEN IRROTTAMINEN JA 
KIINNITTÄMINEN
1.	 Hyllykköohjaimet irrotetaan tarttumalla tukevasti 
ohjaimen ulkopuoliseen osaan ja vetämällä sitä itseäsi 
kohden tuen ja kahden sisätapin irrottamiseksi sijoiltaan.
2.	 Hyllykköohjaimet asetetaan takaisin paikalleen 
asettamalla ne uunitilan lähelle ja laittamalle ensin 
kaksi tappia paikoilleen. Seuraavaksi ulkopuolinen osa 
sijoitetaan lähelle sille tarkoitettua tilaa, tuki asetetaan 
paikalleen, ja painetaan tukevasti uunitilan seinää 
kohden, jotta hyllykköohjain tulee tukevasti paikalleen.

ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖKERTA
1. AJASTIMEN ASETTAMINEN
Kun kytket laitteen päälle ensimmäisen kerran, on 
tehtävä kelloasetukset: Paina  kunnes kuvake  ja 
kaksi tuntia tarkoittavaa numeromerkkiä alkavat vilkkua 
näytöllä.

Aseta tunnit - tai -painikkeella ja vahvista painamalla
. Kaksi minuutteja tarkoittavaa merkkiä alkaa vilkkua. 

Aseta minuutit - tai -painikkeella ja vahvista painamalla
.

Huomaa: Kun -kuvake vilkkuu, esimerkiksi pitemmän 
sähkökatkon jälkeen, aika on asetettava uudelleen.
2. UUNIN LÄMMITTÄMINEN
Uusi uuni saattaa tuoksua voimakkaalle, mutta: tämä on 
täysin normaalia. Tämän vuoksi ennen ruokien 
kypsennystä suosittelemme lämmittämään uunia 
tyhjänä, jotta poistetaan mahdolliset hajut. Poista 
uunista suojapahvit tai läpinäkyvät kalvot sekä sisällä 
olevat tarvikkeet.
Lämmitä uunia 250 °C:seen noin tunnin ajan. 
Tänä aikana uunin tulee olla tyhjä.
Huomaa: Laitteen ensimmäisen käytön jälkeen on suositeltavaa 
tuulettaa huone. 

RITILÄ UUNIPANNU * LEIVINPELTI * LIUKUKISKOT *

 
                                         

Käytetään ruoan 
kypsentämiseen tai pannujen, 
kakkuvuokien ja muiden 
uuninkestävien astioiden 
tukitasona.

Käytetään uunipeltinä lihan, 
kalan, vihannesten, focaccian 
tms. kypsentämiseen tai 
ritilän alla tippuvan nesteen 
keräämiseen.

Käytetään leivonnaisten, 
mutta myös uunipaistien, 
foliossa kypsennettävän kalan 
jne. paistamisessa.

Helpottaa lisävarusteiden 
laittamista uuniin sekä niiden 
ottamista pois. 

* Saatavana vain eräissä malleissa
Tarvikkeiden määrä ja tyyppi saattaa vaihdella ostetusta mallista riippuen.
Muut tarvikkeet voidaan ostaa erikseen asiakaspalvelusta.
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TOIMINNOT
PERINTEINEN
Kaikenlaisten ruokien kypsentäminen yhdellä 

tasolla.
KOHOTUS
Helpottaa makeiden tai suolaisten taikinoiden 

kohottamista. Toiminto aktivoidaan kääntämällä 
lämpötilan valitsin kuvakkeen kohdalle.

KIERTOILMA
Kypsentää eri ruokia, jotka vaativat saman 

kypsymislämpötilan eri tasoilla (enintään kolmella) 
samanaikaisesti. Tätä toimintoa voidaan käyttää eri 
ruokien valmistukseen ilman, että tuoksut siirtyvät 
ruokalajista toiseen.

PIZZA
Erityyppisten ja -kokoisten leipien ja pizzojen 

paistaminen. Vinkkinä kerrotaan, että leivinpeltien 
paikkoja on hyvä vaihtaa kypsennyksen puolivälissä.

 SÄÄSTÖ KIERTOILMA*
Suurikokoisten liharuokien ja täytettyjen paistien 

kypsentäminen yhdellä tasolla. Ruoan liiallinen 
kuivuminen estetään hellävaraisella ja ajoittaisella ilman 
kierrolla. Tämän säästötoiminnon aikana valo pysyy 
sammuneena kypsennyksen ajan, mutta se voidaan 
laittaa uudelleen päälle painamalla .

 GRILLI
Pihvien, lihavartaiden ja makkaroiden grillaus, 

gratiinivihannesten paistaminen tai leivän paahtaminen.
Lihaa grillattaessa on hyvä käyttää uunipannua 
tippuvien nesteiden keräämiseen: aseta pannu mille 
tahansa tasolle ritilän alle ja lisää sille 200 ml juomavettä.

TURBOGRILLI
Suurikokoisten lihapalojen grillaaminen (koivet, 

paahtopaisti, broileri). Grillattaessa on hyvä käyttää 
uunipannua tippuvien nesteiden keräämiseen: aseta 
pannu mille tahansa tasolle ritilän alle ja lisää sille 200 ml 
juomavettä.

ISOT LIHAPALAT
Suurille lihanpaloille (yli 2,5 kg). Suosittelemme 

kääntämään lihaa kypsennyksen aikana, jotta taataan 
molempien puolien tasainen ruskistuminen. Lisäksi 
suosittelemme valelemaan paistia usein, jottei se kuivu 
liikaa.

BOTTOM HEATING (ALALÄMPÖ) 
Käytetään ruokalajien pohjan ruskistamiseen. 

Toimintoa suositellaan hitaaseen kypsennykseen, erittäin 
nestepitoisten ruokalajien kypsennyksen päättämiseen 
tai kastikkeiden saostamiseen.

BREAD AUTO (LEIPÄ AUTO)
Tämä toiminto valitsee automaattisesti 

ihanteellisen lämpötilan ja paistamisajan leipää 
varten. Tämä toiminto aktivoidaan laittamalla 
ruoka uunin sisään, kääntämällä termostaatin 
nuppi asentoon 0 ja toiminnon nuppi kuvakkeen 

 kohdalle. Parhaiden tulosten saamiseksi on 
suositeltavaa käyttää tasoa 2 tai 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (KAKUT AUTO)
Tämä toiminto valitsee automaattisesti 

ihanteellisen lämpötilan ja paistamisajan kakkuja 
varten. Tämä toiminto aktivoidaan laittamalla 
ruoka uunin sisään, kääntämällä termostaatin 
nuppi asentoon 0 ja toiminnon nuppi kuvakkeen 

 kohdalle. Parhaiden tulosten saamiseksi on 
suositeltavaa käyttää tasoa 2 tai 3.

 SMARTCLEAN (SMARTCLEAN-
PUHDISTUSTOIMINTO)

Tämän matalassa lämpötilassa toimivan erityisen 
puhdistusjakson aikana vapautuva höyry helpottaa lian 
ja ruoasta jääneiden tahrojen irtoamista. “Smart Clean” 
-puhdistustoiminto käynnistetään kaatamalla 100–120 
ml juomakelpoista vettä uunin pohjalle ja kääntämällä 
sitten valintanuppi ja lämpötilan valitsin kuvakkeen  
kohdalle. On parasta käyttää toimintoa 35 minuutin 
ajan. Kuvakkeen asento ei vastaa puhdistusjakson aikana 
saavutettua lämpötilaa. 
* Toimintoa käytetään viitteenä energiatehokkuutta 
koskevassa ilmoituksessa asetuksen (EU) N:o 65/2014 
mukaisesti

PÄIVITTÄINEN KÄYTTÖ
1. VALITSE JOKIN TOIMINTO
Toiminto valitaan kääntämällä valintanuppi haluamasi 
toiminnon symbolin kohdalle: näyttöön tulee valo ja 
kuuluu äänimerkki.

2. AKTIVOI TOIMINTO 
MANUAALINEN
Valitsemasi toiminto käynnistetään asettamalla 
haluamasi lämpötila lämpötilan valitsinta kääntäen.

Huomaa: Kypsennyksen aikana voit vaihtaa toiminnon 
kääntämällä valintanuppia tai säätää lämpötilaa kääntämällä 
lämpötilan valitsinta. Toiminto ei käynnisty jos lämpötilan 
valitsin on kohdassa /AUTO. Voit asettaa kypsennysajan, 
kypsennyksen päättymisajan (vain jos asetat kypsennysajan) 
ja ajastimen.

KOHOTUS
“Kohotus”-toiminto käynnistetään kääntämällä 
lämpötilan valitsin Kohotus-asentoon (40 astetta) ja 
laittamalla toimintojen valitsin kohtaan Perinteinen; 
Laita ruoka uuniin esilämmityssignaalin jälkeen. 
Peitä taikina kostealla liinalla tai laita uunin pohjalle 
vesiastia kostean ilmatilan saamiseksi.
SMART CLEAN
“Smart Clean” -puhdistustoiminto aktivoidaan 
kaatamalla 100–120 ml juomakelpoista vettä uunin 
pohjalle ja kääntämällä sitten valintanuppi ja 
lämpötilan valitsin -kuvakkeen kohdalle. Toiminto 
aktivoituu automaattisesti: näytössä näkyy jäljellä 
oleva aika; vuorotellen tekstin “HYD” kanssa.

Huomaa: Kuvakkeen asento ei vastaa puhdistusjakson aikana 
saavutettua lämpötilaa.
Huomaa: Tälle toiminnolle on mahdollista ohjelmoida 
ainoastaan päättymisaika. Kestoksi on automaattisesti 
asetettu 35 minuuttia.
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3. ESILÄMMITYS JA JÄLKILÄMPÖ
Kun toiminto käynnistyy, äänimerkki ja näytöllä 
vilkkuva kuvake  ilmoittavat, että esilämmitysvaihe 
on aktiivisena.
Kun asetettu lämpötila on saavutettu, kuvake lakkaa 
vilkkumasta ja uusi äänimerkki ilmaisee, että ruoka 
voidaan laittaa uuniin sisään ja kypsennys voi alkaa.
Huomaa: Jos ruoka laitetaan uuniin ennen 
esilämmitysvaiheen päättymistä, se saattaa vaikuttaa 
haitallisesti lopulliseen kypsennystulokseen.
Kypsennyksen jälkeen ja kun toiminto ei ole enää 
käynnissä, kuvake  saattaa näkyä edelleen näytöllä 
sittenkin, kun jäähdytyspuhallin on sammunut; tämä 
tarkoittaa, että uunissa on jälkilämpöä.
Huomaa: Aika, jonka jälkeen kuvake sammuu, vaihtelee, sillä 
se riippuu useista eri tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi ympäristön 
lämpötilasta ja käytetystä toiminnosta. Joka tapauksessa 
tuotteen katsotaan olevan pois päältä kun valintanupin 
osoitin on kohdassa .
4. KYPSENNYKSEN OHJELMOINTI
Ennen kypsennyksen ohjelmoinnin aloittamista on 
valittava toiminto.
KESTO
Pidä painettuna kunnes -kuvake ja “00:00” 
alkavat vilkkua näytöllä.

Aseta haluamasi kypsennysaika  - tai  
-painikkeella ja vahvista sitten painamalla .
Aktivoi toiminto kääntämällä lämpötilan valitsin 
haluamasi lämpötilan kohdalle: kuuluu äänimerkki ja 
näyttö ilmoittaa, että kypsennys on päättynyt.
Huomaa: Asetettu kypsennysaika peruutetaan painamalla 

kunnes -kuvake alkaa vilkkua näytöllä, minkä jälkeen 
kypsennysaika asetetaan arvoon “00:00” käyttämällä 
-painiketta. Tähän kypsennysaikaa kuuluu esilämmitysvaihe.
KYPSENNYKSEN PÄÄTTYMISAJAN /  
VIIVÄSTETYN KÄYNNISTYKSEN OHJELMOINTI
Kun kypsennyksen kesto on asetettu, toiminnon 
käynnistymistä voidaan viivyttää ohjelmoimalla 
sen päättymisaika: paina  kunnes  kuvake ja 
nykyinen kellonaika alkavat vilkkua näytöllä.  

Valitse haluamasi kypsennyksen päättymisaika - tai 
 -painikkeella ja vahvista sitten painamalla .

Aktivoi toiminto kääntämällä lämpötilan valitsin 
haluamasi lämpötilan kohdalle: toiminto pysyy 
taukotilassa, kunnes se käynnistyy automaattisesti 
valitun kypsennyksen loppumisajan mukaisesti 
laskettuna aikana.
Huomaa: Asetuksen peruuttamista varten uuni on 
sammutettava kääntämällä valintanuppia .
Toiminnon alkamisviive ei ole käytettävissä grilli- ja 
turbogrillitoiminnoissa.
KYPSENNYKSEN PÄÄTTYMINEN
Kuuluu äänimerkki ja näyttö ilmoittaa, että toiminto 
on päättynyt.

Valitse jokin eri toiminto kääntämällä valintanuppia tai 
sammuta uuni kääntämällä nuppi kohtaan .
Huomaa: Jos ajastin on päällä, näytössä näkyy “END” 
vuorotellen jäljelläolevan ajan kanssa.
5. AJASTIMEN ASETTAMINEN
Tämä vaihtoehto ei keskeytä tai ohjelmoi 
kypsennystä, mutta sen ansiosta voit käyttää näyttöä 
ajastimena, joko jonkin toiminnon ollessa päällä tai 
uunin ollessa sammuneena.
Pidä painettuna, kunnes ja “00:00” kuvake ja 
“00:00” alkavat vilkkua näytöllä.

Aseta haluamasi aika  - tai  -painikkeella ja 
vahvista painamalla .
Äänimerkki ilmoittaa, kun ajastin on lopettanut 
asetetun ajan käänteisen laskennan.
Huomaa: Ajastin peruutetaan painamalla kunnes 
-kuvake alkaa vilkkua, minkä jälkeen aika asetetaan arvoon 
“00:00” painamalla .
. HUOMAUTUKSIA
•	 Älä peitä uunin sisäosaa alumiinifoliolla.
•	 Älä vedä kattiloita tai pannuja uunin pohjaa pitkin, 

jotta emalipinnoitus ei vahingoitu.
•	 Älä aseta painavia painoja luukun päälle äläkä ota 

luukusta tukea.

. ENERGIATEHOKKUUTTA KOSKEVIA 
HUOMAUTUKSIA
•	 Hyödynnä jäännöslämpöä: sammuta uuni 5–10 

minuuttia ennen kypsennyksen loppumista, jotta 
jäljellä oleva lämpö voidaan käyttää.

•	 Pidä luukku suljettuna: vältä mahdollisuuksien mukaan 
uunin luukun avaamista kypsennyksen aikana, jotta 
lämpö ei pääse karkaamaan.

•	 Kypsennä suurempia annoksia: käytä uunia pääasiassa 
isompien ruokien (esim. yli 1 kg:n liha) tai suurempien 
annosten valmistukseen, jotta käytät energian 
mahdollisimman tarkkaan hyväksi.

•	 Puhdista luukun tiiviste säännöllisesti: puhdas tiiviste 
estää lämpöhäviöitä ja takaa tehokkaan kypsennyksen.

•	 Esilämmitä vain tarvittaessa: esilämmitä uuni vain 
jos reseptissä tai kypsennystaulukossa kehotetaan 
tekemään näin.

•	 Valitse tummia leivinpeltejä: tummat pellit imevät 
lämpöä paremmin, jolloin kypsennysteho paranee.

•	 Suunnittele ruoanlaitto: valmista useita ruokia 
peräkkäin jäännöslämmön hyödyntämiseksi ja turhan 
esilämmityksen välttämiseksi.

•	 Valitse energiaa säästävä ohjelma: käytä erityistä ECO-
ohjelmaa pienempää energiankulutusta varten. Katso 
kypsennystaulukosta lisää vinkkejä.

•	 Poista tarvikkeet, joita ei käytä: ota pois tarpeettomat 
pellit tai ritilät; tämä tehostaa lämmönkiertoa ja 
pienentää lämpöhukkaa.
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RESEPTI TOIMINTO ESILÄMMITYS LÄMPÖTILA (°C) KESTO (min) TASO JA VARUSTEET

Nostatetut kakut

Kyllä 170 30 – 50 3

Kyllä 160 30 – 50 2
        

Kyllä 160 40 – 60 4
         

Täytekakku 
(juustokakku, struudeli, 
hedelmäpiirakka)

Kyllä 160 – 200 35 - 90 2

Kyllä 160 – 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Pikkuleivät / tarteletit

Kyllä 160 25 - 35 3
               

Kyllä 160 25 - 35 3
               

Kyllä 150 35 – 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Tuulihatut)

Kyllä 180 - 210 30 – 40 3

 Kyllä 180 – 200 35 – 45 4
               

2

Kyllä 180 – 200 35 – 45 5 3 1

Marengit

Kyllä 90 150 - 200 3

Kyllä 90 140 - 200 4 2

Kyllä 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/Focaccia
Kyllä 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Kyllä 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Pakastepizza
Kyllä 250 10 – 20 3

Kyllä 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Voileipäkakut
(kasvispiiras, Piiraat

Kyllä 180 – 200 40 – 55 3

Kyllä 180 – 200 45 - 60 4 2

Kyllä 180 – 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vannikkeet / voitaikinapasteijat

Kyllä 190 – 200 20 – 30 3

Kyllä 180 – 190 20 - 40 4 2

Kyllä 180 – 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / uunipasta / cannelloni 
/ laatikot Kyllä 190 – 200 45 - 65 2

Lammas / vasikka / nauta / 
porsas 1 kg Kyllä 190 – 200 80 - 110 3

Kamarallinen porsaanpaisti 2 kg Kyllä 180 – 190 110 - 150 3

Kana / kani / ankka 1 kg Kyllä 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Kalkkuna / hanhi 3 kg – 190 – 200 100 - 160 2

Uunissa / foliossa paistettu kala  
(filee, kokonainen) Kyllä 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Täytetyt kasvikset  
(tomaatit, kesäkurpitsat, 
munakoisot)

Kyllä 180 – 200 50 – 70 3

Paahdettu leipä 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Kalafileet/palat – 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

KYPSENNYSTAULUKKO
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RESEPTI TOIMINTO ESILÄMMITYS LÄMPÖTILA (°C) KESTO (min) TASO JA VARUSTEET

Makkarat / lihavartaat / grillikylki 
/ jauhelihapihvit – 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Paistettu broileri 1-1,3 kg Kyllä 200 – 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Raaka paahtopaisti 1 kg Kyllä 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Karitsan koipi / potka Kyllä 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Paahdetut perunat Kyllä 200 - 210 35 – 55 2

Kasvisgratiini – 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Liha ja perunat Kyllä 190 – 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Kala ja vihannekset Kyllä 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne ja liha Kyllä 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Kokonainen ateria:  
hedelmätorttu (taso 5) / lasagne  
(taso 3) / liha (taso 1)

Kyllä 180 – 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Paisti / täytetty paisti  – 170 – 180 100 - 150 3

Ilmoitettuun aikaan ei sisälly esikuumennusvaihetta: suosittelemme laittamaan ruoan uuniin ja asettamaan kypsennysajan 
vasta kun tarvittava lämpötila on saavutettu.

* Käännä ruokaa kypsennyksen puolivälissä
** Käännä ruokaa, kun kypsennysajasta on kulunut 2/3  
(jos tarpeen).
*** Arvioitu aika: ruoka voidaan ottaa uunista eri aikoina henkilökohtaisista mieltymyksistä riippuen.

PUHDISTUS JA KUNNOSSAPITO

ULKOPINNAT
Puhdista pinnat kostealla mikrokuituliinalla. Jos pinta 
on kovin likainen, voit käyttää vettä, johon on lisätty 
muutama pisara pesuainetta, jonka pH-arvo on 
neutraali. Kuivaa pinnat lopuksi kuivalla liinalla.
Älä käytä syövyttäviä tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita. 
Jos tällaista ainetta pääsee vahingossa kosketukseen 
laitteen pintojen kanssa, pyyhi se heti pois kostealla 
mikrokuituliinalla.
SISÄPINNAT
•	Jokaisen käytön jälkeen anna uunin jäähtyä ja 
puhdista se sitten, mieluiten sen ollessa vielä hieman 
lämmin, jotta poistetaan kaikki ruoantähteiden 
muodostamat kerrostumat ja tahrat. 

•	Runsaasti vettä sisältävien ruokien kypsennyksestä 
syntyneen kondenssiveden kuivaamista varten on 
uunin annettava jäähtyä ensin kokonaan, minkä 
jälkeen se voidaan pyyhkiä liinalla tai sienellä.
•	Luukku voidaan irrottaa helposti ja laittaa takaisin 
paikalleen lasin puhdistamisen helpottamiseksi
•	Puhdista luukun lasi sopivalla nestemäisellä 
puhdistusaineella.
TARVIKKEET
Upota tarvikkeet käytön jälkeen 
puhdistusaineliuokseen ja käsittele tarvikkeita 
uunikintailla, jos ne ovat vielä kuumia. Ruoka-aineiden 
jäämät voidaan poistaa pesuharjalla tai -sienellä.

Varmista, että uuni on jäähtynyt 
ennen kuin suoritat mitään 
huoltoa tai kunnossapitoa.
Älä käytä höyrypesureita.

Älä käytä teräsvillaa, 
hankaussieniä tai hankausaineita/
syövyttäviä puhdistusaineita, 
koska ne saattavat vaurioittaa 
laitteen pintaa.
Käytä suojakäsineitä.
Uuni on irrotettava 
verkkovirrasta ennen minkään 

tyyppisen kunnossapitotyön 
suorittamista.
Tavallista uuninpuhdistusainetta 
voidaan käyttää pehmentämään 
ja poistamaan jäämiä, mikä 
helpottaa uunin sisäosan 
ja varusteiden manuaalista 
puhdistusta.

TARVIKKEET
Ritilä Leivinastia ritilällä

Leivinpelti/uunipannu tai 
leivontavuoka ritilän päällä

Uunipannu / uunivuoka
Uunipannu / leivinpelti ja 

200 ml vettä

TOIMINNOT
Perinteinen Kiertoilma Pizza

Maxi cooking (Isot 
lihapalat)

Grillaus Turbogrilli Säästö Kiertoilma
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LUUKUN IRROTTAMINEN JA ASENTAMINEN TAKAISIN
1.	 Poista luukku avaamalla se kokonaan ja laskemalla 
varmistimia, kunnes niiden lukitus vapautuu.

2.	 Sulje luukkua niin paljon kuin voit.  
Tartu luukkuun tukevasti molemmin käsin – älä 
kannattele luukkua kahvasta. 
Yksinkertaisesti irrota luukku jatkamalla sen 
sulkemista ja vetämällä sitä samalla ylöspäin (a), 
kunnes se vapautuu paikaltaan (b).
Aseta luukku sivuun pehmeälle pinnalle.

3.	  Asenna luukku takaisin siirtämällä se uunin 
lähelle, kohdistaen saranoiden koukut sijoituskohtiin 
ja kiinnittämällä yläosan paikalleen.
4.	 Laske luukkua ja avaa se sitten kokonaan. 
Laske salvat alkuperäiseen asentoon: Varmista, että 
lasket ne kokonaan alas. 
5.	 Yritä sulkea luukku ja varmista, että se on tasassa 
käyttöpaneelin kanssa. Jos näin ei ole, toista edelliset 
vaiheet.

LAMPUN VAIHTO
1.	 Kytke uuni irti sähköverkosta.
2.	 Ruuvaa lampun kuori, vaihda lamppu ja ruuvaa 
kuori takaisin lampun suojaksi.
3.	 Kytke uuni takaisin sähköverkkoon.
Huomaa: Käytä 25 W/230 V G9 -tyyppisiä, T300 °C 
halogeenilamppuja.

Tuotteen lamppu on suunniteltu kodinkoneisiin, eikä se 
sovellu käytettäväksi kodin yleisessä valaisimissa (EY:n asetus 
244/2009).
Lamppuja on saatavissa huoltopalvelusta. - Älä käsittele 
lamppuja paljain käsin, koska sormenjäljet voivat 
vahingoittaa niitä. Älä käytä uunia ennen kuin valon suojus 
on asetettu takaisin paikalleen.

LUUKUN LASIEN PUHDISTAMINEN
1.	 Kun olet irrottanut luukun ja asettanut 
sen pehmeälle pinnalle kahva alaspäin, paina 
samanaikaisesti kumpaakin pidikettä ja irrota luukun 
yläreuna vetämällä sitä itseesi päin.

2.	 Nosta sisälasia siitä kunnolla kummallakin kädellä 
kiinni pitäen, irrota se ja aseta se pehmeälle pinnalle 
ennen kuin ryhdyt puhdistamaan sitä.

3.	 Asenna välipaneeli (jossa on merkintä “R”) takaisin
ennen sisäpaneelin asentamista paikalleen. 
Lasipaneelit on sijoitettu oikein, jos 
vasemmanpuoleisesta kulmasta näkyy “R”-merkintä. 
Aseta ensin “R”-merkityn lasin pitkä sivu kannattimiin 
ja laske se sitten paikalleen. Toista tämä kummallekin 
lasipaneelille.

4.	 Aseta yläreuna takaisin paikalleen: Naksahdus 
tarkoittaa, että se on tullut oikeaan asentoon. 
Varmista, että tiiviste on kunnossa ennen luukun 
asettamista paikalleen.

~60°

a

b
~15°
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VIANMÄÄRITYS
Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Uuni ei toimi.
Virtakatko.
Laite on irrotettu 
verkkovirrasta.

Tarkista verkkovirta ja että uuni on liitetty 
sähkönsyöttöön.
Sammuta uuni ja käynnistä se uudelleen, jotta näet, 
poistuuko vika. 

Näytöllä näkyy F-kirjain, 
jota seuraa numero tai 
kirjain.

Uunissa on vika. Ota yhteyttä lähimpään asiakaspalvelukeskukseen ja 
ilmoita F-kirjaimen perässä oleva numero.

Näytöllä näkyy viesti 
“Hot” ja valittu toiminto ei 
käynnisty.

Liian korkea lämpötila. Anna uunin jäähtyä ennen toiminnon käynnistämistä. 
Valitse eri toiminto.

Näytön teksti on epäselvää 
ja näyttö vaikuttaa olevan 
rikki.

Toinen kieli asetettu. Ota yhteyttä lähimpään valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

LUUKUN LUKITSIN*
Kun luukun lukitsin on asennettuna, luukku on 
suljettava manuaalisesti. Luukun lukitsimella 
varustetun luukun avaaminen (ks. kuva 1). 
Luukun turvalukko voidaan irrottaa tekemällä 
kuvasarjan mukaiset toimenpiteet (ks. kuva 2).

1  2 

* Saatavana vain eräissä malleissa

Normatiiviset asiakirjat, vakiodokumentaatio sekä tuotetta koskevat lisätiedot ovat saatavissa osoitteesta:
•	 Laitteesi QR-koodin käyttäminen
•	 Verkkosivustolta docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Voit vaihtoehtoisesti ottaa yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun (katso numero takuukirjasesta). Kun otat yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun, 

ilmoita tuotteen arvokilven koodit.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Tuotettu lisenssillä.
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FRManuel du propriétaire

1. BOUTON DE SÉLECTION
Pour allumer le four en 
sélectionnant une fonction.
Tournez à la position pour 
éteindre le four.
2. ÉCLAIRAGE
Avec le four allumé, appuyez sur  
pour allumer ou éteindre l'ampoule 
du compartiment du four.

3. RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE
Pour accéder les réglages pour le 
temps de cuisson, le départ différé, 
et la minuterie.
Pour afficher l’heure lorsque le four 
est éteint.
4. ÉCRAN
5. BOUTONS DE RÉGLAGES
Pour changer les réglages du 
temps de cuisson.

6. BOUTON DU THERMOSTAT
Tournez pour sélectionner la 
température désirée lorsque vous 
utilisez les fonctions manuelles.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Panneau de commande
2.	 Ventilateur et élément 
chauffant rond (non visible)
3.	 Ampoule
4.	 Supports de grille 
(le niveau est indiqué sur la paroi 
du compartiment de cuisson)
5.	 Porte
6.	 Élément chauffant supérieur/
gril
7.	 Plaque signalétique  
(ne pas enlever)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

DESCRIPTION DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

Veuillez noter : Le type de boutons peut varier en fonction du modèle. Si les boutons pour de type bouton-poussoir, appuyez 
au centre du bouton pour le sortir de son logement.

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL
Afin de profiter d'une assistance complète, veuillez 
enregistrer votre appareil sur www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu VEUILLEZ SCANNER LE QR CODE 

SUR VOTRE APPAREIL AFIN 
D’OBTENIR PLUS D’INFORMATIONSLisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant 

d’utiliser l’appareil.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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ACCESSOIRES
GRILLE MÉTALLIQUE LÈCHEFRITE* PLAQUE À PÂTISSERIE * RAILS TÉLESCOPIQUES *

 
                                         

Utilisées pour la cuisson des 
aliments ou comme support 
pour les lèchefrites, moules 
à gâteau, et autres plats de 
cuisson résistants à la chaleur.

Utiliser comme plat de cuisson 
pour la viande, le poisson, 
les légumes, la focaccia, etc., 
ou pour recueillir les jus de 
cuisson en la plaçant sous la 
grille métallique.

Pour la cuisson du pain et des 
pâtisseries, mais aussi pour 
cuire des rôtis, du poisson en 
papillotes, etc.

Pour insérer ou enlever les 
accessoires plus facilement. 

* Disponible sur certains modèles seulement
Le nombre et type d’accessoires peuvent varier selon le modèle acheté.
Il est possible d'acheter séparément d'autres accessoires auprès du Service Après-Vente.

INSÉRER LA GRILLE MÉTALLIQUE ET LES AUTRES 
ACCESSOIRES
•	Insérez la grille métallique au niveau désiré en la tenant 
légèrement inclinée vers le haut et en déposant la partie 
surélevée arrière (pointant vers le haut) en premier. 

 
Glissez-la ensuite horizontalement sur les glissières aussi 
loin que possible.
•	Les autres accessoires, comme la plaque de cuisson, 
sont insérés horizontalement en les laissant glisser sur 
les guides.

PATINS COULISSANTES ET SUPPORTS DE GRILLES
Avant d'utiliser le four, enlevez la bande de protection 
[a] puis enlevez la feuille de protection [b] des rails 
télescopiques.

ENLÈVEMENT DES PATINS COULISSANTS [c]
Tirez la partie inférieure du patin coulissant pour détacher 
les crochets inférieurs (1) et tirez les patins coulissants vers 
le haut, en les détachant des crochets supérieurs (2).
REPOSE DES PATINS COULISSANTS [d]
Accrochez les crochets supérieurs des supports de 
grille (1), puis appuyez sur la partie inférieure des patins 
coulissants contre les supports de grille, jusqu'à ce que 

les crochets inférieurs s'enclenchent (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
ENLEVER ET REPLACER LES SUPPORTS DE GRILLE
1.	 Pour enlever les supports de grille, agrippez 
fermement la partie externe du support et tirez-le vers 
vous pour sortir le support et les deux goupilles internes 
de leur appui.
2.	 Pour replacer les supports de grille, placez-les près de 
la cavité et insérez en premier les deux goupilles dans 
leur appui. Ensuite, placez la partie externe près de son 
appui, insérez le support, et appuyez fermement vers la 
paroi pour s’assurer que le support est bien inséré.

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
1. RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE
Vous devez régler l'heure lorsque vous allumez l'appareil 
pour la première fois : Appuyez sur jusqu'à ce que le 
voyant 	 et les deux chiffres indiquant l'heure 
clignotent à l'écran.

Utilisez  ou  pour régler l'heure et appuyez sur 
pour confirmer. Les deux chiffres des minutes clignotent. 
Utilisez  ou  pour régler les minutes et appuyez sur

 pour confirmer.

Veuillez noter : Lorsque le voyant  clignote (par exemple 
après des pannes de courant prolongées), vous devrez régler 
l’heure de nouveau.
2. HEAT THE OVEN (CHAUFFER LE FOUR)
Un nouveau four peut dégager des odeurs provenant de 
la fabrication : ceci est parfaitement normal. Avant de 
cuire des aliments, nous vous conseillons de chauffer le 
four à vide pour éliminer les odeurs. Enlevez le carton de 
protection ou le film transparent du four et enlevez les 
accessoires de l’intérieur.
Chauffez le four à 250 °C pendant environ une heure. 
Le four doit être vide durant cette opération.
Veuillez noter : Il est conseillé d’aérer la pièce après avoir 
utilisé l’appareil pour la première fois. 
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FONCTIONS
 CONVECTION NATURELLE
Pour cuire tout type de plat sur une seule grille.
 LEVAGE DE LA PATE
Pour aider les pâtes sucrées ou salées à mieux 

lever. Tournez le bouton du thermostat sur l’icône pour 
activer cette fonction.

 CHALEUR PULSÉE
Pour la cuisson simultanée sur plusieurs niveaux 

(trois maximum) de différents aliments nécessitant la 
même température de cuisson. Cette fonction peut 
être utilisée pour cuire différents aliments sans que les 
odeurs ne soient transmises de l’un à l’autre.

 PIZZA
Pour cuire différents types et tailles de pain et de 

pizza. Nous vous conseillons d’échanger la position des 
plaques de cuisson à la mi-cuisson.

 ÉCO CHALEUR PULSÉE *
Pour cuire les rôtis farcis et les rôtis sur une seule 

grille. Les aliments ne s’assèchent pas trop grâce à une 
légère circulation d’air intermittente.
Lorsque vous utilisez la fonction ÉCO, le voyant reste 
éteint durant la cuisson, mais peut être rallumé 
temporairement en appuyant sur .

 GRIL
Pour cuire des biftecks, des brochettes, et des 

saucisses, faire gratiner des légumes et griller du pain.
Pour la cuisson de la viande, nous vous conseillons 
d’utiliser une lèchefrite pour recueillir les jus de cuisson : 
placez la lèchefrite, contenant 200 ml d'eau, sur un 
quelconque niveau sous la grille.

 TURBO GRIL (GRIL TURBO)
Pour griller de gros morceaux de viande (gigots, 

rôti de bœuf, poulets). Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser 
une lèchefrite pour recueillir les jus de cuisson : placez 
la lèchefrite, contenant 200 ml d'eau, sur un quelconque 
niveau sous la grille.

 MAXI COOKING
Pour cuire de gros morceaux de viande (supérieurs 

à 2,5 kg). Nous vous conseillons de retourner la viande 
durant la cuisson pour s’assurer que les deux côtés 
brunissent de façon égale. Nous vous conseillons 
d’arroser le rôti de temps en temps pour éviter qu’il ne 
s’assèche.

 BOTTOM HEATING (CHAUFFAGE INFÉRIEUR) 
Utile pour dorer le fond des plats. Fonction 

également recommandée pour la cuisson lente, pour 
terminer de cuire les plats avec une consistance très 
liquide ou des sauces concentrées.

 BREAD AUTO (PAIN AUTO)
Cette fonction sélectionne automatiquement la 

meilleure température et le meilleur temps de cuisson 
pour le pain. Pour activer la fonction, placez les aliments 
dans le four, tournez le bouton du thermostat sur 0 et le 
bouton de la fonction sur l'icône . Pour de meilleurs 
résultats, il est recommandé d'utiliser le niveau de 
cuisson 2 ou 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (PÂTISSERIES AUTO)
Cette fonction sélectionne automatiquement la 

meilleure température et le meilleur temps de cuisson 
pour les gâteaux. Pour activer la fonction, placez les 
aliments dans le four, tournez le bouton du thermostat 
sur 0 et le bouton de la fonction sur l'icône  . Pour de 
meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé d'utiliser le niveau 
de cuisson 2 ou 3. 

 SMARTCLEAN
L'action de la vapeur créée lors de ce cycle de 

nettoyage à basse température spécial permet d'enlever 
la saleté et les résidus d'aliments plus facilement. 
Pour lancer la fonction de nettoyage « Smart Clean », 
versez 100 -120 ml d'eau potable dans le fond du four, 
tournez ensuite le bouton de sélection et le bouton 
du thermostat sur l'icône . Il est conseillé d'utiliser la 
fonction pour 35'. La position de l'icône ne correspond 
pas à la température atteinte lors du cycle de nettoyage. 
* Fonction utilisée comme référence pour la déclaration 
d’efficacité énergétique conformément au Règlement (UE) n° 
65/2014

UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE
1. SÉLECTIONNER UNE FONCTION
Pour sélectionner une fonction, tournez le bouton de 
sélection sur le symbole de la fonction désirée : l’écran 
s’allume et un signal sonore retentit.

2. ACTIVATE A FUNCTION (ACTIVER UNE 
FONCTION) 
MANUEL
Pour activer la fonction sélectionnée, tournez le bouton 
du thermostat pour régler la température requise.

Veuillez noter : Lors de la cuisson, vous pouvez changer 
la fonction en tournant le bouton de sélection ou ajuster 

la température en tournant le bouton du thermostat. La 
fonction ne démarre pas tant que le bouton de thermostat 
est sur la position /AUTO. Vous pouvez régler le temps de 
cuisson, le temps de fin de cuisson (seulement si vous réglez 
le temps de cuisson) et la minuterie.
LEVAGE
Pour lancer la fonction « Levage de la pâte », tournez le 
bouton du thermostat dans la position Levée (40 deg) et 
placer le bouton de fonction dans la position Convection 
naturelle ; Insérez les aliments dans le four après le 
signal de préchauffage. Couvrez la pâte avec un chiffon 
humide ou placez une casserole d'eau sur le fond de la 
cavité pour créer un environnement humide.
SMART CLEAN
Pour activer la fonction de nettoyage « Smart Clean 
», versez 100 - 120 ml d'eau potable dans le fond du 
four, puis tournez le bouton de sélection et le bouton 
du thermostat sur l'icône . La fonction s'active 
automatiquement : l'écran affiche le temps restant 
jusqu'à la fin ; en alternance avec « HYD ».
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Veuillez noter : La position de l'icône ne correspond pas à la 
température atteinte lors du cycle de nettoyage.
Veuillez noter : Il est seulement possible de programmer la fin 
de cette fonction. La durée est automatiquement réglée à 35 
minutes.
3. PRÉCHAUFFAGE ET CHALEUR RÉSIDUELLE
Une fois que la fonction est activée, un signal sonore 
et un voyant qui clignote à l’écran confirment que la 
phase de préchauffage est activée..
Lorsque la température réglée a été atteinte, le voyant 
devient fixe et un nouveau signal sonore retentit pour 
indiquer que l'aliment peut être placé à l'intérieur et que 
la cuisson peut se poursuivre.
Veuillez noter : Placer les aliments dans le four avant la fin du 
préchauffage peut affecter la qualité de la cuisson.
Après la cuisson et avec la fonction désactivée, le voyant 

 peut rester visible sur l'écran même après que le 
ventilateur de refroidissement s'est éteint pour indiquer 
qu'il y a de la chaleur résiduelle dans le compartiment.
Veuillez noter : Le temps nécessaire pour que l'icône 
s'éteigne varie car cela dépend d'une série de facteurs tels 
que la température ambiante et la fonction utilisée. Dans 
tous les cas, le produit doit être considéré comme éteint 
lorsque le curseur sur le bouton de sélection est sur .
4. PROGRAMMING COOKING (PROGRAMMER  
LA CUISSON)
Vous devez sélectionner une fonction avant de pouvoir 
lancer un programme de cuisson.
DURATION (DURÉE)
Maintenez la touche  enfoncée jusqu'à ce que l'icône 

 et « 00:00 » commencent à clignoter à l'écran.

Utilisez ou  pour régler le temps de cuisson 
souhaité, puis appuyez sur pour confirmer.
Activez la fonction en tournant le bouton du thermostat 
à la température désirée : un signal sonore et l’écran 
indiquent la fin de la cuisson.
Veuillez noter : Pour annuler le temps de cuisson que 
vous avez réglé, appuyez sur jusqu’à ce que l'icône 

commence à clignoter à l'écran, puis utilisez  pour 
remettre le temps de cuisson à « 00:00 ». Ce temps de 
cuisson inclut la phase de préchauffage.
PROGRAMMER L’HEURE DE FIN DE CUISSON/ 
DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ
Après avoir réglé le temps de cuisson, vous pouvez 
retarder le début de la fonction en programmant l'heure 
de fin de cuisson : appuyez sur  jusqu’à ce que l’icône 

	 et l’heure actuelle clignotent à l’écran.  

Utilisez  ou  pour régler la durée de cuisson et 
appuyez sur  pour confirmer.
Lancez la fonction en tournant le bouton du thermostat 
à la température désirée : la fonction restera en pause 
jusqu'à ce qu'elle démarre automatiquement dans le 
temps calculé sur la base de l'heure de fin sélectionnée.
Veuillez noter : Pour annuler le réglage, coupez le four en 

tournant le bouton de sélection .
Le démarrage différé de la fonctionnalité n'est pas 
disponible pour les fonctions Grill et Turbo Gril.
FIN DE CUISSON
Un signal sonore retentit et l’écran indique que la 
fonction est terminée.

Tournez le bouton de sélection pour sélectionner une 
différente fonction ou placez-le dans la position  pour 
éteindre le four.
Veuillez noter : Si la minuterie est activée, l’écran affiche 
« END » en alternance avec le temps restant.
5. RÉGLAGE DE LA MINUTERIE
Cette option n’interrompt pas ou ne programme pas la 
cuisson, mais permet d’utiliser l’écran comme minuterie, 
durant le fonctionnement d’une fonction ou quand le 
four est éteint.
Maintenez la touche  enfoncée jusqu'à ce que l'icône 

et « 00:00 » commencent à clignoter à l'écran.

Utilisez ou  pour régler l’heure désirée, puis 
appuyez sur pour confirmer.
Un signal sonore se fait entendre lorsque la minuterie a 
terminé le compte à rebours.
Veuillez noter : Pour annuler la minuterie, appuyez sur 
jusqu’à ce que l'icône commence à clignoter, puis utilisez 

 pour remettre le temps à « 00:00 ».

. REMARQUES
•	 Ne recouvrez pas l’intérieur du four de papier 

aluminium.
•	 Ne déplacez jamais les plats et moules de cuisson en 

les faisant glisser sur le fond du four sous peine de 
rayer le revêtement en émail.

•	 Ne placez pas de poids lourds sur la porte et ne vous y 
accrochez pas.

. NOTES SUR L’EFFICACITÉ ÉNERGÉTIQUE
•	 Profitez de la chaleur résiduelle : éteignez le four 

5/10 minutes avant la fin de la cuisson pour utiliser la 
chaleur restante.

•	 Gardez la porte fermée : si possible, évitez d’ouvrir la 
porte du four pendant la cuisson, car cela permet à la 
chaleur de s’échapper.

•	 Cuisinez de plus grandes portions : utilisez le four 
principalement pour des plats plus grands (par 
exemple, une viande de plus de 1 kg) ou des portions 
plus importantes, afin de tirer le meilleur parti de 
l’énergie utilisée.

•	 Nettoyez régulièrement le joint de la porte : une 
étanchéité parfaite évite les pertes de chaleur et 
garantit une cuisson efficace.

•	 Ne préchauffez que lorsque c’est nécessaire : 
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Préchauffez le four uniquement si le tableau de cuisson 
ou votre recette le recommande.

•	 Choisissez des lèchefrites foncées : Les plateaux foncés 
absorbent mieux la chaleur, ce qui améliore l’efficacité 
de la cuisson.

•	 Planifiez votre cuisson : préparez plusieurs plats à la 
suite pour utiliser la chaleur résiduelle et éviter un 
préchauffage supplémentaire.

•	 Sélectionnez le programme d’économie d’énergie 
: utilisez le programme ECO dédié pour réduire la 
consommation d’énergie. Se référer au tableau de 
cuisson pour les entrées supplémentaires.

•	 Retirez les accessoires non utilisés : retirez les plateaux 
ou les grilles dont vous n’avez pas besoin pour 
améliorer l’efficacité de la circulation de la chaleur et 
réduire la capacité thermique du produit.
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RECETTE FONCTION PRÉCHAUFFAGE TEMPÉRATURE (°C) DURÉE (Min) NIVEAU ET ACCESSOIRES

Gâteaux à pâte levée

Oui 170 30 - 50 3

Oui 160 30 - 50 2
        

Oui 160 40 - 60 4
         

Gâteau fourré 
(gâteau au fromage, strudel, tarte 
aux fruits)

Oui 160 - 200 35 - 90 2

Oui 160 - 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Biscuits/Tartelettes

Oui 160 25 - 35 3
               

Oui 160 25 - 35 3
               

Oui 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Chouquettes)

Oui 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Oui 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Oui 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Meringues

Oui 90 150 - 200 3

Oui 90 140 - 200 4 2

Oui 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/Focaccia
Oui 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Oui 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Pizza surgelée
Oui 250 10 - 20 3

Oui 230 - 250 10 - 25 4 2

Gâteaux salés
(tourte aux légumes, quiche et 
tarte)

Oui 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Oui 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Oui 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vol-au-vent/biscuits à pâte 
feuilletée

Oui 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Oui 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Oui 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagnes/pâtes au four/
cannellonis/tartes Oui 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Agneau/Veau/ Bœuf/Porc 1 kg Oui 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Rôti de porc avec grattons	 2 kg Oui 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Poulet/lapin/canard	  1 kg Oui 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Dinde / Oie 3 kg - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Poisson au four/en papillote  
(filet, entier) Oui 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Légumes farcis 
 (tomates, courgettes, aubergines) Oui 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Pain grillé 5’ 250 2 - 6 5

Filets/tranches de poisson - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

TABLEAU DE CUISSON
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RECETTE FONCTION PRÉCHAUFFAGE TEMPÉRATURE (°C) DURÉE (Min) NIVEAU ET ACCESSOIRES

Saucisses/brochettes/ côtes 
levées/hamburgers - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Poulet rôti 1-1,3 kg Oui 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Rôti de bœuf saignant 1 kg Oui 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Gigot d’agneau/jarret Oui 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Pommes de terre rôties Oui 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Légumes gratinés - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Viandes et pommes de terre Oui 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Poisson et légumes Oui 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagnes & viande Oui 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Repas complet :  
tarte aux fruits (niveau 5)/ lasagne 
(niveau 3)/ viande (niveau 1)

Oui 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Rôtis/rôtis farcis  - 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

Le temps indiqué n’inclut pas la phase de préchauffage : nous vous conseillons de placer les aliments dans le four et de régler 
le temps de cuisson seulement après avoir atteint la température requise.

* Tourner les aliments à mi-cuisson
** Au besoin, retournez les aliments aux deux tiers  
de la cuisson.
*** Temps approximatif : les plats peuvent être retirés du four en tout temps, selon vos préférences personnelles.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

SURFACES EXTÉRIEURES
Nettoyez les surfaces à l’aide d’un chiffon en 
microfibre humide. Si elles sont très sales, ajoutez 
quelques gouttes de détergent à pH neutre. Essuyez 
avec un chiffon sec.
N’utilisez pas de détergents corrosifs ou abrasifs. 
Si l’un de ces produits entre en contact par 
inadvertance avec les surfaces de l’appareil, nettoyez-
le immédiatement avec un chiffon en microfibre 
humide.
SURFACES INTÉRIEURES
•	Après chaque utilisation, laissez le four refroidir et 

nettoyez-le, de préférence lorsqu’il est encore tiède, 
pour enlever les dépôts ou taches laissés par les 
résidus de nourriture. 
Pour enlever la condensation qui se serait formée lors 
de la cuisson d’aliments avec une forte teneur en eau, 
laissez le four refroidir complètement et essuyez-le 
avec un chiffon ou une éponge.
•	La porte peut facilement être enlevée et replacée 
pour faciliter le nettoyage de la vitre
•	Nettoyez le verre de la porte avec un détergent 
liquide approprié.
ACCESSOIRES

Assurez-vous que le four a 
refroidi avant d'effectuer tout 
entretien ou nettoyage.
N'utilisez pas de nettoyeurs 
vapeur.

N’utilisez pas de laine d’acier, 
de tampons à récurer abrasifs, 
ou des détergents abrasifs 
ou corrosifs, ils pourraient 
endommager les surfaces de 
l’appareil.
Utilisez des gants de protection.
L’appareil doit être débranché 
de l’alimentation principale 

avant d’effectuer des travaux 
d’entretien.
Il est possible d’utiliser un 
nettoyant pour four standard 
pour ramollir et éliminer les 
résidus, facilitant ainsi le 
nettoyage manuel de la cavité et 
des accessoires.

ACCESSOIRES
Grille métallique

Plat de cuisson sur la grille 
métallique

Plaque de cuisson/lèchefrite 
ou plat de cuisson sur grille 

métallique

Lèchefrite /plaque de 
cuisson

Lèchefrite /plaque de 
cuisson contenant 200 ml 

d'eau

FONCTIONS
Convection 

naturelle
Chaleur Pulsée Pizza

Cuisson grosse 
pièce

Grill Turbo gril Éco Chaleur Pulsée
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ENLEVER ET RÉINSTALLER LA PORTE
1.	 Pour enlever la porte, ouvrez-la complètement et 
abaissez les loquets jusqu’à qu’ils soient déverrouillés.

2.	 Fermez le plus possible la porte.  
Tenez la porte fermement avec les deux mains, ne la 
tenez pas par la poignée. 
Enlevez simplement la porte en continuant à la fermer 
tout en la tirant vers le haut (a) jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit 
dégagée de ses appuis (b).
Placez la porte sur un côté, en l'appuyant sur une 
surface douce.

3.	  Réinstallez la porte en la plaçant devant le four 
pour aligner les crochets des charnières avec leurs 
appuis et attacher la partie supérieure sur son appui.
4.	 Abaissez la porte pour ensuite l’ouvrir 
complètement. 
Abaissez les loquets dans leur position originale : 
Assurez-vous de les abaisser complètement. 
5.	 Essayez de fermer la porte et assurez-vous qu’elle 
est alignée avec le panneau de commande. Sinon, 
répétez les étapes précédentes.

REMPLACEMENT DE L’AMPOULE
1.	 Débranchez le four de l'alimentation électrique.
2.	 Dévissez le couvercle de l'ampoule, remplacez 
l'ampoule, et revissez le couvercle.
3.	 Rebranchez le four à l'alimentation électrique.
Veuillez noter : Utilisez des ampoules halogènes de 25 W/230 
V type G9, T300 °C.

L'ampoule utilisée dans le produit est spécifiquement conçue 
pour des appareils domestiques et n'est pas adaptée pour un 
éclairage général de la pièce dans la maison (Réglementation 
CE 244/2009).
Ces ampoules sont disponibles auprès de notre Service 
après-vente. - Ne manipulez pas les ampoules à mains 
nues, les traces laissées par vos empreintes pourraient les 
endommager. Avant d’utiliser le four, assurez-vous que le 
couvercle de l’ampoule a bien été remis en place.

NETTOYAGE DES VERRES DES PORTES
1.	 Après avoir enlevé la porte et l’avoir placée sur une 
surface matelassée, les poignées vers le bas, appuyez 
sur les deux fermetures en même temps et enlevez le 
bord supérieur de la porte en le tirant vers vous.

2.	 Soulevez et tenez fermement la vitre intérieure 
avec les deux mains, enlevez-la et placez-la sur une 
surface matelassée avant de la nettoyer.

3.	 Remontez le panneau intermédiaire (marqué d’un 
« R »)
Avant de remonter le panneau intérieur : Pour placer 
correctement les parois de verre, assurez-vous que la 
marque « R » se trouve dans le coin gauche. En 
premier, insérez la longue partie de la vitre marquée 
d’un « R » dans les appuis des guides, abaissez-la 
ensuite en place. Répétez cette procédure pour les 
deux parois de verre.

4.	 Remontez le bord supérieur : un déclic indique 
qu’il est bien placé. Assurez-vous que le joint est bien 
placé avant de remonter la porte.

~60°

a

b
~15°

Immergez les accessoires dans une solution liquide 
de lavage après l’utilisation, en les manipulant avec 
des maniques s'ils sont encore chauds. Les résidus 
alimentaires peuvent être enlevés en utilisant une 

brosse ou une éponge.
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DÉPANNAGE
Problème Cause possible Solution

Le four ne fonctionne pas.
Coupure de courant.
Débranchez de l'alimentation 
principale.

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de panne de courant et que 
le four est bien branché.
Éteignez puis rallumez le four pour voir si le problème 
persiste. 

L’écran affiche la lettre « F » 
suivi d’un numéro ou d'une 
lettre.

Défaillance du four. Prenez en note le numéro qui suit la lettre « F » et 
contactez le Service Après-vente le plus près.

L’écran affiche le message 
« Hot » et la fonction ne 
démarre pas.

Température trop élevée. Laissez le four refroidir avant d’activer la fonction. 
Sélectionnez une fonction différente.

L'écran indique un texte 
difficile à lire et semble 
cassé.

Une autre langue est 
paramétrée. Contactez votre Centre de service après-vente le plus proche.

DISPOSITIF DE VERROUILLAGE DE PORTE*
Lorsque le verrouillage de porte reste installé, la porte 
doit être fermée manuellement. Pour ouvrir la porte 
avec le dispositif de verrouillage de porte (voir Fig. 1). 
Le dispositif de sécurité de porte peut être retiré via la 
procédure illustrée ci-après (voir Fig. 2).

1  2 

* Disponible sur certains modèles seulement

FR

Vous trouverez les politiques, la documentation standard et des informations supplémentaires sur le produit :
•	 En utilisant le QR Code dans votre appareil
•	 En visitant notre site Internet docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Vous pouvez également contacter notre service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de garantie). 

Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de 
l’appareil.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Produit sous licence.
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NLGebruikershandleidingGebruikershandleiding

1. SELECTIEKNOP
Om de oven in te schakelen door 
het selecteren van een functie.
Zet op  om de oven uit te 
schakelen.
2. LAMP
Druk op  als de oven is 
ingeschakeld om het lampje in de 
oven in of uit te schakelen.

3. DE TIJD INSTELLEN
Voor toegang tot de instellingen 
van de bereidingstijd, uitgestelde 
start en kookwekker.
Om de tijd weer te geven wanneer 
de oven is uitgeschakeld.
4. DISPLAY
5. REGELKNOPPEN
Om de bereidingstijd te 
veranderen.

6. THERMOSTAATKNOP
Draai om de gewenste 
temperatuur te selecteren wanneer 
handmatige functies ingesteld 
worden.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Bedieningspaneel
2.	 Ventilator en circulair 
verwarmingselement (niet 
zichtbaar))
3.	 Lamp
4.	 Roostergeleiders  
(het niveau staat aangegeven op 
de wand van de bereidingsruimte)
5.	 Deur
6.	 Verwarmingselement 
bovenwarmte/grill
7.	 Identificatieplaatje  
(niet verwijderen)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

BESCHRIJVING BEDIENINGSPANEEL

Let op: Het soort knoppen kan van model tot model verschillen. Indien de knoppen met een drukknop worden bediend, 
drukt u op het midden van de knop om deze vrij te schakelen..

DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN WHIRLPOOL 
PRODUCT
Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren op 
www‌.‌register10.eu

SCAN DE QR-CODE OP UW 
APPARAAT VOOR MEER 
INFORMATIELees de instructies aandachtig door voordat u het 

apparaat gebruikt.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
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ACCESSOIRES

HET ROOSTER EN ANDERE ACCESSOIRES 
PLAATSEN
•	Plaats de rooster op de gewenste hoogte door hem 
iets naar boven te kantelen en de geheven achterzijde 
(naar boven gericht) eerst neer te leggen. 

Schuif het rooster vervolgens zo ver mogelijk 
horizontaal over de roostergeleiders.
•	Andere accessoires, zoals de bakplaat, moeten 
horizontaal ingebracht worden door ze over de 
geleiders te schuiven.

SCHUIFRAILS EN ROOSTERGELEIDERS
Verwijder vóór het gebruik van de oven de beschermtape 
[a] en de beschermende folie [b] van de schuifrails.

DE SCHUIFRAILS VERWIJDEREN [c]
Trek aan het onderste deel van de schuifrail om de 
onderste haakjes (1) los te halen en trek de schuifrail naar 
boven, zodat ook de bovenste haakjes (2) loskomen.
DE SCHUIFRAILS WEER AANBRENGEN [c]
Haak de bovenste haakjes vast aan de roostergeleiders 
(1) en druk vervolgens het onderste deel van de schuifrail 
tegen de roostergeleiders, totdat de onderste haakjes 
vastklikken (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
DE GELEIDERS VAN HET ROOSTER VERWIJDEREN EN 
TERUGPLAATSEN
1.	 Verwijder de roostergeleiders door het buitenste deel 
van de geleider stevig vast te pakken en naar u toe te 
trekken, zodat de steun en de twee interne pinnen uit hun 
behuizing komen.
2.	 Plaats de geleiders in de buurt van de opening 
en schuif de twee pinnen in hun behuizing, om de 
roostergeleiders weer terug te zetten. Plaats vervolgens 
het buitenste deel in de buurt van de behuizing, plaats de 
steun en druk stevig richting de wand van de opening om 
te zorgen dat de geleider goed vastzit.

EERSTE GEBRUIK
1. DE TIJD INSTELLEN
Stel de tijd in wanneer u de oven voor de eerste keer aan 
zet: Druk op tot het  pictogram en de twee cijfers van 
de uren beginnen knipperen op de display.

Gebruik  of  om de uren in te stellen en druk op 
om te bevestigen. Op het display gaan de twee cijfers die 
de minuten aangeven knipperen. 
Gebruik  of  om de minuten in te stellen en druk op 

om te bevestigen.

Let op: Wanneer het pictogram  knippert, bijvoorbeeld na 
een langdurige stroomuitval, moet de tijd gereset worden.
2. DE OVEN VERWARMEN
Een nieuwe oven kan geuren afgeven die tijdens het 
productieproces zijn achtergebleven: dit is volkomen 
normaal. Voordat u begint met het bereiden van voedsel, 
raden we daarom aan om de lege oven te verwarmen, om 
alle mogelijke geuren te verwijderen. Verwijder alle 
beschermende karton of transparante film uit de oven en 
verwijder eventuele accessoires aan de binnenkant.
Verwarm de oven tot 250°C gedurende ongeveer één uur. 
De oven moet leeg zijn gedurende deze tijd.
Let op: Het is raadzaam om de ruimte na het eerste gebruik 
van het apparaat te luchten. 

ROOSTER DRUIPPLAAT * BAKPLAAT * SCHUIFRAILS *

 
                                         

Om voedsel te bereiden of 
als draagrooster voor pannen, 
cakevormen en ander 
ovenvast kookgerei.

Voor gebruik als ovenschaal 
voor de bereiding van vlees, vis, 
groenten, focaccia, enz. of om 
het bakjus op te vangen wanneer 
geplaatst onder het rooster.

Kan gebruikt worden voor het 
bereiden van brood of gebak, 
maar ook voor gegrild vlees, 
vis in folie, etc.

Om het plaatsen 
of verwijderen 
van accessoires te 
vergemakkelijken. 

* Alleen bij bepaalde modellen
Het aantal en type accessoires is afhankelijk van het model dat u gekocht hebt.
Bij de klantenservice kunt u apart andere accessoires bestellen.
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FUNCTIONS (FUNCTIES)
 CONVENTIONEEL
Voor het bereiden van gerechten op één 

steunhoogte.
 RIJZEN
Om zoet of hartig deeg goed te laten rijzen. Om 

de functie in te schakelen draait u de thermostaatknop 
op het pictogram.

 HETE LUCHT
Om verschillende soorten voedsel te bereiden 

met dezelfde bereidingstemperatuur op verschillende 
niveaus (maximaal drie) tegelijk. Met deze functie 
worden er geen geuren van het ene naar het andere 
gerecht overgebracht.

 PIZZA
Voor het bakken van verschillende soorten en 

formaten pizza en brood. Verwissel halverwege de 
bereiding de positie van de ovenplaten.

ECO HETELUCHT*
Gevulde braadstukken en stukken vlees op één 

steunhoogte bereiden. Door zachte, intermitterende 
luchtcirculatie wordt voorkomen dat het voedsel teveel 
uitdroogt. Wanneer de ECO-functie in gebruik is zal de 
verlichting tijdens de bereiding uitgeschakeld blijven, 
maar deze kan weer tijdelijk worden ingeschakeld door 
te drukken op .

 GRILL
Voor het grillen van karbonades, spiesen en 

worstjes, gratineren van groenten of om brood te 
roosteren. Voor het grillen van vlees wordt geadviseerd 
de druippan te gebruiken om het braadvet op te 
vangen: Plaats de pan op één van de niveaus onder de 
rooster en voeg 200 ml drinkwater toe.

 TURBO GRILL
Voor het grillen van grote stukken vlees 

(lamsbouten, rosbief, hele kip). Er wordt geadviseerd de 
druippan te gebruiken om het braadvet op te vangen: 
Plaats de pan op één van de niveaus onder de rooster en 
voeg 200 ml drinkwater toe.

 MAXI COOKING
Voor het bereiden van grote stukken vlees (meer 

dan 2,5 kg). Het is raadzaam om het vlees tijdens de 
bereiding te draaien, zodat beide kanten gelijkmatig 
bruin worden. Het is ook raadzaam om het stuk vlees zo 
vochtig mogelijk te houden, om te voorkomen dat het 
teveel uitdroogt.

 BOTTOM HEATING (ONDERWARMTE) 
Nuttig om de onderzijde van de gerechten mooi 

bruin te bakken. Functie ook aanbevolen voor trage 
bereiding, voor het bereiden van gerechten met een 
heel vloeibare consistentie of het concentreren van 
sauzen en jus.

 BREAD AUTO (BROOD AUTO)
Deze functie selecteert automatisch de ideale 

temperatuur en bereidingstijd voor het bakken van 
brood. Om de functie te activeren, plaatst u het 
voedsel in de oven, zet u de thermostaatknop op 0 en 
de functieknop op het pictogram  . Voor de beste 
resultaten wordt kookniveau 2 of 3 aanbevolen.

 PASTRY AUTO (GEBAK AUTO)
Deze functie selecteert automatisch de ideale 

temperatuur en bereidingstijd voor het bakken van 
taarten. Om de functie te activeren, plaatst u het 
voedsel in de oven, zet u de thermostaatknop op 0 en 
de functieknop op het pictogram . Voor de beste 
resultaten wordt kookniveau 2 of 3 aanbevolen.

 SMARTCLEAN (SNELREINIGEN)
Door de werking van de stoom die tijdens deze 

speciale reinigingscyclus op lage temperatuur vrijkomt, 
kunnen vuil en voedselresten gemakkelijk worden 
verwijderd. Om de functie "Smart Clean" te starten, giet 
100-120 ml drinkwater op de bodem van de oven en 
draai vervolgens de keuzeknop en de thermostaatknop 
op het pictogram . Aanbevolen wordt functie voor 
35' te gebruiken. De positie van het pictogram komt niet 
overeen met de temperatuur die bereikt wordt tijdens 
de reinigingscyclus. 
* Functie gebruikt als referentie voor de verklaring van 
energie-efficiëntie in overeenstemming met Verordening 
(EU) nr. 65/2014

DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK
1. EEN FUNCTIE SELECTEREN
Om een functie te selecteren, draai de keuzeknop op het 
symbool van de gewenste functie: de display licht op en 
er is een geluidssignaal hoorbaar.

2. EEN FUNCTIE INSCHAKELEN 
HANDMATIG
Om de geselecteerde functie te starten, draai de 
thermostaatknop op de gewenste temperatuur.

Let op: Tijdens de bereiding kan de functie gewijzigd worden 
door de keuzeknop te draaien of de temperatuur te regelen 
met de thermostaatknop. De functie zal niet starten als de 
thermostaatknop op /AUTO staat. U kunt het einde van 
de bereiding (alleen wanneer een bereidingstijd ingesteld 

wordt) en een kookwekker selecteren.
RIJZEN
Om de functie “Rising (rijzen)” te starten, plaatst u 
de thermostaatknop op Rising (40 graden) en de 
functieknop in de positie Conventioneel; Zet het 
eten in de oven wanneer het signaal aangeeft dat hij 
voorverwarmd is. Bedek het deeg met een natte doek 
of zet een pan met water op de bodem van de oven om 
een vochtige omgeving te creëren.
SMART CLEAN
Om de reinigingsfunctie “Smart Clean” te starten, 
giet u 100 - 120 ml drinkwater op de bodem van de 
oven en draait u de keuzeknop en de thermostaatknop 
op het pictogram . De functie wordt automatisch 
ingeschakeld: het display toont de resterende tijd tot het 
einde; afgewisseld met “HYD”.

Let op: De positie van het pictogram komt niet overeen met 
de temperatuur die bereikt wordt tijdens de reinigingscyclus.
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Let op: Alleen de eindtijd van de functie kan 
geprogrammeerd worden. De maximale duur is automatisch 
ingesteld en bedraagt 35 minuten.

3. VOORVERWARMEN EN RESTWARMTE
Zodra de functie gestart is, klinkt een geluidssignaal 
en knippert het pictogram  op de display om aan te 
geven dat het voorverwarmen actief is.
Zodra de ingestelde temperatuur is bereikt, brandt 
het pictogram continu en klinkt er opnieuw een 
geluidssignaal om aan te geven dat de etenswaren in de 
oven kunnen worden geplaatst.
Let op: Het plaatsen van etenswaren in de oven voordat 
de oven is voorverwarmd, kan het resultaat negatief 
beïnvloeden.
Na het koken en met de functie gedeactiveerd, kan het 
pictogram  zichtbaar blijven op het display, zelfs nadat 
de koelventilator is uitgeschakeld om aan te geven dat 
er restwarmte in het compartiment is.
Let op: Hoe lang het pictogram blijft branden hangt af van 
meerdere factoren, zoals de omgevingstemperatuur en de 
gebruikte functie. Het apparaat is hoe dan ook uitgeschakeld 
als de keuzeknop op " " staat.
4. PROGRAMMEREN VAN DE BEREIDING
Selecteer een functie om de bereiding te 
programmeren.
DUUR
Blijf op drukken tot het pictogram  en "00:00" op 
het display beginnen te knipperen.

Gebruik  of  om de gewenste bereidingstijd in te 
stellen en druk dan op om te bevestigen.
Activeer de functie door de thermostaatknop te 
draaien op de gewenste temperatuur: er klinkt een 
geluidssignaal en op de display wordt aangegeven dat 
de bereiding klaar is.
Let op: Om de ingestelde bereidingstijd te annuleren, houd 
u ingedrukt tot het pictogram  begint te knipperen 
op de display. Gebruik vervolgens  om de bereidingstijd 
te resetten op “00:00”. Deze bereidingstijd omvat een 
voorverwarmingsfase.
PROGRAMMEREN VAN EINDE BEREIDING/ 
UITGESTELDE START
Nadat een duur ingesteld is, kan de start uitgesteld 
worden door de eindtijd te programmeren: druk op 

 tot het pictogram  en de huidige tijd beginnen 
knipperen op de display.  

Gebruik  of  om de gewenste eindtijd van de 
bereiding te regelen en druk op  om te bevestigen.
Activeer de functie door de thermostaatknop te 
draaien op de gewenste temperatuur: de functie blijft 
gepauzeerd tot deze automatisch wordt gestart, met 
een tijd die wordt berekend op basis van de gekozen 
eindtijd voor de bereiding.
Let op: Om de instelling te wissen, zet de oven uit door aan 
de keuzeknop te draaien.
Startuitstel is niet beschikbaar voor de functies Grill en 
Turbo Grill.
EINDE BEREIDINGSTIJD
Er klinkt een geluidssignaal en op de display wordt 
aangegeven dat de functie klaar is.

Draai de keuzeknop om een andere functie te selecteren 
of op  om de oven uit te zetten.
Let op: Als de kookwekker actief is, toont de display “END” 
afgewisseld met de resterende tijd.
5. DE KOOKWEKKER INSTELLEN
Deze optie stopt of start de bereiding niet maar geeft 
u de mogelijkheid om de display te gebruiken als 
kookwekker (timer), zowel wanneer een functie actief is 
als wanneer de oven uit staat.
Houd ingedrukt tot het pictogram en "00:00" op 
het display beginnen te knipperen.

Gebruik  of  om de gewenste tijd in te stellen en 
druk op om te bevestigen.
U hoort een geluidssignaal eens de kookwekker afgeteld 
heeft tot aan de geselecteerde bereidingstijd.
Let op: Om de kookwekker te annuleren, houdt u
ingedrukt tot het pictogram begint te knipperen. Gebruik 
vervolgens  om de tijd terug te zetten op "00:00".
OPMERKINGEN
•	 Bedek de binnenkant van de oven niet met 

aluminiumfolie.
•	 Schuif niet met pannen of schalen over de bodem van 

de oven, omdat dit krassen op de lak kan geven.
•	 Plaats geen zware gewichten op de deur en houd de 

deur niet vast.

. OPMERKINGEN OVER ENERGIE-EFFICIËNTIE
•	 Maak gebruik van restwarmte: schakel de oven 5 tot 10 

minuten voor het einde van de bereidingstijd uit om 
de restwarmte te benutten.

•	 Houd de deur gesloten: probeer indien mogelijk de 
ovendeur tijdens het bakken niet te openen, omdat er 
dan warmte ontsnapt.

•	 Bereid grotere porties: gebruik de oven vooral voor 
grotere gerechten (bijvoorbeeld vlees van meer dan 
1 kg) of grotere porties, zodat u de energie zo goed 
mogelijk benut.

•	 Reinig het deurrubber regelmatig: een goede afsluiting 
voorkomt warmteverlies en zorgt voor een efficiënte 
bereiding.

•	 Verwarm de oven alleen voor als dat nodig is: 
verwarm de oven alleen voor als dit in het recept of de 
bereidingstabel wordt aanbevolen.

•	 Kies donkere bakplaten: donkere bakplaten nemen 
warmte beter op, zodat de bereiding efficiënter 
verloopt.

•	 Plan de bereiding: bereid meerdere gerechten 
achter elkaar om de restwarmte te benutten en extra 
voorverwarmen te vermijden.

•	 Kies het energiebesparingsprogramma: gebruik 
het speciale ECO-programma voor een lager 
energieverbruik. Zie de bereidingstabel voor 
aanvullende informatie.

•	 Verwijder ongebruikte accessoires: verwijder bakplaten 
of roosters die u niet nodig hebt. Dit verbetert de 
warmtecirculatie en verlaagt de warmtecapaciteit van 
het product.
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RECEPT FUNCTIE VOORVERWARMEN TEMPERATUUR (°C) DUUR (Min) NIVEAU EN ACCESSOIRES

Luchtig gebak

Ja 170 30 - 50 3

Ja 160 30 - 50 2
        

Ja 160 40 - 60 4
         

Gevulde taart 
(cheesecake, strudel, fruittaart)

Ja 160 – 200 35 - 90 2

Ja 160 – 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Koekjes / taartjes

Ja 160 25 - 35 3
               

Ja 160 25 - 35 3
               

Ja 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Soesjes

Ja 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Ja 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Ja 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Meringues

Ja 90 150 - 200 3

Ja 90 140 - 200 4 2

Ja 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza's/focaccia's
Ja 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Ja 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Diepvriespizza
Ja 250 10 - 20 3

Ja 230 - 250 10 - 25 4 2

Hartige cakes
(groentetaart, hartige taart)

Ja 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Ja 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Ja 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Pasteitjes / bladerdeeghapjes

Ja 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / gebakken Pasta/ 
cannelloni / ovenschotels Ja 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Lamsvlees/kalfsvlees/rundvlees/
varkensvlees 1 kg Ja 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Gebraden varkensvlees met 
korst 2 kg Ja 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Kip / konijn / eend 1 kg Ja 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Kalkoen/gans 3 kg - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Vis uit de oven / in folie  
(filet, heel) Ja 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Gevulde groenten  
(tomaten, courgettes, aubergines) Ja 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Geroosterd brood 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Visfilets/moten - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

BEREIDINGSTABEL
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RECEPT FUNCTIE VOORVERWARMEN TEMPERATUUR (°C) DUUR (Min) NIVEAU EN ACCESSOIRES

Worstjes/spiesen/ spareribs/
hamburgers - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Gegrilde kip 1-1,3 kg Ja 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Rosbief rosé 1 kg Ja 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Lamsbout/schenkel Ja 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Gebakken aardappeltjes Ja 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Groentegratin - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Vlees en aardappelen Ja 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Vis en groente Ja 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne en Vlees Ja 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Complete maaltijd:  
vruchtentaart (niveau 5) / lasagne  
(niveau 3) / vlees (niveau 1)

Ja 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Braadvlees/gevulde 
braadstukken  - 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

De bereidingstijd is exclusief de voorverwarmingsfase: het is aangeraden het voedsel in de oven te doen en de bereidingstijd 
pas in te stellen nadat de gewenste temperatuur bereikt is.

* Draai het vlees halverwege de bereidingstijd om
** Draai het voedsel na twee derde van de bereidingstijd om  
(indien nodig).
*** Geschatte tijdsduur: gerechten kunnen op verschillende tijdstippen afhankelijk van de persoonlijke voorkeur uit de oven 
worden verwijderd.

REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD

EXTERNE OPPERVLAKKEN
Reinig de oppervlakken met een vochtig 
microvezeldoekje. Als ze zeer vuil zijn, voeg dan een 
paar druppels neutraal afwasmiddel toe aan het 
water. Afdrogen met een droge doek.
Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende 
reinigingsmiddelen. Als een dergelijk product per 
ongeluk in contact komt met de oppervlakken het 
apparaat, verwijder het dan onmiddellijk met een 
vochtig microvezeldoekje.
INTERNE OPPERVLAKKEN
•	Na elk gebruik moet de oven afkoelen en dan 

gereinigd worden, bij voorkeur wanneer die nog 
warm is, om afzettingen of vlekken veroorzaakt door 
voedselresten te verwijderen. 
Laat voor het drogen van condens die zich heeft 
gevormd vanwege het breiden van voedsel met een 
hoog vochtgehalte de oven volledig afkoelen en veeg 
het af met een doek of spons.
•	De deur kan makkelijk verwijderd en teruggeplaatst 
worden om de ruit te reinigen
•	Maak het glas van de deur schoon met een geschikt 
vloeibaar reinigingsmiddel.
ACCESSOIRES

Zorg ervoor dat de oven 
afgekoeld is vooraleer te 
onderhouden of te reinigen.
Gebruik geen stoomreinigers.
Gebruik geen staalwol, 
schuursponsjes of schurende/
bijtende reinigingsproducten, 
omdat deze het oppervlak van het 

apparaat kunnen beschadigen.
Draag beschermende 
handschoenen.
De oven moet worden 
losgekoppeld van het 
elektriciteitsnet voordat u 
onderhoudswerkzaamheden 
uitvoert.

Het is mogelijk om een ​​standaard 
ovenreiniger te gebruiken 
om resten los te weken en te 
verwijderen, waardoor het 
handmatig reinigen van de 
ovenruimte en accessoires 
gemakkelijker wordt.

ACCESSOIRES
Rooster Braadpan op rooster

Bakplaat/Druipplaat of 
ovenschaal op rooster

Druipplaat / Bakplaat
Druipplaat / Ovenschaal 

met 200 ml water

FUNCTIONS 
(FUNCTIES)

Conventioneel Hete lucht Pizza Maxi Cooking Grill Turbogrill Eco hete lucht
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DE DEUR VERWIJDEREN EN TERUGPLAATSEN
1.	 Om de deur te verwijderen opent u deze volledig 
en brengt u de vergrendelingen naar beneden totdat 
ze ontgrendeld zijn.

2.	 Sluit de deur zo ver mogelijk.  
Houd de deur stevig met beide handen beet – niet 
vasthouden aan de handgreep. 
Verwijder de deur door deze te blijven sluiten en 
tegelijkertijd omhoog te trekken (a) totdat hij uit zijn 
zitting (b) loskomt.
Zet de deur opzij en laat deze op een zachte 
ondergrond rusten.

3.	  Monteer de deur opnieuw door deze te 
bewegen in de richting van de oven, de haken van 
de scharnieren uit te lijnen met de zitting en het 
bovenste deel op de zitting vast te zetten.
4.	 Laat de deur zakken en doe deze vervolgens 
volledig open. 
Breng de vergrendelingen omlaag naar hun 
oorspronkelijke positie: Zorg ervoor dat ze volledig 
naar beneden staan. 
5.	 Probeer de deur te sluiten en controleer of het in 
lijn met het bedieningspaneel is. Als dit niet het geval 
is herhaalt u de bovenstaande stappen.

VERVANGEN VAN HET LAMPJE
1.	 Koppel de oven los van de netvoeding.
2.	 Schroef het beschermkapje van de lamp, vervang 
de lamp en schroef het beschermkapje weer op de 
lamp.
3.	 Sluit de oven weer aan op de netvoeding.
Let op: Gebruik alleen halogeenlampen van 25 W/230 V, type 
G9, T300°C.

De lamp die in het product wordt gebruikt is specifiek 
ontworpen voor huishoudapparaten en is niet geschikt voor 
ruimteverlichting (EC-Richtlijn Nr. 244/2009).
De lampjes zijn verkrijgbaar bij de Consumentenservice. 
- Raak de lampen niet met blote handen aan omdat 
vingerafdrukken ze kunnen beschadigen. Gebruik de oven 
niet voordat het beschermkapje is teruggeplaatst.

DE RUIT VAN DE DEUR SCHOONMAKEN
1.	 Verwijder de deur en leg die neer op een zacht 
oppervlak met de handgreep naar onder toe. Druk 
tegelijk op de twee clips en verwijder de bovenrand 
van de deur door het naar u toe te trekken.

2.	 Hef en hou de binnenruit stevig vast met beide 
handen, verwijder het en leg het op een zacht 
oppervlak vooraleer het te reinigen.

3.	 Herplaats het middenpaneel (gemarkeerd met "R")
voordat u het binnenpaneel terugplaatst: Om de 
ruiten correct terug te plaatsen, zorg ervoor dat het 
merk "R" zichtbaar is in de linkerhoek. Breng eerst de 
lange zijde van de ruit met het merk "R" in de 
zittingen, en breng de ruit omlaag tot die op zijn plek 
komt. Herhaal deze procedure voor beide glasruiten.

4.	 Plaats de bovenrand terug: een klik geeft aan dat 
hij goed zit. Zorg ervoor dat de afdichting goed zit 
vooraleer de deur terug te plaatsen.

~60°

a

b
~15°

Laat de accessoires na gebruik weken in water met 
afwasmiddel. Pak ze vast met handschoenen als 
ze nog heet zijn. Voedselresten kunnen met een 
afwasborstel of met een sponsje worden verwijderd.
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PROBLEEMOPLOSSING
Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing

De oven werkt niet.
Stroomonderbreking.
Losgekoppeld van de 
stroomvoorziening.

Controleer of het elektriciteitsnet spanning heeft en of 
de oven is aangesloten.
Zet de oven uit en weer aan, om te controleren of het 
probleem opgelost is. 

Op de display verschijnt de 
letter "F" gevolgd door een 
nummer of letter.

Ovenstoring.
Neem contact op met de dichtstbijzijnde 
Consumentenservice en vermeld het nummer dat volgt 
op de letter "F".

Op het display verschijnt 
de melding "Heet" en de 
geselecteerde functie start 
niet.

Temperatuur te hoog. Laat de oven afkoelen voordat u de functie activeert. 
Selecteer een andere functie.

De tekst op het display is 
onduidelijk, het display lijkt 
kapot te zijn.

Er is een andere taal ingesteld. Neem contact op met het dichtstbijzijnde centrum voor 
klantenservice.

VERGRENDELING DEUR*
Wanneer de deurbeveiliging is geïnstalleerd, dient de 
deur handmatig te worden gesloten. Voor het openen 
van de deur met de vergrendeling (zie afb. 1). 
De deurbeveiliging kan worden verwijderd door de 
volgorde van de afbeeldingen te volgen (zie afb. 2)

.

1  2 

* Alleen bij bepaalde modellen

Beleid, standaarddocumentatie en aanvullende productinformatie vindt u:
•	 De QR-code in uw apparaat gebruiken
•	 Op onze website docs‌.‌whirlpool‌.‌eu‌/‌docs
•	 Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u contact 

opneemt met de Klantenservice, gelieve de codes te vermelden die op het identificatieplaatje van het apparaat staan.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Onder licentie geproduceerd.
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NOEierens håndbokEierens håndbok

1. BRYTER FOR VALG
For å slå på ovnen ved å velge en 
funksjon.
Vri til  posisjonen for å slå av 
ovnen.
2. LYS
Når ovnen er slått på, trykk  for å 
slå på eller av lyset i ovnsrommet.

3. INNSTILLING AV TID
For å få tilgang til innstillingene av 
steketid, utsatt start og timer.
For å vise tiden når ovnen er 
avslått.
4. DISPLAY
5. JUSTERINGSKNAPPER
For å endre steketidens 
innstillinger.

6. TERMOSTATBRYTER
Vri for å velge temperaturen du 
ønsker når du aktiverer manuelle 
funksjoner.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Kontrollpanel
2.	 Vifte og rundt varmeelement 
(ikke synlig)
3.	 Lampe
4.	 Glideskinner  
(nivået er angitt på siden i 
ovnsrommet)
5.	 Dør
6.	 Øverste varmeelement/grill
7.	 Identifikasjonsplate  
(må ikke fjernes)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

BESKRIVELSE AV KONTROLLPANEL

Vennligst merk deg: Type knotter kan variere avhengig av modelltype. Dersom knottene aktiveres ved at det trykkes på de, 
trykk ned sentralt på knotten for å frigjøre den.

TAKK FOR AT DU KJØPTE ET WHIRLPOOL-PRODUKT
For å oppnå en mer utfyllende assistanse, registrer 
produktet ditt på www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu SKANN QR-KODEN PÅ DITT 

APPARAT FOR Å FÅ YTTERLIGERE 
INFORMASJONFør du bruker apparatet må du lese 

sikkerhetsanvisningene nøye.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
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TILBEHØR

SETTE INN RISTEN OG ANNET TILBEHØR
•	Sett risten inn på det nivået du ønsker ved å vippe 
det lett oppover og plasser den hevede bakre siden 
(som peker oppover) ned først. 

La den deretter gli horisontalt langs skinnene så langt 
som mulig.
•	Annet tilbehør som bakebrett, må settes inn 
horisontalt, ved å la de gli på skinnene.

GLIDESKINNER OG RISTSKINNER
Før du tar i bruk ovnen, fjern den beskyttende tapen 
[a] og fjern deretter den beskyttende folien [b] fra 
glideskinnene.

FJERNING AV GLIDESKINNENE [c]
Trekk i den nedre delen av glideskinnen for å koble fra 
de nedre krokene (1) og trekk glideskinnene oppover, 
for å fjerne dem fra de øvre krokene (2).
NY MONTERING AV GLIDESKINNENE [d]
Fest de øvre krokene i hyllenes spor (1) trykk deretter 
den nedre delen av glideskinnene mot hyllenes spor, 
til de nedre krokene hektes på plass ved et klikk (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
FJERNING OG INSTALLASJON AV GLIDESKINNENE
1.	 For å fjerne hyllenes spor, ta godt tak i den 
utvendige delen av skinnen, og dra den mot deg for å 
ta ut støtten og de to interne stiftene fra feste.
2.	 For å plassere hyllenes spor tilbake på plass, 
plasser de nær hulrommet og sett de to stiftene inn i 
de tilhørende festene. Plasser deretter den eksterne 
delen nær festet, sett inn støtten, og trykk bestemt 
mot veggen i ovnsrommet for å sikre at hyllens spor 
er godt festet.

FØRSTEGANGS BRUK
1. INNSTILLING AV TID
Du må stille inn tiden når du slår apparatet på for 
første gang: Trykk helt til  ikonet og de to sifrene 
for time begynner å blinke på display.

Bruk  eller  for å stille inn timen og trykk  for å 
bekrefte. De to sifrene minuttene vil begynne å blinke. 
Bruk  eller  for å stille inn minuttene og trykk  for å 
bekrefte.
Vennligst merk deg: Når  ikonet blinker, for eksempel etter 
lengre strømbrudd, må du stille inn tiden på nytt.

2. VARM OPP OVNEN
En ny ovn vil kanskje avgi lukt som har blitt etterlatt i 
løpet av produksjonen: dette er helt normalt. Før du 
begynner å lage maten, anbefaler vi at du varmer opp 
ovnen når den er tom for å fjerne eventuell lukt. Fjern 
eventuell beskyttelsespapp eller transparent film fra 
ovnen og ta ut eventuelt tilbehør inni den.
Varm ovnen til 250 °C i omtrent én time. 
I løpet av denne tiden må ovnen være tom.
Vennligst merk deg: Det anbefales å lufte rommet etter å ha 
brukt apparatet første gang. 

RIST LANGPANNE * BAKEBRETT * GLIDESKINNER *

 
                                         

Brukes for å tilberede mat 
eller som støtte for panner, 
kakeformer eller andre ildfaste 
former.

Brukes som ovnsbrett for 
tilberedning av kjøtt, fisk, 
grønnsaker, focaccia osv. 
eller plasseres under risten 
for å samle opp kraft/sjy fra 
tilberedningen.

Brukes til steking av brød og 
kaker, men også til steker, fisk 
en papillotte, osv.

For å gjøre det enklere å sette 
inn eller fjerne tilbehør. 

* Kun tilgjengelig på noen modeller
Antallet og type tilbehør kan variere, avhengig av hvilken modell som kjøpes.
Annet tilbehør kan kjøpes separat fra ettersalgsservice.
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FUNKSJONER
 TRADISJONELL STEKING
For å tilberede en hvilken som helst matrett på 

kun én rille.
 HEVING
For å hjelpe søt eller salt gjærdeig å heve 

effektivt. Vri termostatbryteren til ikonet for å aktivere 
denne funksjonen.

 VARMLUFT
For å steke ulike typer mat som krever samme 

steketemperatur på flere hyller (maksimalt tre) på 
samme tidspunkt. Denne funksjonen kan brukes til å 
tilberede forskjellige retter uten at rettene tar smak av 
hverandre.

 PIZZA
For steking av brød og pizza av forskjellige typer 

og størrelser. Det er en god ide og bytte posisjonen til 
bakebrettene halvveis under steking.

 ØKO VARMLUFT*
For tilbereding av steker og fylte stykker på 

én enkel rist. En hindrer at maten blir tørr ved mild, 
intermitterende luftsirkulasjon.
Når denne ECO funksjonen er i bruk, vil lyset være 
slått av under hele tilberedningen, men det kan slås 
på igjen ved å trykke på .

 GRILL
Til grilling av biffer, kebab og pølser, tilberede 

grønnsaker au gratin eller riste brød. Når du griller 
kjøtt, anbefaler vi å bruke en dryppanne for å samle 
opp sjyen: plasser pannen på ett av nivåene nedenfor 
risten og hell 200 ml drikkevann.

 TURBOGRILL
For å steke store kjøttstykker (lårstek, roastbiff, 

kylling). Vi anbefaler at du bruker en dryppanne for 
å samle opp sjyen: plasser pannen på ett av nivåene 
nedenfor risten og hell 200 ml drikkevann.

 MAXI TILBEREDNING

For å tilberede store kjøttstykker (over 2,5 kg). Vi 
anbefaler deg å snu kjøttet over under stekingen for å 
sikre at begge sider blir jevnt brunt. Vi anbefaler også 
at du pensler skjøten ofte for å hindre at den tørker ut 
altfor mye.

 BOTTOM HEATING (UNDERVARME) 
Nyttig for å brune rettene på undersiden. 

Funksjon som også anbefales for langsom 
tilberedning, for å avslutte tilberedningen av retter 
med svært flytende konsistens, eller for å tykne sauser 
og sjyer.

 BREAD AUTO (BRØD AUTO)
Denne funksjonen velger automatisk den 

ideelle temperaturen og baketid for brød. For 
å aktivere funksjonen, legg maten i ovnen, sett 
termostatbryteren på 0 og funksjonsbryteren på 

-ikonet. For best resultat anbefales det å bruke 
stekenivå 2 eller 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (SMÅKAKER)
Denne funksjonen velger automatisk den 

ideelle temperaturen og baketid for kaker. For 
å aktivere funksjonen, legg maten i ovnen, sett 
termostatbryteren på 0 og funksjonsbryteren på 

 -ikonet. For best resultat anbefales det å bruke 
stekenivå 2 eller 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
Effekten av damp frigjort under denne spesielle 

rengjøringssyklusen ved lav temperatur gjør at 
skitt og matrester lett kan fjernes. For å aktivere 
funksjonen for rengjøring “Smart Clean” hell 100 
-120ml drikkevann i ovnsbunnen, vri deretter på 
knotten for valg og termostatknotten til  ikonet. 
Det er best å bruke funksjonen for 35’. Posisjonen til 
ikonet samsvarer ikke med temperaturen som er nådd 
under rengjøringssyklusen. 
* Funksjon som brukes som referanse for erklæringen for 
energieffektivitet i samsvar med forordning (EF) nr. 65/2014

DAGLIG BRUK
1. VELG EN FUNKSJON
For å velge en funksjon, vri valgbryteren til symbolet 
for funksjonen du ønsker: display vil tennes og du vil 
høre et akustisk signal.

2. AKTIVER EN FUNKSJON 
MANUELL
For å starte funksjonen du har valgt, vri på 
termostatbryteren for å stille inn temperaturen du 
ønsker.

Merk: Under tilberedningen kan du endre funksjonen ved 
å vri knotten for valg eller regulere temperaturen ved å vri 
på termostatbryteren. Funksjonen vil ikke starte dersom 
termostatknotten befinner seg på /AUTO posisjonen. Du 
kan stille inn steketid, tiden for stekingens slutt (kun dersom 
du stiller inn en steketid) og en timer.

HEVING
For å starte funksjonen “Heving” vri 
termostatbryteren til posisjonen for heving (40 
grader) og still funksjonsbryteren på posisjonen 
Konvensjonell; Sett maten inn i ovnen etter signalet 
for forvarming. Dekk deigen til med ett vått 
tørkehåndkle eller sett en bolle med vann nederst i 
ovnsrommet for å skape en fuktig tilstand.
SMART CLEAN
For å aktivere rengjøringsfunksjonen “Smart Clean”, 
hell 100 - 120 ml drikkevann i ovnsbunnen, vri 
deretter valgbryteren og termostatbryteren til ikonet. 
Funksjonen aktiveres automatisk: displayet viser hvor 
lang tid det er igjen til slutt; ved å veksle med “HYD”.

Vennligst merk: Posisjonen til ikonet samsvarer ikke med 
temperaturen som er nådd under rengjøringssyklusen.
Vennligst merk deg: Det er kun mulig å programmere 
tidspunktet for sluttid for denne funksjonen. Varigheten stilles 
automatisk på 35 minutter.
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3. FORVARMING OG RESTVARME
Når funksjonen starter, indikerer et akustisk signal og 
et blinkende ikon  på display at fasen for forvarming 
er aktiv.
Når den innstilte temperaturen er nådd, lyser ikonet 
fast, og et nytt lydsignal høres for å indikere at maten 
kan settes inn og tilberedningen kan fortsette.
Vennligst merk deg: Hvis maten settes i ovnen før 
forvarmingen er ferdig, kan det ha negativ innvirkning på 
sluttresultatet.
Etter tilberedningen og når funksjonen er deaktivert, 
vil ikonet  fortsatt kunne være synlig på display 
selv etter at viften for nedkjøling har slått seg av for å 
indikere at det er gjenværende varme i ovnsrommet.
Vennligst merk deg: Hvor lang tid det tar før ikonet slukket 
varierer fordi det avhenger av en rekke faktorer som 
omgivelsestemperatur og funksjonen som er brukt. Uansett 
må produktet anses å være av når pekeren på knotten for 
valg står på .
4. PROGRAMMERING AV TILBEREDNING
Du må velge en funksjon før du starter og 
programmere tilberedningen.
VARIGHET
Hold nede  helt til  ikonet og “00:00” begynner å 
blinke på display.

Bruk  eller  for å stille inn steketiden du ønsker, 
trykk deretter  for å bekrefte.
Aktiver funksjonen ved å vri termostatbryteren til 
temperaturen du ønsker: Du vil høre et akustisk signal 
og display indikerer at stekingen er avsluttet.
Vennligst merk deg: For å slette steketiden du har stilt inn, 
hold nede  helt til  ikonet begynner å blinke på display, 
bruk deretter  for å tilbakestille steketiden til “00:00”. Denne 
steketiden inkluderer en fase for forvarming.
PROGRAMMERING AV STEKETIDENS SLUTT/ 
UTSATT START
Etter at en steketid er stilt inn, kan start av funksjonen 
utsettes ved å programmere tiden for avsluttet 
steking: trykk  helt til  ikonet og den aktuelle 
tiden starter å blinke på display.  

Bruk  eller  for å velge når du ønsker stekingen 
skal avsluttes og trykk på for å bekrefte.
Aktiver funksjonen ved å vri termostatbryteren til 
temperaturen du ønsker: funksjonen vil stå på pause 
helt til den starter automatisk på tidspunktet som er 
beregnet, ut fra sluttiden for stekingen.
Vennligst merk deg: For å slette innstillingen, slå av ovnen 
ved å vri på knotten for valg .
Funksjonen utsatt start er ikke tilgjengelig for 
funksjonene Grill og Turbogrill.
ENDT STEKING
Du vil høre et akustisk signal og display vil indikere at 
funksjonen er avsluttet.

Vri valgbryteren for å velge en annen funksjon eller til 

 for å slå av ovnen.
Vennligst merk deg: Dersom timer er aktiv, vil display vise 
“END” vekselvis med tiden som gjenstår.
5. INNSTILLING AV TIMER
Denne opsjonen avbryter ikke et stekeprogram men 
tillater deg å bruke display som en timer, enten mens 
en funksjon er aktiv eller når ovnen er slått av.
Hold nede  helt til  og “00:00” ikonet og “00:00” 
begynner å blinke på displayet.

Bruk  eller  for å stille inn tiden du trenger og 
trykk på for å bekrefte.
Et lydsignal vil høres når varseluret har avsluttet 
nedtellingen.
Vennligst merk deg: For å slette timeren, hold nede helt til 

ikonet begynner å blinke, bruk deretter for å stille tiden 
tilbake på “00:00”.

. MERKNADER
•	 Dekk ikke bunnen av ovnen med aluminiumsfolie.
•	 Unngå å trekke gryter eller stekeformer over bunnen 

i ovnen, da dette kan føre til skader på emaljen.
•	 Ikke plasser tunge vekter på døren, og ikke hold deg 

fast i den.

. NOTATER OM ENERGIEFFEKTIVITET
•	 Dra nytte av restvarmen: slå av ovnen 5/10 minutter 

før steketiden er over for å utnytte restvarmen.
•	 Hold døren lukket: unngå om mulig å åpne 

ovnsdøren under tilberedningen, da dette fører til at 
varmen slipper ut.

•	 Lag større porsjoner: bruke ovnen hovedsakelig 
til større retter (f.eks. kjøtt over 1 kg) eller større 
porsjoner, for å få mest mulig ut av energien som 
brukes.

•	 Rengjør dørpakningen regelmessig: en ren 
forsegling forhindrer varmetap og sikrer effektiv 
matlaging.

•	 Forvarm kun når det er nødvendig: forvarm ovnen 
kun dersom dette er oppgitt i tilberedningstabellen 
eller i oppskriften.

•	 Velg mørke stekebrett: mørke brett 
absorberer varmen bedre, noe som forbedrer 
kokingseffektiviteten.

•	 Planlegg matlagingen din: tilbered flere retter i 
rekkefølge for å utnytte restvarmen og unngå ekstra 
forvarming.

•	 Velg energisparingsprogrammet: bruk det egne 
ECO-programmet for lavere energiforbruk. Se 
steiketabellen for ytterligere informasjon.

•	 Fjern tilbehør som ikke brukes: ta ut skuffer 
eller stativer du ikke trenger for å forbedre 
varmesirkulasjonseffektiviteten og for å senke 
produktets termiske kapasitet.
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OPPSKRIFT FUNKSJON FORVARM TEMPERATUR (°C) VARIGHET (Min) NIVÅ OG TILBEHØR

Gjærkaker

Ja 170 30 – 50 3

Ja 160 30 – 50 2
        

Ja 160 40 – 60 4
         

Kake med fyll 
(ostekake, strudel, fruktterte)

Ja 160 – 200 35 - 90 2

Ja 160 – 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Kjeks/småkaker

Ja 160 25 - 35 3
               

Ja 160 25 - 35 3
               

Ja 150 35 – 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Vannbakkels)

Ja 180 - 210 30 – 40 3

 Ja 180 – 200 35 – 45 4
               

2

Ja 180 – 200 35 – 45 5 3 1

Marengs

Ja 90 150 - 200 3

Ja 90 140 - 200 4 2

Ja 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/focaccia
Ja 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Ja 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Frossen pizza
Ja 250 10 – 20 3

Ja 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Salte kaker
(grønnsakspai, Salte kaker)

Ja 180 – 200 40 – 55 3

Ja 180 – 200 45 - 60 4 2

Ja 180 – 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vols-au-vents / småkaker av 
butterdeig

Ja 190 - 200 20 – 30 3

Ja 180 – 190 20 – 40 4 2

Ja 180 – 190 20 – 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / bakt pasta / canneloni 
/ flan Ja 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Lam /kalv /okse /svin 1 kg Ja 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Svinestek med svor 2 kg Ja 180 – 190 110 - 150 3

Kylling / kanin / and 1 kg Ja 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Kalkun /gås 3 kg - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Ovnsbakt fisk / en papillote  
(fileter, hel) Ja 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Fylte grønnsaker 
(tomater, squash, aubergine) Ja 180 – 200 50 - 70 3

Ristet brød 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Fiskefilet/skiver - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

TILBEREDNINGSTABELL
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OPPSKRIFT FUNKSJON FORVARM TEMPERATUR (°C) VARIGHET (Min) NIVÅ OG TILBEHØR

Pølser/kebabs/ svineribbe/
hamburgere - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Stekt kylling 1-1,3 kg Ja 200 – 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Rå roastbiff 1 kg Ja 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Lammelår/skanker Ja 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Stekte poteter Ja 200 - 210 35 – 55 2

Gratinerte grønnsaker - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Kjøtt og poteter Ja 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Fisk og grønnsaker Ja 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne og kjøtt Ja 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Komplett måltid:  
fruktterte (nivå 5) / lasagne  
(nivå 3) / kjøtt (nivå 1)

Ja 180 – 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Stek / fylt stek  - 170 – 180 100 - 150 3

Tiden som indikeres inkluderer ikke fasen for forvarming: vi anbefaler at du setter maten i ovnen og stiller inn 
tilberedningstiden kun etter at temperaturen som kreves, er nådd.

* Snu maten halvveis under stekingen
** Snu maten når to tredjedel av tiden er gått  
(hvis nødvendig).
*** Beregnet tidsperiode: rettene kan tas ut av ovnen til forskjellige tider avhengig av personlige preferanser.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

UTVENDIGE OVERFLATER
Rengjør overflatene med en fuktig mikrofiberklut. 
Hvis de er svært tilsmussede, tilsettes noen dråper 
nøytralt rengjøringsmiddel. Tørk med en tørr klut.
Bruk ikke korrosive eller slipende rengjøringsmidler. 
Dersom et slikt produkt ved en feiltakelse skulle 
komme i kontakt med apparat overflater, må 
man umiddelbart tørke det av med en fuktig 
mikrofiberklut.
INNVENDIGE OVERFLATER
•	Etter hvert bruk, la ovnen avkjøles og gjør den deretter 
ren, helst mens den fortsatt er varm, for å fjerne 
eventuelle avleiringer eller flekker forårsaket av matrester. 

For å tørke eventuell kondens som har dannet 
seg som følge av tilberedning av mat med høyt 
vanninnhold, la ovnen avkjøles helt og tørk med en 
klut eller svamp.
•	Døren kan enkelt fjernes og monteres på nytt for å 
gjøre det enklere å gjøre glasset rent
•	Rengjør glasset i døren med et egnet flytende 
vaskemiddel.
TILBEHØR
Sett tilbehøret til bløt i vann tilsatt oppvaskmiddel 
hver gang det har vært i bruk. Bruk ovnsvotter hvis 
det fortsatt er varmt. Matrester kan fjernes med en 
vaskebørste eller svamp.

Påse at ovnen har kjølt seg ned 
før du utfører vedlikehold eller 
rengjøring.
Bruk ikke damprensere.

Bruk ikke stålull, skuresvamper 
eller slipende/etsende 
rengjøringsmidler, da disse kan 
skade apparatets overflater.
Bruk vernehansker.
Ovnen må kobles fra strømmen 
før du utfører noen form for 

vedlikeholdsarbeid.
Det er mulig å bruke et 
vanlig ovnsrensemiddel for å 
mykgjøre og fjerne rester, noe 
som gjør manuell rengjøring 
av ovnsrommet og tilbehøret 
enklere.

TILBEHØR
Rist Ildfast form på risten

Bakebrett/dryppbrett eller 
bakeform på rist

langpanne/bakebrett
Langpanne / Bakebrett med 

200 ml vann

FUNKSJONER
Tradisjonell steking Varmluft Pizza

Maxi cooking 
(tilberedning av 

store stykker)
Grill Turbogrill Øko varmluft
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FJERNING AV DØREN OG MONTERING TILBAKE PÅ PLASS
1.	 For å fjerne døren, åpne den helt opp og senk 
sperrene til de er i åpen stilling.

2.	 Lukk døren så mye du kan.  
Ta godt tak i døren med begge hender – ta ikke i 
håndtaket. 
Fjern ganske enkelt døren ved å fortsette å lukke den 
mens du trekker den oppover (a) samtidig til den er 
løst fra sin plass (b).
Sette døren til den ene siden, la den hvile på et 
bløtkokt underlag.

3.	  Monter døren tilbake på plass ved å bevege den 
mot ovnen, juster hektene i forhold til hengslene på 
festene og fest den øvre delen på festet.
4.	 Senk døren og før du åpner den helt. 
Senk sperrene slik at det når den opprinnelige 
posisjonen: Påse at de senkes helt. 
5.	 Forsøk å lukke døren for på påse at den står på linje 
med kontrollpanelet. Hvis den ikke gjør det, gjenta 
trinnene ovenfor.

SKIFTE LAMPEN
1.	 Koble ovnen fra effekt.
2.	 Skru løs dekselet fra lyset, skift ut pæren og skru 
dekselet tilbake på lyset.
3.	 Koble ovnen effekt strøm igjen.
Vennligst merk deg: Bruk 25 W/230 V type G9, T300 ° C 
halogenlamper.

Pæren som er brukt i produktet er spesielt fremstilt for 
bruk i husholdningsapparater, og skal ikke brukes til vanlig 
innendørs opplysning (Kommisjonens forordning (EF) nr. 
244/2009).
Lysepærene er tilgjengelige fra vår Ettersalgsservice. - Ikke 
ta i pærene med bare hendene fordi fingeravtrykkene kan 
skade dem. Bruk ikke ovnen før lysdekslet er montert tilbake 
på plass.

RENHOLD AV DØRGLASSENE
1.	 Etter at du har fjernet døren og lagt den på et mykt 
underlag med håndtaket ned, trykker du samtidig på 
de to holdeklemmene og fjerner den øvre kanten av 
døren ved å dra den mot deg.

2.	 Løft og hold det indre glasset godt fast med begge 
hender, fjern det og plasser det på et mykt underlag 
før du gjør det rent.

3.	 Sett på plass mellomruten (merket med “R”)
før du monterer den innvendige ruten på plass: For å 
posisjonere glassrutene på riktig måte, påse at “R”-
merket kan ses i det venstre hjørnet. Sett først inn den 
lange siden av glasset som er merket “R” i støttens 
fester, senk det deretter slik at det når riktig posisjon. 
Gjenta denne prosedyren for begge glassrutene.

4.	 Sett på plass den øvre kanten: Et klikk indikerer at 
det er riktig plassert. Påse at pakningen er festet før 
du monterer døren tilbake på plass.

~60°

a

b
~15°
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FEILSØKING
Problem Mulig årsak Løsning

Ovnen virker ikke. Strømbrudd.
Koblet fra stikkontakten.

Sjekk at det er strøm og om ovnen er koblet til 
strømnettet.
Skru ovnen av og på igjen for å se om feilen fortsatt er 
der. 

Displayet viser bokstaven 
“F” etterfulgt av et tall eller 
en bokstav.

Feil på ovnen. Kontakt ditt nærmeste servicesenter for Ettersalg og 
oppgi nummeret etterfulgt av bokstaven “F”.

Display viser meldingen 
“Hot” (varm) og den valgte 
funksjonen starter ikke.

Temperaturen er for høy. La oven kjøle seg ned før du aktiverer funksjonen. Velg 
en annen funksjon.

Displayet viser uklar tekst 
og ser ut til å være ødelagt. Et annet språk er stilt inn. Ta kontakt med ditt nærmeste kundesenter for 

ettersalgsservice.

DØRSIKRING*
Når dørsikringen er installert, må døren lukkes manuelt. 
For å åpne døren med dørsikringen (se Fig. 1). 
Dørsikringen kan fjernes ved å følge bildesekvensen 
(se Fig. 2).

1  2 

* Kun tilgjengelig på noen modeller

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentasjon og ekstra produktinformasjon finner du ved å:
•	 Bruke QR-koden i apparatet ditt
•	 Se vår nettside docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Alternativt kan du kontakte vår Ettersalgservice (se telefonnummeret i garantiheftet). Når du kontakter vår 

Ettersalgservice, vennligst oppgi kodene du finner på produktets typeskilt.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Produsert på lisens.
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PLInstrukcja użytkownikaInstrukcja użytkownika

1. POKRĘTŁO WYBORU
Służy do włączania urządzenia 
poprzez wybranie funkcji.
Obrócić do pozycji , by wyłączyć 
urządzenie.
2. OŚWIETLENIE
Naciśnięcie tego przycisku  przy 
włączonym urządzeniu powoduje 
włączenie lub wyłączenie lampki w 
komorze piekarnika.

3. USTAWIANIE CZASU
Służy do zmiany ustawień czasu 
pieczenia, opóźnionego startu i 
czasomierza.
Gdy piekarnik jest wyłączony, 
wyświetla godzinę.
4. WYŚWIETLACZ
5. PRZYCISKI USTAWIEŃ
Służą do zmiany ustawień czasu 
pieczenia.

6. POKRĘTŁO TERMOSTATU
W przypadku funkcji ustawianych 
ręcznie, obrócić, aby wybrać 
żądaną temperaturę.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Pulpit sterujący
2.	 Wentylator i grzałka okrągła 
(niewidoczne)
3.	 Oświetlenie
4.	 Prowadnice półek 
(poziom jest zaznaczony na 
ściance komory piekarnika)
5.	 Drzwiczki
6.	 Grzałka górna/grill
7.	 Tabliczka znamionowa  
(nie usuwać)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

OPIS PANELU STEROWANIA

Uwaga: Rodzaje pokręteł mogą się różnić w zależności od modelu. Jeżeli pokrętła aktywuje się poprzez naciśnięcie, należy 
nacisnąć środek pokrętła, aby je zwolnić.

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU WHIRLPOOL
W celu uzyskania kompleksowej pomocy prosimy 
zarejestrować urządzenie na stronie www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu

W CELU UZYSKANIA 
SZCZEGÓŁOWYCH INFORMACJI, 
NALEŻY ZESKANOWAĆ KOD QR NA 
URZĄDZENIU

Przed użyciem urządzenia należy uważnie przeczytać 
instrukcje bezpieczeństwa.

OPIS PRODUKTU
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AKCESORIA
RUSZT BLACHA NA ŚCIEKAJĄCY 

TŁUSZCZ*
BLACHA DO PIECZENIA* SZYNY PRZESUWNE *

 
                                         

Służy do pieczenia potraw 
lub jako miejsce do 
położenia patelni, form do 
pieczenia i innych naczyń 
żaroodpornych.

Do stosowania jako blacha do 
pieczenia mięsa, ryb, warzyw, 
focaccii itp. lub w przypadku 
umieszczenia pod rusztem, 
do zbierania ociekającego 
tłuszczu i soków.

Służy do pieczenia wszelkiego 
rodzaju ciast i chleba oraz 
mięsa, ryb w folii itd.

Ułatwiają wkładanie i 
wyjmowanie akcesoriów. 

* Dostępne tylko w wybranych modelach
Liczba i rodzaj akcesoriów może różnić się w zależności od zakupionego modelu.
Dodatkowe akcesoria można nabyć oddzielnie w serwisie.

UMIESZCZANIE RUSZTU I INNYCH AKCESORIÓW
•	Umieścić ruszt na wybranym poziomie, przy 
wkładaniu przechylając go lekko ku górze i w 
pierwszej kolejności umieszczając stronę tylną z 
zawiniętym brzegiem (skierowaną ku górze).

 
Następnie przesunąć ruszt poziomo wzdłuż szyny tak 
daleko, jak to możliwe.
•	Inne akcesoria, takie jak blacha do pieczenia, należy 
wsuwać poziomo w szyny.

PROWADNICE WYSUWANE I DRABINKI METALOWE
Przed użyciem piekarnika usunąć taśmę ochronną [a], a 
następnie folię ochronną [b] z prowadnic wysuwanych.

DEMONTAŻ PROWADNIC WYSUWANYCH [c]
Pociągnąć dolną część prowadnicy wysuwanej, aby 
odczepić dolne haki (1) i pociągnąć prowadnice 
wysuwane do góry, zdejmując je z górnych haków (2).
PONOWNY MONTAŻ PROWADNIC WYSUWANYCH [d]
Zawiesić górne haki na prowadnicach półek (1), a 
następnie docisnąć dolną część prowadnic wysuwanych 
do prowadnic półek, aż zaczepy dolne zatrzasną się (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
WYJMOWANIE I PONOWNY MONTAŻ DRABINEK
1.	 Aby wyjąć drabinki, należy mocno złapać zewnętrzną 
część drabinek i pociągnąć ją do siebie, wyjmując z 
osadzenia wspornik i dwie wewnętrzne blokady.
2.	 Aby ponownie zamontować drabinki, należy 
umieścić je w pobliżu komory i włożyć dwie blokady w 
osadzenia. Następnie należy umieścić część zewnętrzną 
w osadzeniu, zamontować wspornik i mocno docisnąć 
w stronę ścianki komory, aby upewnić się, że drabinki 
są odpowiednio zabezpieczone.

PIERWSZE UŻYCIE
1. USTAWIANIE CZASU
Przy pierwszym uruchomieniu urządzenia należy 
ustawić czas: Naciskać do czasu, aż na wyświetlaczu 
będzie migać ikona  i dwie cyfry godziny.

Użyć  lub , aby ustawić godzinę, a następnie 
potwierdzić, wciskając . Zaczną migać dwie cyfry minut. 
Użyć  lub , aby ustawić minuty, a następnie 
potwierdzić, wciskając .

Uwaga: Gdy na wyświetlaczu miga ikona , co może się 
zdarzyć na przykład wskutek dłuższej przerwy w dostawie 
prądu, należy ponownie ustawić czas.
2. ROZGRZEWANIE PIEKARNIKA
Nowe urządzenie może mieć wyczuwalny zapach, który 
jest pozostałością po produkcji: jest to zjawisko 
normalne. Dlatego przed przystąpieniem do 
przygotowywania potraw zalecamy rozgrzanie 
piekarnika „na pusto", co ułatwi pozbycie się tego 
zapachu. Należy wyjąć z komory urządzenia wszystkie 
kartony zabezpieczające i zdjąć przezroczystą folię, a 
także usunąć wszystkie znajdujące się w niej akcesoria.
Rozgrzać piekarnik do 250° C na około godzinę. 
W tym czasie piekarnik musi być pusty.
Uwaga: Po pierwszym użyciu urządzenia zaleca się 
przewietrzyć pomieszczenie. 
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FUNCTIONS (FUNKCJE)
 STATYCZNE
Do pieczenia dowolnego rodzaju potraw na jednym 

poziomie.
 WYRASTANIE
Ułatwia wyrastanie ciast słodkich i słonych. Ustawić 

pokrętło termostatu na ikonie, aby aktywować tę funkcję.
 TERMOOBIEG
Do gotowania różnych potraw wymagających 

tej samej temperatury gotowania na kilku półkach 
(maksymalnie trzech) jednocześnie. Funkcja ta pozwala 
na pieczenie bez wzajemnego przenikania się zapachów 
pieczonych potraw.

 PIZZA
Do pieczenia różnych rodzajów i wielkości chleba 

oraz pizzy. Zaleca się zamianę położenia blach po upływie 
połowy czasu pieczenia.

 ECO TERMOOBIEG*
Do pieczeni i nadziewanych kawałków mięsa 

na jednym ruszcie. Potrawy są zabezpieczone przed 
nadmiernym wysychaniem dzięki łagodnemu, 
przerywanemu obiegowi powietrza. Gdy ta funkcja jest 
używana, kontrolka ECO pozostaje wyłączona przez 
cały czas pieczenia, ale można ją na jakiś czas włączyć z 
powrotem, naciskając .

 GRILL
Do grillowania steków, kebabów i kiełbasek, do 

zapiekania warzyw lub do przyrumieniania pieczywa.
Podczas grillowania mięsa zaleca się zastosowanie blachy 
na ściekający tłuszcz: blachę na ściekający tłuszcz można 
umieścić na dowolnym poziomie poniżej rusztu i nalać do 
niej ok. 200 ml wody pitnej.

 TURBOGRILL
Do pieczenia dużych kawałków mięsa (udziec, 

rostbef, kurczak). Zalecamy zastosowanie blachy na 
ściekający tłuszcz: blachę na ściekający tłuszcz można 
umieścić na dowolnym poziomie poniżej rusztu i nalać do 
niej ok. 200 ml wody pitnej.

 MAXI COOKING
Do pieczenia dużych kawałków mięsa (powyżej 2,5 

kg). Zaleca się obracanie mięsa podczas pieczenia tak, aby 
pieczeń z każdej strony przyrumieniła się równomiernie. 
Zalecamy również polewanie pieczeni sosem co jakiś czas, 
żeby zapobiec nadmiernemu wysychaniu mięsa.

 BOTTOM HEATING (GRZAŁKA DOLNA) 
Przydatne do zrumienienia dołu potraw. Funkcja 

zalecana również do wolnego pieczenia, końcowego 
pieczenia potraw o bardzo płynnej konsystencji lub 
skoncentrowanych sosów.

 BREAD AUTO (CHLEB AUTO)
Ta funkcja automatycznie wybiera najlepszą 

temperaturę i metodę pieczenia chleba. Aby aktywować 
funkcję, włożyć potrawę do piekarnika, ustawić pokrętło 
termostatu na 0, a pokrętło funkcji na ikonę  . W celu 
uzyskania najlepszych rezultatów zaleca się korzystanie z 
poziomu gotowania 2 lub 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (CIASTO AUTO)
Ta funkcja automatycznie wybiera najlepszą 

temperaturę i metodę pieczenia ciast. Aby aktywować 
funkcję, włożyć potrawę do piekarnika, ustawić pokrętło 
termostatu na 0, a pokrętło funkcji na ikonę  . W celu 
uzyskania najlepszych rezultatów zaleca się korzystanie z 
poziomu gotowania 2 lub 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
W ramach tego specjalnego niskotemperaturowego 

cyklu czyszczenia brud i resztki jedzenia można z łatwością 
usunąć za pomocą pary. Aby włączyć funkcję czyszczenia 
„Smart Clean”, należy nalać 100 -120 ml wody pitnej na 
dno piekarnika, następnie ustawić pokrętło wyboru oraz 
pokrętło termostatu na ikonę . Najlepiej jest używać 
funkcji przez 35 minut. Pozycja ikony nie odpowiada 
temperaturze osiągniętej w trakcie cyklu czyszczenia. 
* Funkcja używana jako punkt odniesienia dla deklarowanej 
efektywności energetycznej, zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (UE) nr 
65/2014.

CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA
1. WYBRAĆ FUNKCJĘ
Aby wybrać funkcję, należy obrócić pokrętło wyboru 
do pozycji zaznaczonej symbolem żądanej funkcji: 
wyświetlacz zaświeci się i będzie słychać sygnał 
dźwiękowy.

2. WŁĄCZANIE FUNKCJI 
USTAWIANE RĘCZNIE
Aby włączyć wybraną funkcję, należy obrócić pokrętło 
termostatu, by ustawić żądaną temperaturę.

Uwaga: Podczas pieczenia można zmienić funkcję za pomocą 
pokrętła wyboru lub zmienić ustawioną temperaturę za pomocą 

pokrętła termostatu. Funkcja nie zostanie uruchomiona, jeśli 
pokrętło termostatu będzie ustawione w pozycji AUTO. 
Można ustawić czas pieczenia, czas zakończenia pieczenia (tylko 
jeśli ustawiono czas pieczenia) i czasomierz.
WYRASTANIE
Aby włączyć funkcję „Wyrastanie”, obrócić pokrętło 
termostatu do pozycji Wyrastanie (40 stopni) i ustawić 
pokrętło funkcji w pozycji Konwencjonalne; Włożyć jedzenie 
do piekarnika po usłyszeniu sygnału podgrzewania. Przykryć 
ciasto wilgotną tkaniną lub wstawić miskę z wodą na dno 
komory, aby stworzyć wilgotne środowisko.
SMART CLEAN
Aby włączyć funkcję czyszczenia „Smart Clean”, nalać 100 
- 120 ml wody pitnej na dno piekarnika, następnie ustawić 
pokrętło wyboru oraz pokrętło termostatu na  ikonę. 
Funkcja włączy się automatycznie: wyświetlacz pokazuje 
czas pozostały do końca; na zmianę z “HYD”.
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Uwaga: Pozycja ikony nie odpowiada temperaturze osiągniętej 
w trakcie cyklu czyszczenia.
Uwaga: Można jedynie zaprogramować czas zakończenia 
działania tej funkcji. Czas trwania jest automatycznie ustawiony 
na 35 minut.

3. PODGRZEWANIE WSTĘPNE I CIEPŁO 
RESZTKOWE
Kiedy funkcja zostanie uruchomiona, odpowiedni 
sygnał dźwiękowy i migająca na wyświetlaczu ikona 
, poinformują, że została włączona faza nagrzewania 
wstępnego.
Po osiągnięciu ustawionej temperatury ikona staje się 
stała i rozlega się nowy sygnał dźwiękowy wskazujący, że 
potrawę można umieścić w środku i można kontynuować 
pieczenie.
Uwaga: Umieszczenie potraw w piekarniku przed końcem 
procesu wstępnego nagrzewania może mieć wpływ na jakość 
przygotowywanych potraw.

 Po zakończeniu pieczenia i przy wyłączonej funkcji, 
ikona może pozostać widoczna na wyświetlaczu nawet po 
wyłączeniu wentylatora chłodzącego i sygnalizować, że w 
komorze znajduje się resztkowe ciepło.
Uwaga: Czas, po którym ikona się wyłącza, jest różny, ponieważ 
zależy od szeregu czynników, takich jak temperatura otoczenia 
i używana funkcja. W każdym razie, produkt należy uznać za 
wyłączony, gdy wskaźnik na pokrętle wyboru znajduje się w 
pozycji „ ”.

4. PROGRAMOWANIE PIECZENIA
Przed rozpoczęciem programowania pieczenia należy 
wybrać funkcję.
DURATION (CZAS TRWANIA)
Nacisnąć i przytrzymać , aż na wyświetlaczu pojawi się 
ikona  i migające „00:00”.

Za pomocą  lub  ustawić właściwy czas pieczenia i 
potwierdzić, wciskając .
Włączyć tę funkcję, ustawiając pokrętło termostatu w pozycji 
wybranej temperatury: sygnał dźwiękowy i wskazanie na 
wyświetlaczu oznaczają, że pieczenie zostało zakończone.
Uwaga: Aby anulować ustawienie czasu pieczenia, nacisnąć i 
przytrzymać , aż na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać ikona , a 
następnie za pomocą przycisku  zresetować czas pieczenia 
do wartości „00:00”. Ten czas pieczenia zawiera fazę nagrzewania 
wstępnego.

PROGRAMOWANIE CZASU ZAKOŃCZENIA 
PIECZENIA/OPÓŹNIONY START
Po ustawieniu czasu pieczenia można opóźnić włączenie 
funkcji, programując czas jej zakończenia: naciskać , 
do czasu aż na wyświetlaczu pojawi się ikona  i będzie 
migać aktualny czas.  

Za pomocą lub ustawić czas i potwierdzić przyciskiem 
.

Włączyć tę funkcję, ustawiając pokrętło termostatu 
w pozycji wybranej temperatury: funkcja zostanie 

wstrzymana i uruchomi się automatycznie o godzinie 
obliczonej na podstawie zadanego czasu zakończenia.
Uwaga: Aby anulować ustawienie, wyłączyć piekarnik, obracając 
pokrętło wyboru do pozycji „ ”.
Funkcja opóźnienia startu nie jest dostępna dla funkcji Grill 
i Turbo Grill.
END OF COOKING (KONIEC PIECZENIA)
Kiedy funkcja zakończy się, będzie słychać sygnał 
dźwiękowy, a wyświetlacz pokaże odpowiedni komunikat.

Obrócić pokrętło wyboru, by wybrać inną funkcję, lub do 
pozycji “ ”, by wyłączyć piekarnik.
Uwaga: Jeśli czasomierz jest włączony, wyświetlacz będzie 
pokazywać komunikat „END” lub czas pozostały do końca cyklu 
pieczenia.

5. USTAWIANIE PROGRAMATORA CZASOWEGO
Ta opcja nie przerywa pieczenia ani nie programuje go, 
pozwala tylko używać wyświetlacza jako czasomierza, 
zarówno gdy włączona jest jakaś funkcja, jak i kiedy 
piekarnik jest wyłączony.
Nacisnąć i przytrzymać , aż na wyświetlaczu pojawi się 

, ikona „00:00” i migające „00:00”.

Za pomocą  lub  ustawić właściwy czas pieczenia i 
potwierdzić, wciskając .
Gdy tylko zakończy się odliczanie wybranego czasu, 
urządzenie wyda charakterystyczny sygnał dźwiękowy.
Uwaga: Aby anulować ustawienie czasomierza, nacisnąć i 
przytrzymać , aż ikona  zacznie migać, a następnie za 
pomocą przycisku  zresetować ustawienie czasu do „00:00”.

. UWAGI
•	 Nie przykrywać wnętrza piekarnika folią aluminiową.
•	 Nie należy przeciągać form ani patelni po dnie piekarnika, 

ponieważ może to porysować jego emaliowaną 
powierzchnię.

•	 Nie umieszczaj ciężkich przedmiotów na drzwiczkach i 
nie przytrzymuj ich.

. UWAGI DOTYCZĄCE EFEKTYWNOŚCI 
ENERGETYCZNEJ
•	 Wykorzystanie ciepła resztkowego: wyłączyć piekarnik 

5/10 minut przed końcem pieczenia, aby wykorzystać 
pozostałe ciepło.

•	 Drzwiczki powinny być zamknięte: jeśli to możliwe, unikać 
otwierania drzwiczek piekarnika podczas pieczenia, 
ponieważ powoduje to uciekanie ciepła.

•	 Gotować większe porcje: używać piekarnika głównie do 
większych potraw (np. mięso powyżej 1 kg) lub większych 
porcji, aby maksymalnie wykorzystać zużytą energię.

•	 Regularnie czyścić uszczelkę drzwiczek: czysta uszczelka 
zapobiega utracie ciepła i zapewnia wydajne pieczenie.

•	 Podgrzewać tylko wtedy, gdy jest to konieczne: 
urządzenie należy wstępnie nagrzewać jedynie w 
przypadkach, w których jest to zalecane w tabeli 
pieczenia lub w przepisie.

•	 Wybierać ciemne blachy do pieczenia: ciemne blachy 
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lepiej pochłaniają ciepło, poprawiając wydajność 
pieczenia.

•	 Zaplanować pieczenie: przygotować kilka potraw w 
sekwencji, aby wykorzystać ciepło resztkowe i uniknąć 
dodatkowego podgrzewania.

•	 Wybrać program oszczędzania energii: korzystać z 
dedykowanego programu ECO w celu obniżenia zużycia 
energii. Dodatkowe wejścia są opisane w tabeli pieczenia.

•	 Usunąć nieużywane akcesoria: wyjąć blachy lub ruszty, 
które nie są potrzebne, aby poprawić wydajność 
cyrkulacji ciepła i obniżyć pojemność cieplną produktu.
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PRZEPIS FUNKCJA NAGRZEWANIE TEMPERATURA (°C) CZAS TRWANIA (Min) POZIOM I AKCESORIA

Ciasta drożdżowe

Tak 170 30–50 3

Tak 160 30–50 2
        

Tak 160 40–60 4
         

Ciasto z nadzieniem 
(sernik, strudel, ciasto owocowe)

Tak 160 - 200 35 - 90 2

Tak 160 - 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Kruche ciasteczka/Rogaliki

Tak 160 25–35 3
               

Tak 160 25–35 3
               

Tak 150 35–45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Ptysie)

Tak 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Tak 180 - 200 35–45 4
               

2

Tak 180 - 200 35–45 5 3 1

Bezy

Tak 90 150 - 200 3

Tak 90 140 - 200 4 2

Tak 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/Focaccia
Tak 190–250 15–50 1 / 2

               
Tak 190–250 20–50 4 2

Mrożona pizza
Tak 250 10 - 20 3

Tak 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Słone ciasta
(tarta warzywna, quiche)

Tak 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Tak 180 - 200 45–60 4 2

Tak 180 - 200 45–60 5 3 1

Vols-au-vent / chrupiące 
paszteciki

Tak 190–200 20–30 3

Tak 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Tak 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / zapiekany makaron / 
cannelloni / zapiekanki Tak 190–200 45–65 2

Jagnięcina/cielęcina/wołowina/
wieprzowina 1 kg Tak 190–200 80–110 3

Kotlety wieprzowe z chrupiącą 
skórką 2 kg Tak 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Kurczak/królik/kaczka 1 kg Tak 200–230 50–100 2

Indyk/gęś 3 kg - 190–200 100 - 160 2

Ryba pieczona/ potrawy pieczone 
en papillote (w papierze)  
(filet, w całości)

Tak 170 - 190 30–45 2

Nadziewane warzywa  
(pomidory, cukinie, bakłażany) Tak 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Tosty 5' 250 2–6 5

Filety rybne / kawałki - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

TABELA PIECZENIA
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PRZEPIS FUNKCJA NAGRZEWANIE TEMPERATURA (°C) CZAS TRWANIA (Min) POZIOM I AKCESORIA

Kiełbaski/kebaby/żeberka/
hamburgery - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Pieczony kurczak 1–1,3 kg Tak 200 - 220 55–70 ** 2 1

Befsztyk krwisty 1 kg Tak 200–210 35 - 50 ** 3

Udziec barani/golonka Tak 200–210 60 - 90 ** 3

Roast potatoes  
(Pieczone ziemniaki) Tak 200–210 35–55 2

Vegetable gratin  
(Zapiekane warzywa) - 200–210 25 - 55 3

Mięsa i ziemniaki Tak 190–200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Ryby i warzywa Tak 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lazania i mięso Tak 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Pełne danie:  
tarta owocowa (poziom 5)/lasagne  
(poziom 3)/mięso (poziom 1)

Tak 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Pieczeń/nadziewane kawałki 
mięsa  - 170–180 100 - 150 3

Podany czas nie uwzględnia fazy nagrzewania wstępnego: zaleca się umieszczenie potrawy w piekarniku i ustawienie czasu 
pieczenia dopiero po osiągnięciu żądanej temperatury.

* Obrócić potrawę w połowie czasu pieczenia
** Obrócić potrawę po upływie 2/3 czasu pieczenia (w razie potrzeby).
*** Szacowany czas: Potrawy można wyjmować z piekarnika w różnym czasie, w zależności od indywidualnych preferencji.

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

POWIERZCHNIE ZEWNĘTRZNE
Powierzchnie należy czyścić wilgotną ściereczką z 
mikrofibry. Jeśli są silnie zabrudzone, dodać kilka 
kropel detergentu o neutralnym pH. Wytrzeć do sucha 
ściereczką.
Nie stosować żrących ani ściernych detergentów. 
Jeśli tego rodzaju substancje zostały przypadkowo 
rozprowadzone po powierzchni urządzenia, należy 
natychmiast je usunąć za pomocą wilgotnej ściereczki z 
mikrofibry.
POWIERZCHNIE WEWNĘTRZNE
•	Po każdym użyciu należy poczekać, aż piekarnik 
ostygnie i wyczyścić go (najlepiej gdy wciąż jest ciepły), 

usuwając z niego wszystkie osady i zabrudzenia 
powstałe z resztek potraw. 
Aby usunąć wszelkie skropliny, które powstały 
w wyniku pieczenia potraw z dużą zawartością 
wody, należy pozostawić piekarnik do całkowitego 
ostygnięcia, a następnie wytrzeć go szmatką lub gąbką.
•	Aby ułatwić czyszczenie szyby, można w prosty 
sposób zdjąć drzwiczki, a następnie założyć je 
ponownie
•	Wyczyścić szybę drzwiczek odpowiednim płynem do 
mycia.
AKCESORIA
Po każdym użyciu zanurzyć akcesoria w wodzie z 

Przed przystąpieniem do 
jakichkolwiek czynności 
serwisowych lub czyszczenia 
upewnić się, że piekarnik ostygł.
Nie stosować urządzeń 
czyszczących parą.

Nie stosować wełny szklanej, 
szorstkich gąbek lub ściernych/
żrących środków do czyszczenia, 
ponieważ mogą one uszkodzić 
powierzchnie urządzenia.
Używać rękawic ochronnych.
Przed przystąpieniem do 
jakichkolwiek czynności 
serwisowych upewnić się, że 

piekarnik został odłączony od 
zasilania.
Można użyć standardowego 
środka do czyszczenia piekarnika, 
który zmiękczy i usunie 
pozostałości, dzięki czemu ręczne 
czyszczenie komory piekarnika i 
akcesoriów stanie się łatwiejsze.

AKCESORIA
Ruszt

Forma do pieczenia 
umieszczona na ruszcie

Blacha do pieczenia/
Blacha na ściekający tłuszcz 

lub forma do pieczenia 
umieszczone na ruszcie

Blacha na ściekający 
tłuszcz/ blacha  

do pieczenia

Blacha na ściekający tłuszcz 
/ Blacha do pieczenia 

napełniona 200 ml wody

FUNCTIONS 
(FUNKCJE)

Konwencjonalne Termoobieg Pizza Maxi cooking Grill Turbogrill Termoobieg Eco
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ZDEJMOWANIE I ZAKŁADANIE DRZWICZEK
1.	 Aby zdjąć drzwiczki, należy je całkowicie otworzyć 
i odblokować, opuszczając zaczepy.

2.	 Przymknąć drzwiczki, tak dokładnie, jak to 
możliwe.  
Mocno przytrzymać drzwiczki obiema rękami – nie 
trzymać ich za uchwyt. 
Można teraz w prosty sposób zdjąć drzwiczki, 
dociskając je przez cały czas i jednocześnie 
wyciągając do góry (a), aż wysuną się z miejsc 
zamocowania (b).
Odłożyć drzwiczki na bok, umieszczając je na miękkim 
podłożu.

3.	  Założyć drzwiczki, przysuwając je w stronę 
piekarnika, wyrównując haki zawiasów z miejscami 
ich zamocowania i blokując górną część na swoim 
miejscu.
4.	 Opuścić drzwiczki, a następnie całkowicie je 
otworzyć. 
Opuścić zaczepy do ich pierwotnego położenia: 
Upewnić się, czy zostały opuszczone do końca. 
5.	 Spróbować zamknąć drzwiczki i sprawdzić, czy ich 
położenie jest wyrównane z panelem sterowania. Jeśli 
nie, należy powtórzyć powyżej opisane czynności.

WYMIANA ŻARÓWKI
1.	 Odłączyć piekarnik od zasilania.
2.	 Odkręcić osłonę od lampki, wymienić żarówkę i 
przykręcić osłonę z powrotem do lampki.
3.	 Ponownie podłączyć piekarnik do zasilania.
Uwaga: Używać żarówek halogenowych 25 W/230 V typu G9, 
T300 °C.

Żarówka stosowana w tym piekarniku jest przeznaczona 
do urządzeń domowych i nie nadaje się do ogólnego 
oświetlania pomieszczeń w gospodarstwie domowym 
(dyrektywa WE 244/2009).
Żarówki można kupić w autoryzowanym serwisie. - Nie 
dotykać żarówek gołymi rękami - ślady palców pozostawione 
na powierzchni mogą doprowadzić do uszkodzenia żarówek. 
Nie używać piekarnika, dopóki osłona lampy nie zostanie 
ponownie zamontowana.

CZYSZCZENIE SZYB W DRZWICZKACH
1.	 Po zdjęciu drzwiczek i umieszczeniu ich na 
miękkiej powierzchni, uchwytami skierowanymi ku 
dołowi, należy równocześnie nacisnąć dwa zaciski 
zabezpieczające i zdjąć górną część drzwiczek, 
wyciągając ją ku sobie.

2.	 Unieść i mocno chwycić obiema rękami 
wewnętrzną szybę, wyjąć ją i przed przystąpieniem 
do czyszczenia umieścić na miękkiej powierzchni.

3.	 Ponownie zamontować środkowy panel 
(oznaczony literą "R")
przed przystąpieniem do montażu panelu 
wewnętrznego: Aby właściwie umieścić szyby, należy 
upewnić się, że znak „R” jest widoczny w lewym rogu. 
W pierwszej kolejności należy umieścić dłuższą część 
szyby oznaczoną literą „R” w odpowiednich 
uchwytach, a następnie obniżyć ją do właściwej 
pozycji. Powtórzyć tę procedurę dla obu szyb.

4.	 Zamontować ponownie górną krawędź: 
Charakterystyczne kliknięcie sygnalizuje prawidłową 
pozycję. Przed ponownym założeniem drzwiczek 
należy upewnić się, że uszczelka nie zostanie 
uszkodzona.

~60°

a

b
~15°

dodatkiem płynu do mycia naczyń. Jeśli akcesoria 
są jeszcze gorące, do przenoszenia założyć rękawice 

kuchenne. Resztki żywności można łatwo usunąć za 
pomocą szczoteczki lub gąbki do mycia naczyń.
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ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
Problem Możliwa przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Piekarnik nie działa.
Awaria zasilania.
Urządzenie odłączone od 
zasilania.

Sprawdzić, czy działa zasilanie i czy urządzenie jest 
prawidłowo podłączone do sieci.
Wyłączyć piekarnik i włączyć go ponownie, aby 
sprawdzić, czy usterka nie ustąpiła. 

Wyświetlacz pokazuje literę 
"F", po której następuje 
liczba lub litera.

Awaria piekarnika. Skontaktować się z najbliższym Biurem Obsługi Klienta i 
podać numer następujący po literze „F".

Na wyświetlaczu pojawia 
się komunikat "Hot" 
[Gorący], a wybrana funkcja 
nie chce się uruchomić.

Zbyt wysoka temperatura. Przed aktywacją funkcji poczekać, aż piekarnik ostygnie. 
Wybrać inną funkcję.

Wyświetlacz pokazuje 
niewyraźny tekst i wygląda 
na uszkodzony.

Inny zestaw językowy. Skontaktować się z najbliższym Centrum Obsługi 
Posprzedażowej Klienta.

BLOKADA DRZWICZEK*
Gdy blokada drzwi jest zainstalowana, drzwi należy 
zamykać ręcznie. Aby otworzyć drzwiczki z blokadą 
(patrz Rys.1). 
Zabezpieczenie drzwi można zdjąć. W tym celu należy 
postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami przedstawionymi 
na rysunku (patrz Rys. 2).

1  2 

* Dostępne tylko w wybranych modelach

Zasady, standardową dokumentację oraz dodatkowe informacje o produkcie można znaleźć:
•	 Korzystanie z kodu QR w urządzeniu
•	 Odwiedzając naszą stronę internetową docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Ewentualnie można skontaktować się z naszą obsługą posprzedażową (patrz numer telefonu w książeczce 

gwarancyjnej). W przypadku kontaktu z naszą obsługą posprzedażową, prosimy podać kody z tabliczki znamionowej 
produktu.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Wyprodukowano na licencji.
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PTManual do proprietário

1. BOTÃO SELETOR
Para ligar o forno selecionando 
uma função.
Para desligar o forno, rode o botão 
para a posição .
2. ILUMINAÇÃO
Com o forno ligado, prima  para 
ligar ou desligar a lâmpada do 
compartimento do forno.

3. ACERTAR A HORA
Para aceder às definições do 
tempo de cozedura, de início 
diferido e do temporizador.
Para apresentar o tempo em que o 
forno está desligado.
4. VISOR
5. BOTÕES DE AJUSTE
Para aceder às definições do 
tempo de cozedura.

6. BOTÃO DO TERMÓSTATO
Rode o botão para selecionar a 
temperatura pretendida ao ativar 
as funções manuais.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Painel de controlo
2.	 Ventilador e resistência 
circular(não visíveis)
3.	 Lâmpada
4.	 Guias de nível  
(o nível está indicado na parede do 
compartimento de cozedura)
5.	 Porta
6.	 Resistência superior /grill
7.	 Placa de identificação  
(não remover)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

DESCRIÇÃO DO PAINEL DE CONTROLO

Nota: O tipo de botão rotativo pode variar de acordo com o tipo de modelo. Se os botões rotativos são retráteis, pressione o 
centro do botão para libertá-lo.

OBRIGADO POR TER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO 
WHIRLPOOL
Para receber uma assistência mais completa, registe o seu 
produto em www.register10.eu

PARA OBTER MAIS INFORMAÇÕES, 
LEIA O CÓDIGO QR NO SEU 
APARELHOLeia as instruções de segurança com atenção antes de 

usar o aparelho.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
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ACESSÓRIOS

COMO INTRODUZIR A GRELHA E OUTROS 
ACESSÓRIOS
•	Insira a grelha metálica no nível pretendido, 
segurando-a e inclinando-a ligeiramente para 
cima; em seguida, pouse a parte traseira levantada 
(apontando para cima) primeiro. 

Faça-a deslizar na horizontal pelos corredores tanto 
quanto possível.
•	Os restantes acessórios, como o tabuleiro para assar, 
devem ser inseridos na horizontal, fazendo-os deslizar 
pelas calhas deslizantes do forno.

CALHAS DESLIZANTES E GUIAS DE NÍVEL
Antes de utilizar o forno, remova a fita adesiva de 
proteção [a] e, em seguida, remova a película de 
proteção [b] das corrediças.

REMOÇÃO DAS CORREDIÇAS [c]
Puxe a parte inferior da corrediça para desacoplar os 
ganchos inferiores (1) e puxe as corrediças para cima, 
removendo-as dos ganchos superiores (2).
REINSTALAÇÃO DAS CORREDIÇAS [d]
Fixe os ganchos superiores às guias de nível (1) e, 
em seguida, pressione a parte inferior das corrediças 
contra as guias de nível até que os ganchos inferiores 
estejam engatados e ouvir um clique (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
RETIRAR E REPOR AS GUIAS DE NÍVEL
1.	 Para retirar as guias de nível, segure a parte externa 
da guia e puxe-a na sua direção de forma a extrair o 
suporte e os dois pinos internos do alojamento.
2.	 Para reposicionar as guias de nível, posicione-as 
junto à cavidade e comece por inserir os dois pinos 
nos seus alojamentos. De seguida, posicione a parte 
externa junto do seu alojamento, insira o suporte 
e pressione firmemente em direção à parede da 
cavidade de forma a garantir que a guia de nível se 
encontra devidamente presa.

UTILIZAR PELA PRIMEIRA VEZ
1. ACERTAR A HORA
Ao ligar o aparelho pela primeira vez, terá de definir a 
hora: Prima até que o ícone  e os dois dígitos da 
hora comecem a piscar no visor.

Utilize  ou  para acertar a hora e prima para confirmar. 
Os dois dígitos dos minutos começam a piscar. 
Utilize  ou  para acertar a hora e prima para confirmar.

Nota: Quando o ícone  está a piscar, por exemplo, durante 
cortes de energia prolongados, é necessário acertar a hora.
2. AQUECER O FORNO
Um forno novo pode libertar odores residuais, resultantes do 
processo de fabrico: isto é perfeitamente normal. Assim, antes 
de começar a cozinhar alimentos, recomendamos que aqueça 
o forno, vazio, para eliminar eventuais odores. Remova do 
forno qualquer elemento de proteção em cartão ou película 
transparente e retire quaisquer acessórios do respetivo interior.
Aqueça o forno até aos 250 °C durante uma hora, 
aproximadamente. 
Durante este período de tempo, o forno deverá estar vazio.
Nota: É aconselhável arejar a cozinha após a primeira utilização do 
aparelho. 

GRELHA METÁLICA TABULEIRO COLETOR * TABULEIRO PARA ASSAR * CALHAS DESLIZANTES*

 
                                         

Adequadas para a cozedura 
de alimentos ou como 
suporte para frigideiras, 
formas para bolos e quaisquer 
outros itens adequados para 
fornos.

Para utilização como tabuleiro 
para cozinhar carne, peixe, 
legumes, focaccia, etc., ou 
para recolher sucos quando 
posicionado por baixo da 
grelha metálica.

Para a cozedura de todos 
os produtos de padaria e 
pastelaria, mas também para 
assados, peixe em papelote, 
etc.

Para facilitar a inserção ou a 
remoção de acessórios. 

* Disponível apenas em determinados modelos
O número e o tipo de acessórios pode variar de acordo com o modelo adquirido.
Pode adquirir outros acessórios separadamente junto do Serviço Pós-venda.
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FUNÇÕES
 CONVENCIONAL
Para cozinhar qualquer tipo de prato utilizando 

apenas um nível.
 LEVEDURA
Para uma levedação eficaz de massas doces 

ou salgadas. Para ativar esta função rode o botão do 
termóstato para o respetivo ícone.

 AR FORÇADO
Para cozinhar alimentos diferentes que requerem 

a mesma temperatura de cozedura em diferentes 
prateleiras (máximo três) ao mesmo tempo. Esta função 
permite cozinhar alimentos diferentes sem transmitir 
odores de uns alimentos para os outros.

 PIZZA
Para cozinhar diferentes tipos e formatos de pão 

e pizza. Recomendamos que troque a posição dos 
tabuleiros de assar a meio do processo de cozedura.

AR FORÇADO ECO*
Para assar peças de carne/peças de carne 

recheadas num único nível. Evita-se que os alimentos 
sequem excessivamente, através de uma circulação 
de ar suave e intermitente. Quando esta função está 
a ser utilizada, a luz mantém-se apagada ao longo da 
cozedura, mas pode acender-se temporariamente, 
premindo .

 GRILL
Para grelhar bifes, espetadas, salsichas, gratinar 

legumes ou tostar pão.
Ao grelhar carne, recomendamos a utilização de um 
tabuleiro coletor, para recolher os sucos da cozedura: 
posicione o tabuleiro em qualquer um dos níveis que se 
encontram abaixo da grelha e adicione 200 ml de água 
potável.

 TURBO GRILL
Para assar peças de carne grandes (pernil, carne 

assada, frango). Recomendamos a utilização de um 
tabuleiro coletor, para recolher os sucos da cozedura: 
posicione o tabuleiro em qualquer um dos níveis que se 
encontram abaixo da grelha e adicione 200 ml de água 
potável.

 MAXI COZEDURA
Para cozinhar pedaços grandes de carne (acima 

de 2,5 kg). Recomendamos que vire a carne durante 
a cozedura, para assegurar que fica uniformemente 
dourada de ambos os lados. Também recomendamos 
que regue a carne esporadicamente, para evitar que 
fique excessivamente seca.

 BOTTOM HEATING (AQUECIMENTO INFERIOR) 
Útil para gratinar a parte inferior dos alimentos. 

Função também recomendada para cozedura lenta, 
terminar a cozedura de alimentos com uma consistência 
muito líquida ou molhos e caldos concentrados.

 BREAD AUTO (PÃO AUTO)
Esta função seleciona automaticamente a 

temperatura ideal e o tempo de cozedura para pães. 
Para ativar a função, coloque os alimentos no interior do 
forno, rode o botão do termóstato para 0 e o botão de 
função para  ícone . Para obter melhores resultados, 
recomenda-se a utilização do nível de cozedura 2 ou 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (PASTELARIA AUTO)
Esta função seleciona automaticamente a 

temperatura ideal e o tempo de cozedura para bolos. 
Para ativar a função, coloque os alimentos no interior do 
forno, rode o botão do termóstato para 0 e o botão de 
função para  ícone . Para obter melhores resultados, 
recomenda-se a utilização do nível de cozedura 2 ou 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
A ação do vapor libertado durante este ciclo de 

limpeza a baixa temperatura especial permite a fácil 
remoção de sujidade e resíduos de alimentos. Para 
ativar a função "Smart Clean", verta 100-120 ml de 
água potável no fundo do forno e, em seguida, rode o 
botão seletor e o botão do termóstato para o ícone . 
Recomenda-se que utilize a função durante 35 minutos. 
A posição do ícone não corresponde à temperatura 
atingida durante o ciclo de limpeza. 
* Função utilizada como referência para a declaração de 
eficiência energética, de acordo com o Regulamento (UE) n.º 
65/2014

UTILIZAÇÃO DIÁRIA
1. SELECIONAR UMA FUNÇÃO
Para selecionar uma função, rode o botão seletor para 
o símbolo da função que pretende selecionar: o visor 
acende-se e ouve-se um sinal sonoro.

2. ATIVAR UMA FUNÇÃO 
MANUAL
Para iniciar a função selecionada, rode o botão do 
termóstato para definir a temperatura requerida.

Lembre-se: Durante a cozedura é possível e alterar a função 
rodando o botão seletor ou regular a temperatura rodando 
o botão do termóstato. A função só é iniciada se o botão 
do termóstato estiver na posição /AUTO. Pode definir o 

tempo de cozedura, o tempo de fim da cozedura (apenas se 
selecionar um tempo de cozedura) e um temporizador.
FERMENTAR
Para iniciar a função “Levedura”, rode o botão do 
termóstato para a posição de Levedura (40 graus) e 
coloque o botão da função na posição Convencional; 
Coloque os alimentos no interior do forno após o sinal 
de preaquecimento ser emitido. Cubra a massa com um 
pano húmido ou coloque um recipiente com água na 
parte inferior da cavidade, de modo a criar um ambiente 
húmido.
SMART CLEAN
Para ativar a função de limpeza "Smart Clean", deite 
100 - 120 ml de água potável no fundo da câmara de 
cozedura e, em seguida, rode o botão de seleção e o 
botão do termóstato para o ícone . A função é ativada 
automaticamente: o visor indica o tempo que falta para 
o fim; alternando com "HYD".
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Nota: A posição do ícone não corresponde à temperatura 
atingida durante o ciclo de limpeza.
Nota: É possível programar o tempo de fim desta função. A 
duração está predefinida automaticamente para 35 minutos.
3. PREAQUECIMENTO E CALOR RESIDUAL
Uma vez iniciada a função, é emitido um sinal sonoro 
e o ícone  a piscar no visor indica que a fase de 
preaquecimento está ativada.
Uma vez alcançada a temperatura definida, o ícone 
fica fixo no visor e é emitido um novo sinal sonoro, 
indicando que os alimentos podem ser introduzidos no 
interior do aparelho e que a cozedura pode ser iniciada.
Nota: Colocar os alimentos no forno antes da fase de 
preaquecimento estar concluída poderá ter um efeito 
adverso no resultado final da cozedura.
Terminada a cozedura e desativada a função, o ícone 

 poderá permanecer visível no visor e a ventoinha de 
arrefecimento desliga-se, indicando a existência de calor 
residual no compartimento.
Nota: O tempo após o qual o ícone é desativado varia, pois 
depende de uma série de fatores, como a temperatura 
ambiente e a função utilizada. Em qualquer caso, deverá 
considerar que o aparelho está desligado sempre que o 
ponteiro do botão seletor se encontre em .
4. PROGRAMAR A COZEDURA
É necessário selecionar uma função antes de programar 
a cozedura.
DURAÇÃO
Mantenha o botão premido até que o ícone  e a 
indicação "00:00" comecem a piscar no visor.

Utilize  ou  para definir o tempo de cozedura 
pretendido e, em seguida, prima para confirmar.
Ative a função rodando o botão do termóstato para a 
temperatura requerida: é emitido um sinal sonoro e o 
visor indica que a cozedura está concluída.
Nota: Para cancelar o tempo de cozedura definido, mantenha 
premido o botão até que o ícone  comece a piscar 
no visor e, em seguida, prima  para repor o tempo de 
cozedura para "00:00". Este tempo de cozedura inclui uma 
fase de preaquecimento.
PROGRAMAR O TEMPO DE FIM/ 
INÍCIO DIFERIDO DA COZEDURA
Após definir um tempo de cozedura, o início da função 
pode ser diferido, programando o tempo de fim: prima 

 até que o ícone  e a hora atual comecem a piscar 
no visor.  

Utilize  ou  para definir o tempo de fim da cozedura 
pretendido e, em seguida, prima  para confirmar.
Ative a função rodando o botão do termóstato para 
a temperatura requerida: a função irá permanecer 
em pausa até se iniciar automaticamente no tempo 
calculado com base no tempo de fim de cozedura 
selecionado.
Nota: Para cancelar a definição, desligue o forno rodando o 
botão seletor .
A funcionalidade de atraso de arranque não está 
disponível para as funções Grill e Turbo Grill.
FIM DA COZEDURA
É emitido um sinal sonoro e o visor indica que a função 
está concluída.

Rode o botão seletor para selecionar uma outra função 
ou para  para desligar o forno.
Nota: Caso o temporizador esteja ativado, o visor indica a 
mensagem "END" alternada com o tempo restante.
5. PROGRAMAR O TEMPORIZADOR
Esta opção não interrompe, nem programa a cozedura 
mas permite-lhe utilizar o visor como temporizador, 
quer enquanto uma função está ativada, quer quando o 
forno está desligado.
Continue a premir  até que e “00:00” e “00:00” 
comecem a piscar no visor.

Utilize  ou  para definir o tempo pretendido e prima 
para confirmar.

Quando o temporizador terminar a contagem 
decrescente do tempo programado, ouvir-se-á um sinal 
sonoro.
Nota: Para cancelar o temporizador, mantenha premido o 
botão até que o ícone comece a piscar e, em seguida, 
prima  para repor o tempo para “00:00”.
. NOTAS
•	 Não tape o interior do forno com papel de alumínio.
•	 Nunca arraste panelas ou tachos pelo fundo do forno, 

uma vez que poderá danificar o revestimento de 
esmalte.

•	 Não colocar pesos pesados sobre a porta e não se 
agarrar à porta.

. NOTAS SOBRE EFICIÊNCIA ENERGÉTICA
•	 Tirar partido do calor residual: desligue o forno 5/10 

minutos antes do fim da cozedura para utilizar o calor 
restante.

•	 Manter a porta fechada: se possível, evitar abrir a porta 
do forno durante a cozedura, pois isso deixa escapar o 
calor.

•	 Cozinhar porções maiores: utilizar o forno 
principalmente para pratos maiores (por exemplo, 
carne com mais de 1 kg) ou porções maiores, para tirar 
o máximo partido da energia utilizada.

•	 Limpar regularmente o vedante da porta: uma vedação 
limpa evita a perda de calor e garante uma cozedura 
eficiente.

•	 Pré-aquecer apenas quando necessário: pré-aquecer 
o forno apenas se a receita ou a tabela de cozedura o 
recomendar.

•	 Escolher tabuleiros escuros: os tabuleiros escuros 
absorvem melhor o calor, melhorando a eficiência da 
cozedura.

•	 Planear os seus cozinhados: preparar vários pratos em 
sequência para utilizar o calor residual e evitar um pré-
aquecimento adicional.

•	 Selecionar o programa de poupança de energia: 
utilizar o programa ECO dedicado para reduzir o 
consumo de energia. Consultar a tabela de cozedura 
para entradas adicionais.

•	 Retirar os acessórios não utilizados: retirar os tabuleiros 
ou grelhas que não são necessários para melhorar 
a eficiência da circulação do calor e diminuir a 
capacidade térmica do produto.
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RECEITA FUNÇÃO PREAQUECIMENTO TEMPERATURA (°C) DURAÇÃO (Min.) NÍVEL E ACESSÓRIOS

Bolos com levedura

Sim 170 30 - 50 3

Sim 160 30 - 50 2
        

Sim 160 40 - 60 4
         

Bolo recheado 
(cheesecake, strudel, tarte de 
frutas)

Sim 160 - 200 35 - 90 2

Sim 160 - 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Biscoitos/queques

Sim 160 25 - 35 3
               

Sim 160 25 - 35 3
               

Sim 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Massa "choux")

Sim 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Sim 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Sim 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Merengues

Sim 90 150 - 200 3

Sim 90 140 - 200 4 2

Sim 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/Focaccia
Sim 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Sim 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Pizza congelada
Sim 250 10 - 20 3

Sim 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Bolos salgados
(tarte de legumes, quiche)

Sim 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Sim 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Sim 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vol-au-vents/salgadinhos de 
massa folhada

Sim 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Sim 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Sim 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasanha/massa no forno/ 
canelones/flans Sim 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Borrego/vitela/ vaca/porco 1 kg Sim 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Lombo assado estaladiço 2 kg Sim 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Frango / coelho / pato 1 kg Sim 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Peru / ganso 3 kg - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Peixe no forno / en papillote (em 
papelote)  
(filetes, inteiro)

Sim 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Legumes recheados  
(tomates, curgetes, beringelas) Sim 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Pão tostado 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Filetes/postas de peixe - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

TABELA DE COZEDURA
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RECEITA FUNÇÃO PREAQUECIMENTO TEMPERATURA (°C) DURAÇÃO (Min.) NÍVEL E ACESSÓRIOS

Salsichas / espetadas / costeletas 
/ hambúrgueres - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Frango assado 1 - 1,3 kg Sim 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Rosbife mal passado 1 kg Sim 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Perna de borrego/pernis Sim 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Batatas assadas Sim 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Gratinado de legumes - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Carne e batatas Sim 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Peixe e legumes Sim 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasanha e carne Sim 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Refeição completa:  
Tarte de frutas (nível 5) / lasanha 
(nível 3) / carne (nível 1)

Sim 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Carne assada/carne assada 
recheada  - 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

O tempo indicado não inclui a fase de preaquecimento: recomendamos que coloque os alimentos no forno e defina o tempo 
de cozedura apenas após o mesmo ter alcançado a temperatura requerida.

* Vire o alimento a meio da cozedura
** Vire o alimento quando atingir dois terços do tempo de cozedura  
(se necessário).
*** Período de tempo estimado: Os alimentos podem ser retirados do forno quando o desejar, dependendo da preferência de 
cada um.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

SUPERFÍCIES EXTERIORES
Limpe as superfícies com um pano de microfibra 
húmido. Se estiverem muito sujas, acrescente algumas 
gotas de detergente com um pH neutro. Termine a 
limpeza com um pano seco.
Não utilize detergentes corrosivos ou abrasivos. Se 
algum destes produtos entrar inadvertidamente 
em contacto com as superfícies do aparelho, limpe 
imediatamente com um pano de microfibra húmido.
SUPERFÍCIES INTERIORES
•	Após cada utilização, deixe que o forno arrefeça e 

limpe-o, de preferência enquanto estiver morno, para 
remover eventuais depósitos ou manchas causados 
por resíduos de alimentos. 
Para secar qualquer condensação que se tenha 
formado devido à cozedura de alimentos com elevado 
teor de água, deixe o forno arrefecer completamente 
e limpe-o com um pano ou uma esponja.
•	A porta pode ser removida facilmente e instalada 
novamente para facilitar a limpeza do vidro
•	Limpe o vidro da porta com um detergente líquido 
adequado.
ACESSÓRIOS

Assegure-se de que o forno 
arrefece antes de executar 
qualquer operação de 
manutenção ou limpeza.
Não utilize produtos de limpeza a 
vapor.

Não utilize palha de aço, 
esfregões abrasivos ou produtos 
de limpeza abrasivos/corrosivos, 
uma vez que estes podem 
danificar as superfícies do 
aparelho.
Use luvas de proteção.
O forno tem de ser desligado da 
rede elétrica antes da realização 

de qualquer tipo de trabalho de 
manutenção.
É possível utilizar um produto de 
limpeza de fornos comum para 
ajudar a amolecer e remover os 
resíduos, facilitando a limpeza 
manual da cavidade e dos 
acessórios.

ACESSÓRIOS
Grelha metálica Forma para assar na grelha

Tabuleiro para assar / 
tabuleiro coletor ou forma 

para assar na grelha

Tabuleiro coletor / tabuleiro 
para assar

Tabuleiro coletor/tabuleiro 
para assar com 200 ml de 

água

FUNÇÕES
Convencional Ar forcado Pizza Maxi cooking Grelhador Turbo grill Eco Ar forcado
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REMOVER E REPOR A PORTA
1.	 Para remover a porta, abra-a totalmente e baixe as 
linguetas até ficarem na posição de desbloqueio.

2.	 Feche a porta tanto quanto possível.  
Segure firmemente a porta com ambas as mãos – não 
a segure pela pega. 
Retire, simplesmente, a porta, continuando a fechá-la 
enquanto a puxa (a), simultaneamente, para cima, até 
se libertar do respetivo suporte (b).
Coloque a porta de parte, apoiando-a sobre uma 
superfície mole.

3.	  Reponha a porta, deslocando-a na direção do 
forno e alinhando os ganchos das dobradiças com 
os respetivos suportes, fixando a parte superior aos 
suportes.
4.	 Baixe a porta e, em seguida, abra-a totalmente. 
Baixe as linguetas até à sua posição original: 
Assegure-se de que as baixa totalmente. 
5.	 Tente fechar a porta e assegure-se de que está 
alinhada com o painel de controlo. Se não estiver, 
repita os procedimentos acima.

SUBSTITUIR A LÂMPADA
1.	 Desligue o forno da corrente elétrica.
2.	 Desaperte a cobertura da lâmpada, substitua a 
lâmpada e aperte novamente a cobertura da mesma.
3.	 Ligue o forno novamente à corrente elétrica.
Nota: Utilize lâmpadas de halogéneo 25 W/230 V tipo G9, 
T300 °C.

A lâmpada utilizada no produto foi especificamente 
concebida para eletrodomésticos e não é adequada para 
a iluminação geral de divisões da casa (Regulamento CE 
244/2009).
As lâmpadas estão disponíveis no nosso Serviço Pós-Venda. 
- Não manuseie as lâmpadas com as mãos desprotegidas, 
uma vez que as suas impressões digitais podem danificá-las. 
Não utilize o forno até que a cobertura da lâmpada tenha 
sido reposta.

LIMPEZA DO VIDRO DA PORTA
1.	 Após remover a porta e pousá-la sobre superfície 
suave, prima simultaneamente os dois grampos de 
retenção e remova a extremidade superior da porta, 
puxando-a na sua direção.

2.	 Levante e segure firmemente o vidro interior com 
ambas as mãos, removendo-o e colocando-o sobre 
uma superfície suave antes de proceder à sua limpeza.

3.	 Reinstale o painel intermédio (marcado com um "R")
antes de instalar o painel interior: Para posicionar os 
painéis de vidro corretamente, certifique-se de que é 
possível visualizar a marca "R" no canto esquerdo. 
Insira primeiro a parte mais longa do vidro com a 
indicação "R" nos suportes e, em seguida, baixe-a até 
à posição correta. Repita esta procedimento para 
ambos os painéis de vidro.

4.	 Instale novamente a extremidade superior: irá 
ouvir um clique, indicando que está bem posicionado. 
Certifique-se de que a vedação está segura antes de 
montar novamente a porta.

~60°

a

b
~15°

Após a utilização, coloque os acessórios numa solução 
líquida de limpeza, manuseando-os com luvas 
adequadas para forno, caso ainda estejam quentes. Os 

resíduos de alimentos podem ser retirados com uma 
esponja ou escova de limpeza.
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RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
Problema Causa possível Solução

O forno não está a 
funcionar.

Corte de energia.
Desativação da rede elétrica.

Verifique se existe energia elétrica proveniente da rede e 
se o forno está ligado à tomada elétrica.
Desligue e reinicie o forno, para verificar se o problema 
ficou resolvido. 

O visor apresenta a letra 
"F", seguida de um número 
ou uma letra.

Falha do forno. Contacte o seu Serviço Técnico de Pós-Venda mais 
próximo e indique o número que acompanha a letra "F".

O visor apresenta a 
mensagem "Hot" (Quente) 
e a função selecionada não 
é iniciada.

Temperatura demasiado alta. Deixe o forno arrefecer antes de ativar a função. 
Selecione uma outra função.

O monitor mostra um texto 
pouco claro e parece estar 
partido.

Definir outro idioma. Contacte o Centro de Assistência Pós-venda ao Cliente mais 
próximo.

DISPOSITIVO DE BLOQUEIO DA PORTA*
Quando o bloqueio da porta estiver instalado, a porta 
tem de ser fechada manualmente. Para abrir a porta 
com o dispositivo de bloqueio da porta (ver Fig. 1). 
O dispositivo de segurança da porta pode ser retirado 
seguindo a sequência de imagens (consulte a Fig. 2).

1  2 

* Disponível apenas em determinados modelos

As políticas, a documentação padrão e as informações de produto adicionais poderão ser consultadas:
•	 Utilizar o código QR no seu aparelho
•	 Visite o nosso site docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Serviço Pós-venda (através do número de telefone contido no livrete da garantia).  

Ao contactar o nosso Serviço Pós-Venda, indique os códigos fornecidos na placa de identificação do seu produto.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Produzido sob licença.
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ROManual de utilizare

1. BUTONUL DE SELECTARE
Pentru pornirea cuptorului prin 
selectarea unei funcţii.
Rotiţi în poziţia  pentru a opri 
cuptorul.
2. LUMINĂ
Cu cuptorul pornit, apăsaţi  
pentru a aprinde sau stinge becul 
din interiorul cuptorului.

3. SETAREA OREI
Pentru accesarea setărilor duratei 
de preparare, pornirii temporizate 
şi a temporizatorului.
Pentru afişarea orei când cuptorul 
este oprit.
4. AFIŞAJ
5. BUTOANE DE REGLARE
Pentru modificarea setărilor 
duratei de preparare.

6. BUTONUL TERMOSTATULUI
Rotiţi pentru a selecta temperatura 
dorită la activarea funcţiilor 
manuale.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Panou de comandă
2.	 Ventilator şi rezistenţă 
circulară (nu sunt vizibile)
3.	 Bec
4.	 Ghidaje pentru grătar 
(nivelul este indicat pe peretele 
compartimentului pentru 
preparare)
5.	 Uşă
6.	 Rezistenţă superioară/grill
7.	 Plăcuţă cu date de identificare  
(a nu se demonta)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

DESCRIEREA PANOULUI DE COMANDĂ

Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Tipul de selector poate varia în funcţie de model. Dacă selectoarele trebuie apăsate pentru a 
fi activate, apăsaţi pe centrul selectorului pentru a-l elibera din locaş.

VĂ MULŢUMIM CĂ AŢI ACHIZIŢIONAT UN PRODUS 
WHIRLPOOL
Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de asistenţă, vă 
rugăm să vă înregistraţi produsul pe www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu

SCANAŢI CODUL QR DE PE 
APARATUL DUMNEAVOASTRĂ 
PENTRU A OBŢINE MAI MULTE 
INFORMAŢIIÎnainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi cu atenţie 

instrucţiunile privind siguranţa.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI
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ACCESORII

INTRODUCEREA GRĂTARULUI METALIC ŞI A 
ALTOR ACCESORII
•	Introduceţi grătarul metalic pe nivelul dorit, 
menţinându-l uşor orientat în sus, orientând în jos mai 
întâi partea din spate care este ridicată (orientată în sus). 

Apoi culisaţi-l pe orizontală de-a lungul şinelor, cât 
mai în spate posibil.
•	Alte accesorii, cum ar fi tava de copt, trebuie introduse 
pe orizontală, lăsându-le să culiseze pe ghidaje.

GHIDAJE CULISANTE ŞI GHIDAJE PENTRU GRĂTAR
Înainte de a utiliza cuptorul, îndepărtaţi banda de 
protecţie a acestuia [a], apoi îndepărtaţi folia de 
protecţie [b] de pe ghidajele culisante.

DEMONTAREA GHIDAJELOR CULISANTE [c]
Trageţi de partea inferioară a ghidajului culisant pentru 
a decupla cârligele inferioare (1) şi trageţi ghidajele 
culisante în sus, scoţându-le din cârligele superioare (2).
REMONTAREA GHIDAJELOR CULISANTE [d]
Prindeţi cârligele superioare pe ghidajele pentru grătar 
(1), apoi apăsaţi partea inferioară a ghidajelor culisante 
pe ghidajele pentru grătar, până când cârligele inferioare 
se cuplează sonor (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
DEMONTAREA ŞI REMONTAREA GHIDAJELOR 
PENTRU GRĂTAR
1.	 Pentru a scoate ghidajele pentru grătar, apucaţi 
ferm de partea exterioară a ghidajului şi trageţi-l spre 
dumneavoastră pentru a scoate suportul şi cei doi pini 
interiori din locaş.
2.	 Pentru a repoziţiona ghidajele pentru grătar, 
poziţionaţi-le în apropierea cavităţii şi introduceţi mai 
întâi cei doi pini în locaşurile aferente. Apoi, poziţionaţi 
partea exterioară lângă locaşul său, introduceţi suportul 
şi apăsaţi ferm spre peretele cavităţii pentru a vă asigura 
că ghidajul pentru grătar este fixat corespunzător.

PRIMA UTILIZARE
1. SETAREA OREI
Va trebui să setaţi ora atunci când porniţi aparatul pentru 
prima dată: Apăsaţi pe  până când pictograma  şi cele 
două cifre aferente orei încep să clipească pe afişaj.

Utilizaţi  sau  pentru a seta ora şi apăsaţi pentru a 
confirma. Cele două cifre aferente minutelor vor începe să 
clipească. 
Utilizaţi  sau  pentru a seta minutele şi apăsaţi
pentru a confirma.

Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Când pictograma  clipeşte, 
de exemplu, după întreruperi îndelungate ale alimentării 
electrice, va fi necesar să resetaţi ora.
2. ÎNCĂLZIŢI CUPTORUL
Un cuptor nou poate emana mirosuri rămase din timpul 
procesului de fabricaţie: Acest lucru este absolut normal. 
Prin urmare, înainte de a începe să preparaţi alimentele, 
vă recomandăm să încălziţi cuptorul gol pentru a 
îndepărta posibilele mirosuri neplăcute. Îndepărtaţi 
elementele de protecţie din carton sau foliile transparente 
ale cuptorului şi scoateţi accesoriile din interiorul acestuia.
Încălziţi cuptorul la 250 °C timp de aproximativ o oră. 
Cuptorul trebuie să fie gol în acest interval de timp.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Se recomandă să aerisiţi 
încăperea după utilizarea aparatului pentru prima dată. 

GRĂTAR METALIC TAVĂ DE COLECTARE A 
PICĂTURILOR*

TAVĂ DE COPT* GHIDAJE CULISANTE *

 
                                         

Utilizare pentru prepararea 
alimentelor sau ca suport 
pentru tigăi, forme pentru 
prăjituri şi alte articole ale 
accesoriilor pentru gătit 
adecvate pentru cuptor.

Pentru utilizare ca tavă de 
cuptor pentru a prepara carne, 
peşte, legume, focaccia etc. 
sau poziţionarea sub grătarul 
metalic pentru a colecta zeama 
rezultată în urma preparării.

Utilizare pentru coacerea 
pâinii şi produselor de 
patiserie, dar şi pentru fripturi, 
peşte în papiotă etc.

Pentru a facilita introducerea 
sau scoaterea accesoriilor. 

* Disponibile numai la anumite modele
Numărul şi tipul de accesorii poate varia în funcţie de modelul achiziţionat.
Alte accesorii pot fi achiziţionate separat de la serviciul de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare.
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FUNCTIONS (FUNCŢII)
 CONVENŢIONAL
Pentru a prepara orice fel de alimente, pe un 

singur nivel.
 RISING (DOSPIRE)
Pentru a ajuta la dospirea eficientă a aluaturilor 

dulci sau picante. Rotiţi butonul termostatului la 
pictograma aferentă pentru activarea acestei funcţii.

 FORCED AIR (AER FORŢAT)
Pentru prepararea diferitor alimente care necesită 

aceeaşi temperatură de preparare, pe mai multe niveluri 
(maximum trei) în acelaşi timp. Această funcţie poate 
fi folosită pentru a prepara diverse alimente fără ca 
mirosurile să treacă de la un aliment la altul.

 PIZZA
Pentru a prepara diferite tipuri şi dimensiuni de 

pizza şi pâine. Este recomandat să interschimbaţi poziţia 
tăvilor de copt la jumătatea duratei de preparare.

 ECO FORCED AIR* (ECO AER FORŢAT *)
Pentru prepararea fripturilor simple şi a fripturilor 

umplute, pe un singur nivel. Alimentele nu se usucă excesiv 
datorită circulaţiei delicate şi intermitente a aerului.
Atunci când se utilizează funcţia ECO, lumina va rămâne 
stinsă pe parcursul procesului de preparare, dar poate fi 
aprinsă din nou prin apăsarea pe .

 GRILL
Pentru prepararea la grill a bucată de carne, 

frigăruilor şi cârnaţilor, pentru a gratina legume sau 
pentru a prăji pâinea. Atunci când frigeţi carne, vă 
recomandăm să utilizaţi o tavă de colectare a grăsimii 
scurse pentru a colecta zeama rezultată în urma 
preparării: Poziţionaţi tava pe oricare dintre nivelurile de 
sub grătarul metalic şi adăugaţi 200 ml de apă potabilă.

 TURBO GRILL
Pentru a frige bucăţi mari de carne (pulpe, Rosbif, 

carne de pui). Vă recomandăm să utilizaţi o tavă de 
colectare a grăsimii scurse pentru a colecta zeama 
rezultată în urma preparării: Poziţionaţi tava pe oricare 
dintre nivelurile de sub grătarul metalic şi adăugaţi 200 
ml de apă potabilă.

 MAXI COOKING
Pentru prepararea bucăţilor mari de carne (peste 

2,5 kg). Vă recomandăm să întoarceţi carnea în timpul 
preparării pentru a vă asigura că se rumeneşte uniform pe 
ambele părţi. De asemenea, vă recomandăm să stropiţi 
carnea din când în când pentru a nu se usca excesiv.

 BOTTOM HEATING (REZISTENŢA INFERIOARĂ)
Utilă pentru rumenirea părţii inferioare a 

preparatelor. Funcţia este recomandată şi pentru 
preparare lentă, pentru finalizarea preparării alimentelor 
cu o consistenţă foarte lichidă sau a sosurilor şi sucurilor 
proprii concentrate.

 �BREAD AUTO (FUNCŢIE AUTOMATĂ PENTRU 
PÂINE)

Această funcţie selectează automat temperatura 
ideală şi durata de coacere corespunzătoare a pâinii. 
Pentru a activa funcția, puneți alimentele în cuptor, 
rotiți butonul termostatului în poziția 0 și butonul 
funcției pe pictograma . Pentru cele mai bune 
rezultate, se recomandă utilizarea nivelului de gătit 2 
sau 3.

 �PASTRY AUTO (FUNCŢIE AUTOMATĂ PENTRU 
PRODUSE DE PATISERIE)

Această funcţie selectează automat temperatura 
ideală şi durata de coacere corespunzătoare a 
prăjiturilor. Pentru a activa funcția, puneți alimentele 
în cuptor, rotiți butonul termostatului în poziția 0 și 
butonul funcției pe pictograma  . Pentru cele mai 
bune rezultate, se recomandă utilizarea nivelului de 
gătit 2 sau 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
Acţiunea aburului eliberat pe parcursul acestui 

ciclu special de curăţare la temperatură scăzută permite 
eliminarea cu uşurinţă a reziduurilor de murdărie şi 
a resturilor de alimente. Pentru a activa funcţia de 
curăţare „Smart Clean”, turnaţi o cantitate de 100-120 ml 
de apă potabilă în partea inferioară a cuptorului, apoi 
rotiţi butonul de selectare şi butonul termostatului la 
pictograma . Se recomandă utilizarea funcţiei timp de 
35’. Poziţia pictogramei nu corespunde cu temperatura 
atinsă în timpul ciclului de curăţare. 
* Funcţie utilizată ca referinţă pentru declararea eficienţei 
energetice în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) nr. 65/2014

UTILIZAREA ZILNICĂ
1. SELECTAŢI O FUNCŢIE
Pentru a selecta o funcţie, rotiţi butonul de selectare către 
simbolul aferent funcţiei dorite: Afişajul se va ilumina şi 
va fi emis un semnal sonor.

2. ACTIVAREA UNEI FUNCŢII 
MANUAL
Pentru a porni o funcţie pe care aţi selectat-o, rotiţi 
butonul termostatului pentru a seta temperatura dorită.

Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: În timpul procesului de 
preparare, puteţi modifica funcţia rotind butonul de selectare 
sau puteţi regla temperatura rotind butonul termostatului. 
Funcţia nu va porni dacă butonul termostatului va fi în poziţia 

/AUTO. Puteţi seta durata de preparare, ora de finalizare 
a procesului de preparare (numai dacă setaţi o durată de 
preparare) şi un temporizator.
DOSPIRE
Pentru a porni funcţia „Dospire”, rotiţi butonul 
termostatului în poziţia Dospire (40 de grade) şi aduceţi 
selectorul de funcţii în poziţia Convenţional; Introduceţi 
alimentele în cuptor după emiterea semnalului aferent 
preîncălzirii. Acoperiţi aluatul cu o lavetă umedă sau 
introduceţi un recipient cu apă în partea inferioară a 
cuptorului pentru a crea un mediu umed.
SMART CLEAN
Pentru a activa funcţia de curăţare „Smart Clean”, turnaţi 
o cantitate de 100 - 120 ml de apă potabilă în partea 
inferioară a cuptorului, apoi rotiţi butonul de selectare 
şi butonul termostatului la pictograma . Funcţia sa va 
activa automat: afişajul indică timpul rămas până la final; 
alternativ cu „HYD”.
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Reţineţi: Poziţia pictogramei nu corespunde cu temperatura 
atinsă în timpul ciclului de curăţare. Vă rugăm să reţineţi 
următoarele: Este posibilă numai programarea orei de finalizare 
a acestei funcţii. Durata este setată automat la 35 de minute.
3. PREÎNCĂLZIREA ŞI CĂLDURA REZIDUALĂ
Odată ce funcţia porneşte, activarea etapei de 
preîncălzire este anunţată prin emiterea unui semnal 
sonor şi aprinderea intermitentă a pictogramei  pe 
afişaj.
Când temperatura setată este atinsă, pictograma 
rămâne fixă şi va fi emis un nou semnal sonor pentru a 
indica faptul că alimentele pot fi introduse în interiorul 
aparatului şi că procesul de preparare poate începe.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Introducerea alimentelor în 
cuptor înainte de finalizarea preîncălzirii poate avea un efect 
negativ asupra rezultatului final al procesului de preparare.
După preparare şi cu funcţia dezactivată, pictograma 

 ar putea rămâne în continuare vizibilă pe afişaj 
chiar şi după oprirea ventilatorului de răcire, pentru a 
indica faptul că în interiorul aparatului încă mai există 
căldură reziduală.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Durata de timp după care 
pictograma se dezactivează variază deoarece depinde de o 
serie de factori precum temperatura ambientală şi funcţia 
utilizată. În orice caz, se poate considera că aparatul este 
dezactivat atunci când indicatorul de pe butonul de selectare 
se află în dreptul simbolului .
4. PROGRAMAREA PREPARĂRII
Va trebui să selectaţi o funcţie înainte de a putea să 
porniţi programarea preparării.
DURATĂ
Apăsaţi în mod repetat pe până când pictograma  
şi cifrele „00:00” încep să clipească pe afişaj.

Utilizaţi  sau  pentru a seta durata de preparare 
dorită, apoi apăsaţi pe pentru a confirma.
Activaţi funcţia rotind butonul termostatului la 
temperatura dorită: se va emite un semnal sonor, 
iar pe afişaj va fi indicată finalizarea procesului de 
preparare.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Pentru a anula durata de 
preparare setată, apăsaţi în mod repetat pe până când 
pictograma  începe să clipească pe afişaj, apoi utilizaţi 

 pentru a reseta durata de preparare la „00:00”. Durata de 
preparare cuprinde o etapă de preîncălzire.
PROGRAMAREA OREI DE FINALIZARE A 
PREPARĂRII/PORNIRII TEMPORIZATE
După setarea unei durate de preparare, pornirea funcţiei 
poate fi temporizată prin programarea orei de finalizare 
a preparării: Apăsaţi pe  până când pictograma  şi 
ora curentă încep să clipească pe afişaj.  

Utilizaţi  sau  pentru a seta ora dorită pentru 
finalizarea duratei de preparare şi apăsaţi pe  
pentru a confirma.
Activaţi funcţia rotind butonul termostatului la 
temperatura dorită: funcţia va rămâne întreruptă până 
când porneşte automat la ora calculată în funcţie de 
ora de finalizare selectată a preparării.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Pentru a anula setarea, 
opriţi cuptorul rotind butonul de selectare .
Întârzierea de pornire a funcţionalităţii nu este 

disponibilă pentru funcţiile Grill şi Turbo Grill.
FINALIZAREA PREPARĂRII
Se va emite un semnal sonor, iar pe afişaj va fi indicată 
finalizarea funcţiei.

Rotiţi butonul de selectare pentru a selecta o funcţie 
diferită sau  pentru a opri cuptorul.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Dacă temporizatorul este 
activ, afişajul va prezenta mesajul „END” alternativ cu durata 
de timp rămasă.
5. SETAREA TEMPORIZATORULUI
Această opţiune nu întrerupe sau programează 
prepararea, dar vă permite să utilizaţi afişajul pe post 
de temporizator atât în timp ce o funcţie este activă, 
cât şi atunci când cuptorul este oprit.
Apăsaţi în mod repetat pe până când pictograma

„00:00” şi cifrele „00:00” încep să clipească pe 
afişaj.

Utilizaţi sau  pentru a seta ora şi apăsaţi pe
pentru a confirma.
Se va emite un semnal sonor odată ce temporizatorul 
a finalizat numărătoarea inversă a duratei de timp 
selectate.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Pentru a anula 
temporizatorul, apăsaţi în mod repetat pe până când 
pictograma începe să clipească, apoi utilizaţi pentru a 
reseta ora la „00:00”.

. NOTE
•	 Nu acoperiţi interiorul cuptorului cu folie de aluminiu.
•	 Nu târâţi niciodată oale sau tăvi pe partea inferioară 

a cuptorului, deoarece stratul de email ar putea suferi 
deteriorări.

•	 Nu puneţi greutăţi mari pe uşă şi nu vă ţineţi de uşă.

. NOTE PRIVIND EFICIENŢA ENERGETICĂ
•	 Profitaţi de căldura reziduală: opriţi cuptorul cu 

5/10 minute înainte de încheierea procesului de 
preparare, pentru a utiliza căldura reziduală.

•	 Menţineţi uşa închisă: dacă este posibil, evitaţi să 
deschideţi uşa cuptorului în timpul procesului de 
preparare, în caz contrar, căldura se va disipa.

•	 Gătiţi porţii mai mari: utilizaţi cuptorul în principal 
pentru feluri de mâncare mai consistente (de 
exemplu, o cantitate de carne de peste 1 kg) sau 
porţii mai mari, pentru a profita la maximum de 
energia utilizată.

•	 Curăţaţi cu regularitate garnitura uşii: o garnitură 
curată previne pierderea de căldură şi asigură o 
preparare eficientă.

•	 Preîncălziţi numai atunci când este necesar: 
preîncălziţi cuptorul numai dacă se specifică astfel în 
reţetă sau în tabelul cu informaţii privind prepararea.

•	 Alegeţi tăvi de copt de culoare închisă: tăvile de copt 
de culoare închisă absorb mai bine căldura şi cresc 
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eficienţa procesului de preparare.
•	 Planificaţi-vă procesul de gătit: preparaţi succesiv 

mai multe feluri de mâncare, pentru a utiliza 
căldura reziduală şi pentru a evita preîncălzirea 
suplimentară.

•	 Selectaţi programul de economisire a energiei: 
pentru un consum redus de energie, utilizaţi 
programul dedicat ECO. Pentru informaţii 
suplimentare, consultaţi tabelul de gătit.

•	 Îndepărtaţi accesoriile neutilizate: scoateţi tăvile 
sau suporturile de care nu aveţi nevoie, pentru a 
îmbunătăţi, astfel, eficienţa circulaţiei căldurii şi 
pentru a reduce capacitatea termică a produsului.
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REŢETĂ FUNCŢIE PREÎNCĂLZIRE TEMPERATURĂ (°C) DURATĂ (Min) NIVEL ŞI ACCESORII

Leavened cakes (Torturi dospite)

Da 170 30 - 50 3

Da 160 30 - 50 2
        

Da 160 40 - 60 4
         

Prăjitură umplută 
(prăjitură cu brânză, ştrudel, 
plăcintă cu fructe)

Da 160 - 200 35 - 90 2

Da 160 - 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Biscuiţi / mini tarte

Da 160 25 - 35 3
               

Da 160 25 - 35 3
               

Da 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Choux à la crème)

Da 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Da 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Da 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Bezele

Da 90 150 - 200 3

Da 90 140 - 200 4 2

Da 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/Focaccia
Da 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Da 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Pizza congelată
Da 250 10 - 20 3

Da 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Prăjituri sărate
(plăcintă cu legume, quiche)

Da 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Da 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Da 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vols-au-vents/pateuri din aluat 
de foietaj

Da 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Da 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Da 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagna / paste la cuptor / 
cannelloni / budinci Da 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Miel/viţel/ vită/porc 1 kg Da 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Friptură de porc cu şorici 2 kg Da 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Pui/iepure/raţă 1 kg Da 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Curcan/gâscă 3 kg — 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Peşte la cuptor/în papiotă  
(fileuri, întreg) Da 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Legume umplute 
(roşii, dovlecei, vinete) Da 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Pâine prăjită 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Fileuri/medalioane de peşte — 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

TABEL CU INFORMAŢII PRIVIND PREPARAREA
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REŢETĂ FUNCŢIE PREÎNCĂLZIRE TEMPERATURĂ (°C) DURATĂ (Min) NIVEL ŞI ACCESORII

Cârnaţi/frigărui/coaste/
hamburgeri — 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Friptură de pui 1-1,3 kg Da 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Muşchi de vită, în sânge 1 kg Da 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Pulpă de miel/but Da 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Cartofi copţi Da 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Legume gratinate — 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Carne şi cartofi Da 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Peşte şi legume Da 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagna şi carne Da 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Masă completă:  
tartă cu fructe (nivelul 5) / lasagna  
(nivelul 3) / carne (nivelul 1)

Da 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Fripturi simple/fripturi umplute  — 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

Durata de timp indicată nu cuprinde etapa de preîncălzire: Este recomandat să introduceţi alimentele în cuptor şi să setaţi 
durata de preparare numai după atingerea temperaturii dorite.

*Întoarceţi alimentele la jumătatea duratei de preparare
** Întoarceţi alimentele după ce au trecut două treimi din durata de preparare (dacă este necesar).
*** Durata de timp estimată: Preparatele pot fi scoase din cuptor la intervale de timp diferite, în funcţie de preferinţele 
personale.

CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA

SUPRAFEŢELE EXTERIOARE
Curăţaţi suprafeţele cu ajutorul unei lavete umede 
din microfibre. Dacă acestea sunt foarte murdare, 
adăugaţi câteva picături de detergent cu pH neutru. 
La final, ştergeţi-le cu o lavetă uscată.
Nu folosiţi detergenţi corozivi sau abrazivi. Dacă 
un asemenea produs intră accidental în contact cu 
suprafeţele aparatului, curăţaţi-l imediat cu o lavetă 
din microfibre umedă.
SUPRAFEŢELE INTERIOARE
•	După fiecare utilizare, lăsaţi cuptorul să se răcească 
şi apoi curăţaţi-l, de preferat cât încă este cald, pentru 

a îndepărta depunerile sau petele cauzate de resturile 
de alimente. 
Pentru a îndepărta condensul care s-a format în urma 
preparării alimentelor cu un conţinut de apă ridicat, 
lăsaţi cuptorul să se răcească complet şi apoi ştergeţi-l 
folosind o lavetă sau un burete.
•	Uşa poate fi demontată şi remontată cu uşurinţă 
pentru a se facilita curăţarea geamului din sticlă
•	Utilizaţi un detergent lichid adecvat pentru a curăţa 
geamul uşii.
ACCESORII
După utilizare, puneţi accesoriile la înmuiat în apă 
cu detergent lichid de spălare, manipulându-le 

Asiguraţi-vă că s-a răcit cuptorul 
înainte de efectuarea oricăror 
activităţi de întreţinere sau 
curăţare.
Nu utilizaţi aparate de curăţare cu 
aburi.

Nu utilizaţi bureţi de sârmă, 
bureţi abrazivi sau produse 
de curăţare abrazive/corozive, 
deoarece acestea ar putea 
deteriora suprafaţa aparatului.
Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie.
Cuptorul trebuie să fie deconectat 
de la reţeaua electrică înainte de 

a efectua orice fel de operaţie de 
întreţinere.
Este posibil să folosiți un 
detergent standard pentru 
cuptor pentru a înmuia și 
îndepărta reziduurile, facilitând 
curățarea manuală a cavității și a 
accesoriilor.

ACCESORII
Grătar metalic

Vas de copt pe grătarul 
metalic

Tavă de copt/tavă de colectare 
a picăturilor sau vas de copt pe 

grătarul metalic

Tavă de colectare a 
picăturilor/Tavă de copt

Tavă de colectare a 
picăturilor/tavă de copt cu 

200 ml de apă

FUNCTIONS 
(FUNCŢII)

Convenţional Aer forţat Pizza Maxi Cooking Grill Turbo Grill Aer forţat Eco
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DEMONTAREA ŞI REMONTAREA UŞII
1.	 Pentru a demonta uşa, deschideţi-o complet şi 
coborâţi dispozitivele de oprire până când se află în 
poziţia de deblocare.

2.	 Închideţi uşa cât de mult posibil.  
Apucaţi bine uşa cu ambele mâini – nu o ţineţi de 
mâner. 
Demontaţi pur şi simplu uşa, continuând să o închideţi 
şi trăgând-o în sus (a) în acelaşi timp, până când se 
eliberează din locaşul (b).
Lăsaţi uşa deoparte, sprijinită pe o suprafaţă moale.

3.	  Remontaţi uşa deplasând-o spre cuptor, aliniind 
cuplajele balamalelor cu locaşurile şi fixând partea 
superioară în locaş.
4.	 Coborâţi uşa şi apoi deschideţi-o complet. 
Coborâţi dispozitivele de oprire în poziţia iniţială: 
Asiguraţi-vă că le-aţi coborât complet. 
5.	 Încercaţi să închideţi uşa şi asiguraţi-vă că se 
aliniază cu panoul de comandă. În caz contrar, repetaţi 
etapele de mai sus.

ÎNLOCUIREA BECULUI
1.	 Deconectaţi cuptorul de la reţeaua de alimentare 
cu energie electrică.
2.	 Desfiletaţi capacul becului, înlocuiţi becul şi 
înfiletaţi la loc capacul becului.
3.	 Conectaţi din nou cuptorul la reţeaua de 
alimentare cu energie electrică.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi următoarele: Utilizaţi becuri cu halogen 
de 25 W/230 V, de tip G9, T300 °C.

Becul din interiorul produsului este proiectat special pentru 
aparate de uz casnic şi nu este destinat iluminatului unei 
încăperi dintr-o locuinţă (Regulamentul CE nr. 244/2009).
Becurile sunt disponibile la serviciul nostru de asistenţă 
tehnică post-vânzare. - Nu manevraţi becurile cu mâinile 
neprotejate deoarece vârfurile degetelor dumneavoastră 
le-ar putea deteriora. Nu folosiţi cuptorul până ce capacul 
becului nu a fost montat la loc.

CURĂŢAREA GEAMULUI UŞII
1.	 După demontarea uşii şi sprijinirea acesteia, 
cu mânerul orientat în jos, pe o suprafaţă moale, 
apăsaţi simultan cele două cleme de fixare şi 
demontaţi marginea superioară a uşii, trăgând-o spre 
dumneavoastră.

2.	 Ridicaţi şi ţineţi ferm cu ambele mâini geamul 
interior, demontaţi-l şi amplasaţi-l pe o suprafaţă 
moale înainte de a-l curăţa.

3.	 Montaţi la loc panoul intermediar (marcat cu „R”)
înainte de a remonta panoul interior: Pentru a 
poziţiona corect panourile de sticlă, asiguraţi-vă că 
marcajul „R” poate fi observat în colţul din partea 
stângă. Mai întâi, introduceţi latura lungă a geamului 
marcată cu litera „R” în locaşurile de susţinere, apoi 
coborâţi-o în poziţie. Repetaţi această procedură 
pentru ambele panouri de sticlă.

4.	 Montaţi la loc marginea superioară: Poziţionarea 
corectă se realizează după ce se aude un clic. 
Asiguraţi-vă că garnitura este fixată sigur înainte de a 
remonta uşa.

~60°

a

b
~15°

cu mănuşi pentru cuptor dacă sunt încă fierbinţi. 
Resturile de mâncare pot fi îndepărtate cu o perie de 
curăţare sau cu un burete.
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REMEDIEREA DEFECŢIUNILOR
Problemă Cauză posibilă Soluţie

Cuptorul nu funcţionează.
Pană de curent.
Deconectare de la reţeaua 
electrică.

Asiguraţi-vă că nu este întrerupt curentul electric, iar 
cuptorul este conectat la reţeaua electrică.
Opriţi şi reporniţi cuptorul, pentru a verifica dacă 
defecţiunea persistă. 

Pe afişaj apare litera „F” 
urmată de un număr sau o 
literă.

Defecţiune cuptor.
Contactaţi cel mai apropiat centru de servicii de 
asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare pentru clienţi şi precizaţi 
numărul care este prezentat după litera „F”.

Pe afişaj apare mesajul 
„Hot”, iar funcţia selectată 
nu porneşte.

Temperatură prea ridicată. Lăsaţi cuptorul să se răcească înainte de a activa funcţia. 
Selectaţi o funcţie diferită.

Pe afişaj apare un text 
neclar, pare să fie o 
defecţiune.

Alt set de limbi. Contactaţi cel mai apropiat centru de servicii de asistenţă 
tehnică post-vânzare pentru clienţi.

DISPOZITIVUL DE ÎNCUIERE A UŞII*
Atunci când menţineţi încuietoarea uşii instalată, uşa 
trebuie să fie închisă manual. Pentru a deschide uşa cu 
dispozitivul de încuiere a uşii (consultaţi Fig. 1). 
Dispozitivul pentru siguranţa uşii poate fi îndepărtat 
prin parcurgerea secvenţei următoare de imagini 
(consultaţi fig. 2).

1  2 

* Disponibile numai la anumite modele

Politicile, documentaţia standard şi informaţii suplimentare despre produs pot fi găsite:
•	 Utilizând codul QR de la aparat
•	 Vizitând site-ul nostru web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Ca alternativă, contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare (Consultaţi numărul de telefon din 

certificatul de garanţie). Când contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare, precizaţi codurile specificate 
pe plăcuţa cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastră.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Produs sub licenţă.
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SKNávod na obsluhuNávod na obsluhu

1. VOLIACI GOMBÍK
Na zapnutie rúry voľbou funkcie.
Rúru vypnete otočením ovládača 
do polohy .
2. OSVETLENIE
Keď je rúra zapnutá, stlačením  
zapnete alebo vypnete osvetlenie 
rúry.

3. NASTAVENIE ČASU
Na nastavenie času prípravy jedla, 
odloženého štartu a časomera.
Na zobrazenie času, keď je rúra 
vypnutá.
4. DISPLEJ
5. NASTAVOVACIE TLAČIDLÁ
Na zmenu nastavenia času prípravy 
jedla.

6. OVLÁDACÍ GOMBÍK 
TERMOSTATU
Otočením si zvolíte požadovanú 
teplotu pri aktivovaní manuálnych 
funkcií.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Ovládací panel
2.	 Ventilátor a okrúhly ohrevný 
článok (nie je viditeľný)
3.	 Žiarovka
4.	 Vodiace lišty  
(úroveň je uvedená na stene vo 
vnútri rúry)
5.	 Dvierka
6.	 Horné vykurovacie teleso/gril
7.	 Výrobný štítok  
(neodstraňujte)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

OPIS OVLÁDACIEHO PANELA

Upozornenie: Typ gombíka sa môže líšiť od typu modelu. Ak sú gombíky aktivované zatlačením, zatlačte na stred gombíka, 
aby ste ho uvoľnili z jeho polohy.

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL
Aby sme vám mohli lepšie poskytovať pomoc, zaregistrujte, 
prosím, svoj spotrebič na www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu VIAC INFORMÁCIÍ ZÍSKATE, AK 

OSKENUJETE QR KÓD NA VAŠOM 
SPOTREBIČIPrv než spotrebič začnete používať, pozorne si 

prečítajte Bezpečnostné pokyny.

OPIS SPOTREBIČA
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PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

VLOŽENIE ROŠTU A INÉHO PRÍSLUŠENSTVA
•	Vložte rošt na požadovanú úroveň tak, že ho držíte 
mierne naklonený nahor a najprv uložíte nadvihnutú 
zadnú stranu (smerujúcu nahor). 
Potom ho vodorovne zasuňte po vodiacich lištách až 
na doraz.

•	Ďalšie príslušenstvo, ako napríklad plech na pečenie, 
musí byť vložené vodorovne. Zasuňte ho do vodiacich 
líšt.

POSUVNÉ BEŽCE A VODIACE LIŠTY NA POLICE
Pred použitím rúry odstráňte ochrannú pásku [a] 
a potom stiahnite ochrannú fóliu [b] z posuvných 
bežcov.

VYBRATIE POSUVNÝCH BEŽCOV [c]
Potiahnite spodnú časť posuvného bežca, čím 
odpojíte spodné háčiky (1), a potiahnite posuvné 
bežce nahor a vytiahnite ich z horných háčikov (2).
NASADENIE POSUVNÝCH BEŽCOV [d]
Zaveste horné háčiky na vodiace lišty (1), potom 
potlačte spodnú časť posuvných bežcov proti 

vodiacim lištám, až spodné háčiky kliknú (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]

VYBRATIE A VKLADANIE VODIACICH LÍŠT
1.	 Ak chcete vodiace lišty vybrať, pevne uchopte 
vonkajšiu časť lišty, potiahnite ju k sebe, aby ste 
vytiahli podperu a dva vnútorné kolíky z otvorov.
2.	 Ak ich chcete zasa nasadiť, priložte ich k priestoru 
rúry a najprv zasuňte oba kolíky do otvorov. Potom 
umiestnite vonkajšiu časť k otvoru, zasuňte podperu 
a pevne zatlačte k stene priestoru rúry tak, aby bola 
vodiaca lišta pevne osadená.

PRVÉ POUŽITIE
1. NASTAVENIE ČASU
Pri prvom zapnutí spotrebiča musíte nastaviť jazyk 
a čas: Stláčajte , kým na displeji nezačne blikať 
ikonka  a dve číslice označujúce hodiny.

Pomocou  alebo  nastavte hodinu a stlačte na 
potvrdenie. Začnú blikať číslice označujúce minúty. 
Pomocou  alebo  nastavte minúty a stlačte na 
potvrdenie.

Upozornenie: Keď bliká ikonka , napríklad po dlhšom výpadku 
prúdu, bude potrebné resetovať čas.
2. ZOHREJTE RÚRU
Z novej rúry môžu vychádzať pachy, ktoré zostali 
z výroby: Je to úplne normálne. Preto prv než v nej 
začnete pripravovať jedlo, odporúča sa zohriať ju 
naprázdno, aby sa prípadné pachy odstránili. 
Odstráňte z rúry všetky ochranné kartóny a priesvitnú 
fóliu a vyberte zvnútra všetko príslušenstvo.
Zohrievajte rúru na 250 °C zhruba jednu hodinu. 
Rúra musí byť pritom prázdna.
Upozornenie: Po prvom použití spotrebiča sa odporúča 
miestnosť vyvetrať. 

DRÔTENÝ ROŠT NÁDOBA NA 
ODKVAPKÁVANIE*

PLECH NA PEČENIE* POSUVNÉ BEŽCE *

 
                                         

Používa sa na prípravu jedál 
alebo ako podpera na hrnce, 
formy na koláče a iné nádoby 
vhodné na pečenie v rúre.

Používa sa ako pekáč na 
pečenie mäsa, ryby, zelenina, 
focaccie a pod. alebo na 
zachytávanie štiav pod 
roštom.

Používa sa na pečenie 
akéhokoľvek chleba 
a cukrárenských výrobkov, 
ale tiež pečeného mäsa, ryby 
pečených v alobale atď.

Na ľahšie vloženie a vyberanie 
príslušenstva. 

*K dispozícii len na niektorých modeloch
Množstvo a typy príslušenstva sa môžu meniť v závislosti od zakúpeného modelu.
Ďalšie príslušenstvo sa dá kúpiť samostatne v servisných strediskách.
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FUNCTIONS (FUNKCIE)
 STATICKÝ OHREV
Na prípravu ľubovoľného jedla iba na úrovni 

jedného roštu.
 KYSNUTIE
Na účinné vykysnutie sladkého alebo 

pikantného cesta. Aby ste túto funkciu zapli, otočte 
ovládací gombík na ikonku.

 HORUCI VZDUCH
Na prípravu rôznych druhov jedla, ktorých 

príprava vyžaduje rovnakú teplotu, na niekoľkých 
úrovniach (maximálne troch) zároveň. Túto funkciu 
možno použiť pri pečení rôznych jedál tak, aby sa 
aróma jedného jedla neprenášala na druhé.

 PIZZA
Na pečenie rôznych typov a veľkostí pizze 

a chleba. Je dobré v polovici pečenia vymeniť polohu 
plechov na pečenie.

ECO FORCED AIR* (EKO S VENTILÁTOROM*)
Na pečenie mäsa i plnených kusov mäsa na 

jedinej úrovni. Miernou prerušovanou cirkuláciou 
vzduchu sa zabraňuje nadmernému vysušovaniu 
jedla.
Pri používaní tejto EKO funkcie zostane svetielko 
počas pečenia vypnuté, ale možno ho znova zapnúť 
stlačením .

 GRIL
Na grilovanie steakov, kebabov a klobás, 

gratinovanie zelenina alebo opekanie chleba.
Pri grilovaní mäsa používajte odkvapkávaciu nádobu 
na zachytávanie šťavy z pečenia: Umiestnite nádobu 
na hociktorú úroveň pod drôtený rošt a nalejte do nej 
200 ml pitnej vody.

 TURBO GRIL
Na pečenie veľkých kusov mäsa (stehná, rozbif, 

kurča). Odporúčame používať odkvapkávaciu nádobu 
na zachytávanie šťavy z pečenia: Umiestnite nádobu 
na hociktorú úroveň pod drôtený rošt a nalejte do nej 
200 ml pitnej vody.

 MAXI PEČENIE
Na pečenie veľkých kusov mäsa (kusy väčšie 

ako 2,5 kg). Odporúčame počas pečenia mäso otáčať, 
aby obe strany zhnedli rovnomerne. Odporúčame 
mäso pri pečení občas oblievať, aby sa zabránilo 
nadmernému vysychaniu.

 BOTTOM HEATING (SPODNÝ OHREV) 
Na zhnednutie jedla zospodu. Funkcia 

odporúčaná tiež na pomalé varenie, na dovarenie 
jedál veľmi tekutej konzistencie alebo zhustenie štiav 
a omáčok.

 BREAD AUTO (CHLIEB AUTO)
Táto funkcia automaticky zvolí ideálnu teplotu a 

čas pečenia chleba. Pre aktiváciu funkcie vložte jedlo 
do rúry, otočte gombík termostatu na 0 a gombík 
funkcie na ikonu . Pre dosiahnutie najlepších 
výsledkov sa odporúča použiť úroveň varenia 2 alebo 
3.

 PASTRY AUTO (MÚČNIKY AUTO)
Táto funkcia automaticky zvolí ideálnu teplotu a 

čas pečenia koláčov. Pre aktiváciu funkcie vložte jedlo 
do rúry, otočte gombík termostatu na 0 a gombík 
funkcie na ikonu . Pre dosiahnutie najlepších 
výsledkov sa odporúča použiť úroveň varenia 2 alebo 
3.

 SMARTCLEAN
Pôsobenie pary uvoľnenej počas tohto 

špeciálneho čistiaceho cyklu s nízkou teplotou 
umožňuje ľahké odstránenie špiny a zvyškov jedla. 
Na aktivovanie čistiacej funkcie „Smart Clean“ nalejte 
na dno rúry 100 - 120 ml pitnej vody, potom otočte 
voliaci gombík a gombík termostatu na ikonku . 
Najlepšie je použiť funkciu na 35 minút. Poloha ikonky 
nezodpovedá teplote dosiahnutej počas čistiaceho 
cyklu. 
* Funkcia použitá ako referenčná pre vyhlásenie 
o energetickej účinnosti podľa Nariadenia (EÚ) č. 65/2014

KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE
1. VYBERTE FUNKCIU
Ak chcete vybrať funkciu, otočte voliacim gombíkom 
na symbol požadovanej funkcie. Displej sa rozsvieti 
a ozve sa zvukový signál.

2. AKTIVOVANIE FUNKCIE 
MANUÁLNY VÝBER
Na spustenie vybranej funkcie otočte gombíkom 
termostatu a nastavte požadovanú teplotu.

Upozornenie: Počas pečenia môžete funkciu zmeniť 
otočením voliaceho gombíka alebo upraviť teplotu otočením 
gombíka termostatu. Funkcia sa nespustí, ak bude gombík 
termostatu na polohe /AUTO. Môžete nastaviť čas pečenia, 
čas ukončenia pečenia (iba ak nastavujete čas pečenia) 
a časomer.

KYSNUTIE
Pre spustenie funkcie Kysnutie otočte gombík 
termostatu na polohu Kysnutie (40 stupňov) a gombík 
funkcie na Statický ohrev. Po signáli predohrevu 
vložte jedlo do rúry. Prikryte cesto vlhkou utierkou 
alebo vložte na dno rúry nádobu s vodou, aby sa 
vytvorilo vlhké prostredie.
SMART CLEAN
Na aktivovanie čistiacej funkcie „Smart Clean“ nalejte 
na dno rúry 100 - 120 ml pitnej vody, potom otočte 
voliaci gombík a gombík termostatu na ikonku . 
Funkcia sa aktivuje automaticky: na displeji sa zobrazí 
čas zostávajúci do konca; striedavo s „HYD“.

Upozornenie: Poloha ikonky nezodpovedá teplote 
dosiahnutej počas čistiaceho cyklu.
Upozornenie: Táto operácia umožňuje iba naprogramovanie 
času ukončenia tejto funkcie. Doba trvania sa automaticky 
nastaví na 35 minút.
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3. PREDHRIEVANIE A ZVYŠKOVÉ TEPLO
Keď sa funkcia spustí, zvukový signál a blikajúca 
ikonka  na displeji informujú, že bola aktivovaná 
fáza predhrievania.
Po dosiahnutí nastavenej teploty ikonka začne svietiť 
trvale a nový zvukový signál oznámi, že jedlo možno 
vložiť do rúry a začne sa jeho príprava.
Upozornenie: Ak vložíte jedlo do rúry pred skončením fázy 
predhrievania, môže to mať nepriaznivý účinok na konečný 
výsledok.
Po skončení prípravy jedla a deaktivovaní funkcie 
môže ikonka  na displeji naďalej svietiť aj po 
vypnutí chladiaceho ventilátora, čo znamená, že 
vnútri rúry je ešte zvyškové teplo.
Upozornenie: Čas, za ktorý ikonka zhasne môže byť rôzny, 
v závislosti od radu faktorov, ako je napr. okolitá teplota 
a použitá funkcia. V každom prípade spotrebič treba 
považovať za vypnutý, keď je ukazovateľ voliaceho gombíka 
na značke .
4. PROGRAMOVANIE PEČENIA
Pred programovaním pečenia si musíte zvoliť funkciu.
DURATION (TRVANIE)
Stláčajte , až kým na displeji nezačne blikať ikonka 

 a „00:00“.

Pomocou  alebo  nastavte požadovanú dobu 
pečenia a potom stlačte na potvrdenie.
Funkciu aktivujete otočením gombíka termostatu na 
požadovanú teplotu. Ozve sa zvukový signál a na 
displeji sa zobrazí, že pečenie je ukončené.
Upozornenie: Ak chcete zrušiť nastavenú dobu pečenia, 
stláčajte , až kým na displeji nezačne blikať ikonka 
, potom pomocou  resetujte dobu pečenia na „00:00“. 
V tomto čase pečenia je zahrnutá aj fáza predhrievania.
PROGRAMOVANIE ČASU UKONČENIA PEČENIA/ 
POSUNUTÉHO ŠTARTU
Po nastavení času pečenia možno funkciu odložiť 
naprogramovaním času jej ukončenia. Stláčajte 
, kým na displeji nezačne blikať ikonka  a aktuálny 
čas.  

Pomocou  alebo  nastavte želaný čas ukončenia 
pečenia a stlačte  na potvrdenie.
Funkciu aktivujete otočením gombíka termostatu na 
požadovanú teplotu: funkcia zostane pozastavená, 
kým sa nespustí automaticky v čase vypočítanom na 
základe zvoleného času ukončenia pečenia.
Upozornenie: Ak chcete nastavenie zrušiť, vypnite rúru 
otočením voliaceho gombíka .
Funkcia odloženého spustenia nie je dostupná pre 
funkcie Gril a Turbo Gril.
END OF COOKING (UKONČENIE PRÍPRAVY 
JEDLA)
Ozve sa zvukový signál a na displeji sa zobrazí, že 
funkcia je ukončená.

Otočte voliacim gombíkom na inú funkciu alebo do 

polohy , čím rúru vypnete.
Upozornenie: Ak je časomer aktivovaný, na displeji sa zobrazí 
„END“ striedavo so zostávajúcim časom.
5. NASTAVENIE ČASOMERA
Táto možnosť nepreruší program pečenia, ale umožní 
vám použiť displej ako časomer, buď v priebehu 
funkcie, alebo keď je rúra vypnutá.
Stláčajte , až kým na displeji nezačne blikať ikonka 

„00:00“ a „00:00“.

Pomocou  alebo  nastavte požadovaný čas 
a stlačte na potvrdenie.
Keď časomer dokončí odpočítavanie zvoleného času, 
ozve sa zvukový signál.
Upozornenie: Časovač zrušíte stláčaním , až kým nezačne 
blikať ikonka , potom pomocou  resetujte čas na „00:00“.

. POZNÁMKY
•	 Vnútro rúry nevykladajte alobalom.
•	 Hrnce a panvice neposúvajte po dne rúry, mohol by 

sa tým poškodiť smaltovaný povrch.
•	 Na dvierka neumiestňujte nič ťažké a nepridržiavajte 

sa ich.

. POZNÁMKY K ENERGETICKEJ ÚČINNOSTI
•	 Využite zvyškové teplo: vypnite rúru 5/10 minút pred 

koncom pečenia, aby ste využili zvyškové teplo.
•	 Dvierka nechajte zatvorené: ak je to možné, počas 

pečenia neotvárajte dvierka rúry, pretože tak uniká 
teplo.

•	 Pečte väčšie porcie: rúru používajte hlavne na väčšie 
pokrmy (napr. mäso nad 1 kg) alebo väčšie porcie, 
aby ste čo najlepšie využili spotrebovanú energiu.

•	 Pravidelne čistite tesnenie dvierok: čisté tesnenie 
zabraňuje tepelným stratám a zabezpečuje 
efektívne pečenie.

•	 Predhrievajte len v prípade potreby: predohrev rúry 
používajte, iba ak je to uvedené v recepte alebo 
v tabuľke prípravy jedál.

•	 Vyberajte si tmavé plechy na pečenie: tmavé plechy 
lepšie absorbujú teplo, čím sa zvyšuje efektívnosť 
pečenia.

•	 Plánujte si pečenie: pripravujte viacero jedál za 
sebou, aby ste využili zvyškové teplo a vyhli sa 
dodatočnému predhrievaniu.

•	 Vyberte program na úsporu energie: používajte 
špeciálny program ECO na zníženie spotreby 
energie. Ďalšie údaje nájdete v tabuľke prípravy 
jedál.

•	 Odstráňte nepoužívané príslušenstvo: vyberte 
plechy alebo rošty, ktoré práve nepoužívate, aby 
ste optimalizovali účinnosť cirkulácie tepla a znížili 
tepelný výkon.
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RECEPT FUNKCIA PREDOHREV TEPLOTA (°C) TRVANIE (min)
ÚROVEŇ 

A PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

Kysnuté koláče

Áno 170 30 – 50 3

Áno 160 30 – 50 2
        

Áno 160 40 – 60 4
         

Plnený koláč 
(Syrový koláč, závin, ovocný koláč)

Áno 160 – 200 35 – 90 2

Áno 160 – 200 40 – 90 4 
            

2

Sušienky / košíčky

Áno 160 25 – 35 3
               

Áno 160 25 – 35 3
               

Áno 150 35 – 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Odpaľované cesto)

Áno 180 – 210 30 – 40 3

 Áno 180 – 200 35 – 45 4
               

2

Áno 180 – 200 35 – 45 5 3 1

Snehové pusinky

Áno 90 150 – 200 3

Áno 90 140 – 200 4 2

Áno 90 140 – 200 5 3 1

Pizza / focaccia
Áno 190 – 250 15 – 50 1 / 2

               
Áno 190 – 250 20 – 50 4 2

Mrazená pizza
Áno 250 10 – 20 3

Áno 230 – 250 10 – 25 4 2

Slané koláče
(zeleninový koláč, kiš)

Áno 180 – 200 40 – 55 3

Áno 180 – 200 45 – 60 4 2

Áno 180 – 200 45 – 60 5 3 1

Lístkové cesto/odpaľované cesto

Áno 190 – 200 20 – 30 3

Áno 180 – 190 20 – 40 4 2

Áno 180 – 190 20 – 40 5 3 1

Lasagne/zapečené cestoviny/
plnené cest. závitky/nákypy Áno 190 – 200 45 – 65 2

Jahňacina / teľacina / hovädzie / 
bravčové 1 kg Áno 190 – 200 80 – 110 3

Bravčové pečené s kožou 2 kg Áno 180 – 190 110 – 150 3

Kurča/králik/kačica 1 kg Áno 200 – 230 50 – 100 2

Morka/hus 3 kg – 190 – 200 100 – 160 2

Pečené ryby / Ryby pečené 
v alobale  
(filety, celé)

Áno 170 – 190 30 – 45 2

Plnená zelenina  
(paradajky, cukety, baklažány) Áno 180 – 200 50 – 70 3

Opečený chlieb 5' 250 2 – 6 5

Rybie filé / plátky – 230 – 250 15 – 30 * 4 3

TABUĽKA PRÍPRAVY JEDÁL
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RECEPT FUNKCIA PREDOHREV TEPLOTA (°C) TRVANIE (min)
ÚROVEŇ 

A PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

Klobásky / kebaby / rebierka / 
hamburgery – 250 15 – 30 * 5 4

Pečené kurča 1 – 1,3 kg Áno 200 – 220 55 – 70 ** 2 1

Krvavý rozbif 1 kg Áno 200 – 210 35 – 50 ** 3

Jahňacie stehno / koleno Áno 200 – 210 60 – 90 ** 3

Pečené zemiaky Áno 200 – 210 35 – 55 2

Gratinovaná zelenina – 200 – 210 25 – 55 3

Mäso a zemiaky Áno 190 – 200 45 – 100 *** 4 1

Ryby a zelenina Áno 180 30 – 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne a mäso Áno 200 50 – 100 *** 4 1

Úplné jedlo:  
ovocná torta (úroveň 5) / lasagne  
(úroveň 3) / mäso (úroveň 1)

Áno 180 – 190 40 – 120 *** 5 3 1

Pečené mäso/plnené kusy mäsa  – 170 – 180 100 – 150 3

Do času prípravy jedla nie je započítaná fáza predhrievania. Odporúčame vložiť jedlo do rúry a nastaviť dobu pečenia až po 
dosiahnutí požadovanej teploty.

* V polovici prípravy jedlo obráťte
** Po uplynutí dvoch tretín času pečenia jedlo podľa potreby obrátiť.
*** Odhadovaný čas trvania: Jedlá môžete z rúry vybrať v inom čase, v závislosti od osobných preferencií.

ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA

VONKAJŠIE POVRCHY
Povrchy čistite vlhkou utierkou z mikrovlákna. Ak 
je povrch veľmi špinavý, pridajte do vody niekoľko 
kvapiek pH neutrálneho čistiaceho prípravku. 
Poutierajte suchou utierkou.
Nepoužívajte korozívne ani abrazívne čistiace 
prostriedky. Ak sa niektorý z týchto produktov 
dostane neúmyselne do kontaktu s povrchmi 
spotrebiča, okamžite ho poutierajte vlhkou utierkou 
z mikrovlákna.
VNÚTORNÉ POVRCHY
•	Po každom použití nechajte rúru vychladnúť 
a potom ju očistite, najlepšie, ak je ešte teplá, aby ste 
odstránili usadeniny alebo škvrny od zvyškov jedla. 

Na vysušenie prípadnej kondenzácie, ktorá sa 
vytvorila po príprave jedla s vysokým obsahom 
vody, nechajte rúru úplne vychladnúť a potom utrite 
handričkou alebo špongiou.
•	Dvierka sa dajú ľahko vybrať a znovu nasadiť, vďaka 
čomu sa sklo ľahšie čistí
•	Sklo dvierok očistite vhodnými tekutými čistiacimi 
prostriedkami.
PRÍSLUŠENSTVO
Ihneď po použití príslušenstvo namočte do vody, 
do ktorej ste pridali umývací prostriedok, a ak je 
príslušenstvo horúce, pri manipulácii používajte 
rukavice. Zvyšky jedál sa ľahko dajú odstrániť kefkou 
alebo špongiou.

Pred údržbou alebo čistením sa 
presvedčte, či rúra vychladla.
Nepoužívajte parné čističe.
Nepoužívajte drôtenku, drsné 
čistiace potreby alebo abrazívne/
korozívne čistiace prostriedky, 

pretože by mohli poškodiť povrch 
spotrebiča.
Používajte ochranné rukavice.
Pred vykonávaním údržby musíte 
rúru odpojiť od elektrickej siete.

Na zmäkčenie a odstránenie 
zvyškov je možné použiť 
štandardný čistiaci prostriedok 
na rúry, čím sa uľahčí manuálne 
čistenie vnútra rúry a 
príslušenstva.

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO
Drôtený rošt Nádoba na pečenie na rošte

Plech na pečenie/odkvapkávacia 
nádoba alebo nádoba na pečenie 

na rošte

Nádoba na odkvapkávanie/
plech na pečenie

Nádoba na odkvapkávanie/
plech na pečenie s 200 ml 

vody

FUNCTIONS 
(FUNKCIE)

Statický ohrev Horúci vzduch Pizza Maxi cooking Gril Turbo gril Eco horúci vzduch
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VYBRATIE A NASADENIE DVIEROK
1.	 Ak chcete dvierka vybrať, celkom ich otvorte 
a stiahnite úchytky, až sú v polohe odomknutia.

2.	 Zatvorte dvierka, pokiaľ to ide.  
Pevne dvierka chyťte oboma rukami – nedržte ich za 
rukoväť. 
Dvierka jednoducho vyberiete tak, že ich budete ďalej 
zatvárať a pritom ťahať nahor (a), až kým sa neuvoľnia 
zo sedla (b).
Dvierka odložte nabok na mäkký povrch.

3.	  Dvierka opäť nasadíte tak, že ich priložíte k rúre, 
zarovnáte háčiky pántov s dosadacími plochami 
a upevníte vrchnú časť na sedlo.
4.	 Dvierka spustite a potom celkom otvorte. 
Úchytky sklopte do pôvodnej polohy: Dbajte, aby ste 
ich sklopili úplne. 
5.	 Skúste dvierka zatvoriť a skontrolujte, či sú 
zarovno s ovládacím panelom. Ak nie, zopakujte 
predchádzajúce kroky.

VÝMENA ŽIAROVKY
1.	 Odpojte rúru od elektrického napájania.
2.	 Odskrutkujte kryt svetla, vymeňte žiarovku 
a naskrutkujte kryt naspäť.
3.	 Rúru opäť zapojte do elektrickej siete.
Upozornenie: Používajte iba halogénové žiarovky 25 W/230 
V typu G9, T300 °C.

Žiarovka používaná vo vnútri spotrebiča je špeciálne 
určená pre domáce spotrebiče a nie je vhodná na bežné 
osvetľovanie miestností v domácnosti (Nariadenie ES 
244/2009).
Žiarovky dostanete v našom autorizovanom servise. - 
Nechytajte žiarovky holými rukami, pretože odtlačky 
prstov by ich mohli poškodiť. Rúru nepoužívajte, kým 
nenamontujete kryt žiarovky.

ČISTENIE SKLA DVIEROK
1.	 Po vybratí dvierka položke na mäkký povrch 
rukoväťou nadol, zároveň stlačte dve fixačné svorky 
a odstráňte horný okraj dvierok potiahnutím k sebe.

2.	 Zdvihnite a pevne držte vnútorné sklo oboma 
rukami, vyberte ho a pred čistením položte na mäkký 
povrch.

3.	 Nasaďte strednú tabuľku (označenú „R“)
Potom nasaďte vnútornú tabuľku: Aby ste sklené 
tabuľky umiestnili správne, značku „R“ musí byť vidieť 
v ľavom rohu. Najprv vložte do opornej podložky dlhú 
stranu skla označenú „R“, potom ju spustite na svoje 
miesto. Zopakujte tento postup pri oboch tabuľkách 
skla.

4.	 Nasaďte horný okraj: Ak je poloha správna, ozve sa 
kliknutie. Pred opätovným nasadením dvierok sa 
presvedčte, či je tesnenie zaistené.

~60°

a

b
~15°
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RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV
Problém Možná príčina Riešenie

Rúra nefunguje.
Výpadok prúdu.
Odpojenie od elektrickej 
siete.

Skontrolujte, či je elektrická sieť pod napätím a či je rúra 
pripojená k elektrickej sieti.
Rúru vypnite a znova zapnite a skontrolujte, či sa 
problém odstránil. 

Na displeji svieti písmeno 
„F“ a za ním číslo alebo 
písmeno.

Porucha rúry. Obráťte sa na najbližší popredajný servis a uveďte číslo, 
ktoré nasleduje po písmene „F“.

Displej zobrazuje správu 
„Hot“ (horúca) a zvolená 
funkcia sa nespúšťa.

Teplota je príliš vysoká. Pred aktivovaním funkcie nechajte rúru vychladnúť. 
Zvoľte inú funkciu.

Text na displeji sa 
zobrazuje nezreteľne a zdá 
sa, že je poškodený.

Nastavenie iného jazyka. Obráťte sa na svoje najbližšie zákaznícke stredisko 
popredajných služieb.

ZARIADENIE NA UZAMKNUTIE DVIEROK*
Ak necháte zámku dverí nainštalovanú, dvierka 
sa musia zatvárať manuálne. Otvorenie dvierok 
vybavených zámkom dvierok (pozri obrázok 1). 
Bezpečnostné zariadenie dvierok sa dá vybrať podľa 
nasledujúceho postupu na obrázkoch (pozrite obr. 2).

1  2 

*K dispozícii len na niektorých modeloch

Zásady, štandardnú dokumentáciu a ďalšie informácie o výrobku nájdete:
•	 Použitím QR kódu vo vašom spotrebiči
•	 Na našej webovej stránke docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Prípadne sa obráťte na náš popredajný servis (telefónne číslo nájdete v záručnej knižke). Pri kontaktovaní nášho 

popredajného servisu uveďte, prosím, kódy z výrobného štítku vášho spotrebiča.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Vyrobené na základe licencie.
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SRPriručnik vlasnika

1. DUGME ZA ODABIR
Za uključivanje pećnice biranjem 
funkcije.
Okrenite prekidač u položaj kako 
biste isključili pećnicu.
2. OSVETLJENJE
Kada je pećnica uključena, 
pritisnite  da biste uključili ili 
isključili svetlo odeljka pećnice.

3. PODEŠAVANJE VREMENA
Koristi se za podešavanje vremena 
trajanja pripreme jela, odlaganje 
starta i podešavanje tajmera.
Prikazuje vreme kada je pećnica 
ugašena.
4. EKRAN
5. TASTERI ZA PODEŠAVANJE
Koriste se za izmenu podešavanja 
vremena za pripremu jela.

6. DUGME TERMOSTATA
Uključite ga da biste izabrali 
željenu temperaturu pri ručnom 
biranju funkcija.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Kontrolna tabla
2.	 Ventilator i kružni grejač 
(nije vidljiv)
3.	 Lampica
4.	 Prečke  
(nivoi su prikazani na zidu 
unutrašnjeg dela pećnice)
5.	 Vrata
6.	 Gornji grejač / grill
7.	 Pločica za identifikaciju  
(ne uklanjajte je)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

HVALA NA KUPOVINI ‌WHIRLPOOL PROIZVODA
Kako biste dobili kompletniju podršku, registrujte svoj 
proizvod na adresi www.register10.eu SKENIRAJTE QR KÔD NA SVOM 

UREĐAJU DA BISTE DOBILI VIŠE 
INFORMACIJAPažljivo pročitajte bezbednosna uputstva pre upotrebe 

uređaja.

OPIS PROIZVODA

OPIS KONTROLNE TABLE

Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Tip dugmeta može da se razlikuje u zavisnosti od tipa modela. Ako se dugmad aktiviraju pritiskom, 
pritisnite središnji deo dugmeta da biste ga otpustili iz ležišta.
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DODATNI PRIBOR

STAVLJANJE REŠETKI I DRUGIH DODATAKA
•	Postavite rešetku na željeni nivo tako što ćete je 
lagano iskositi nagore i prvo postaviti izdignutu 
zadnju stranu (usmerenu nagore). 
 

Potom je lagano gurnite da klizi horizontalno po 
vođicama do kraja, koliko god je moguće.
•	Ostali dodatni pribor, kao što je pleh za pečenje, treba 
umetnuti horizontalno, klizanjem ih pomerajući duž 
vođica.

KLIZNE VOĐICE I VOĐICE POLICA
Pre korišćenja pećnice uklonite zaštitnu traku [a], a 
zatim i zaštitnu foliju [b] sa kliznih vođica.

UKLANJANJE KLIZNIH VOĐICA [c]
Povucite donji deo klizne vođice da biste otkačili 
donje kuke (1) i povucite klizne vođice nagore, 
skidajući ih sa gornjih kuka (2).
PONOVNO POSTAVLJANJE KLIZNIH VOĐICA [d]
Zakačite gornje kuke na vođice police (1), a zatim 
pritisnite donji deo kliznih vođica na vođice police, 
dok donje kuke ne kliknu (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
UKLANJANJE I PONOVNO POSTAVLJANJE VOĐICA
1.	 Da biste uklonili vođice, čvrsto uhvatite spoljašnji 
deo vođice i povucite je ka sebi da biste izvukli nosač i 
dva unutrašnja pina iz ležišta.
2.	 Da biste ponovo postavili vođice, postavite ih uz 
šupljinu i prvo umetnite dva pina u ležište. Zatim, 
postavite spoljašnji deo blizu ležišta, umetnite nosač 
i čvrsto pritisnite prema zidu šupljine da bi se vođica 
pravilno pričvrstila.

PRVA UPOTREBA
1. PODEŠAVANJE VREMENA
Potrebno je da podesite vreme prilikom prvog 
uključivanja uređaja: Pritiskajte sve dok  i dve 
cifre koje označavaju sat ne zatrepere na ekranu.

Koristite  ili  da biste podesili sate i pritisnite za 
potvrdu. Počeće da trepere dve brojke koje označavaju 
minute. 
Koristite  ili  da biste podesili minute i pritisnite za 
potvrdu.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Ukoliko  ikona treperi, na primer 
usled dužeg nestanka struje, morate ponovo podesiti vreme.

2. ZAGREVANJE PEĆNICE
Nova pećnica može ispuštati mirise zaostale nakon 
procesa proizvodnje: to je sasvim normalno. Pre nego 
što započnete pripremu hrane, preporučujemo vam 
da zagrejete praznu pećnicu kako biste eliminisali sve 
neprijatne mirise. Uklonite zaštitne kartone i folije iz 
pećnice i uklonite sav dodatan pribor iz unutrašnjosti 
pećnice.
Zagrejte pećnicu na 250 °C na otprilike sat vremena. 
Tokom ovog procesa, pećnica mora biti prazna.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Preporučuje se provetravanje 
prostorije nakon prve upotrebe uređaja. 

ŽIČANA REŠETKA PLEH ZA SAKUPLJANJE 
MASNOĆE*

PLEH ZA PEČENJE* KLIZNE VOĐICE*

 
                                         

Koristi se za pripremu hrane 
ili kao držač za šerpe, kalupe 
za kolače i drugo posuđe za 
pripremu hrane u pećnici.

Koristi se kao pleh za pečenje 
mesa, ribe, povrća, fokače itd. 
ili je možete postaviti ispod 
žičane rešetke ako želite da 
prikupite saft od pečenja.

Koristi se za pečenje svih vrsta 
hleba i peciva, kao i pečenja, 
ribe u sopstvenom soku itd.

Da bi olakšale postavljanje ili 
uklanjanje dodatnog pribora. 

* Dostupno samo na određenim modelima
Količina i vrsta pribora može se razlikovati u zavisnosti od kupljenog modela.
Drugi dodatni pribor se može kupiti odvojeno iz postprodajnog servisa.
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FUNKCIJE
 CONVENTIONAL (KONVENCIONALNO)
Za pripremu svih vrsta jela samo na jednoj rešetki.
 RISING (NARASTANJE TESTA)
Koristi se za narastanje slanih i slatkih vrsta testa. 

Okrenite dugme termostata na odgovarajuću ikonicu 
kako biste aktivirali ovu funkciju.

 FORCED AIR (VRELI VAZDUH)
Za istovremenu pripremu različitih jela na istoj 

temperaturi na nekoliko rešetki (najviše tri). Ova funkcija 
može da se koristi za spremanje različitih vrsta jela, a da 
se mirisi ne mešaju međusobno.

 PIZZA
Koristi se za pečenje različitih vrsta i veličina pizza 

i hleba. Preporučujemo menjanje pozicija plehova za 
pečenje na polovini pečenja.

 �ECO FORCED AIR 
(EKO KRUŽENJE VAZDUHA) *

Koristi se za pripremu pečenja ili punjenog mesa 
koristeći samo jedan nivo. Zahvaljujući blagom i 
naizmeničnom kruženju vazduha, hrana neće biti previše 
suva nakon pečenja.
Prilikom upotrebe ove EKO funkcije, svetlo ostaje 
isključeno tokom procesa pripreme ali se može ponovo 
uključiti pritiskom na .

 GRILL
Koristi se za pečenje kotleta, ražnjića i kobasica, 

gratiniranog povrća ili za tostiranje hleba na roštilju.
Za grilovanje mesa, preporučujemo korišćenje posude 
za kapanje za sakupljanje sokova od pečenja: postavite 
pleh na bilo koji nivo ispod rešetke i dodajte 200 ml vode 
za piće.

 TURBO GRILL
Koristi se za pečenje velikih komada mesa (but, 

pečena govedina, piletina). Preporučujemo korišćenje 
posude za kapanje za sakupljanje sokova od pečenja: 
postavite pleh na bilo koji nivo ispod rešetke i dodajte 
200 ml vode za piće.

 �MAXI COOKING 
(INTENZIVNO SPREMANJE HRANE)

Za pripremu velikih komada mesa (preko 2,5 kg). 
Preporučujemo da tokom pripreme meso okrećete 
kako bi se ravnomerno zapeklo sa obe strane. Takođe 
preporučujemo često prelivanje mesa tečnošću tokom 
pripreme da ne bi bilo previše suvo.

 BOTTOM HEATING (DONJI GREJAČ) 
Korisno da bi se donja strana jela zapekla. Funkcija 

se takođe preporučuje za sporo pečenje, za završetak 
pečenja jela koja su veoma tečna ili koncentrovanih 
soseva i preliva.

 BREAD AUTO (HLEB (AUTOMATSKI))
Ovom funkcijom se automatski bira idealna 

temperatura i vreme pečenja hleba. Da biste aktivirali 
funkciju, stavite hranu u rernu, stavite dugme termostata 
na 0 i funkcijsko dugme na ikonu . Za najbolje 
rezultate preporučuje se nivo pečenja 2 ili 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (KOLAČI (AUTOMATSKI))
Ovom funkcijom se automatski bira idealna 

temperatura i vreme pečenja kolača. Da biste aktivirali 
funkciju, stavite hranu u rernu, stavite dugme termostata 
na 0 i funkcijsko dugme na ikonu . Za najbolje 
rezultate preporučuje se nivo pečenja 2 ili 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
Tokom ovog specijalnog ciklusa čišćenja na 

niskoj temperaturi, oslobađa se para zahvaljujući kojoj 
se svi ostaci hrane unutar pećnice mogu jednostavno 
otkloniti. Da biste aktivirali funkciju čišćenja „Smart 
Clean“, sipajte 100–120 ml vode za piće na dno rerne, 
zatim okrenite dugme za biranje i dugme termostata na 
ikonu . Najbolje je da koristite funkciju trajanja od 35 
minuta. Pozicija ikone ne odgovara temperaturi koja je 
dostignuta prilikom ciklusa čišćenja. 
* Funkcija se koristi u skladu sa deklaracijom o energetskoj 
efikasnosti, a u saglasnosti sa odredbom (EU) br. 65/2014

SVAKODNEVNA UPOTREBA
1. IZABERITE FUNKCIJU
Da biste izabrali funkciju, uključite dugme za odabir 
simbola koji označava željenu funkciju: displej će 
zasvetliti i oglasiće se zvučni signal.

2. AKTIVIRANJE FUNKCIJE 
PRIRUČNIK
Da biste pokrenuli odabranu funkciju, okrenite dugme 
termostata da podesite željenu temperaturu.

Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Tokom pripreme hrane možete 
promeniti funkciju tako što ćete uključiti dugme za odabir 
ili podesiti temperaturu uključivši dugme termostata. 
Funkcija neće početi ako je dugme termostata na položaju 

/AUTO (Automatski). Možete podesiti vreme pripreme, 

vreme završetka pripreme (samo ukoliko ste podesili vreme 
pripreme) i tajmer.
RISING (DIZANJE TESTA)
Da biste pokrenuli funkciju „Rising“ (Narastanje), okrenite 
dugme termostata na položaj Rising (Narastanje) (40 
stepeni) i stavite dugme na položaj Conventional 
(Konvencionalno); Stavite hranu u rernu nakon signala za 
predzagrevanje. Prekrijte testo vlažnom krpom ili stavite 
posudu sa vodom na dno šupljine da bi se stvorilo 
vlažno okruženje.
SMART CLEAN
Da biste pokrenuli funkciju čišćenja „Smart Clean“, 
prolijte 100–120 ml vode za piće po dnu rerne, potom 
okrenite dugme za biranje i dugme termostata na ikonu 
. Funkcija će se odmah aktivirati: na ekranu se prikazuje 
preostalo vreme do kraja; smenjuje se s prikazom „HYD”.

Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Pozicija ikone ne odgovara 
temperaturi koja je dostignuta prilikom ciklusa čišćenja.
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Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Kod ove funkcije jedino možete 
podesiti vreme njenog završetka. Trajanje je automatski 
podešeno na 35 minuta.

3. PREDZAGREVANJE I PREOSTALA TOPLOTA
Nakon što se funkcija pokrene, zvučni signal i ikona koja 
treperi  na displeju označavaju da je aktivirana faza 
predzagrevanja pećnice.
Kada se dostigne podešena temperatura, ikona postaje 
fiksna i oglašava se nov zvučni signal koji pokazuje da 
se hrana može staviti unutra i da pečenje može da se 
nastavi.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Stavljanje hrane u pećnicu pre 
završetka procesa predzagrevanja može imati kontraefekat na 
konačan rezultat pečenja.
Nakon pečenja i sa deaktiviranom funkcijom, ikona  
može i dalje da bude vidljiva na displeju čak i kada se 
ventilator za hlađenje isključi da bi pokazala da ima 
preostale toplote u odeljku.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Vreme nakon kog se ikona 
isključuje varira, jer to zavisi od niza faktora kao što su 
ambijentalna temperatura i funkcija i koja je korišćena. U 
svakom slučaju, proizvod treba smatrati isključenim kada 
pokazivač dugmeta za biranje bude na .
4. PROGRAMIRANJE PEČENJA
Morate odabrati željenu funkciju pre nego što započnete 
podešavanje programa pripreme hrane.
TRAJANJE
Pritiskajte dok ikona  i „00:00” ne počnu da trepere 
na displeju.

Koristite  ili  da biste podesili željeno vreme pečenja, 
a zatim pritisnite za potvrdu.
Pokrenite funkciju tako što ćete okrenuti dugme 
termostata na željenu temperaturu: oglasiće se zvučni 
signal i na ekranu će se prikazati kada je hrana gotova.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Da biste otkazali podešeno 
vreme pečenja, pritiskajte dok ikona  ne počne da 
treperi na displeju, a zatim koristite  da biste resetovali 
vreme pečenja na „00:00”. Ovo vreme trajanja pripreme hrane 
uključuje i fazu prethodnog zagrevanja pećnice.
PODEŠAVANJE ZAVRŠETKA VREMENA PRIPREME 
HRANE/ODLOŽENI START
Kada se podesi trajanje pečenja, početak funkcije 
može da se odloži programiranjem vremena završetka: 
pritisnite i držite  sve dok  ikona i trenutno 
prikazano vreme ne počnu da trepere na displeju.  

Koristite  ili  da podesite vreme kada želite da se 
pečenje završi i pritisnite  za potvrdu.
Pokrenite funkciju tako što ćete okrenuti dugme 
termostata na željenu temperaturu: funkcija ostaje 
pauzirana dok se ne pokrene automatski u vreme koje 
se izračunava na osnovu izabranog vremena završetka 
pečenja.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Da biste otkazali podešavanje, 
isključite rernu okretanjem dugmeta za biranje .
Funkcija odlaganja početka nije dostupna za funkcije 
Roštilj i Turbo roštilj.
ZAVRŠETAK PRIPREME HRANE

Oglasiće se zvučni signal i na ekranu će se prikazati kada 
je funkcija završena.

Okrenite dugme za biranje da biste izabrali drugu 
funkciju ili da  biste isključili pećnicu.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Ukoliko je tajmer aktivan, displej 
će prikazivati naizmenično oznaku „END“ i preostalo vreme.
5. PODEŠAVANJE TAJMERA
Ova opcija ne utiče na podešavanje pripreme hrane 
ali vam omogućava da upotrebite displej kao tajmer 
kada je bilo koja funkcija aktivna, kao i kada je pećnica 
isključena.
Pritiskajte dok i ikona „00:00” i „00:00” ne počnu da 
trepere na displeju.

Korisite  ili  da biste podesili željeno vreme i 
pritisnite za potvrdu.
Oglasiće se zvučni signal kada tajmer završi sa 
odbrojavanjem izabranog vremena.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Da biste otkazali tajmer, 
pritiskajte dok ikona ne počne da treperi, a zatim 
koristite  da biste restovali vreme na „00:00”.
. NAPOMENE
•	 Ne prekrivajte unutrašnjost pećnice aluminijumskom 

folijom.
•	 Nemojte prevlačiti lonce i tepsije preko dna rerne 

pošto to može oštetiti emajl.
•	 Nemojte opterećivati vrata velikim težinama i nemojte 

se držati za vrata.

. NAPOMENE O ENERGETSKOJ EFIKASNOSTI
•	 Iskoristite prednost preostale toplote: isključite rernu 

5/10 minuta pre kraja pečenja kako biste iskoristili 
preostalu toplotu.

•	 Držite vrata zatvorenim: ako je moguće, izbegavajte 
otvaranje vrata rerne tokom pečenja, jer se time gubi 
toplota.

•	 Pecite veće porcije: koristite rernu uglavnom za veća 
jela (npr. meso preko 1 kg) ili veće porcije, kako biste 
maksimalno iskoristili utrošenu energiju.

•	 Redovno čistite zaptivku vrata: čista zaptivka sprečava 
gubitak toplote i obezbeđuje efikasno kuvanje.

•	 Unapred zagrevajte samo kada je potrebno: pećnicu 
zagrevajte unapred samo u slučaju da je to navedeno u 
receptu ili tabeli za pripremu hrane.

•	 Birajte tamne plehove za pečenje: Tamni plehovi bolje 
apsorbuju toplotu, poboljšavajući efikasnost kuvanja.

•	 Planirajte pečenje: pripremajte više jela zaredom, kako 
biste iskoristili preostalu toplotu i izbegli dodatno 
prethodno zagrevanje.

•	 Izaberite program za uštedu energije: koristite 
namenski ECO program za manju potrošnju energije. 
Za dodatne informacije pogledajte tabelu za pripremu 
hrane.

•	 Uklonite dodatni pribor koji se ne koristi: uklonite 
plehove ili rešetke koji vam nisu potrebni da biste 
poboljšali efikasnost cirkulacije toplote i smanjili 
toplotni kapacitet proizvoda.
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RECEPT FUNKCIJA PREDZAGREVANJE TEMPERATURA (°C) TRAJANJE (min) NIVO I DODATNI PRIBOR

Kolači s praškom za pecivo

Da 170 30–50 3

Da 160 30–50 2
        

Da 160 40–60 4
         

Torte i kolači sa filom 
(čizkejk, štrudla, voćna pita)

Da 160–200 35–90 2

Da 160–200 40–90 4 
            

2

Biskviti / Tortice

Da 160 25–35 3
               

Da 160 25–35 3
               

Da 150 35–45 4
               

2

Princes krofne

Da 180–210 30–40 3

 Da 180–200 35–45 4
               

2

Da 180–200 35–45 5 3 1

Puslice

Da 90 150–200 3

Da 90 140–200 4 2

Da 90 140–200 5 3 1

Pica/Fokača
Da 190–250 15–50 1/2

               
Da 190–250 20–50 4 2

Zamrznuta pica
Da 250 10–20 3

Da 230-250 10–25 4 2

Salty cakes (Slane pite)
(pite sa povrćem, kiš)

Da 180–200 40–55 3

Da 180–200 45–60 4 2

Da 180–200 45–60 5 3 1

Volovani/pecivo od lisnatog 
testa

Da 190–200 20–30 3

Da 180–190 20–40 4 2

Da 180–190 20–40 5 3 1

Lazanje / zapečena testenina / 
kaneloni / zapečeni kolači Da 190–200 45–65 2

Jagnjetina/teletina/govedina/
svinjetina 1 kg Da 190–200 80–110 3

Svinjsko pečenje sa hrskavom 
koricom 2 kg Da 180–190 110–150 3

Piletina/zečetina/pačetina 1 kg Da 200–230 50–100 2

Ćuretina/guščetina 3 kg – 190–200 100 – 160 2

Pečena riba / u foliji  
(fileti, cela) Da 170–190 30–45 2

Punjeno povrće 
(paradajz, tikvice, plavi patlidžan) Da 180–200 50–70 3

Tostirani hleb 5' 250 2–6 5

Riblji fileti / komadi – 230 – 250 15–30 * 4 3

TABELA ZA PEČENJE
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RECEPT FUNKCIJA PREDZAGREVANJE TEMPERATURA (°C) TRAJANJE (min) NIVO I DODATNI PRIBOR

Kobasice / ćevapi / rebarca / 
pljeskavice – 250 15–30 * 5 4

Pečeno pile 1-1,3 kg Da 200–220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Krvavi biftek 1 kg Da 200–210 35–50 ** 3

Jagnjeći but / kolenica Da 200–210 60–90 ** 3

Pečeni krompir Da 200–210 35–55 2

Povrće gratinirano – 200–210 25 – 55 3

Meso i krompir Da 190–200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Riba i povrće Da 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lazanje i meso Da 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Kompletan obrok:  
voćni kolač (nivo 5) / lazanje  
(nivo 3) / meso (nivo 1)

Da 180–190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Pečeno meso /  
punjeno pečeno meso  – 170–180 100 – 150 3

Podešeno vreme ne uključuje vreme faze predzagrevanja: predlažemo vam da ubacite hranu u pećnicu i podesite vreme 
trajanja pripreme tek nakon što se pećnica zagreje do željene temperature.

* Okrenite hranu na polovini procesa pripreme
** Okrenite hranu na dve trećine procesa pripreme (ukoliko je potrebno).
*** Predviđena dužina trajanja: hranu možete po sopstvenoj želji izvaditi iz rerne i u neko drugo vreme.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE

SPOLJAŠNJE POVRŠINE
Površine čistite vlažnom krpom sa mikrovlaknima. 
Ukoliko su veoma prljave, dodajte nekoliko kapi 
pH–neutralnog deterdženta. Na kraju obrišite suvom 
krpom.
Nemojte koristiti korozivne ili abrazivne deterdžente. 
Ako bilo koji od tih proizvoda slučajno dođe u kontakt 
sa površinom uređaja, odmah prebrišite vlažnom 
krpom sa mikrovlaknima.
UNUTRAŠNJE POVRŠINE
•	Nakon svake upotrebe, ostavite rernu da se hladi, a 
zatim je očistite, ukoliko je moguće dok je još uvek 

topla, kako biste uklonili sve naslage ili mrlje nastale 
od ostataka hrane. 
Da biste osušili pećnicu od isparenja nastalih tokom 
pripreme jela sa puno vode, ostavite je da se potpuno 
ohladi, a potom obrišite krpom ili sunđerom.
•	Za što jednostavnije čišćenje stakla na vratima, 
možete lako skinuti vrata i nakon čišćenja ih ponovo 
postaviti
•	Staklo na vratima čistite odgovarajućim tečnim 
deterdžentom.
DODATNI PRIBOR
Nakon upotrebe dodataka, potopite ih u rastvor sa 
deterdžentom, koristeći rukavice za pećnicu ukoliko 

Proverite da li se uređaj 
ohladio pre nego što započnete 
održavanje ili čišćenje.
Nemojte da koristite uređaje za 
čišćenje parom.
Ne koristite vunene žice, 
abrazivne sunđere ili abrazivna/

korozivna sredstva za čišćenje, 
jer oni mogu da oštete površinu 
uređaja.
Koristite zaštitne rukavice.
Uređaj mora da bude isključen iz 
struje pre izvođenja bilo kakvih 
radova na održavanju.

Moguće je koristiti standardno 
sredstvo za čišćenje rerne kako 
bi se omekšali i uklonili ostaci, 
što olakšava ručno čišćenje 
unutrašnjosti i dodatne opreme.

DODATNI 
PRIBOR Žičana rešetka

Pečenje hrane na žičanoj 
rešetki

Pleh za pečenje/pleh za 
sakupljanje masnoće ili 
posuda za pečenje na 

žičanoj rešetki

Pleh za sakupljanje 
masnoće / pleh za pečenje

Pleh za sakupljanje 
masnoće / pleh za pečenje 

sa 200 ml vode

FUNKCIJE
Conventional 

(Konvencionalno)
Forced air (Kruženje 

vazduha)
Pizza Maxi cooking Grill Turbo grill

Eco Forced air (Eco 
kruženje vazduha)
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SKIDANJE I PONOVO POSTAVLJANJE VRATA
1.	 Da biste skinuli vrata, otvorite ih potpuno i 
spustite kvačice sve dok se ne otključaju.

2.	 Zatvorite vrata koliko god je moguće.  
Čvrsto držite vrata sa obe ruke – ne držite ih za dršku. 
Jednostavno skinite vrata tako što ćete nastaviti da ih 
zatvarate dok ih istovremeno povlačite nagore (a) i 
oslobađate iz njihovog ležišta (b).
Položite vrata da leže na jednoj strani, na mekanoj 
površini.

3.	  Ponovo postavite vrata tako što ćete ih podići 
ka pećnici, poravnajte kuke sa šarki sa ležištem i 
postavite gornji deo vrata u njihovo ležište.
4.	 Spustite vrata, a potom ih potpuno otvorite. 
Spustite kvačice na njihovu prvobitnu poziciju: 
Proverite da li ste ih spustili potpuno. 
5.	 Pokušajte da zatvorite vrata i proverite da li su 
u istoj ravni sa kontrolnom tablom. Ukoliko nisu, 
ponovite gore opisane korake.

ZAMENA LAMPICE
1.	 Isključite pećnicu iz struje.
2.	 Odvrnite poklopac lampe, zamenite sijalicu i vratite 
poklopac.
3.	 Ponovo priključite pećnicu na električnu mrežu.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Koristite samo halogene sijalice 
od 25 W/230 V tipa G9, T300 °C.

Sijalica koja se koristi u ovom aparatu je posebno dizajnirana 
za kućne aparate i nije pogodna za sobno osvetljenje u 
domaćinstvu (EC pravilnik 244/2009).
Sijalice se mogu nabaviti u našem postprodajnom servisu. 
- Sijalice ne držite golim rukama, jer ih vrhovi vaših prstiju 
mogu ošteti. Ne koristite pećnicu dok ponovo ne postavite 
poklopac za svetlo.

ČIŠĆENJE STAKLA NA VRATIMA
1.	 Nakon što ste skinuli vrata i postavili ih na mekanu 
površinu sa drškom okrenutom nadole, istovremeno 
pritisnite dva držača i skinite gornju ivicu vrata 
povlačeći je ka sebi.

2.	 Podignite i čvrsto držite unutrašnje staklo sa obe 
ruke, skinite ga i postavite na mekanu površinu pre 
nego što počnete sa čišćenjem.

3.	 Ponovo postavite srednje okno (obeleženo slovom 
„R”)
pre postavljanja unutrašnjeg okna: Da biste pravilno 
postavili staklena okna, vodite računa da oznaka „R” 
može da se vidi u levom uglu. Prvo ubacite dužu 
stranu stakla obeleženu slovom „R“ u ležišta, a potom 
ga spustite na položaj. Ovu proceduru ponovite za 
oba staklena okna.

4.	 Vraćanje gornje ivice vrata: Kliknuće ukoliko ste je 
pravilno postavili. Proverite da li je dobro pričvršćena 
pre nego što vratite vrata na mesto.

~60°

a

b
~15°

su još uvek vrući. Ostaci hrane se mogu lako ukloniti 
pomoću četke za pranje ili sunđera.
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OTKLANJANJE PROBLEMA
Problem Mogući uzrok Rešenje

Pećnica ne radi.
Nestanak struje.
Isključenje iz električne 
mreže.

Proverite da li postoji dovod električne energije i da li je 
pećnica priključena na električnu mrežu.
Isključite pećnicu i ponovo je uključite kako biste 
proverili da li je kvar i dalje prisutan. 

Na ekranu se prikazuje 
slovo „F“ uz slovo ili broj. Kvar pećnice. Kontaktirajte najbliži Postprodajni servis za klijente i 

recite im broj koji se pojavljuje uz slovo „F“.

Na displeju se prikazuje 
poruka „Hot“ (Vrelo) i 
izabrana funkcija se neće 
pokrenuti.

Temperatura previsoka. Pustite da se pećnica ohladi pre aktiviranja funkcije. 
Izaberite drugu funkciju.

Na displeju se prikazuje 
nejasan tekst i čini se da je 
pokvaren.

Podešen je drugi jezik. Kontaktirajte najbliži postprodajni servisni centar za klijente.

UREĐAJ ZA ZAKLJUČAVANJE VRATA*
Kada je instaliran uređaj za zaključavanje vrata, ona 
moraju ručno da se zatvore. Da biste otvorili vrata 
kada je postavljen uređaj za zaključavanje vrata, 
(pogledajte sl. 1.) 
Bezbednosni uređaj za vrata može da se ukloni prateći 
redosled slika (vidite sl. 2).

1  2 

* Dostupno samo na određenim modelima

Smernice, standardna dokumentacija i dodatne informacije o proizvodu se mogu naći:
•	 Korišćenjem QR koda na uređaju
•	 Sa našeg veb-sajta docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Takođe, možete kontaktirati naš postprodajni servis (broj se nalazi u garantnoj knjižici). Prilikom kontaktiranja našeg 

postprodajnog servisa, navedite šifru koja se nalazi na pločici za identifikaciju proizvoda.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Proizvedeno pod licencom.
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SVBruksanvisning

1. VÄLJARVRED
För att sätta på ugnen genom att 
välja en funktion.
Vrid till läget  för att stänga av 
ugnen.
2. LJUS
När ugnen är påslagen, tryck på 
knappen  för att tända eller 
släcka ugnslampan.

3. STÄLLA KLOCKAN
För att komma till ugnsklockans 
inställningar, fördröjd start och 
timer.
För att visa tiden när ugnen är 
avstängd.
4. DISPLAY
5. JUSTERINGSKNAPPAR
För att ändra ugnsklockans 
inställningar.

6. TERMOSTATVRED
Vrid för att välja önskad temperatur 
när manuella funktioner aktiveras.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Kontrollpanel
2.	 Fläkt och runt värmeelement 
(dolt)
3.	 Lampa
4.	 Ugnsstegar  
(nivån anges på väggen i 
ugnsutrymmet)
5.	 Lucka
6.	 Övre värmeelement/grill
7.	 Identifieringsskylt  
(ska inte tas bort)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

BESKRIVNING AV KONTROLLPANELEN

Observera: Typen av vred kan variera beroende på modell. Om vreden är tryckaktiverade ska du trycka i mitten på vredet för 
att frigöra den från fästet.

TACK FÖR ATT DU HAR KÖPT EN PRODUKT FRÅN 
WHIRLPOOL
För att få mer omfattande service, vänligen registrera din 
produkt på www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu

SKANNA QR-KODEN PÅ DIN 
APPARAT FÖR ATT FÅ MER 
INFORMATIONLäs säkerhetsinstruktionerna noga innan du använder 

apparaten.

BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN
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TILLBEHÖR

SÄTTA IN GALLRET OCH ANDRA TILLBEHÖR
•	Sätt in gallret på önskad nivå genom att hålla det 
något vinklat uppåt och lägga ned den upplyfta bakre 
delen (uppåtpekande) först. 

Låt det sedan glida vågrätt längs skenorna så långt in 
som möjligt.
•	Övriga tillbehör, såsom bakplåten, ska föras in 
horisontellt genom att låta dem glida på skenorna.

GLIDSKENOR OCH UGNSSTEGAR
Innan ugnen används ska man ta bort skyddstejpen 
[a] och sedan plastfilmen [b] från glidskenorna.

TA BORT GLIDSKENORNA [c]
Dra i den nedre delen av glidskenan för att koppla loss 
de nedre krokarna (1) och dra glidskenorna uppåt så 
att de avlägsnas från de övre krokarna (2).
SÄTTA TILLBAKA GLIDSKENORNA [d]
Häkta fast de övre krokarna på ugnsstegen (1) och 
tryck sedan den nedre delen av glidskenan mot 
ugnsstegen tills de nedre krokarna klickar fast (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]
TA BORT OCH MONTERA UGNSSTEGARNA
1.	 För att ta bort ugnsstegarna ska man ta ett stadigt 
tag i ugnsstegens yttre del och dra den mot dig så att 
hållaren och de två inre tapparna lossnar från sätet.
2.	 För att sätta tillbaka ugnsstegarna placerar man 
dem nära ugnsväggen och sätter först in de två 
tapparna i deras säten. Placera sedan den yttre delen 
nära dess säte, för in hållaren och tryck kraftigt mot 
ugnsväggen för att säkerställa att ugnsstegen sitter 
fast ordentligt.

IBRUKTAGNING
1. STÄLLA KLOCKAN
Du kommer att behöva ställa in tiden när du slår på 
apparaten för första gången: Tryck på tills ikonen 

 och de två siffrorna som anger timmen börjar 
blinka på displayen.

Använd eller  för att ställa in timmen och tryck på 
för att bekräfta. De två siffrorna för minuterna börjar 

blinka. 
Använd eller  för att ställa in minuterna och tryck på
för att bekräfta.

Observera: När ikonen  blinkar, till exempel efter långa 
strömavbrott, måste tiden återställas.
2. VÄRMA UGNEN
En ny ugn kan frigöra lukter som har lämnats kvar 
under tillverkningen: Detta är helt normalt. Innan du 
börjar laga mat rekommenderar vi därför att värma 
ugnen utan innehåll för att avlägsna eventuella lukter. 
Ta bort eventuell skyddskartong eller transparent film 
från ugnen och ta bort eventuella tillbehör inuti den.
Värm ugnen till 250 °C i minst en timme. 
Ugnen måste vara tom när detta görs.
Observera: Vi rekommenderar att vädra rummet efter att ha 
använt apparaten den första gången. 

GALLER LÅNGPANNA * BAKPLÅT * GLIDSKENOR *

 
                                         

Används för att laga mat 
eller som stöd för formar, 
kakformar och andra 
ugnsfasta köksredskap.

Används som ugnsplåt för 
att tillaga kött, fisk, grönsaker, 
focaccia osv. eller placeras 
under gallret för att samla upp 
köttsaften.

Används för att baka bröd 
och bakverk, men även för 
köttstekar, inbakad fisk osv.

För att underlätta att sätta in 
och ta ut tillbehör. 

* Endast på vissa modeller
Antalet och typ av tillbehör kan variera beroende på modellen du köpt.
Andra tillbehör kan köpas separat från eftermarknadstjänsten.
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FUNCTIONS (FUNKTIONER)
 ÖVER/UNDERVÄRME
För att laga alla slags maträtter på en enda 

ugnsfals.
 JÄSNING
För att hjälpa söt eller salt deg att jäsa effektivt. 

Vrid termostatvredet till ikonen för att aktivera denna 
funktion.

 VARMLUFT
För tillagning av olika livsmedel som kräver 

samma tillagningstemperatur på flera falsar (högst 
tre) samtidigt. Denna funktion kan användas för att 
laga olika rätter utan att lukt överförs från en rätt till 
en annan.

 PIZZA
För att baka olika typer av bröd och pizza med 

olika storlek. Det är en bra idé att ändra placering av 
bakplåtarna halvvägs genom tillagningen.

 EKO VARMLUFT*
För att tillaga stekar och fyllda köttbitar på 

en enda plåt. Maten torkar inte ut alltför mycket på 
grund av en skonsam, intermittent luftcirkulation.
När ECO-funktionen används kommer lampan att vara 
släckt under tillagningen, men kan tändas tillfälligt 
igen genom att trycka på .

 GRILL
För att grilla biffar, grillspett och korv, tillaga 

gratinerade grönsaker eller rosta bröd.
För att grilla kött rekommenderar vi att använda 
en långpanna för att samla upp köttsaften: placera 
långpannan på en av nivåerna under gallret och 
tillsätt 200 ml kranvatten.

 TURBOGRILL
För att grilla större köttbitar (lammstek, 

rostbiff, kyckling). Vi rekommenderar att använda 
en långpanna för att samla upp köttsaften: placera 
långpannan på en av nivåerna under gallret och 
tillsätt 200 ml kranvatten.

 MAXI COOKING

För att steka stora köttbitar (över 2,5 kg). Vi 
rekommenderar att du vänder köttet under 
tillagningen för att se till att båda sidorna blir jämnt 
brynta. Vi rekommenderar också att du öser benen 
ofta för att förhindra att de torkar ur alltför mycket.

 BOTTOM HEATING (UNDERVÄRME) 
För att bryna maträttens undersida. Funktionen 

rekommenderas också för långsam tillagning, för att 
avsluta maträtter som är mycket flytande eller för att 
tjockna såser och skyer.

 BREAD AUTO (BRÖD AUTO)
Den här funktionen väljer automatiskt den 

idealiska temperaturen och bakningstiden för bröd. 
För att aktivera funktionen, sätt in maten i ugnen, 
vrid termostatvredet till 0 och funktionsvredet till  
ikon . För bästa resultat rekommenderas att använda 
tillagningsnivå 2 eller 3.

 PASTRY AUTO (BAKVERK AUTO)
Den här funktionen väljer automatiskt den 

idealiska temperaturen och bakningstiden för kakor. 
För att aktivera funktionen, sätt in maten i ugnen, 
vrid termostatvredet till 0 och funktionsvredet till 
ikon . För bästa resultat rekommenderas att använda 
tillagningsnivå 2 eller 3.

 SMARTCLEAN
Effekten av ångan som släpps ut under detta 

specialrengöringsprogram med låg temperatur tillåter 
enkel borttagning av smuts och matrester. Aktivera 
”Smart Clean”-rengöring genom att hälla 100 - 120 ml 
kranvatten på ugnsutrymmets botten och sedan vrida 
väljarvredet och termostatvredet till ikonen . Vi 
rekommenderar att använda funktionen i 35 minuter. 
Ikonens läge motsvarar inte temperaturen som nås 
under rengöringscykeln. 
* Funktionen används som referens i förklaringen om 
energieffektivitet i enlighet med förordning (EU) nr 65/2014

DAGLIG ANVÄNDNING
1. VÄLJ ÖNSKAD FUNKTION
För att välja en funktion ska man vrida väljarratten till 
symbolen för önskad funktion: displayen tänds och en 
ljudsignal avges.

2. AKTIVERA EN FUNKTION 
MANUELL
För att starta den valda funktionen ska man vrida 
termostatratten för att ställa in önskad temperatur.

Observera: Under tillagningen kan du byta funktion 
genom att vrida väljarratten eller justera temperaturen 
genom att vrida termostatratten. Funktionen startar inte 
om termostatvredet är på läget /AUTO. Det går att 
ställa in tillagningstiden, tillagningens sluttid (bara om 

tillagningstiden ställs in) och en timer.
JÄSNING
För att starta "jäsnings"-funktionen, vrid 
termostatvredet till läget Jäsning (40 grader) och sätt 
funktionsvredet i läget Över/undervärme. Lägg in 
maten i ugnen efter förvärmningssignalen. Täck degen 
med en våt duk eller ställ en kastrull med vatten på 
botten av ugnen för att skapa en fuktig miljö.
SMART CLEAN
För att aktivera den automatiska 
rengöringsfunktionen "Smart Clean", häll 100 - 120 
ml dricksvatten längst ned i ugnen och vrid sedan 
väljarvredet och termostatvredet till ikonen . 
Funktionen aktiveras automatiskt: displayen visar den 
återstående tiden till slutet, alternerande med "HYD".

Observera: Ikonens läge motsvarar inte temperaturen som 
nås under rengöringscykeln.
Observera: Det är endast möjligt att programmera 
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avslutningstiden för den här funktionen. Varaktigheten är 
automatiskt inställd på 35 minuter.
3. FÖRUPPVÄRMNING OCH RESTVÄRME
När funktionen har startat avges en ljudsignal och 
ikonen  blinkar på displayen för att ange att 
föruppvärmningsfasen är aktiv.
När den inställda temperaturen har uppnåtts får 
ikonen fast ljus och en ny ljudsignal avges för att ange 
att maten kan läggas in och tillagningen kan börja.
Observera: Att lägga in maten i ugnen innan förvärmningen 
är klar kan ha en negativ inverkan på slutresultatet.
Efter tillagningen, när funktionen är avaktiverad, 
kan det hända att ikonen  fortsätter att visas på 
displayen även efter att kylfläkten har stängts av för 
att ange det finns restvärme i ugnsutrymmet.
Observera: Tiden som det tar för att ikonen ska släckas 
varierar eftersom det beror på en rad faktorer, såsom 
omgivningstemperatur och vilken funktion som användes. 
I vilket fall som helst betraktas produkten som avstängd när 
visaren på väljarvredet står på .
4. PROGRAMMERA TILLAGNINGEN
Du måste välja en funktion innan du kan 
programmera tillagningen.
TIDSLÄNGD
Håll intryckt tills ikonen  och “00:00” börjar blinka 
på displayen.

Använd  eller  för att ställa in önskad 
tillagningstid och tryck sedan på för att bekräfta.
Aktivera funktionen genom att vrida termostatratten 
till önskad temperatur: En ljudsignal avges och 
displayen talar om att tillagningen är klar.
Observera: För att radera den inställda tillagningstiden ska 
du hålla intryckt tills ikonen  börjar blinka på displayen. 
Använd sedan  för att återställa tillagningstiden till “00:00”. 
Denna tillagningstid inbegriper en föruppvärmningsfas.
PROGRAMMERA TILLAGNINGENS SLUTTID/
FÖRSENAD START
När en tillagningstid har ställts in kan funktionens 
start senareläggas genom att programmera dess 
sluttid: Tryck på  tills ikonen  och aktuell tid 
börjar blinka på displayen.  

Använd  eller  för att ställa in tiden som du vill att 
tillagningen ska vara klar på och tryck på  för att 
bekräfta.
Aktivera funktionen genom att vrida termostatrvredet 
till önskad temperatur: funktionen förblir pausad tills 
den startar automatiskt vid klockslaget som beräknas 
utifrån den valda sluttiden för tillagningen.
Observera: För att radera inställningen ska du stänga av 
ugnen genom att vrida väljarvredet .
Funktionen fördröjd start är inte tillgänglig för 
funktionerna Grill och Turbo Grill.
TILLAGNINGENS SLUT
En ljudsignal avges och displayen talar om att 
funktionen är klar.

Vrid väljarratten för att välja en annan funktion eller 
till  för att stänga av ugnen.
Observera: Om timern är aktiv kommer det att stå “END” 
omväxlande med återstående tid på displayen.
5. STÄLLA TIMERN
Detta alternativ kommer inte att avbryta eller 
programmera tillagningen, men tillåter dig att 
använda displayen som en timer, antingen medan en 
funktion är aktiv eller när ugnen är avstängd.
Håll intryckt tills ikonen och “00:00” börjar 
blinka på displayen.

Använd  eller  för att ställa in önskad tid och tryck 
på för att bekräfta.
En ljudsignal avges när timern har slutat räkna ner den 
valda tiden.
Observera: För att radera timern, håll intryckt tills ikonen 

börjar blinka. Använd sedan  för att nollställa tiden till 
“00:00”.
. ANMÄRKNINGAR
•	 Täck inte ugnens inre väggar med aluminiumfolie.
•	 Dra inte kokkärlen på ugnens botten eftersom detta 

kan skada emaljen.
•	 Lägg inte tunga vikter på luckan och håll dig inte 

fast i luckan.

. ANMÄRKNINGAR OM ENERGIEFFEKTIVITET
•	 Dra nytta av den återstående värmen: Stäng av 

ugnen 5/10 minuter innan tillagningen är klar för att 
använda den återstående värmen.

•	 Håll luckan stängd: Undvik om möjligt att öppna 
ugnsluckan under tillagningen, eftersom värmen då 
kan läcka ut.

•	 Laga större portioner: Använd ugnen främst till 
större rätter (t.ex. kött över 1 kg) eller fler portioner, 
så att du får ut så mycket som möjligt av energin.

•	 Rengör dörrtätningen regelbundet: En ren tätning 
förhindrar värmeförlust och säkerställer effektiv 
matlagning.

•	 Förvärm endast när det behövs: Förvärm bara ugnen 
om detta specificeras i tillagningstabellen eller i ditt 
recept.

•	 Välj mörka bakplåtar: Mörka plåtar absorberar värme 
bättre, vilket ger bättre tillagningseffektivitet.

•	 Planera din matlagning: Tillaga flera rätter i följd 
för att utnyttja restvärmen och undvika extra 
förvärmning.

•	 Välj energisparprogram: Använd det särskilda 
ECO-programmet för lägre energiförbrukning. Se 
matlagningstabellen för ytterligare råd.

•	 Ta bort oanvända tillbehör: Ta bort plåtar eller 
galler som du inte behöver för att förbättra 
värmecirkulationen och sänka produktens 
värmekapacitet.
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RECEPT FUNKTIONER FÖRVÄRMNING TEMPERATUR (°C) VARAKTIGHET (Min) NIVÅ OCH TILLBEHÖR

Leavened cakes (Jästa kakor)

Ja 170 30 - 50 3

Ja 160 30 - 50 2
        

Ja 160 40 - 60 4
         

Fylld tårta 
(cheese cake, äppelstrudel, 
fruktpaj)

Ja 160 - 200 35 - 90 2

Ja 160 - 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Småkakor

Ja 160 25 - 35 3
               

Ja 160 25 - 35 3
               

Ja 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Choux buns (Petit-chouer)

Ja 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Ja 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Ja 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Maränger

Ja 90 150 - 200 3

Ja 90 140 - 200 4 2

Ja 90 140 - 200 5 3 1

Pizza/Focaccia
Ja 190 - 250 15 - 50 1/2

               
Ja 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Fryst pizza
Ja 250 10 - 20 3

Ja 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Pajer
(grönsakspaj, pajer)

Ja 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Ja 180 - 200 45 - 60 4 2

Ja 180 - 200 45 - 60 5 3 1

Vols-au-vents / smördegskex

Ja 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagne/tillagad pasta/
cannelloni/pudding Ja 190 - 200 45 - 65 2

Lamm / kalv / nöt / fläsk 1 kg Ja 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Ugnsstekt fläskstek med knaprig 
svål 2 kg Ja 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Kyckling/kanin/anka 1 kg Ja 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Kalkon / gås 3 kg - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Ugnsbakad fisk / fiskpaket  
(filé eller hel) Ja 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Fyllda grönsaker 
(tomater, zucchini, auberginer) Ja 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Rostat bröd 5' 250 2 - 6 5

Fiskfiléer/skivor - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

TILLAGNINGSTABELL
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RECEPT FUNKTIONER FÖRVÄRMNING TEMPERATUR (°C) VARAKTIGHET (Min) NIVÅ OCH TILLBEHÖR

Korv/grillspett/revbensspjäll/
hamburgare - 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Grillad kyckling 1-1,3 kg Ja 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Rostbiff blodig 1 kg Ja 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Lammlägg, fläsklägg Ja 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Ugnsbakad potatis Ja 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Grönsaksgratäng - 200 - 210 25 - 55 3

Kött och potatis Ja 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Fisk och grönsaker Ja 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Lasagne och kött Ja 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Komplett måltid:  
fruktpaj (nivå 5) / lasagne (nivå 3) / 
kött (nivå 1)

Ja 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Grillat kött / fyllda köttbitar  - 170 - 180 100 - 150 3

Tillagningstiden inbegriper inte en förvärmningsfas. Vi rekommenderar att lägga in maten i ugnen och ställa in 
tillagningstiden först när den önskade temperaturen har uppnåtts.

* Vänd maten efter halva tiden
** Vänd maten efter två tredjedelar av tiden (vid behov).
*** Beräknad tid: Maten kan tas ut från ugnen vid olika tidpunkter beroende på hur du vill ha maten tillagad.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

UTSIDAN
Rengör ytorna med en fuktig trasa av mikrofiber. Om 
de är mycket smutsiga, tillsätt några droppar pH-
neutralt rengöringsmedel. Torka med en torr duk.
Använd inte frätande eller slipande rengöringsmedel. 
Om en produkt av denna typ av misstag skulle spillas 
på apparaten ska du omedelbart rengöra med en 
fuktig trasa av mikrofiber.
INSIDAN
•	Efter varje användning, låt ugnen svalna och rengör 
den sedan, helst medan den fortfarande är varm, för 
att ta bort eventuella avlagringar eller fläckar som 
orsakas av matrester. 

För att torka eventuell kondens som kan ha bildats 
efter tillagning av livsmedel med högt vatteninnehåll 
ska du lämna luckan öppen och sedan torka av med 
en trasa eller svamp.
•	Luckan kan lätt tas bort och sättas tillbaka för att 
underlätta rengöring av glaset
•	Rengör luckans glas med ett lämpligt flytande 
rengöringsmedel.
TILLBEHÖR
Blötlägg tillbehören i diskmedel blandat med 
vatten efter användning och hantera dem med 
ugnshandskar om de fortfarande är varma. Matrester 
kan avlägsnas med en diskborste eller svamp.

Se till att apparaten har svalnat 
innan du utför underhåll eller 
rengöring.
Använd inte ångtvätt. 
Använd inte stålull, slipsvampar 
eller slipande/frätande 

rengöringsmedel, eftersom dessa 
kan skada apparatens ytor.
Ha på dig skyddshandskar.
Ugnen måste kopplas bort från 
elnätet innan du utför någon 
form av underhållsarbete.

Det är möjligt att använda ett 
vanligt ugnsrengöringsmedel för 
att mjuka upp och ta bort rester, 
vilket gör manuell rengöring av 
ugnsutrymmet och tillbehören 
enklare.

TILLBEHÖR
Gallerhylla Bakplåt på galler

Bakplåt/Långpanna eller 
bakplåt på galler

Långpanna/bakplåt
Långpanna/Bakplåt med 

200 ml vatten

FUNCTIONS 
(FUNKTIONER)

Över/undervärme Varmluft Pizza MAXI COOKING Grillhäll Turbogrill EKO VARMLUFT
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TA BORT OCH MONTERA LUCKAN
1.	 För att ta bort luckan, öppna den helt och sänk 
spärrarna tills de är i olåst läge.

2.	 Stäng luckan så långt det går.  
Ta ett fast tag i luckan med båda händerna – håll inte i 
handtaget. 
Ta helt enkelt av luckan genom att fortsätta att stänga 
den samtidigt som du drar den uppåt (a) tills den 
lossnar från fästet (b).
Lägg ned luckan på sidan på ett mjukt underlag.

3.	  Sätt tillbaka luckan genom att flytta den mot 
ugnen och placera gångjärnens krokar i höjd med 
fästet och fästa den övre delen på fästet.
4.	 Sänk luckan och öppna den sedan helt. 
Sänk spärrarna till deras ursprungliga läge: Se till att 
de har sänkts helt. 
5.	 Försök att stänga luckan och kontrollera att den 
är i linje med kontrollpanelen. Om den inte är det, 
upprepa stegen ovan.

BYTE AV LAMPA
1.	 Koppla bort ugnen från elnätet.
2.	 Skruva av lampans kåpa, byt ut glödlampan och 
skruva fast kåpan på lampan igen.
3.	 Anslut ugnen till elnätet igen.
Observera: Använd 25 W/230 V typ G9, T300 °C 
halogenlampor.

Glödlampan som används i produkten är särskilt utformad 
för hushållsapparater och lämpar sig inte för allmän 
rumsbelysning i hemmet (EG-förordning 244/2009).
Glödlamporna finns att köpa av vår kundservice. - Hantera 
inte glödlamporna med bara händerna eftersom dina 
fingeravtryck kan skada dem. Använd inte ugnen förrän 
lampkåpan har satts tillbaka på plats.

RENGÖRING AV LUCKANS GLAS
1.	 Efter att ta tagit av luckan och lagt ned den på 
en mjuk yta med handtaget nedåt ska du trycka 
samtidigt på de två låsklämmorna och ta bort luckans 
övre kant genom att dra den mot dig.

2.	 Lyft upp och håll stadigt innerglaset med båda 
händerna, ta bort det och lägg ned det på en mjuk 
yta innan du rengör det.

3.	 Sätt tillbaka mellanglaset (markerat med “R”)
innan det inre glaset sätts tillbaka: För att placera 
glasrutorna korrekt ska du se till att “R”-markeringen 
är synlig i det vänstra hörnet. Sätt först in glasets 
långsida med “R”-markeringen i hållarna och sänk det 
sedan till avsedd plats. Gör samma sak på båda 
glasrutorna.

4.	 Sätt in den övre kanten: Ett klick anger när den 
sitter korrekt. Se till att tätningen är säker innan 
luckan sätts tillbaka.

~60°

a

b
~15°
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FELSÖKNING
Problem Möjlig orsak Lösning

Ugnen fungerar inte. Strömavbrott.
Inte ansluten till elnätet.

Kontrollera att spänningen kommer fram till eluttaget då 
ugnen är ansluten till elnätet.
Stäng av ugnen och slå på den igen för att se om felet 
kvarstår. 

Displayen visar bokstaven 
"F" följt av ett nummer eller 
en bokstav.

Fel på ugnen. Kontakta närmaste kundservice och ange numret efter 
bokstaven ”F”.

Displayen visar 
meddelandet “Hot” och 
den valda funktionen 
startar inte.

Temperaturen är för hög. Låt ugnen svalna innan funktionen aktiveras. Välj en 
annan funktion.

Displayen visar oklar text 
och verkar vara trasig. Ställ in ett annat språk. Kontakta närmsta eftermarknadsservice.

LUCKLÅS*
Stäng luckan för att använda lucklåset. För att öppna 
luckan med lucklåset (se Fig. 1). 
Luckspärren kan avlägsnas genom att följa 
bildsekvensen (se bild 2).

1  2 

* Endast på vissa modeller

Du kan få åtkomst till policy, standarddokumentation och ytterligare produktinformation genom att:
•	 Använda QR-koden på din apparat
•	 Besök vår webbplats docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Eller kontakta vår kundservice (Se telefonnumret i garantihäftet). När du kontaktar vår kundservice, ange koderna som 

står på produktens typskylt.

®/TM/© 2026 Whirlpool. Producerad under licens.
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UКПосібник користувачаПосібник користувача

1. РУЧКА ВИБОРУ
Щоб увімкнути духову шафу, 
виберіть будь-яку функцію.
Щоб вимкнути духову шафу, 
поверніть кнопку у положення 
.
2. СВІТЛО
Коли духову шафу ввімкнено, 
натисніть , щоб увімкнути або 
вимкнути лампу в духовій шафі.

3. НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЧАСУ
Для доступу до налаштувань часу 
готування, затримки запуску та 
таймера.
Для відображення часу, коли 
духову шафу вимкнено.
4. ДИСПЛЕЙ
5. КНОПКИ РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ
Для зміни налаштувань часу 
готування.

6. РУЧКА ТЕРМОСТАТА
Поверніть, щоб вибрати бажану 
температуру, коли активовано 
функції ручного режиму.

1 32 4 5 6

1.	 Панель керування
2.	 Вентилятор і круговий 
нагрівальний елемент (не видно)
3.	 Лампочка
4.	 Напрямні для решітки  
(рівень вказано на стінці робочої 
камери)
5.	 Дверцята
6.	 Верхній нагрівальний 
елемент/гриль
7.	 Паспортна табличка  
(не знімати)

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

ОПИС ПАНЕЛІ КЕРУВАННЯ

Зверніть увагу: тип ручки може відрізнятися в залежності від моделі. Якщо ручки є ручками натискного типу, натисніть 
на центр ручки, щоб вивести її з гнізда.

ДЯКУЄМО ЗА ПРИДБАННЯ ВИРОБУ WHIRLPOOL
Для отримання більш повної допомоги зареєструйте свій 
пристрій на сайті www‌.‌register10‌.‌eu ВІДСКАНУЙТЕ QR-КОД НА 

ПРИСТРОЇ, ЩОБ ОТРИМАТИ 
ДОДАТКОВУ ІНФОРМАЦІЮПеред використанням пристрою уважно прочитайте 

інструкції з техніки безпеки.

ОПИС ВИРОБУ
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ПРИЛАДДЯ

ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ РЕШІТКИ ТА ІНШОГО ПРИЛАДДЯ
•	Спочатку вставте решітку на бажаному рівні, утримуючи 
її трохи нахиленою вгору, і натисніть на підняту задню 
сторону (спрямовану вгору) донизу. 

Після цього посуньте її горизонтально вздовж напрямних 
якомога далі.
•	Інше приладдя, наприклад, деко для випікання, 
слід вставляти горизонтально, просуваючи його по 
напрямним.

ТЕЛЕСКОПІЧНІ НАПРЯМНІ ТА НАПРЯМНІ ДЛЯ РЕШІТКИ
Перед використанням духовки зніміть захисну стрічку 
[a], а потім видаліть захисну фольгу [b] з телескопічних 
напрямних.

ЗНЯТТЯ ТЕЛЕСКОПІЧНИХ НАПРЯМНИХ [c]
Потягніть нижню частину телескопічної напрямної, 
щоб відчепити нижні гачки (1), і потягніть телескопічні 
напрямні вгору, знявши їх із верхніх гачків (2).
ПОВТОРНЕ ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ТЕЛЕСКОПІЧНИХ 
НАПРЯМНИХ [d]
Зачепіть верхні гачки на напрямних для решітки (1), потім 
притисніть нижню частину телескопічних напрямних 
до напрямних для решітки, поки нижні гачки чутно не 

зафіксуються (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]

ЗНЯТТЯ ТА ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ НАПРЯМНИХ ДЛЯ 
РЕШІТКИ
1.	 Щоб зняти напрямні для решітки, міцно тримаючись 
за зовнішню частину напрямної, потягніть її на себе, щоб 
витягти опору і два внутрішні штифти зі своїх гнізд.
2.	 Щоб встановити на місце напрямні для решітки, 
розташуйте їх біля заглиблень, попередньо встановивши 
на місця два штифти. Після чого розмістіть зовнішню 
частину біля її гнізда, вставте опору і міцно притисніть 
її до стінки з заглибленнями, щоб впевнитися, що 
напрямна належним чином закріплена.

ПЕРЕД ПОЧАТКОМ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЧАСУ
При першому ввімкненні приладу потрібно встановити 
час: Натискайте , поки значок  та дві цифри годин не 
почнуть блимати на дисплеї.

За допомоги кнопки  або  встановіть значення годин 
і натисніть для підтвердження. Почнуть блимати дві 
цифри хвилин. 
За допомоги кнопки  або встановіть значення 
хвилин і натисніть для підтвердження.

Зверніть увагу: Якщо значок  блимає, наприклад, після 
тривалих перебоїв у подачі електроенергії, потрібно 
встановити час.
2. ПРОГРІВАННЯ ДУХОВОЇ ШАФИ
Нова духова шафа може виділяти запахи, що залишилися 
після її виготовлення: це не є несправністю. Тому, перш 
ніж готувати їжу, рекомендуємо прогріти порожню 
духову шафу, щоб усунути будь-які можливі запахи. 
Зніміть із духової шафи захисну картонну упаковку або 
прозору плівку та витягніть з неї все приладдя.
Нагрійте духову шафу до 250 °C протягом приблизно 
однієї години. 
При цьому піч має бути порожньою.
Зверніть увагу: рекомендується провітрити приміщення 
після першого використання приладу. 

РЕШІТКА ПІДДОН* ДЕКО ДЛЯ ВИПІКАННЯ* ТЕЛЕСКОПІЧНІ НАПРЯМНІ*

 
                                         

Використовується для 
готування страв або як 
підставка для каструль, 
форм для випікання тортів 
та іншого жаростійкого 
кухонного посуду.

Використовується у якості 
дека для готування м'яса, 
риби, овочів, фокачі 
тощо або як підставки під 
решіткою для соку, що  
витікає під час готування.

Використовується для 
готування хлібобулочних і 
кондитерських борошняних 
виробів, а також печені, 
запеченої в пергаменті риби 
тощо.

Для полегшення 
встановлення або 
витягування приладдя. 

*Доступно лише в деяких моделях
Кількість та тип приладдя може відрізнятися залежно від придбаної моделі.
Інші аксесуари можна придбати окремо в центрі післяпродажного обслуговування.
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ФУНКЦІЇ
 CONVENTIONAL (СТАНДАРТНИЙ)
Для готування будь-якої страви лише на одній 

полиці.
 RISING (ПІДНІМАННЯ ТІСТА)
Для сприяння ефективному підніманню солодкого 

або пікантного тіста. Поверніть ручку термостата на 
значок, щоб активувати цю функцію.

 FORCED AIR (ПРИМУСОВА ВЕНТИЛЯЦІЯ)
Для готування різних продуктів з однаковою 

температурою готування на декількох поличках 
(максимум трьох) одночасно. Ця функція дає змогу 
одночасно готувати різні страви і при цьому уникати 
змішування ароматів.

 PIZZA (ПІЦА)
Для випікання піци та хліба різних типів і розмірів. 

У середині процесу готування бажано поміняти місцями 
дека для випікання.

ПРИМУСОВА ЕКО-ВЕНТИЛЯЦІЯ*
Для готування печені та фаршированих шматків 

м’яса на одній полиці. Їжу захищає від надмірного 
пересихання періодична легка циркуляція повітря. 
При використанні функції ECO індикатор залишається 
вимкненим протягом готування, але його можна знову 
ввімкнути, натиснувши кнопку .

 GRILL (ГРИЛЬ)
Для смаження стейків, кебабів і ковбасок, 

запікання овочів і готування грінок.
Під час смаження м’яса на грилі рекомендуємо 
користуватися піддоном для збирання соку: поставте 
піддон на будь-якому рівні під решіткою та налийте у 
нього 200 мл питної води.

 TURBO GRILL (ТУРБОГРИЛЬ)
Для смаження великих шматків м’яса (ніжок, 

ростбіфів, курчат). Рекомендуємо використовувати 
піддон для збирання соку: поставте піддон на будь-
якому рівні під решіткою та налийте у нього 200 мл 
питної води.

 �MAXI COOKING  
(ГОТУВАННЯ ВЕЛИКИХ ШМАТКІВ)

Для готування великих шматків м’яса (понад 2,5 кг). 

Рекомендуємо повертати м’ясо під час готування, 
щоб усі боки підсмажувалися рівномірно. Також 
рекомендуємо час від часу поливати шматок м’яса 
соусом, щоб він не був надто сухим.

 BOTTOM HEATING (НИЖНЄ НАГРІВАННЯ)
Корисна функція для підрум'янювання страви 

знизу. Рекомендується також використовувати цю 
функцію для повільного готування, щоб наприкінці 
готування страв утворювався дуже рідкий або 
концентрований сік та підливка.

 �BREAD AUTO  
(АВТОМАТИЧНЕ ВИПІКАННЯ ХЛІБУ)

Ця функція автоматично вибирає ідеальну температуру 
і час випікання хліба. Щоб активувати функцію, 
покладіть їжу в духовку, увімкніть ручку термостата в 
положення 0 й функціональну ручку на піктограмі  . 
Для досягнення найкращих результатів рекомендується 
використовувати рівень приготування 2 або 3.

 �PASTRY AUTO (АВТОМАТИЧНЕ 
ПРИГОТУВАННЯ ВИПІЧКИ)

Ця функція автоматично вибирає ідеальну температуру 
і час випікання пирогів. Щоб активувати функцію, 
покладіть їжу в духовку, увімкніть ручку термостата в 
положення 0 й функціональну ручку на піктограмі  . 
Для досягнення найкращих результатів рекомендується 
використовувати рівень приготування 2 або 3.

 �SMARTCLEAN  
(ІНТЕЛЕКТУАЛЬНЕ ОЧИЩЕННЯ)

Дія пари, яка виділяється в ході цього спеціального 
низькотемпературного циклу очищення, дозволяє 
легко видаляти бруд і залишки їжі. Щоб активувати 
функцію розумного очищення Smart Clean, налийте 
100-120 мл питної води на дно духової шафи, потім 
встановіть ручку вибору та ручку термостата на значок 

. Краще використовувати цю функцію протягом 35 
хвилин. Положення значка не відповідає температурі в 
духовій шафі під час циклу очищення. 
*Функція використовується як еталонна для декларації про 
енергоефективність згідно з Регламентом (ЄС) №65/2014

ЩОДЕННЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. ВИБІР ФУНКЦІЇ
Щоб обрати функцію, встановіть ручку вибору на символ, 
що відповідає бажаній функції: засвітиться дисплей і 
пролунає звуковий сигнал.

2. АКТИВУВАННЯ ФУНКЦІЇ 
РУЧНИЙ РЕЖИМ
Для початку виконання обраної функції поверніть ручку 
термостата, щоб встановити бажану температуру.

Зверніть увагу: Під час приготування можна змінити функцію, 
повертаючи ручку вибору, або відрегулювати температуру, 
повертаючи ручку термостата. Функція не запуститься, якщо 
ручка термостата знаходиться в положенні AUTO. Можна 

налаштувати час готування, 
час завершення готування (тільки у разі встановлення часу 
готування) і таймер.
ПІДНІМАННЯ ТІСТА
Щоб запустити функцію «Піднімання тіста», поверніть 
ручку термостата в положення «Піднімання тіста» 
(40 градусів) і встановіть ручку вибору функції в 
положення «Стандартний режим». Поставте страву в 
духову шафу після сигналу прогрівання. Накрийте тісто 
вологою тканиною або поставте миску з водою на дно 
камери, щоб створити вологе середовище.
SMART CLEAN
Щоб активувати функцію розумного очищення «Smart 
Clean», налийте 100–120 мл питної води у піддон духової 
шафи, потім поверніть ручку вибору режиму та ручку 
термостата в положення, позначене символом. 
Функцію буде активовано автоматично: на дисплеї 
відображається час, що залишився до кінця; чергуються 
з «HYD».
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Зверніть увагу: Положення значка не відповідає 
температурі в духовій шафі під час циклу очищення.
Зверніть увагу: Можна запрограмувати лише час 
завершення виконання цієї функції. Автоматично 
встановлюється тривалість 35 хвилин.
3. ПОПЕРЕДНЄ ПРОГРІВАННЯ І ЗАЛИШКОВЕ 
ТЕПЛО
При увімкненні режиму лунає звуковий сигнал, а на 
дисплеї блимає значок , що вказує на увімкнення 
прогрівання.
Після досягнення заданої температури значок 
фіксується, а також лунає новий звуковий сигнал, 
який вказує на те, що можна ставити страву в духову 
шафу і продовжувати готування.
Зверніть увагу: Якщо покласти продукти в духову шафу 
до закінчення фази попереднього прогрівання, це може 
погіршити остаточний результат готування.
Після завершення приготування і при відключеній 
функції значок  може залишатися видимим на 
дисплеї навіть після того, як охолоджувальний 
вентилятор вимкнувся, щоб вказати, що у відділенні 
залишається залишкове тепло.
Зверніть увагу: час, протягом якого значок вимикається, 
варіюється, тому що він залежить від ряду факторів, таких 
як температура навколишнього середовища і функція, що 
використовується. У будь-якому випадку виріб вважається 
вимкненим, коли покажчик на ручці вибору функції 
знаходиться в положенні « ».
4. ПРОГРАМУВАННЯ ГОТУВАННЯ
Перед початком програмування готування потрібно 
вибрати функцію.
ТРИВАЛІСТЬ
Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку , поки на дисплеї не 
почне блимати значок  і «00:00».

За допомогою кнопки  або  встановіть бажаний 
час готування, потім натисніть для підтвердження.
Активуйте функцію, встановивши ручку термостата 
на бажану температуру: пролунає звуковий сигнал 
і на дисплеї з’явиться повідомлення про те, що 
готування їжі завершено.
Зверніть увагу: Щоб скасувати встановлений час 
готування, натискайте кнопку , поки на дисплеї не 
почне блимати значок , потім за допомоги кнопки 

 скиньте час готування на значення «00:00». Цей час 
готування включає фазу попереднього нагрівання.
ПРОГРАМУВАННЯ ЧАСУ ЗАВЕРШЕННЯ 
ГОТУВАННЯ/ 
ЗАТРИМКИ ЗАПУСКУ
Після того як задано час готування, запуск функції 
можна відкласти, запрограмувавши час завершення її 
виконання: Натискайте кнопку , поки на дисплеї не 
почне блимати значок  і значення поточного часу 
запуску.  

За допомогою кнопки  або  встановіть бажаний 
час завершення готування і натисніть  для 
підтвердження.
Активуйте функцію, встановивши ручку термостата 
на бажану температуру: функція залишається на 
паузі, поки вона не запуститься автоматично в час, 
вирахуваний на основі вибраного часу закінчення 

готування.
Зверніть увагу: Для скасування цього налаштування 
вимкніть духову шафу, повернувши ручку вибору в 
положення .
Функція затримки запуску недоступна для функцій 
"Гриль" і "Турбогриль".
ЗАВЕРШЕННЯ ГОТУВАННЯ
Пролунає звуковий сигнал і на дисплеї з’явиться 
повідомлення про те, що виконання функції 
завершено.

Поверніть ручку вибору, щоб обрати іншу функцію, 
або у положення , щоб вимкнути духову шафу.
Зверніть увагу: Якщо таймер увімкнено, на дисплеї 
поперемінно з’являтиметься напис END і час, що 
залишився.
5. НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ТАЙМЕРА
Ця опція не перериває та не програмує функції 
готування, але дає змогу використовувати дисплей 
для відображення таймера під час виконання функції 
або коли духову шафу вимкнено.
Натискайте ,поки і значок «00:00» та «00:00» не 
почне блимати на дисплеї.

За допомоги кнопки або встановіть бажаний час і 
натисніть для підтвердження.
Після того як таймер завершить зворотний відлік 
обраного часу, пролунає звуковий сигнал.
Зверніть увагу: Щоб вимкнути таймер, натискайте кнопку

, поки значок не почне блимати, потім за допомогою 
кнопки  скиньте час до значення «00:00».
. ПРИМІТКИ
•	 Не накривайте внутрішню поверхню приладу 

алюмінієвою фольгою.
•	 Ніколи не пересувайте каструлі або сковорідки по дну 

духової шафи, оскільки це може пошкодити емалеве 
покриття.

•	 Не ставте на двері важкі предмети і не тримайтеся за 
двері.

. ПРИМІТКИ ЩОДО ЕНЕРГОЕФЕКТИВНОСТІ
•	 Використовуйте залишкове тепло: вимкніть духову 

шафу за 5–10 хвилин до закінчення приготування, 
щоб використати тепло, що залишилося.

•	 Тримай дверцята зачиненими: якщо можливо, 
не відчиняйте дверцята духової шафи під час 
готування, оскільки це дозволяє теплу виходити 
назовні.

•	 Готуйте більші порції: використовуйте духову 
шафу переважно для приготування великих страв 
(наприклад, м’яса понад 1 кг) або більших порцій, 
щоб максимально ефективно використовувати 
енергію.

•	 Регулярно очищайте ущільнювач дверцят: чистий 
ущільнювач запобігає втраті тепла й забезпечує 
ефективне приготування їжі.

•	 Попередній підігрів тільки в разі потреби: виконуйте 
попередній підігрів духової шафи лише коли це 
вказано у таблиці приготування, або в рецепті.

•	 Вибирайте темні дека для випікання: темні дека для 



138

випікання краще поглинають тепло, підвищуючи 
ефективність приготування.

•	 Плануйте приготування їжі: готуйте кілька страв 
послідовно, щоб використати залишкове тепло й 
уникнути зайвого розігрівання.

•	 Виберіть програму енергозбереження: 
використовуйте спеціальну ЕКО-програму для 
зниження енергоспоживання. Додаткові дані див. у 
таблиці приготування.

•	 Вийміть аксесуари, що не використовуються: 
виймайте непотрібні піддони або решітки, щоб 
підвищити ефективність циркуляції тепла й 
зменшити теплову потужність виробу.
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РЕЦЕПТ ФУНКЦІЯ
ПОПЕРЕДНЄ 

ПРОГРІВАННЯ
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА (°C) ТРИВАЛІСТЬ (хв) РІВЕНЬ І ПРИЛАДДЯ

Пироги з дріжджового тіста

Так 170 30 - 50 3

Так 160 30 - 50 2
        

Так 160 40 - 60 4
         

Filled cake (Пиріг із начинкою) 
(cheese cake, strudel, fruit pie) (чізкейк, 
штрудель, фруктовий пиріг)

Так 160 – 200 35 - 90 2

Так 160 – 200 40 - 90 4 
            

2

Печиво/тарталетки

Так 160 25–35 3
               

Так 160 25–35 3
               

Так 150 35 - 45 4
               

2

Заварні тістечка

Так 180 - 210 30 - 40 3

 Так 180 - 200 35 - 45 4
               

2

Так 180 - 200 35 - 45 5 3 1

Безе

Так 90 150 - 200 3

Так 90 140 – 200 4 2

Так 90 140 – 200 5 3 1

Піца/фокачча
Так 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2

               
Так 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2

Заморожена піца
Так 250 10 - 20 3

Так 230-250 10 - 25 4 2

Salty cakes (Солоні пироги)
(vegetable pie,quiche) (овочевий пиріг, 
кіш)

Так 180 - 200 40 - 55 3

Так 180 - 200 45–60 4 2

Так 180 - 200 45–60 5 3 1

Воловани/печиво з листкового тіста

Так 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Так 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 2

Так 180 - 190 20 - 40 5 3 1

Lasagne / baked pasta / canneloni / flans 
(Лазанья / запіканки з макаронами / 
канелоні / відкриті пироги)

Так 190 - 200 45–65 2

Lamb / veal / beef / pork (Ягнятина/
телятина/яловичина/свинина) 1 кг Так 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Roast pork with crackling (Смажена 
свинина зі скоринкою) 2 кг Так 180 - 190 110 - 150 3

Chicken / rabbit / duck (Курятина/
кролятина/качатина) 1 кг Так 200 - 230 50 - 100 2

Індичка/гуска 3 кг - 190 - 200 100 - 160 2

Запечена риба/у пергаменті  
(філе, ціла) Так 170 - 190 30 - 45 2

Stuffed vegetables(tomatoes, courgettes, 
aubergines) (Фаршировані овочі) 
(помідори, кабачки, баклажани)

Так 180 - 200 50 - 70 3

Підсмажений хліб 5' 250 2 - 6 5

ТАБЛИЦЯ ГОТУВАННЯ
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РЕЦЕПТ ФУНКЦІЯ
ПОПЕРЕДНЄ 

ПРОГРІВАННЯ
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА (°C) ТРИВАЛІСТЬ (хв) РІВЕНЬ І ПРИЛАДДЯ

Рибне філе/скибки - 230 - 250 15 - 30 * 4 3

Sausages / kebabs / spare ribs / 
hamburgers (Ковбаски/кебаби/ 
реберця/гамбургери)

- 250 15 - 30 * 5 4

Roast chicken (Смажене курча) 1-1,3 кг Так 200 - 220 55 - 70 ** 2 1

Ростбіф з кров’ю 1 кг Так 200 - 210 35 - 50 ** 3

Нога ягняти/гомілка Так 200 - 210 60 - 90 ** 3

Смажена картопля Так 200 - 210 35 - 55 2

Овочева запіканка - 200 - 210 25–55 3

М’ясо та картопля Так 190 - 200 45 - 100 *** 4 1

Риба й овочі Так 180 30 - 50 *** 4 2

Лазанья та м’ясо Так 200 50 - 100 *** 4 1

Повноцінна страва:  
фруктовий пиріг (рівень 5) / лазанья  
(рівень 3) / м’ясо (рівень 1)

Так 180 - 190 40 - 120 *** 5 3 1

Смажене м'ясо/фаршировані шматки 
м’яса  - 170 – 180 100 - 150 3

Відображається період часу без фази попереднього прогрівання: Рекомендуємо класти їжу до духової шафи і встановлювати час 
готування тільки після досягнення необхідної температури.

* Переверніть страву по завершенні половини часу готування
** Переверніть страву через дві третини часу приготування (якщо необхідно).
*** Передбачувана тривалість часу: страви можна виймати з духової шафи через різні проміжки часу, залежно від особистого смаку.

ЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ

ЗОВНІШНІ ПОВЕРХНІ
Протирайте поверхні вологою тканиною з мікрофібри. 
Якщо вони дуже брудні, додайте кілька крапель pH-
нейтрального мийного засобу. На завершення протріть 
сухою серветкою.
Не користуйтеся корозійними або абразивним засобами 
для чищення. Якщо будь-які з цих засобів випадково 
потраплять на поверхні приладу, негайно зітріть їх 
вологою тканиною з мікрофібри.
ВНУТРІШНІ ПОВЕРХНІ

•	Після кожного використання дайте духовій шафі 
охолонути, а потім очистіть її від будь-якого осаду чи плям 
від продуктів, це бажано зробити, поки вона ще тепла. 
Щоб висушити конденсат, який утворився внаслідок 
готування страв із високим вмістом води, дайте духовій 
шафі повністю охолонути, а потім витріть її тканиною або 
губкою.
•	Для полегшення очищення скла дверцята можна легко 
зняти і потім встановити на місце
•	Скло дверцят мийте відповідним рідким мийним 
засобом.

Перш ніж виконувати 
обслуговування або очищення, 
переконайтеся, що духова 
шафа охолола.
Забороняється застосовувати 
пароочищувачі.

Забороняється 
використовувати дротяні 
мочалки або засоби для 
чищення з абразивною чи 
корозійною дією, оскільки вони 
можуть пошкодити поверхні 
виробу.
Надягайте захисні рукавички.
Перед виконанням будь-яких 

операцій обслуговування 
необхідно від’єднати духову 
шафу від електромережі.
Можна використовувати 
стандартний засіб для чищення 
духовок, щоб розм’якшити 
та видалити залишки, що 
полегшить ручне очищення 
камери та аксесуарів.

ПРИЛАДДЯ
Решітка

Форма для випікання на 
решітці

Деко для випікання/лоток або 
форма для випікання на решітці

Піддон/деко для 
випікання

Піддон/деко для  
випікання з 200 мл води

ФУНКЦІЇ
Традиційний

Примусове 
нагнітання повітря

Піца
Maxi cooking (великі 

шматки м'яса)
Гриль Турбо гриль

Примусове нагнітання 
повітря Eco
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ЗНІМАННЯ ТА ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ДВЕРЦЯТ
1.	 Щоб зняти дверцята, повністю відчиніть їх і 
опустіть засувки, поки вони не будуть у положенні 
розблокування.

2.	 Зачиніть дверцята до упору.  
Міцно візьміться за дверцята обома руками, не 
тримайте їх за ручку. 
Щоб зняти дверцята, зачиняйте і водночас тягніть 
їх угору (а), поки вони не вивільняться із опорних 
місць.
Покладіть зняті дверцята на м’яку поверхню.

3.	  Щоб встановити дверцята на місце, піднесіть їх 
до духової шафи, вирівняйте гачки петель з їхніми 
пазами та закріпіть верхню частину в пазі.
4.	 Опустіть дверцята, а потім повністю відчиніть їх. 
Опустіть засувки в початкове положення: 
Переконайтеся, що вони повністю опущені. 
5.	 Спробуйте зачинити дверцята й перевірте, 
чи перебувають вони на одній лінії з панеллю 
керування. Якщо це не так, знову виконайте 
описані вище кроки.

ЗАМІНА ЛАМПИ
1.	 Відключіть духову шафу від електромережі.
2.	 Відкрутіть плафон індикатора, замініть лампу та 
прикрутіть плафон на місце.
3.	 Знову підключіть духову шафу до 
електромережі.
Зверніть увагу: використовуйте галогенові лампи типу G9, 
25 Вт/230 В, T300 °C.

Лампа, що використовується у виробі, розроблена 
спеціально для побутових електричних приладів і 
не підходить для побутового освітлення приміщень 
(Регламент EC 244/2009).
Лампи можна придбати в центрі післяпродажного 
обслуговування. - Не торкайтеся ламп голими руками, 
оскільки відбитки пальців можуть пошкодити їх. Не 
користуйтеся духовою шафою, доки не встановите плафон 
на місце.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ СКЛА ДВЕРЦЯТ
1.	 Знявши дверцята і поклавши їх на м'яку 
поверхню ручкою донизу, одночасно натисніть 
на два фіксатори і зніміть верхній край дверцят, 
потягнувши їх на себе.

2.	 Підніміть і міцно утримуйте внутрішнє скло 
обома руками, перед чищенням зніміть і покладіть 
його на м'яку поверхню.

3.	 Встановіть проміжну панель (позначена літерою R)
перед встановленням внутрішньої панелі: Щоб 
правильно встановити скляні панелі, 
переконайтеся, що в лівому кутку видно позначку 
R. Спочатку вставте довгу сторону скла, позначену 
літерою R, в опорні гнізда, а потім опустіть його на 
місце. Повторіть цю процедуру для обох скляних 
панелей.

4.	 Встановіть на місце верхню кромку: Клацання 
свідчить про правильне встановлення. Перш ніж 
встановити дверцята, переконайтеся у надійності 
ущільнення.

~60°

a

b
~15°

ПРИЛАДДЯ
Замочуйте приладдя у водному розчині мийного засобу 
відразу після використання, тримаючи його за допомогою 
прихватки, якщо воно досі гаряче. Залишки їжі можна 
видалити щіткою або губкою.
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ПОШУК І УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ
Проблема Можлива причина Рішення

Духова шафа не працює.
Відключення живлення.
Від’єднання від 
електромережі.

Перевірте, чи є напруга в електромережі, а також чи 
підключено духову шафу до електромережі.
Вимкніть духову шафу і знову увімкніть її, щоб 
перевірити, чи зникла несправність. 

На дисплеї 
відображається літера F 
і число або інша літера 
після неї.

Несправність духової шафи.
Зверніться до найближчого центру післяпродажного 
обслуговування клієнтів і повідомте спеціалістам 
число, яке відображається після літери F.

На дисплеї 
відображається 
повідомлення "Hot", 
та обрана функція не 
запускається.

Зависока температура. Залиште духову шафу охолонути, після чого активуйте 
функцію. Оберіть іншу функцію.

На дисплеї 
відображається нечіткий 
текст, здається, дисплей 
зламався.

Встановіть іншу мову. Зверніться до найближчого центра післяпродажного 
обслуговування клієнтів.

ПРИСТРІЙ БЛОКУВАННЯ ДВЕРЦЯТ*
Якщо встановлено пристрій блокування дверцят, 
дверцята необхідно закривати руками. Щоб 
відкрити дверцята за допомогою пристрою 
блокування (див. мал. 1). 
Запобіжний пристрій дверцят можна зняти, 
виконавши послідовність дій, показану на 
малюнках (див. рис. 2).

1  2 

*Доступно лише в деяких моделях
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З правилами, стандартною документацією та додатковою інформацією про виріб можна ознайомитися 
наступним чином:
•	 За допомогою QR-коду на вашому виробі
•	 Відвідавши наш веб-сайт docs.whirlpool.eu/docs
•	 Або зверніться до нашого центру післяпродажного обслуговування клієнтів (номер телефону зазначено 

у гарантійному талоні). Звертаючись до центру післяпродажного обслуговування, повідомте коди, зазначені на 
паспортній табличці виробу.
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